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Question index

Theheadingsinthischecklist/indexindicatethemaintopicsofquestions,butquestionssometimes
coverseveraldifferenttopics.

PartA:Financialmanagementfunction
SectionAQuestions
1–5 OTQbank1–Financialmanagementand
financialobjectives
6–15OTQbank2–Financialmanagementand
financialobjectives
SectionBQuestions
16–20ABCCo

Marks

10 18 3

20 36 4

10

Time
allocation
(Mins)

18

Pagenumber
QuestionAnswer

6

109

110

111

PartB:Financialmanagement
environment
SectionAQuestions
21–25OTQbank1–Financialmanagement
environment
26–30OTQbank2–Financialmanagement
environment
31–35OTQbank3–Financialmanagement
environment
36–40OTQbank4–Financialmanagement
environment

10 18 8

10 18 9

10 18 11

10 18 12

113

114

114

115

PartC:Workingcapitalmanagement
SectionAQuestions
41–45OTQbank–Workingcapital
46–55OTQbank–Managingworkingcapital
56–60OTQbank–Workingcapitalfinance
SectionBQuestions
61–65PKACo(12/07,amended)
66–70PlotCo
71–75GorwaCo(12/08,amended)
76–80CatCo

10
20
10

10
10
10
10

18
36
18

18
18
18
18

14
15
18

20
21
23
24

116
117
119

120
121
122
122

iv Questionindex
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Pagenumber
QuestionAnswer

Time
allocation
(Mins)Marks

PartC:Workingcapitalmanagement
SectionCQuestions
81 PumiceCo(Mar/Jun20)
82 PangliCo(Mar/Jun17)
83 WQZCo(12/10,amended)
84 WobnigCo(6/12,amended)
85 OscarCo(Sep/Dec18)
86 DustyCo(Sep/Dec19)
87 KXPCo(12/12,amended)
88 CSZCo(6/14,amended)
89 FlitCo(12/14,amended)
90 WidnorCo(6/15,amended)

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36

26
27
28
29
30
30
31
32
32
33

123
127
130
132
135
137
140
143
146
149

PartD:Investmentappraisal

Investmentdecisions 20 36 34
SectionAQuestions
91–100OTQbank– 151
101–110OTQbank–Investmentappraisalusing 20 36 36 153DCF
111–120OTQbank–Allowingfortaxandinflation20 36 39 55
121–125OTQbank–Projectappraisalandrisk 10 18 41 57
126–135OTQbank–Specificinvestment 20 36 43 58decisions
SectionBQuestions
136–140Sensitivityanalysis 10 46 60
141–145GuilderCo 10 47 62
146–150TrecorCo(Specimenexam2007, 10 18 49 62amended)
151–155BRTCo(6/11,amended) 10 18 50 63
SectionCQuestions
156 MelanieCo(Sep/Dec18) 20 36
157 ProjectE(6/14,amended) 20 36
158 DinkCo(Sep/Dec19) 20 36
159 BasrilCo(FMC,12/03,amended) 20 36

18
18

52
52
53
53

164
166
169
172

Questionindexv
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PartD:Investmentappraisal
160 DegnisCo(Mar/Jun16,amended)
161 PinksCo(Mar/Jun19)
162 CopperCo(Mar/Jun18)
163 UftinCo(12/14,amended)
164 HraxinCo(6/15,amended)
165 VyxynCo(Mar/Jun17)
166 PeltaCo(Sep/Dec17)

PartE:Businessfinance
SectionAQuestions
167–171OTQbank–Sourcesoffinance
172–176OTQbank–Dividendpolicy
177–186OTQbank–Practicalcapitalstructure
issues
187–196OTQbank–Thecostofcapital
197–206OTQbank–Capitalstructuretheories
SectionBQuestions
207–211TulipCo(Mar/Jun19)
SectionCQuestions
212 BarCo(12/11,amended)
213 LaForgeCo(Mar/Jun20)
214 CorfeCo(Mar/Jun19)
215 AQRCo(6/11,amended)
216 BKBCo(12/12,amended)
217 FenceCo(6/14,amended)
218 TinepCo(12/14,amended)
219 GrenarpCo(6/15,amended)
220 DinlaCo(Mar/Jun16,amended)
221 TufaCo(Sep/Dec17)
222 TinCo(Mar/Jun18)

vi Questionindex

Marks

20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Time
allocation
(Mins)

36
36
36
36
36
36
36

Pagenumber
QuestionAnswer

54
55
56
56
57
58
59

173
176
180
182
184
187
190

10 18 60
10 18 61

20 36 62

20 36 66
20 36 68

10 18 70

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
39
39

72
73
74
75
75
76
76
77
77
78
79

193
194

194

196
198

200

201
204
206
209
211
214
216
218
222
224
226
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Time
allocation
(Mins)Marks

PartF:Businessvaluations
SectionAQuestions
223–232OTQbank1–Businessvaluations
233–237OTQbank2–Businessvaluations
SectionBQuestions
238–242BluebellCo(Mar/Jun19)
243–247GWWCo
248–252CorhigCo(6/12,amended)
253–257CloseCo(12/11,amended)
258–262WAWCo
263–267DFECo

20
10

36
18

10
10
10
10
10
10

18
18
18
18
18
18

PartG:Riskmanagement
SectionAQuestions
268–277OTQbank–Foreigncurrencyrisk
278–285OTQbank–Interestraterisk
SectionBQuestions
286–290RoseCo(6/15,amended) 10
291–295Edwen(pilot,amended) 10
296–300ZigtoCo(6/12,amended) 10
301–305PGTCo 10
306–310PeonyCo(Mar/Jun19) 10
Mockexam1(September2016exam)
Mockexam2(Specimenexamexam)
Mockexam3(December2016exam)
Mockexam4(includingSep/Dec2020SectionCexamquestions)

20
16

36
14

18
18
18
18
18

Pagenumber
QuestionAnswer

80
82

84
86
87
88
90
91

230
232

233
233
234
235
235
236

93
96

98
99
101
102
103

238
240

242
242
243
244
245

Questionindexvii
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Topic index

ListedbelowarethekeyFinancialManagement(FM)syllabustopicsandthenumbersofthequestions
inthisKitcoveringthosetopics.
Ifyouneedtoconcentrateyourpracticeandrevisiononcertaintopicsorifyouwanttoattemptall
availablequestionsthatrefertoaparticularsubject,youwillfindthisindexuseful.

Workbook
chapterSyllabustopic Questionnumbers

Assetreplacementdecisions 126,133–134,143–144,156,165
Businessvaluation 187,209,224–232,238-40,242,243–245,

247–250,253–261,265
Capitalrationing 129–131,135,141–142,156–157,159–160
Capitalstructure 197–206,263
Cashmanagement 56–58,82,87,89
Cashoperatingcycle 41,85,88
Costofcapital 188–196,207-8,213–218,220–221,251–252
Dividendpolicy 172–176,213d,214b,218,221,262
Economics 21–25,32,36–40,162
Financialintermediariesandmarkets24,26–33,33-35
Financialmanagement 2,6,15
Foreigncurrencyrisk 268–277,286–289,291–305,308
Gearing 177–182,212–213
Interestraterisk 266–267,278–285,290,306-7,309-10
Inventorymanagement 46–48,53,55,62–63,66–67,76–77,83,86
IRR 104-107,109,140,150,155
Leasing 108,127–128,132,156,158
Marketefficiency 223,233–237,241,246,264
NPV 94–96,100–103,110–120,148,151–154,157,

161–163,165–166
5,7,9,10–13,19–20,161
70,74,84,85
54,87
92,97,98,149,165
1,3,4,8,14,16–18,72
49–52,64–65,68,78,82–83,85,87,90

8
13

8
12
4
3
11
10
2
2

14
12
15
3
5
8
13
5,6,7

Objectives
Overtrading
Payablesmanagement
Payback
Ratioanalysis
Receivablesmanagement

1
3
3
5
3,9,12
3

viii Topicindex
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Syllabustopic

ROCE
Riskanduncertainty
Sourcesoffinance

Workingcapitalfinancing
Workingcapitalmanagement

Questionnumbers

91,93,98,99,146–147
121–125,136–139,145,160–161,162–164
167–177,183–186,210–213,214,216,218–220,
222
59–60,80–81,86,88
42,43,44,45,61,69,72–73,75,79,81,83

Workbook
chapter
5
7
9

4
3

Topicindexix
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The exam

ThetechnicalarticlessectiononACCA'swebsiteincludeonecalled'FinancialManagementExaminers
approach'.Thisarticleoutlinesthekeyfeaturesofthesyllabus,andthequalitiescandidatesshould
demonstratewhenansweringFMquestions.Wereproducesomeofthemainpointshere.
CandidateswhosuccessfullypasstheFinancialManagementexamwillbeableto:
 Discusstheroleandpurposeofthefinancialmanagementfunction
 Assessanddiscusstheimpactoftheeconomicenvironmentonfinancialmanagement
 Discussandapplyworkingcapitalmanagementtechniques
 Carryouteffectiveinvestmentappraisal
 Identifyandevaluatealternativesourcesofbusinessfinance
 Discussandapplyprinciplesofbusinessandassetvaluations
 Explainandapplyriskmanagementtechniquesinbusiness.
Summarisingthe advice ACCA'sexamining team gives for FM:
InordertopassFinancialManagement,candidatesshould:
 ClearlyunderstandtheobjectivesofFinancialManagement,asexplainedabove,andin

theSyllabusandintheaccompanyingStudyGuide
 Readandstudythoroughlyasuitablefinancialmanagementtextbook
 ReadrelevantarticlesflaggedbyStudentAccountant
 Practiseexam-standardandexam-stylequestionsona regularbasis
 Beabletocommunicatetheirunderstandingclearlyinanexaminationcontext
Format of the exam
Theexamwillhaveadurationof3hours,andwillcomprisethreeexamsections:
Section Styleofquestiontype Description Proportionofexam,%
A
B

Objectivetest(OT)
Objectivetest(OT)case

15questions2marks
3questions10marks
Eachquestionwillcontain
5subpartseachworth
2marks
2questions20marks

30
30

C

Total

40

100

ConstructedResponse
(Longquestions)

x Theexam

Computer-based exams
AppliedSkillsexamsareallcomputer-basedexams.
Approach to examining the syllabus

q
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SectionAandBquestionswillbeselectedfromtheentiresyllabus.Theresponsestoeachquestionor
subpartinOTcasesaremarkedautomaticallyaseithercorrectorincorrectbycomputer.InSectionsA
andB,itisimportantthatcandidatesdonotspendtoomuchtimeonanyonequestionthattheymay
bestrugglingwith.Itisimportanttorememberthateachquestionisonlyworthtwomarks.
SectionsAandBaredesignedtotestyourbroadunderstandingofthewholeoftheFMsyllabus.
SectionCquestionswillmainlyfocusonthefollowingsyllabusareasbutmayincludematerialfrom
otherareasofthesyllabus:
 Workingcapitalmanagement(syllabusareaC)
 Investmentappraisal(syllabusareaD)
 Businessfinance(syllabusareaE)
Theresponsestothesequestionsarehumanmarked,soitcontinuestobeabsolutelyvitalthatall
workingsareshownandassumptionsarestated.
Thebalanceofthemarksintheexamwillbeapproximatelyevenlysplitbetweenmarksfordiscussion
andmarksforcalculations.

Theexamxi

Syllabus and Study Guide
ThecompleteFMsyllabusandstudyguidecanbefoundbyvisitingtheexamresourcefinderonthe
ACCAwebsite.
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Helping you with your revision

AsanACCAApprovedContentProvider,BPPLearningMediagivesyoutheopportunitytouse
revisionmaterialsreviewedbytheACCAexaminingteam.ByincorporatingtheACCAexamining
team'scommentsandsuggestionsregardingthedepthandbreadthofsyllabuscoverage,theBPP
LearningMediaPractice&RevisionKitprovidesexcellent,ACCA-approvedsupportforyourrevision.
ThesematerialsarereviewedbytheACCAexaminingteam.Theobjectiveofthereviewistoensure
thatthematerialproperlycoversthesyllabusandstudyguideoutcomes,usedbytheexaminingteam
insettingtheexams,intheappropriatebreadthanddepth.Thereviewdoesnotensurethatevery
eventuality,combinationorapplicationofexaminabletopicsisaddressedbytheACCAApproved
Content.NordoesthereviewcompriseadetailedtechnicalcheckofthecontentastheApproved
ContentProviderhasitsownqualityassuranceprocessesinplaceinthisrespect.
BPPLearningMediadoeverythingpossibletoensurethematerialisaccurateanduptodatewhen
sendingtoprint.Intheeventthatanyerrorsarefoundaftertheprintdate,theyareuploadedtothe
followingwebsite:www.bpp.com/learningmedia/Errata.
Thestructure of this Practice &RevisionKit
FMexamquestionsmainlyfocusexclusivelyormainlyononesinglesyllabusarea.Thereforequestions
inthisKithavebeengroupedaccordingtothesectionofthesyllabustowhichtheymainlyrelate.
Therearealsofourmockexamswhichprovideyoutheopportunitytorefineyourknowledgeandskills
aspartofyourfinalexampreparations.
Question practice
Questionpracticeundertimedconditionsisabsolutelyvital.Westronglyadviseyoutocreatea
revisionstudyplanwhichfocusesonquestionpractice.Thisissothatyoucangetusedtothe
pressuresofansweringexamquestionsinlimitedtime,developproficiencyintheSpecificFMskillsand
theExamsuccessskills.Ideally,youshouldaimtocoverallquestionsinthisKit,andveryimportantly,
allfourmockexams.
Selectingquestions
Tohelpyouplanyourrevision,wehaveprovideda fulltopicindexwhichmapsthequestionstotopics
inthesyllabus(seepageviii).
Weprovidesignpoststohelpyouplanyourrevision.
 Afullquestionindex
 Atopicindexlistingallthequestionsthatcoverkeytopics,sothatyoucanlocatethequestions

thatprovidepracticeonthesetopics,andseethedifferentwaysinwhichtheymightbe
examined

Makingthe most of question practice
AtBPPLearningMediawerealisethatyouneedmorethanjustquestionsandmodelanswerstoget
themostfromyourquestionpractice.
 Ourtoptipsincludedforcertainquestionsprovideessentialadviceontacklingquestions,

presentinganswersandthekeypointsthatanswersneedtoinclude.
Weincludemarkingguidestoshowyouwhattheexaminingteamrewards.
Weincludecommentsfromtheexaminingteamtoshowyouwherestudentsstruggledor
performedwellintheactualexam.




xii Theexam

BPPLearningMedia– ACCAApprovedContent Provider
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Therearefourmockexamsthatprovidepracticeatcopingwiththepressuresoftheexamday.We
stronglyrecommendthatyouattemptthemunderexamconditions.Westronglyrecommendthatyou
attemptthemunderexamconditions.Allthemockexamsreflectthequestionstylesandsyllabus
coverageoftheexam.

Thestructureoftheexamisdesignedtotestyourunderstandingofthewholesyllabus.
However,itisespeciallyimportanttohaveacomprehensiveunderstandingofallaspectsofsyllabus
sectionsC(workingcapital),D(investmentappraisal)andE(BusinessFinance)becausetheseare
commonlyexaminedasthemajorcomponentofthetwentymarksSectionCexamquestions.
TheaimoftheFinancialManagementexamistodeveloptheknowledgeandskillsexpectedofa
financemanagerinrelationtoinvestment,financinganddividenddecisions.
Youneedtobeabletocommunicateyourunderstandingclearlyinanexamcontext.Calculationsand
discussionsareequallyimportantsodonotconcentrateonthenumbersandignorethewrittenparts.
Gaining the easy marks
SomeOTQsareeasierthanothers.Answerthosethatyoufeelfairlyconfidentaboutasquicklyasyou
can.Comebacklatertothoseyoufindmoredifficult.Thiscouldbeawayofmakinguseofthetimein
theexaminationmostefficientlyandeffectively.
ManyOTQswillnotinvolvecalculations.Makesurethatyouunderstandthewordingof'written'OTQs
beforeselectingyouranswer.
ThecalculationswithinasectionCquestionwillgetprogressivelyharderandeasymarkswillbe
availableintheearlystages.Setouryourcalculationsclearlyandshowallyourworkingsinaclear
format.Useaproforma,forexampleincomplexNPVquestionsandslotthesimplerfiguresintothe
proformastraightawaybeforeyouconcentrateonthefiguresthatneeda lotofadjustment.
ASectionCquestionmayseparatediscussionrequirementsfromcalculations,sothatyoudonot
needtodothecalculationsfirstinordertoanswerthediscussionpart.Thismeansthatyoushouldbe
abletogainmarksfrommakingsensible,practicalcommentswithouthavingtocompletethe
calculations.
Discussionsthatarefocusedonthespecificorganisationinthequestionwillgainmoremarksthan
regurgitationofknowledge.Readthequestioncarefullyandmorethanonce,toensureyouare
actuallyansweringthespecificrequirements.
Pickoutkeywordssuchas'describe','evaluate'and'discuss'.Theseallmeansomethingspecific.
 'Describe'meanstocommunicatethekeyfeaturesof
 'Evaluate'meanstoassessthevalueof
 'Discuss'meanstoexamineindetailbyargument
Clearlylabelthepointsyoumakeindiscussionssothatthemarkercanidentifythemallratherthan
gettinglostinthedetail.

Theexamxiii

Attemptingmock exams

Topics to revise
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Essential skills areas to be successful in Financial
Management

WethinktherearethreeareasyoushoulddevelopinordertoachieveexamsuccessinFinancial
Management(FM):
(1) Knowledgeapplication Theseare shownin the diagram
(2) SpecificFMskills below.
(3) Examsuccessskills
Attherevisionandexampreparationphasestheseshouldbedevelopedtogetheraspartofa
comprehensivestudyplanoffocussedquestionpractice.

Examsuccessskills
Answerplanning
SpecificFMskills

Techniqueforinvestmentappraisalcalculations

Correctinterpretation

ofrequirements

Efficie
ntnu
meri
cal
anal
ysis

Man
agin
ginf
orm
ation

Approachtoobjectivetest(OT)questions

HowtoapproachyourFMexam
Handlingcomplexcalculations

Goodtimemanagement

ThesearetheskillsspecifictoFMthatwethinkyouneedtodevelopinordertopasstheexam.
IntheBPPWorkbook,therearefiveSkillsCheckpointswhichdefineeachskillandshowhowitis
appliedinansweringaquestion.Abriefsummaryofeachskillisgivenbelow.
Skill1:Approach to objective test (OT)questions
SectionAoftheexamwillinclude15OTquestionsworthtwomarkseach.SectionBoftheexamwill
includethreeOTcases,worth10markseach.EachOTcasecontainsagroupoffiveOTquestions
basedaroundasinglescenario.60%ofyourFMexamisthereforemadeupofOTquestions.Itis
essentialthatyouhaveagoodapproachtoansweringthesequestions.OTquestionsareauto-
marked,yourworkingswillthereforenotbeconsidered,youhavetoanswerthewholequestion
correctlytoearntheirtwomarks.

Effectivediscussionofkeyfinancialtopics

Effectivewritingandpresentation

xiv Theexam

SpecificFMskills
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Astep-by-steptechniquefortacklingOTquestionsisoutlinedbelow:
Step1 GeneralguidanceforapproachingOTquestions

Answerthequestionsyouknowfirst.
Ifyou’rehavingdifficultyansweringaquestion,moveonandcomebacktotackle
itonceyou’veansweredallthequestionsyouknow.Itisoftenquickertoanswer
discursivestyleOTquestionsfirst,leavingmoretimeforcalculations.
Answerallquestions.
ThereisnopenaltyforanincorrectanswerinACCAexams,thereisnothingtobe
gainedbyleavinganOTquestionunanswered.Ifyouarestuckonaquestion,as
a lastresort,itisworthselectingtheoptionyouconsidermostlikelytobecorrect
andmovingon.Flagthequestion,soifyouhavetimeafteryouhaveansweredthe
restofthequestions,youcanrevisitit.
GuidanceforansweringspecificOTquestions
Readtherequirementfirst!
Therequirementwillbestatedinboldtextintheexam.Identifywhatyouare
beingaskedtodo,anytechnicalknowledgerequiredandwhattypeofOT
questionyouaredealingwith.Lookforkeywordsintherequirementsuchas
"whichTWOofthefollowing,""whichofthefollowingisNOT".
Applyyourtechnicalknowledgetothedatapresentedinthequestion.
Workthroughcalculationstakingyourtimeandreadthrougheachansweroption
withcare.OTquestionsaredesignedsothateachansweroptionisplausible.
Workthrougheachresponseoptionandeliminatethoseyouknowareincorrect

SkillsCheckpoint1intheBPPWorkbookforFMcoversthistechniqueindetailthroughapplicationto
anexam-standardOTcasequestion.ConsiderrevisitingSkillsCheckpoint1toimprovethisskill.

Step2

Step3

Step4

Skill2: Technique for investment appraisal calculations
SectionCoftheFMexamoftenincludesaquestiononinvestmentappraisal.Youmaybeaskedto
calculatethenetpresentvalue(NPV)ofaprojectandadvisewhethertheinvestmentisfinancially
acceptable.SectionCishumanmarkedandthereforeitisimportantthatyourcalculationsarelaid
outclearly.
KeystepsinpreparinganNPVcalculationareoutlinedbelow:
Step1 Usea standardNPVproforma.Thiswillhelpthemarkerto understandyour

workingsandallocatethemarkseasily.Itwillalsohelpyoutoworkthroughthe
figuresinamethodicalandtime-efficientway.
Inputeasynumbersfromthequestiondirectlyontoyourproforma.Thiswillmake
surethatyoupickupasmanyeasymarksaspossiblebeforedealingwithmore
detailedcalculations.
Alwaysuseformulaetoperformbasiccalculations.Donotwriteoutyour
workings,thiswastestimeandyoumaymakeamistake.Usethespreadsheet
functionsinstead!

Step2

Step3

Step4 Showclearworkingsforanycomplexcalculations.Morecomplexcalculations
suchasthetaxreliefoncapitalallowanceswillrequireaseparateworking.Keep
yourworkingsasclearandsimpleaspossibleandensuretheyarecross-
referencedtoyourNPVproforma.

SkillsCheckpoint2intheBPPWorkbookforFMcoversthistechniqueindetailthroughapplicationto
anexam-standardquestion.ConsiderrevisitingSkillsCheckpoint2toimprovethisskill.

Theexamxv

q

G H

Page 16 of 383 ÙPowered By



Skill3: Handlingcomplex calculations
Thebusinessfinancesectionofthesyllabusofteninvolvescomplexcalculationssuchastheweighted
averagecostofcapital(WACC)orungearingandre-gearingbetafactors.
Astep-by-steptechniqueforhandlingcomplexcalculationsisoutlinedbelow.
Step1 Understandingthedatainthequestion.Wherea questionincludesa significant

amountof data, readthe requirementscarefullyto makesurethat you
understandclearlywhatthequestionisaskingyouto do.Youcanusethe
highlightingfunctiontopulloutimportantdatafromthequestion.Usethedata
providedtothinkaboutwhatformulayouwillneedtouse.Forexample,ifyou
aregivena betafactoryouwilluseCAPMtocalculatethecostofequity,ifyou
aregivena dividendgrowthrateitwillbe thedividendgrowthmodel.Ifthe
questionstatesthatthedebtisredeemableyouwillneedtousetheIRRformula
tocalculatethecostofdebt.
Usea standardproformaworking.Forexample,ifyouareaskedtocalculatethe
WACCuseyourstandardproformaforcalculatingWACCandseparatelywork
throughtheindividualpartsofthecalculation(Ke,Kd,Ve,Vd).
Usespreadsheetformulaetoperformbasiccalculations.
Donotwriteoutyourworkings,thiswastestimeandyoumaymakeamistake.
Usethespreadsheetformulaeinstead!

SkillsCheckpoint3intheBPPWorkbookforFMcoversthistechniqueindetailthroughapplicationto
anexam-standardquestion.ConsiderrevisitingSkillsCheckpoint3toimprovethisskill.

Step2

Step3

Skill4: Effectivediscussion of key financial topics
ThebalanceoftheFMexamwillbeapproximately50:50intermsofthenumberofmarksavailablefor
discussionandthenumberofmarksavailablefornumericalcalculations.Itisverytemptingtoonly
practisenumericalquestions,astheyareeasytomarkbecausetheanswerisrightorwrong,whereas
writtenquestionsaremoresubjective,anda rangeofdifferentanswerswillbegivencredit.Evenwhen
attemptingwrittenquestions,itistemptingtowriteabriefanswerplanandthenlookattheanswer
ratherthanwritinga fullanswertoplan.Unlessyoupractisewrittenquestionsinfulltotime,youwill
neveracquirethenecessaryskillstotacklediscussionquestions.
Astep-by-steptechniqueforeffectivediscussionofkeyfinancialtopicsisoutlinedbelow.
Step1 Readandanalysetherequirement.

Theactiveverbusedoftendictatestheapproachthatwrittenanswersshould
take.Forexample,discussmeansexamineindetailbyusingargumentsinfavour
or against.Workout howmanyminutesyouhaveto answereachsub
requirement.
Readandanalysethescenario.
Identifythetypeofcompanyyouaredealingwithandhowthefinancialtopicsin
therequirementrelatetothattypeofcompany.Asyougothroughthescenario
youshouldbehighlightingkeyinformationwhichyouthinkwillplayakeyrolein
answeringthespecificrequirements.
Planyouranswer.
Ensureyouranswerisbalancedintermsofidentifyingthepotentialbenefitsand
limitationsoftopicsthatarebeingdiscussedorrecommended.

Step2

Step3

xvi Theexam
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Writeyouranswer
Asyouwriteyouranswer,trywhereverpossibletoapplyyouranalysistothe
scenario,insteadofsimplywritingaboutthefinancialtopicingeneric,technical
terms.Asyouwriteyouranswer,explainwhatyoumean–inone(ortwo)
sentence(s)–andthenexplainwhythismatterinthegivenscenario.Thisshould
resultinaseriesofshortparagraphsthataddressthespecificcontextofthe
scenario.

SkillsCheckpoint4intheBPPWorkbookforFMcoversthistechniqueindetailthroughapplicationto
anexam-standardquestion.ConsiderrevisitingSkillsCheckpoint4toimprovethisskill.
Skill5: Howto approach your FMexam
YoucanansweryourFMexaminwhateverorderyouprefer.Itisimportantthatyouadoptastrategy
thatworksbestforyou.Wewouldsuggestthatyoudecideonyourpreferredapproachandpracticeit
bydoinga timedmockexambeforeyourrealexam.
AsuggestedapproachtotacklingyourFMexamisoutlinedbelow.
CompletesectionAfirst- allocatedtime54minutes
TackleanyeasierOTquestionsfirst.Oftendiscursivestylequestionscanbeansweredquickly,
savingmoretimeforcalculations.Donotleaveanyquestionsunanswered.Evenifyouareunsure
makea reasonedguess.
CompletesectionBnext- allocatedtime54minutes
Youwillhave18minsofexamtimetoallocatetoeachofthethreeOTcasequestionsinsectionB.
UsethesameapproachtoOTquestionsasdiscussedforsectionA.
Therewillnormallybethreediscursiveandtwonumericalquestionswithineachcase.Again,itis
bettertotacklethediscursivetypequestionsfirstandmakea reasonedguessforanyquestions
youareunsureon.
Finally,completesectionC–allocatedtime72minutes
Startwiththequestionyoufeelmostconfidentwith.Thefirstsubrequirementwillnormallyinvolve
somedetailedcalculations,thesetendtobeverytimepressured.Ifpossible,answerthediscursive
subrequirementsfirst.Thiswillensurethatyoudon’tspendtoomuchtimeonthecalculationsand
thenloseoutontheeasierdiscursivemarks.Makeitcleartoyourmarkerwhichsubrequirement
youareanswering.
SkillsCheckpoint5intheBPPWorkbookforFMcoversthistechniqueindetail.ConsiderrevisitingSkills
Checkpoint5toimprovethisskill.
Examsuccess skills
PassingtheFMexamrequiresmorethanapplyingsyllabusknowledgeanddemonstratingthespecific
FMskills;italsorequiresthedevelopmentofexcellentexamtechniquethroughquestionpractice.We
considerthefollowingsixskillstobevitalforexamsuccess.TheseskillswereintroducedintheBPP
WorkbookforFMandyoucanrevisitthefiveSkillsCheckpointsintheWorkbookfortutorialguidance
onhowtoapplyeachofthesixExamsuccessskillsinyourquestionpracticeandintheexam.
TrytoconsideryourperformanceinallsixExamsuccessskillsduringyourrevisionstagequestion
practice,andreflectonyourparticularstrengths,andyourweakerareas,whichyoucanthenwork
on.
Examsuccess skill1

Managing information
Questionsintheexamwillpresentyouwitha lotofinformation.Theskillishowyouhandlethis
informationtomakethebestuseofyourtime.Thekeyisdetermininghowyouwillapproachtheexam
andthenactivelyreadingthequestions.

Theexamxvii
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AdviceondevelopingManaginginformation
Approach
Theexamis3hourslong.Thereisnodesignated'reading'timeatthestartoftheexam.However,one
approachthatcanworkwellistostarttheexambyspending5minutesfamiliarisingyourselfwiththe
exam.
Onceyoufeelfamiliarwiththeexamconsidertheorderinwhichyouwillattemptthequestions;
alwaysattempttheminyourorderofpreference.Forexample,youmaywanttoleavetolastthe
questionyouconsidertobethemostdifficult.
Ifyoudotakethisapproach,remembertoadjustthetimeavailableforeachquestionappropriately–
seeExamsuccessskill6:Goodtimemanagement.
Ifyoufindthatthisapproachdoesn'tworkforyou,don'tworry–youcandevelopyourown
technique.
Activereading
Youmusttakeanactiveapproachtoreadingeachquestion.Focusontherequirementfirst,
underliningkeyverbssuchas'evaluate','analyse','explain','discuss',toensureyouanswerthe
questionproperly.Thenreadtherestofthequestion,underliningandannotatingimportantand
relevantinformation,andmakingnotesofanyrelevanttechnicalinformationyouthinkyouwillneed.
Examsuccess skill2

Correct interpretation of the requirements
Theactiveverbusedoftendictatestheapproachthatwrittenanswersshouldtake(eg'explain',
'discuss','evaluate').Itisimportantyouidentifyandusetheverbtodefineyourapproach.Thecorrect
interpretationoftherequirementsskillmeanscorrectlyproducingonlywhatisbeingaskedforbya
requirement.Anythingnotrequiredwillnotearnmarks.
AdviceondevelopingtheCorrectinterpretationoftherequirements
Thisskillcanbedevelopedbyanalysingquestionrequirementsandapplyingthisprocess:
Step1 Readtherequirement

Firstly,readtherequirementa coupleoftimesslowlyandcarefullyandhighlightthe
activeverbs.Usetheactiveverbsto definewhatyouplanto do.Makesureyou
identifyanysub-requirements.
InFM,itisimportantthatyoudothisnotonlyforsectionCquestionsbutalsoforOT
questionsinsectionsAandB.
Readtherestofthequestion
Byreadingtherequirementfirst,youwillhaveanideaofwhatyouarelookingoutfor
asyoureadthroughthecaseoverviewandexhibits.Thisisa greattimesaverand
meansyoudon'tenduphavingtoreadthewholequestioninfulltwice.Youshoulddo
thisinanactiveway–seeExamsuccessskill1:ManagingInformation.
Readtherequirementagain
Readtherequirementagaintoremindyourselfoftheexactwordingbeforestarting
yourwrittenanswer.Thiswillcaptureanymisinterpretationoftherequirementsorany
missedrequirementsentirely.Thisshouldbecomea habitinyourapproachand,with
repeatedpractice,youwillfindthefocus,relevanceanddepthofyouranswerplan
willimprove.

Step2

Step3
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Thisskillrequirestheplanningofthekeyaspectsofananswerwhichaccuratelyandcompletely
respondstotherequirement.
AdviceondevelopingAnswerplanning:Priorities,structureandlogic
Everyonewillhavea preferredstyleforananswerplan.Forexample,itmaybeamindmaporbullet-
pointedlists.Choosetheapproachthatyoufeelmostcomfortablewith,or,ifyouarenotsure,tryout
differentapproachesfordifferentquestionsuntilyouhavefoundyourpreferredstyle.
Fora discussionquestion,annotatingthequestionpaperislikelytobeinsufficient.Itwouldbebetter
todrawupa separateanswerplanintheformatofyourchoosing(egamindmaporbullet-pointed
lists).
Examsuccess skill4

Efficientnumerical analysis
Thisskillaimstomaximisethemarksawardedbymakingcleartothemarkertheprocessofarrivingat
youranswer.Thisisachievedbylayingoutananswersuchthat,evenifyoumakea fewerrors,you
canstillscoresubsequentmarksforfollow-oncalculations.Itisvitalthatyoudonotlosemarkspurely
becausethemarkercannotfollowwhatyouhavedone.
AdviceondevelopingEfficientnumericalanalysis
Thisskillcanbedevelopedbyapplyingthefollowingprocess:
Step1 Usea standardproformaworkingwhererelevant

Ifanswerscanbelaidoutina standardproformathenalwaysplantodoso.Thiswill
helpthemarkertounderstandyourworkingandallocatethemarkseasily.Itwillalso
helpyoutoworkthroughthefiguresinamethodicalandtime-efficientway.
Showyourworkings
Keepyourworkingsas clearandsimpleas possibleandensuretheyarecross-
referencedtothemainpartofyouranswer.Whereithelps,providebriefnarrative
explanationstohelpthemarkerunderstandthestepsinthecalculation.Thismeans
that if a mistakeismadeyoudonotloseanysubsequentmarksforfollow-on
calculations.
Keepmoving!
Itisimportanttorememberthat,inanexamsituation,itcansometimesbedifficultto
geteverynumber100%correct.Thekeyisthereforeensuringyoudonotspendtoo
longonanysinglecalculation.Ifyouarestrugglingwitha solutionthenmakea
sensibleassumption,stateitandmoveon.

Step2

Step3

Examsuccess skill5

Effectivewriting and presentation
Writtenanswersshouldbepresentedsothatthemarkercanclearlyseethepointsyouaremaking,
presentedintheformatspecifiedinthequestion.Theskillistoprovideefficientwrittenanswerswith
sufficientbreadthofpointsthatanswerthequestion,intherightdepth,inthetimeavailable.

Theexamxix
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AdviceondevelopingEffectivewritingandpresentation
Step1 Useheadings

Usingtheheadingsandsub-headingsfromyouranswerplanwillgiveyouranswer
structure,orderand logic.Thiswillensureyouranswerlinksbackto the
requirementand is clearlysignposted,makingit easierfor the markerto
understandthedifferentpointsyouaremaking.Underliningyourheadingswillalso
helpthemarker.
Writeyouranswerinshort,butfull,sentences
Useshort,clearsentenceswiththeaimthateverysentenceshouldsaysomething
differentandgeneratemarks.Writein fullsentences,ensuringyourstyleis
professional.
Doyourcalculationsfirstandexplanationsecond
Questionsoftenask foran explanationwithsuitablecalculations.Thebest
approachistopreparethecalculationfirstbutpresentitonthebottomhalfofthe
pageofyouranswer,oronthenextpage.Thenaddtheexplanationbeforethe
calculation.Performingthecalculationfirstshouldenableyoutoexplainwhatyou
havedone.

Examsuccess skill6

Good time management
Thisskillmeansplanningyourtimeacrossalltherequirementssothatalltaskshavebeenattempted
attheendofthetimeavailableandactivelycheckingontimeduringyourexam.Thisissothatyou
canflexyourapproachandprioritiserequirementswhich,inyourjudgement,willgeneratethe
maximummarksintheavailabletimeremaining.
Adviceondevelopinggoodtimemanagement
Theexamis3hourslong,whichtranslatesto1.8minutespermark.EachOTquestioninsectionA
shouldbeallocated3.6mins.SomeOTquestionsinvolvingcalculationsmaytakeslightlylongerthan
thishoweverthiswillbebalancedoutwithotherdiscursivetypeOTquestionsthatcanbeanswered
morequickly.EachOTcaseinsectionBshouldbeallocated18minutestoanswerthefivequestions
totallingtenmarks.EachsectionCquestionisworth20marksandthereforeshouldbeallocated36
minutes.Itisalsoimportanttoallocatetimebetweeneachsubrequirement.
Keepaneyeontheclock
Aimtoattemptallrequirements,butbereadytoberuthlessandmoveonifyouranswerisnotgoing
asplanned.Thechallengeformanyisstickingtoplannedtimings.Beawarethisisdifficulttoachieve
intheearlystagesofyourstudiesandbereadytoletthisskilldevelopovertime.
Ifyoufindyourselfrunningshortontimeandknowthata fullanswerisnotpossibleinthetimeyou
have,considerrecreatingyourplaninoverviewformandthenaddkeytermsanddetailsas time
allows.Remember,somemarksmaybeavailable,forexample,simplystatinga conclusionwhichyou
don'thavetimetojustifyinfull.
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EconomicOrderQuantity

= 2CD0Ch
Miller-OrrModel
Returnpoint=Lowerlimit+(1/3spread)

1
3 3×transactioncost×varianceofcashflows 43 interestrate   

TheCapitalAssetPricingModel
E(ri)=Rf+ßi(E(rm)–Rf)
TheAssetBetaFormula

  (1T)VVe= + de d(V+V(1-T)) (V+V(1-T)) e e  dd
TheGrowthModel

D(1+g) D(1+g)0r = +g(r -g) P0
Gordon'sGrowthApproximation
g=bre
Theweightedaveragecostofcapital

V  VWACC= ke+ kd(1–T)  V+Ve d 
TheFisherformula
(1+i)=(1+r)(1+h)
PurchasingPowerParityandInterestRateParity

(1+h)
(1+h
(1+i
(1+i)

Spread=

ßa

0
e

P =0 e

e d V+Vde

c
)b
)c
b

S1=S0

F0=S0

Chapter in
Workbook

3

4

11

12

13

11,13

11

5

14

14

Exam formulae

Setoutbelowaretheformulaewhichyouwillbegivenintheexam,andformulaewhichyoushould
learn.Ifyouarenotsurewhatthesymbolsmean,orhowtheformulaeareused,youshouldreferto
theappropriatechapterintheBPPFMworkbook.
Examformulae
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Formulae to learn

Profitabilityratiosinclude:
Profitbeforeinterestandtax(PBIT)

Capitalemployed
Revenue

Capitalemployed

ROCE=

Debtratiosinclude:
DebtorEquity

PBITRevenueROCE=

Debt
Debt+Equity
PBITInterestcoverage= Interest

Liquidityratiosinclude:
Currentratio=Currentassets:Currentliabilities
AcidTestratio=Currentassetslessinventory:Currentliabilities
Shareholderinvestorratiosinclude:

Dividendpershare ×100Marketpricepershare
Profitsdistributabletoordinaryshareholders

Numberofordinarysharesissued
MarketpricepersharePriceearnings(P/E)ratio= EPS
Receivables
(credit)sales

Gearing= (andeitherbookvaluesormarketvaluescanbeused)

Dividendyield=

Earningspershare=

Accountsreceivabledays=

Inventorydays

365days

(b) WIP=

(c) Rawmaterial:

Finishedgoods
Costofsales

AverageWIP
Costofsales

Averagerawmaterialinventory
Annualrawmaterialpurchases

Accounts

365days

(a) Finishedgoods= 365days

365days

Payablespayableperiod=Creditpurchases(orcostofsalesifpurchasesunavailable)365days

NPVa (b–a)NPV-NPVa b
IRR=a+

Equivalentannualcost= PVofcostoveronereplacementcycle
Annuityfactorforthenumberofyearsinthecycle

i(1-T)
P0

Costofdebt=Kd=

PreferenceDividend
MarketValue(exdiv)

d
P0

Costofpreferenceshares=Kpref= =

xxii Theexam
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Profitabilityindex= PVofcashflows(orNPVofproject)
Capitalinvestment

Theexamxxiii
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PARTA:FINANCIALMANAGEMENTFUNCTION
Questions1to20coverFinancialmanagementfunction,thesubjectofChapter1oftheBPP
FinancialManagementWorkbook.
OTQ bank 1 – Financial management and financial
objectives

1 LastyearABCComadeprofitsbeforetaxof$2,628,000.Taxamountedto$788,000.
ABCCo'ssharecapitalwas$2,000,000(2,000,000sharesof$1)and$4,000,0006%
preferenceshares.
Whatwastheearningspershare(EPS)fortheyear(insertyouranswertotwodecimal
places)?
$ (2marks)

18 mins

2 Whichofthefollowingstatementsdescribesthemainobjectiveoffinancial
management? Sep/Dec15
 Efficientacquisitionanddeploymentoffinancialresourcestoensureachievementof

objectives
 Providinginformationtomanagementfordaytodayfunctionsofcontroland

decisionmaking
 Providinginformationtoexternalusersaboutthehistoricalresultsofthe

organisation
 Maximisationofshareholderwealth (2marks)

3 Acompanyhasrecentlydeclaredadividendof12cpershare.Thesharepriceis$3.72cum
divandearningsforthemostrecentyearwere60cpershare.
WhatistheP/Eratio?

(2marks)

4 Thefollowinginformationrelatestoacompany:
Year 0 2
Earningspershare(cents) 30.0 33.9
Dividendspershare(cents) 13.0 13.3
Sharepriceatstartofyear($) 1.95 2.01
Whichofthefollowingstatementsiscorrect?
 Thedividendpayoutratioisgreaterthan40%ineveryyearintheperiod
 Meangrowthindividendspershareovertheperiodis4%
 Totalshareholderreturnforthethirdyearis26%
 Meangrowthinearningspershareovertheperiodis6%peryear

1
31.8
13.2
1.98

6/15
3
35.7
15.0
2.25

(2marks)
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OTQ bank 2 – Financial management and financial
objectives

6 PTCohasjustpaidadividendof15centspershareanditssharepriceoneyearagowas
$3.00pershare.Thetotalshareholderreturnfortheyearwas25%. 12/14
Whatisthecurrentshareprice(totwodecimalplaces)?
$ (2marks)

7 WhichofthefollowingdoesNOTformpartoftheobjectivesofa corporate
governancebestpracticeframework?

 SeparationofchairpersonandCEOroles
 Establishmentofaudit,nominationandremunerationcommittees
 Minimisationofrisk
 Employmentofnon-executivedirectors

36 mins

8 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?
True

(2marks)

12/14
False

1 Maximisingmarketshareisanexampleofa financialobjective.

2 Shareholderwealthmaximisationistheprimaryfinancialobjective
foracompanylistedonastockexchange.

3 Financialobjectivesshouldbequantitativesothattheirachievement
canbemeasured.

(2marks)

5 WhichofthefollowingisLEASTlikelytofallwithinfinancialmanagement?
 Thedividendpaymenttoshareholdersisincreased.
 Fundsareraisedtofinanceaninvestmentproject.
 Surplusassetsaresoldoff.
 Non-executivedirectorsareappointedtotheremunerationcommittee. (2marks)

(Total=10marks)

12/14
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9

10

ARPisacharityprovidingtransportforpeoplevisitinghospitals. 12/18
WhichofthefollowingperformancemeasureswouldBESTfitwithefficiencyina value
formoneyreview?
 Percentageofmemberswhore-usetheservice
 Costperjourneytohospital
 Acomparisonofactualoperatingexpensesagainstthebudget
 Numberofcommunitiesserved (2marks)

HCo'ssharepriceis$3.50attheendof20X1andthisincludesacapitalgainof$0.75
sincethebeginningoftheperiod.Adividendof$0.25hasbeenpaidfor20X1.
Whatistheshareholderreturn(to1decimalplace)?

% (2marks)

11 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?

1 Accountingprofitisnotthesameaseconomicprofit.
2 Profittakesaccountofrisk.
3 Accountingprofitcanbemanipulatedbymanagers.

True
12/14
False

12 Agovernmentbodyusesmeasuresbaseduponthe'threeEs'tomeasurevalueformoney
generatedbyapubliclyfundedhospital.
Whichofthefollowingrelatestoefficiency?
 Costpersuccessfullytreatedpatient
 Costperoperation
 Proportionofpatientsreadmittedafterunsuccessfultreatment
 Percentagechangeindoctors'salariescomparedwithpreviousyear

(2marks)

13

(2marks)

WhichofthefollowingstatementsisNOTcorrect? 6/15
 Returnoncapitalemployedcanbedefinedasprofitbeforeinterestandtaxdivided

bythesumofshareholders'fundsandpriorchargecapital
 Returnoncapitalemployedistheproductofnetprofitmarginandnetasset

turnover
 Dividendyieldcanbedefinedasdividendpersharedividedbytheexdividendshare

price
 Returnonequitycanbedefinedasprofitbeforeinterestandtaxdividedby

shareholders'funds (2marks)
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14 GeehCopaidaninterimdividendof$0.06perordinaryshareon31October20X6and
declareda finaldividendof$0.08on31December20X6.TheordinarysharesinGeehCo
aretradingatacum-divpriceof$1.83. 9/17
Whatisthedividendyield(toonedecimalplace)?

% (2marks)

15 IncreasingwhichTWOofthefollowingwouldbeassociatedwiththefinancial
objectiveofshareholderwealthmaximisation?

Shareprice
Dividendpayment
Reportedprofit
Earningspershare
Weightedaveragecostofcapital

6/19






(2marks)
(Total=20marks)

ABC Co 18 mins

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions16–20.
SummaryfinancialinformationforABCCoisgivenbelow,coveringthelasttwoyears.
STATEMENTOFPROFITORLOSS(EXTRACT) 20X8

$'000
74,521
28,256
20,027
11,489
14,749
1,553
4,347
8,849
4,800

20X7
$'000
68,000
25,772
19,562
9,160
13,506
1,863
3,726
7,917
3,100

Revenue
Costofsales
Salariesandwages
Othercosts
Profitbeforeinterestandtax
Interest
Tax
Profitafterinterestandtax
Dividendspayable

STATEMENTOFFINANCIALPOSITION(EXTRACT)
Shareholders'funds
Long-termdebt
Otherinformation
Numberofsharesinissue('000)
P/Eratio(averageforyear)
ABCCo
Industry
Shareholders'investment
EPS
Shareprice
Dividendpershare

$0.63
$8.82
$0.34

20X8 20X7
$'000 $'000
39,900 35,087
14,000 17,500
53,900 52,587
14,000 14,000

14.0 3.0
15.2 5.0

$0.57
$7.41
$0.22
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16 Whatisthepercentageincreaseinreturnoncapital(ROCE)forABCCobetween
20X7and20X8(toonedecimalplace)?

% (2marks)

17 Whatistheoperatingprofitmarginfor20X8(toonedecimalplace)?
% (2marks)

18 Whatisthetotalshareholderreturn?
 14.4%
 19.0%
 19.8%
 23.6% (2marks)

19 Aswellastheinformationabove,thefollowingextradataisavailable:
20X8 20X7

Gearing(debt/equity) 35.1% 49.9%
Interestcover(PBIT/interest) 9.5 7.2
Inflation 3% 3%
Basedonalloftheinformationavailable,arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?
1 Employeesmaybeunhappywiththeirwagesin20X8.
2 Financialriskforshareholdersappearstobeaproblemarea.
 Statement1istrueandstatement2isfalse.
 Bothstatementsaretrue.
 Statement1isfalseandstatement2istrue.
 Bothstatementsarefalse. (2marks)

20 Accountingprofitsmaynotbethebestmeasureofacompany'sperformance.
Whichofthefollowingstatementssupportthistheory?
1 Profitsareaffectedbyaccountingpolicies.
2 Profitstakenoaccountofrisk.
3 Profitstakenoaccountofthelevelofinvestmentmadeduringtheyear.
4 Profitsaremeasuresofshort-termhistoricperformance.
 2and4only
 1,2,3and4
 2and3only
 1only (2marks)

(Total=10marks)
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OTQ bank 1 – Financial management environment
18 mins

21 Agovernmenthasadoptedacontractionaryfiscalpolicy.
Howwouldthistypicallyaffectbusinesses?
 Higherinterestratesandhigherinflation
 Lowertaxesandhighergovernmentsubsidies
 Highertaxesandlowergovernmentsubsidies
 Lowerinflationandlowerinterestrates (2marks)

22 Agovernmentfollowsanexpansionarymonetarypolicy.
Howwouldthistypicallyaffectbusinesses?
 Higherdemandfromcustomers,lowerinterestratesonloansandincreased

availabilityofcredit
 Acontractionindemandfromcustomers,higherinterestratesandlessavailable

credit
 Lowertaxes,higherdemandfromcustomersbutlessgovernmentsubsidies/available

contracts
 Lowerinterestrates,lowerexchangeratesandhighertaxrates (2marks)

23 Astheeconomyboomsandapproachesthelimitsofproductivityat a pointintime,
arethefollowingstatementsa trueorfalsedescriptionoftheimpactofthis?

True False
1 Increasedinflation(highersalespricesandhighercosts),difficultyin

findingsuitablecandidatestofillrolesandhigherinterestrates.
2 Highexportdemand,increasinggrowthrates,highinflationandhigh

interestrates.
3 Reducinginflation,fallingdemand,reducinginvestment,increasing

unemployment.
4 Highergovernmentspending,lowertaxrates,highinflationandlow

unemployment.
(2marks)

PARTB:FINANCIALMANAGEMENTENVIRONMENT
Questions21to40coverFinancialmanagementenvironment,thesubjectofChapter2oftheBPP
FinancialManagementWorkbook.
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1 Monetarypolicyseekstoinfluenceaggregatedemandbyincreasing
ordecreasingthemoneyraisedthroughtaxation.

2 Whengovernmentsadopta floatingexchangeratesystem,the
exchangerateisanequilibriumbetweendemandandsupplyinthe
foreignexchangemarket.

3 Fiscalpolicyseekstoinfluencetheeconomyandeconomicgrowth
byincreasingordecreasinginterestrates.

(2marks)

25 Whichofthefollowingorganisationsismostlikelytobenefitfroma periodofhigh
priceinflation?
 Anorganisationwhichhasa largenumberoflong-termpayables
 Anexporterofgoodstoacountrywithrelativelylowinflation
 Asupplierofgoodsinamarketwhereconsumersarehighlypricesensitiveand

substituteimportedgoodsareavailable
 Alargeretailerwithahighlevelofinventoryondisplayandlowrateofinventory

turnover (2marks)
(Total=10marks)

OTQ bank 2– Financial management environment

26

18 mins

Indicatewhichofthefollowingstatementscorrectlydescribethefunctionsthat
financialintermediariesfulfilforcustomersandborrowers.

True False
1 Maturitytransformation
2 Fundaggregation
3 Dividendcreation
4 Poolingoflosses

(2marks)

24 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse? 6/15
True False
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Alistedcompanyistoenterintoasaleandrepurchaseagreementonthe 6/19
moneymarket.
Thecompanyhasagreedtosell$10millionoftreasurybillsfor$9.6millionandwillbuy
thembackin50days'timefor$9.65million.
Assumea365-dayyear.
Whatistheimplicitannualinterestrateinthistransaction(tothenearest0.01%)?

% 2marks)

28 Whatrolewouldthemoneymarkethaveina letterofcreditarrangement?
 Initialarrangementoftheletterofcredit
 Acceptanceoftheletterofcredit
 Issuingofabanker'sacceptance
 Discountingthebanker'sacceptance

9/17

(2marks)

29 ABplc,acompanylistedintheUKandAustralia,decidestoissueunsecuredUSdollar
bondsinAustralia.
Whichofthefollowingisthecorrectdefinitionforthesebonds?
 Junkbonds
 Commercialpaper
 Eurobonds
 Intercontinentalbills (2marks)

30 Rankthefollowingfromhighestrisktolowestriskfromtheinvestor'sperspective.
1 Preferenceshare
2 Treasurybill
3 Corporatebond
4 Ordinaryshare
 1,4,3,2
 1,4,2,3
 4,2,1,3
 4,1,3,2 (2marks)

(Total=10marks)

27
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OTQ bank 3 – Financial management environment

31 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?

Securitisationistheconversionofilliquidassetsintomarketable
securities.

2 Thereverseyieldgapreferstoequityyieldsbeinghigherthan
debtyields.

3 Disintermediationariseswhereborrowersdealdirectlywith
lendingindividuals.

True

18mins
12/14
False

(2marks)

32 Governmentshaveanumberofeconomictargetsaspartoftheirfiscalpolicy. 12/14
Whichofthefollowinggovernmentactionsrelatepredominantlytofiscalpolicy?
1 Decreasinginterestratesinordertostimulateconsumerspending.
2 Reducingtaxationwhilemaintainingpublicspending.
3 Usingofficialforeigncurrencyreservestobuythedomesticcurrency.
4 Borrowingmoneyfromthecapitalmarketsandspendingitonpublicworks.
 1only
 1and3
 2and4only
 2,3and4

33

(2marks)

Whichofthefollowingstatementsarecorrect?
1 Acertificateofdepositisanexampleofamoneymarketinstrument.
2 Moneymarketdepositsareshort-termloansbetweenorganisationssuchasbanks.
3 Treasurybillsareboughtandsoldonadiscountbasis.
 1and2only
 1and3only
 2and3only
 1,2and3

6/15

(2marks)

34 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?

1 Capitalmarketsecuritiesareassetsforthesellerbutliabilities
forthebuyer

2 Financialmarketscanbeclassifiedintoexchangeandover-
the-countermarkets

3 Asecondarymarketiswheresecuritiesareboughtandsoldby
investors

True
6/15

False

(2marks)
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35 Whichofthefollowingstatementsrelatingtomoneymarketsis/aretrue?
1 Lendingisforperiodsgreaterthanoneyear.
2 Lendingissecuritised.
3 Borrowersaremainlysmallcompanies.
 1and2
 2and3
 1and3
 2only

6/17

(2marks)
(Total=10marks)

OTQ bank 4– Financial management environment
18 mins

36 Thefollowingstatementsrelatetofiscalpolicyanddemandmanagement.
Arethestatementstrueorfalse?

True False
1 Ifagovernmentspendsmorebyborrowingmore,itwillraise

demandintheeconomy.
2 Ifdemandintheeconomyishighthengovernmentborrowing

willfall.

Benefit

37 IftheUSdollarweakensagainstthepoundsterling,willUKexportersandimporters
sufferorbenefit?

Suffer
UKexporterstoUS
UKimportersfromUS

(2marks)

(2marks)

38 Whichofthefollowingrepresentformsofmarketfailurewhereregulationmaybea
solution?
1 Imperfectcompetition
2 Socialcostsorexternalities
3 Imperfectinformation
 1only
 1and2only
 2and3only
 1,2and3 (2marks)
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39 WhichTWOofthefollowingareamongthemaingoalsofmacroeconomicpolicy?
Encouragingwasterecycling
Lowandstableinflation
Achievementofabalancebetweenexportsandimports
Encouraginganequitabledistributionofincome




 (2marks)

40 Ifa governmenthasamacroeconomicpolicyobjectiveofexpandingtheoveralllevel
ofeconomicactivity,whichTWOofthefollowingmeasureswouldbeconsistentwith
suchanobjective?

Increasingpublicexpenditure
Increasinginterestrates
Increasingtheexchangerate
Decreasingtaxation




 (2marks)

(Total=10marks)
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PARTC:WORKINGCAPITALMANAGEMENT
Questions41to90coverWorkingcapitalmanagement,thesubjectofChapters3–4oftheBPP
FinancialManagementWorkbook.
OTQ bank – Working capital 18 mins

41 Acompany'stypicalinventoryholdingperiodatanytimeis:

Rawmaterials: 15days
Workinprogress: 35days
Finishedgoods: 40days
Annualcostofgoodssoldasperthefinancialstatementsis$100mofwhichtheraw
materialspurchasesaccountfor50%ofthetotal.
Thecompanyhasimplementedplanstoreducethelevelofinventoryheld,theeffectsof
whichareexpectedtobeasfollows:
1 Rawmaterialholdingtimetobereducedby5days
2 Productiontimetobereducedby4days
3 Finishedgoodsholdingtimetobereducedby5days
Assuminga 365-dayyear,whatwillbethereductionininventoryheld?
 $2.603m
 $3.836m
 $1.918m
 $3.151m

3/17

(2marks)

42 WhichTWOofthefollowingarecorrectdescriptionsofnetworkingcapital?
Currentassets–currentliabilities
Inventorydays+accountsreceivabledays–accountspayabledays
Currentassets/ currentliabilities
Thelong-termcapitalinvestedinnetcurrentassets

3/19



 (2marks)

43 Forthecomingyear,acompanyhasbudgetedsalesof$2mpermonth,80%ofwhichwill
beoncredit.Itexpectsitsaccountsreceivablepaymentperiodtobethreemonths. 3/17
Forecastaverageinventoryandaverageaccountspayableforthecomingyearare$10m
and$4mrespectively.
Whatisthecompany'sworkingcapitalrequirementforthecomingyear(toone
decimalplace)?
$ million (2marks)
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44 WhichTWOofthefollowingstatementsaboutovercapitalisationandovertradingare
correct? 6/18

Overtradingoftenarisesfromarapidincreaseinsalesrevenue
Overcapitalisationresultsina relativelylowcurrentratio
Overtradingmayresultina relativelyhighaccountspayableturnoverperiod
Overcapitalisationistheresultoftoomuchshort-termcapital (2marks)

45 Acompanyhasannualcreditsalesof$27mandrelatedcostofsalesof$15m.The
companyhasthefollowingtargetsforthenextyear:
Tradereceivablesdays: 50days
Inventorydays: 60days
Tradepayables: 45days
Assumethereare360daysintheyear.
Whatisthenetinvestmentinworkingcapitalrequiredforthenextyear?
 $8,125,000
 $4,375,000
 $2,875,000
 $6,375,000






(2marks)
(Total=10marks)

OTQ bank – Managing working capital 36 mins

46 TSCohasdailydemandforballbearingsof40adayforeachofthe250workingdays(50
weeks)oftheyear.Theballbearingsarepurchasedfromalocalsupplierfor$2each.The
costofplacinganorderis$64perorder,regardlessofthesizeoftheorder.Theinventory
holdingcosts,expressedasapercentageofinventorypurchaseprice,is25%peryear.
Whatistheeconomicorderquantity(EOQ)?

ballbearings (2marks)

47 EECohascalculatedthefollowinginrelationtoitsinventories.

Bufferinventorylevel 50units
Reordersize 250items
Fixedordercosts $50perorder
Costofholdingontooneitempa $1.25peryear
Annualdemand 10,000items
Purchaseprice $2peritem

12/14
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49

Whichofthefollowingstatementsconcerningworkingcapitalmanagementare
correct? 12/14
1 Workingcapitalshouldincreaseassalesincrease.
2 Anincreaseinthecashoperatingcyclewilldecreaseprofitability.
3 Overtradingisalsoknownasundercapitalisation.
 1and2only
 1and3only
 2and3only
 1,2and3

WallaceCohasannualcreditsalesof$4,500,000andonaveragecustomerstake60days
topay,assuminga360-dayyear.Asa result,WallaceCohasa tradereceivablesbalance
of$750,000.Thecompanyreliesonanoverdrafttofinancethisatanannualinterestrate
of10%. 9/15
WallaceCoisconsideringofferinganearlysettlementdiscountof1%forpaymentin30
days.Itexpectedthat25%ofitscustomers(representing35%oftheannualcreditsales
figure)willpayin30daysinordertoobtainthediscount.
IfWallaceCointroducestheproposeddiscount,whatwillbetheNETimpact?
 $1,875saving
 $1,875cost
 $2,625saving
 $2,625cost

(2marks)

50 Whichofthefollowingstatementsis/arecorrect?
1 Factoringwithrecourseprovidesinsuranceagainstbaddebts.
2 Theexpertiseofa factorcanincreasetheefficiencyoftradereceivables

managementforacompany.
 2only
 1only
 Neither1nor2
 1and2

(2marks)

6/15

Whatarethetotalinventoryrelatedcostsfora year(tothenearestwhole$)?
$ (2marks)

48
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52

WhichofthefollowingisLEASTlikelytobeusedinthemanagementofforeign
accountsreceivable?
 Lettersofcredit
 Billsofexchange
 Invoicediscounting
 Commercialpaper (2marks)

LCoisconsideringwhethertofactoritssalesinvoices.AfactorhasofferedLCoanon-
recoursepackageatacostof1.5%ofsalesandanadminfeeof$6,000peryear.Bad
debtsarecurrently2%ofsalesperyearandsalesare$1.5mperyear.
WhatisthecostofthepackageofLCo?
$ (2marks)

53 TheinventoryorderingpolicyofZARistoorder100,000unitswhentheinventorylevelfalls
to20,000units.Thecostofplacingandprocessinganorderis$200,whilethecostof
holdinginventoryis$0.50perunitperyear.Ordersarereceivedoneweekafterbeing
placedwiththesupplier.Theproductionrequirementforthenextyear(50weeks)is
600,000units. 3/20
WhatisthecostofZARCo'sinventoryorderingpolicy?
$ (2marks)

54 WhichofthefollowingisNOTa potentialhiddencostofincreasingcredittakenfrom
suppliers?

Damagetogoodwill
Earlysettlementdiscountslost
Businessdisruption
Increasedriskofbaddebts




 (2marks)

55 WhichTWOofthefollowingwouldbemostlikelytoarisefromtheintroductionofa
just-in-timeinventoryorderingsystem?

Lowerinventoryholdingcosts
Lessriskofinventoryshortages
Morefrequentdeliveries
Lowerorderingcosts (2marks)

(Total=20marks)






51
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57 Acompanyneeds$150,000eachyearforregularpayments.Convertingthecompany's
short-terminvestmentsintocashtomeettheseregularpaymentsincursa fixedcostof
$400pertransaction.Theseshort-terminvestmentspayinterestof5%peryear,whilethe
companyearnsinterestofonly1%peryearoncashdeposits. 6/15
AccordingtotheBaumolModel,whatistheoptimumamountofshort-term
investmentstoconvertintocashineachtransaction(tothenearest$'000)?
$ (2marks)

JPCohasbudgetedthatsaleswillbe$300,100inJanuary20X2,$501,500inFebruary,
$150,000inMarchand$320,500inApril.Halfofsaleswillbecreditsales.80%of
receivablesareexpectedtopayinthemonthaftersale,15%inthesecondmonthafter
sale,whiletheremaining5%areexpectedtobebaddebts.Receivableswhopayinthe
monthaftersalecanclaima4%earlysettlementdiscount.
WhatlevelofsalesreceiptsshouldbeshowninthecashbudgetforMarch20X2(to
thenearest$)?
$ (2marks)

58 ThetreasurydepartmentinTBCohascalculated,usingtheMiller-Orrmodel,thatthe
lowestcashbalancetheyshouldhaveis$1m,andthehighestis$10m.Ifthecashbalance
goesabove$10mtheytransferthecashintomoneymarketsecurities.
Arethefollowingtrueorfalse?

True False
1 Whenthebalancereaches$10mtheywouldbuy$6mof

securities.
2 Whenthecashbalancefallsto$1mtheywillsell$3mof

securities.
3 Ifthevarianceofdailycashflowsincreasesthespreadbetween

upperandlowerlimitwillbeincreased.
(2marks)

59 Whichstatementbestreflectsanaggressiveworkingcapitalfinancepolicy?
 Moreshort-termfinanceisusedbecauseitischeaperalthoughitisrisky.
 Investorsareforcedtoacceptlowerratesofreturn.
 Morelong-termfinanceisusedasitislessrisky.
 Inventorylevelsarereduced. (2marks)

OTQ bank – Working capital finance 18 mins

56
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60 WhataretheTWOkeyrisksfortheborrowerassociatedwithshort-termworking
capitalfinance?

Raterisk
Renewalrisk
Inflexibility
Maturitymismatch (2marks)

(Total=10marks)





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Section B questions

PKA Co (12/07, amended)

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions61–65.
PKACoisaEuropeancompanythatsellsgoodssolelywithinEurope.Therecentlyappointed
financialmanagerofPKACohasbeeninvestigatingworkingcapitalmanagementobjectivesand
theworkingcapitalmanagementofthecompany,andhasgatheredthefollowinginformation
abouttheinventorypolicyandaccountsreceivable.
Inventorymanagement
Thecurrentpolicyistoorder100,000unitswhentheinventorylevelfallsto35,000units.
Forecastdemandtomeetproductionrequirementsduringthenextyearis625,000units.The
costofplacingandprocessinganorderis$250,whilethecostofholdingaunitinstoresis$0.50
perunitperyear.Bothcostsareexpectedtobeconstantduringthenextyear.Ordersare
receivedtwoweeksafterbeingplacedwiththesupplier.Youshouldassumea
50-weekyearandthatdemandisconstantthroughouttheyear.
Accountsreceivablemanagement
Customersareallowed30days'credit,butthefinancialstatementsofPKACoshowthatthe
averageaccountsreceivableperiodinthelastfinancialyearwas75days.Thisisinlinewiththe
industryaverage.Thefinancialmanageralsonotedthatbaddebtsasapercentageofsales,
whicharealloncredit,increasedinthelastfinancialyearfrom5%to8%.Theaccounts
receivablesdepartmentiscurrentlyshortstaffed.
61 WhatarethemainobjectivesofworkingcapitalmanagementatPKA?

1 ToensurethatPKACohassufficientliquidresources
2 ToincreasePKACo'sprofitability
3 ToensurethatPKACo'sassetsgivethehighestpossiblereturns
 1only
 1and2only
 2and3only
 1,2and3

18 mins

(2marks)

62 WhatisthecurrentminimuminventorylevelatPKACo?
 10,000
 12,500
 22,500
 35,000

63 Whatistheeconomicorderquantity?
 250
 3,536
 17,678
 25,000

(2marks)

(2marks)
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64 WhatarethebestwaysforPKACotoimprovethemanagementofaccounts
receivable?
1 Assessthecreditworthinessofnewcustomers
2 Introduceearlysettlementdiscounts
3 Takelegalactionagainsttheslowpayersandnon-payers
 1and2only
 2only
 1and3only
 1,2and3 (2marks)

65 Inordertoimprovethemanagementofreceivables,PKACoisconsideringusingadebt
factorona 'with-recourse'basis.
Whichofthefollowingarebenefitsof'with-recourse'factoringforPKACo?
1 Afallinbaddebts
2 Areductioninaccountsreceivablestaffingcosts
3 Animprovementinshort-termliquidity
 2only
 1,2and3
 2and3only
 1and3only (2marks)

(Total=10marks)

Plot Co

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions66–70.
PlotCosellsProductPwithsalesoccurringevenlythroughouttheyear.
ProductP
TheannualdemandforProductPis300,000unitsandanorderfornewinventoryisplacedeach
month.Eachordercosts$267toplace.ThecostofholdingProductPininventoryis10centsper
unitperyear.Bufferinventoryequalto40%ofonemonth'ssalesismaintained.
Otherinformation
PlotCofinancesworkingcapitalwithshort-termfinancecosting5%peryear.Assumethatthere
are365daysineachyear.
66 Whatisthetotalannualcostofthecurrentpurchasingpolicy(tothenearestwhole

number)?
$

18 mins

(2marks)
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69

PlotCoisconsideringofferinga2%earlysettlementdiscounttoitscustomers.Currently
salesare$10mandcustomerstake60daystopay.PlotCoestimateshalfthecustomers
willtakeupthediscountandpaycash.Plotiscurrentlyfinancingworkingcapitalusingan
overdraftonwhichitpaysa10%charge.Assume365daysinayear.
Whatwillbetheeffectofimplementingthepolicy?
 Benefitof$17,808
 Costof$17,808
 Benefitof$82,192
 Benefitof$182,192 (2marks)

PlotComanagersareconsideringthecostofworkingcapitalmanagement.
Arethefollowingstatementsaboutworkingcapitalmanagementtrueorfalse?

True False

70

1 Aconservativeworkingcapitalfinanceapproachislowriskbut
expensive.

2 Goodworkingcapitalmanagementaddstothewealthof
shareholders.

(2marks)

IfPlotCowereovertrading,whichTWOofthefollowingcouldbesymptoms?
Decreasinglevelsoftradereceivables
Increasinglevelsofinventory
Increasinglevelsoflong-termborrowings
Increasinglevelsofcurrentliabilities




 (2marks)

(Total=10marks)

67 Whatisthetotalannualcostofa policybasedonusingtheeconomicorderquantity
(EOQ)(tothenearest$100)?
$ (2marks)

68
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Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions71–75.
ThefinancialmanagerofGorwaCoisworriedaboutthelevelofworkingcapitalandthatthe
companymaybeovertrading.
Thefollowingextractfinancialinformationrelatestothelasttwoyears:

20X7 20X6
$'000 $'000
37,400 26,720
(34,408) 23,781)
2,992 2,939

$'000
2,400
2,200

9,200
Currentliabilities 7,975
71 Whatisthesales/networkingcapitalratiofor20X7(totwodecimalplaces)?

times

$'000

Sales(alloncredit)
Costofsales
Operatingprofit

Currentassets
Inventory
Tradereceivables

$'000
4,600
4,600

20X7
$'000

4,600
3,600

(2marks)

72 Whatistheincreaseininventorydaysbetween20X6and20X7(tothenearestwhole
day)?

days (2marks)

73 ArethefollowingstatementstrueorfalseforGorwaCo?

1 Accountsreceivabledayshaveincreased
2 Inventoryturnoverhassloweddown

True False

(2marks)

74 GorwaCoisconcernedaboutovertrading.
WhichTWOofthefollowingaresymptomsofovertrading?

Rapidreductioninsalesrevenue
Slowdownininventoryturnover
Shorteningofpaymentperiodtoaccountspayables
Afallinthecurrentratio




 (2marks)

Gorwa Co (12/08, amended) 18 mins

20X6
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Cat Co

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions76–80.
CatCoplacesmonthlyorderswithasupplierfor10,000componentswhichareusedinits
manufacturingprocesses.Annualdemandis120,000components.Thecurrenttermsare
paymentinfullwithin90days,whichCatComeets,andthecostpercomponentis$7.50.The
costoforderingis$200perorder,whilethecostofholdingcomponentsininventoryis$1.00per
componentperyear.
Thesupplierhasofferedadiscountof3.6%onordersof30,000ormorecomponents.Ifthebulk
purchasediscountistaken,thecostofholdingcomponentsininventorywouldincreaseto$2.20
percomponentperyearduetotheneedfora largerstoragefacility.
76 Whatisthecurrenttotalannualcostofinventory?

$

GorwaCo'snetworkingcapital(iecurrentassetslesscurrentliabilities)ismostlikely
toincreaseinwhichofthefollowingsituations?
 Paymentstosuppliersaredelayed
 Theperiodofcreditextendedtocustomersisreduced
 Non-currentassetsaresold
 Inventorylevelsareincreased (2marks)

(Total=10marks)

18 mins

(2marks)

77 WhatisthetotalannualinventorycostifCatCoorders30,000componentsat a
time?
$ (2marks)

78 CatCohasannualcreditsalesof$25mandaccountsreceivableof$5m.Workingcapital
isfinancedbyanoverdraftat10%interestperyear.Assume365daysinayear.
WhatistheannualfinancecostsavingifCatCoreducesthecollectionperiodto60
days(tothenearestwholenumber)?
$ (2marks)

CatCoisreviewingitsworkingcapitalmanagement.
WhichTWOofthefollowingstatementsconcerningworkingcapitalmanagementare
correct?

Thetwinobjectivesofworkingcapitalmanagementareprofitabilityandliquidity.
Aconservativeapproachtoworkingcapitalinvestmentwillincreaseprofitability.
Workingcapitalmanagementisakeyfactorinacompany'slong-termsuccess.
Liquidassetsgivethehighestreturnsleadingtoconflictsofobjectives.

(2marks)

79






75
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80 ManagementatCatCoareconsideringanaggressiveapproachtofinancingworking
capital.
Whichofthefollowingstatementsrelatetoanaggressiveapproachtofinancing
workingcapitalmanagement?
1 Allnon-currentassets,permanentcurrentassetsandpartoffluctuatingcurrent

assetsarefinancedbylong-termfunding.
2 Thereisanincreasedriskofliquidityandcashflowproblems.
 Bothstatements
 Neitherstatement
 Statement1only
 Statement2only (2marks)

(Total=10marks)
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Section C questions

81 Pumice Co (Mar/Jul 20) 36 mins

Thisscenariorelatestofourrequirements.
PumiceCoplanstoexpanditsbusinessoperationsbyopeningseveralnewoutletsatacostof
$8m,financedbyanissueofloannotes.Thecompanygeneratescreditsalesof$80.768mbefore
costofsalesof$27.700m.Allsalesareoncredit.Thecurrentstatementoffinancialpositionof
PumiceCoisasfollows:
Assets
Non-currentassets
Currentassets
Inventory
Tradereceivables
Cash

$'000
54,070

4,000
12,320
800

17,120
71,190

$'000
6,000
34,000
40,000
18,000

Totalassets

Equityandliabilities
Equity
Reserves

Totalequity
Non-currentliabilities
Currentliabilities
Tradepayables
Overdraft

9,690
3,500
13,190

Totalequityandliabilities 71,190
PumiceCoexpectsthattheexpansionwillincreasecreditsalesby18.7%,withcostofsalesbeing
33%ofcreditsalesandprofitaftertaxbeing$6.818m.Non-currentassetswillincreaseby11%.
ThebankhasdemandedthatPumiceCo'soverdraftbereducedto$3mandthecompany
expectsitscashbalancetobe$700,000aftertheexpansion.
PumiceCohasbeenreceivingcomplaintsfromitssuppliersaboutlatepaymentandthe
companyplanstoimproveitsworkingcapitalmanagementaspartofitsexpansion;itexpects
thatthefollowingworkingcapitalratioswillresult:
Inventoryholdingperiod
Tradereceivablespaymentperiod
Tradepayablespaymentperiod

50days
60days
60days
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ThefinancedirectorofPumiceCowishestoinvestigatehowtheexpansionwillchangethe
followingratios:
(a) tradepayablespaymentperiod
(b) currentratio;and
(c) revenue/networkingcapitalratio(definingnetworkingcapitalasinventoryplustrade

receivableslesstradepayables).
Assumethereare360daysinayear.
Required
Usingtheinformationprovided:
(a) (i) Preparea forecaststatementoffinancialpositionforPumiceCo;and (6marks)

(ii) Calculatetheeffectoftheproposedexpansionontheworkingcapitalratioslisted
bythefinancedirector (4marks)

(b) Discussthewaysinwhichimplementingtheproposedchangesinworkingcapital
represent:
(i) ChangesinworkingcapitalinvestmentpolicyforPumiceCo;and (5marks)
(ii) ChangesinworkingcapitalfundingpolicyforPumiceCo. (5marks)

(Total=20marks)
82 Pangli Co Mar/Jun 17 36 mins

ItisthemiddleofDecember20X6andPangliCoislookingatworkingcapitalmanagementfor
January20X7.
ForecastfinancialinformationatthestartofJanuary20X7isasfollows:
Inventory $455,000
Tradereceivables $408,350
Tradepayables $186,700
Overdraft $240,250
Allsalesareoncreditandtheyareexpectedtobe$3.5mfor20X6.Monthlysalesareasfollows:
November20X6(actual) $270,875
December20X6(forecast) $300,000
January20X7(forecast) $350,000
PangliCohasagrossprofitmarginof40%.AlthoughPangliCooffers30dayscredit,only60%
ofcustomerspayinthemonthfollowingpurchase,whileremainingcustomerstakeanadditional
monthofcredit.
Inventoryisexpectedtoincreaseby$52,250duringJanuary20X7.
PangliCoplanstopay70%oftradepayablesinJanuary20X7anddeferpayingtheremaining
30%untiltheendofFebruary20X7.Allsuppliersofthecompanyrequirepaymentwithin30
days.CreditpurchasesfromsuppliersduringJanuary20X7areexpectedtobe$250,000.
Interestof$70,000isduetobepaidinJanuary20X7onfixedratebankdebt.Operatingcash
outflowsareexpectedtobe$146,500inJanuary20X7.PangliCohasnocashandreliesonits
overdrafttofinancedailyoperations.Thecompanyhasnoplanstoraiselong-termfinance
duringJanuary20X7.
Assumethateachyearhas360days.
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Required
(a) (i) CalculatethecashoperatingcycleofPangliCoatthestartofJanuary20X7.

(2marks)
(ii) CalculatetheoverdraftexpectedattheendofJanuary20X7. (4marks)
(iii) CalculatethecurrentratiosatthestartandendofJanuary20X7. (4marks)

(b) DiscussFIVEtechniquesthatPangliCocoulduseinmanagingtradereceivables.(10marks)
(Total=20marks)

83 WQZ Co (12/10, amended) 36mins

WQZCoisconsideringmakingthefollowingchangesintheareaofworkingcapital
management:
Inventorymanagement
IthasbeensuggestedthattheordersizeforProductKN5shouldbedeterminedusingthe
economicorderquantity(EOQ)model.
WQZCoforecaststhatdemandforProductKN5willbe160,000unitsinthecomingyearandit
hastraditionallyordered10%ofannualdemandperorder.Theorderingcostisexpectedtobe
$400perorderwhiletheholdingcostisexpectedtobe$5.12perunitperyear.Abufferinventory
of5,000unitsofProductKN5willbemaintained,whetherordersaremadebythetraditional
methodorusingtheEOQmodel.
Receivablesmanagement
WQZCocouldintroduceanearlysettlementdiscountof1%forcustomerswhopaywithin30
daysand,atthesametime,throughimprovedoperationalprocedures,maintainamaximum
averagepaymentperiodof60daysforcreditcustomerswhodonottakethediscount.Itis
expectedthat25%ofcreditcustomerswilltakethediscountifitwereoffered.
Itisexpectedthatadministrationandoperatingcostsavingsof$753,000peryearwillbemade
afterimprovingoperationalproceduresandintroducingtheearlysettlementdiscount.
CreditsalesofWQZCoarecurrently$87.6mperyearandtradereceivablesarecurrently$18m.
Creditsalesarenotexpectedtochangeasaresultofthechangesinreceivablesmanagement.
Thecompanyhasacostofshort-termfinanceof5.5%peryear.
Required
(a) Calculatethecostofthecurrentorderingpolicyandthechangeinthecostsofinventory

managementthatwillariseiftheEOQisusedtodeterminetheoptimumordersizefor
ProductKN5. (5marks)

(b) Calculateandcommentonwhethertheproposedchangesinreceivablesmanagementwill
beacceptable.Assumingthatonly25%ofcustomerstaketheearlysettlementdiscount,
whatisthemaximumearlysettlementdiscountthatcouldbeoffered? (7marks)

(c) Discussthefactorsthatshouldbeconsideredinformulatingworkingcapitalpolicyonthe
managementoftradereceivables. (8marks)

(Total=20marks)
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84 Wobnig Co (6/12, amended) 36 mins

ThefollowingfinancialinformationrelatestoWobnigCo.
20X1
$'000
14,525
10,458
4,067
355
3,712
1,485
2,227

20X0
$'000
10,375
6,640
3,735
292

3,443
1,278
2,165

Revenue
Costofsales
Profitbeforeinterestandtax
Interest
Profitbeforetax
Taxation
Distributableprofit

20X1
$'000

20X0
$'000$'000

15,284
$'000
14,602Non-currentassets

Currentassets
Inventory
Tradereceivables
Totalassets
Equity
Ordinaryshares
Reserves

2,149
3,200

1,092
1,734

5,349
20,633

2,826
17,428

8,000
4,268

8,000
3,541

12,268
4,000

11,541
4,000

Non-currentliabilities
7%bonds
Currentliabilities
Tradepayables
Overdraft
Totalequityandliabilities

2,865
1,500

1,637
250

4,365
20,633

AverageratiosforthelasttwoyearsforcompanieswithsimilarbusinessoperationstoWobnigCo
areasfollows:
Currentratio
Quickratio
Inventorydays
Tradereceivablesdays
Tradepayablesdays
Salesrevenue/networkingcapital
Required
(a) Usingsuitableworkingcapitalratiosandanalysisofthefinancialinformationprovided,

evaluatewhetherWobnigCocanbedescribedasovertrading(undercapitalised).
(12marks)

(b) Criticallydiscussthesimilaritiesanddifferencesbetweenworkingcapitalpoliciesinthe
followingareas:
(i) Workingcapitalinvestment
(ii) Workingcapitalfinancing 8marks)

(Total=20marks)

1,887
17,428

1.7times
1.1times
55days
60days
85days
10times
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85 Oscar Co (Sept/Dec 18) 36 mins

OscarCodesignsandproducestrackingdevices.Thecompanyismanagedbyitsfourfounders,
wholackbusinessadministrationskills.
Thecompanyhasrevenueof$28m,andallsalesareon30days'credit.Itsmajorcustomersare
largemultinationalcarmanufacturingcompaniesandareoftenlateinpayingtheirinvoices.
OscarCoisa rapidlygrowingcompanyandrevenuehasdoubledinthelastfouryears.Oscar
Cohasfocusedinthistimeonproductdevelopmentandcustomerservice,andmanagingtrade
receivableshasbeenneglected.
OscarCo'saveragetradereceivablesarecurrently$5.37m,andbaddebtsare2%ofcreditsales
revenue.Partlyasa resultofpoorcreditcontrol,thecompanyhassufferedashortageofcash
andhasrecentlyreacheditsoverdraftlimit.Thefourfoundershavespentlargeamountsoftime
chasingcustomersforpayment.Inanattempttoimprovetradereceivablesmanagement,Oscar
Cohasapproacheda factoringcompany.
Thefactoringcompanyhasofferedtwopossibleoptions:
Option1
AdministrationbythefactorofOscarCo'sinvoicing,salesaccountingandreceivablescollection,
ona fullrecoursebasis.Thefactorwouldchargeaservicefeeof0.5%ofcreditsalesrevenueper
year.OscarCoestimatesthatthiswouldresultinsavingsof$30,000peryearinadministration
costs.Underthisarrangement,theaveragetradereceivablescollectionperiodwouldbe30days.
Option2
AdministrationbythefactorofOscarCo'sinvoicing,salesaccountingandreceivablescollection
onanon-recoursebasis.Thefactorwouldchargeaservicefeeof1.5%ofcreditsalesrevenueper
year.Administrationcostsavingsandaveragetradereceivablescollectionperiodwouldbeas
Option1.OscarCowouldberequiredtoacceptanadvanceof80%ofcreditsaleswheninvoices
areraisedataninterestrateof9%peryear.
OscarCopaysinterestonitsoverdraftata rateof7%peryearandthecompanyoperatesfor
365daysperyear.
Required
(a) CalculatethecostsandbenefitsofeachofOption1andOption2andcommentonyour

findings. (8marks)
(b) Discussreasons(otherthancostsandbenefitsalreadycalculated)whyOscarComay

benefitfromtheservicesofferedbythefactoringcompany. (6marks)
(c) DiscussTHREEfactorswhichdeterminethelevelofacompany'sinvestmentinworking

capital. (6marks)
(Total=20marks)

86 Dusty Co (Sept/Dec 19) 36 mins

DustyCowishestoimproveitsworkingcapitalmanagementaspartofanoverallcost-cutting
strategytoincreaseprofitability.Twoareasthecompanyhasbeenconsideringareworking
capitalfundingstrategyandinventorymanagement.DustyCocurrentlyfollowsapolicyof
financingworkingcapitalneedsasmuchaspossiblefromlong-termsourcesoffinance,suchas
equity.Thecompanyhasbeenconsideringitsinventorymanagementandhasbeenlooking
specificallyatcomponentK.
Currentposition
DustyCopurchase1,500,000unitsofcomponentKeachyearandconsumesthecomponentat
aconstantrate.ThepurchasepriceofcomponentKis$14perunit.Thecompanyplaces12orders
eachyear.InventoryofcomponentKinthefinancialstatementsofDustyCoisequaltoaverage
inventoryofcomponentK.
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TheholdingcostofcomponentK,excludingfinancecosts,is$0.21perunitperyear.Theordering
costofcomponentKis$252perorder.
Economicorderquantity
DustyCowishestoinvestigatewhetherbasingorderingofcomponentKontheeconomicorder
quantitywillreducecosts.
Bulkorderdiscount
ThesupplierofcomponentKhasofferedDustyCoadiscountof0.5%onthepurchasepriceof
componentK,providingthecompanyorders250,000unitsperorder.
Otherinformation
DustyCohasnocashbuthasaccesstoshort-termfinanceviaanoverdraftfacilityataninterest
rateof3%peryear.Thisoverdraftcurrentlystandsat$250,000.
Required
(a) (i) CalculatetheannualholdingandorderingcostsofDustyCo'scurrent

inventorymanagementsystem. (1mark)
(ii) CalculatethefinancialeffectofadoptingtheEconomicOrderQuantityasthebasis

fororderinginventory. (4marks)
(iii) Calculatethefinancialeffectofacceptingthebulkpurchasediscount. (4marks)
(iv) Recommend,withjustification,whichoptionshouldbeselected. (1mark)

(b) Discussthekeyfactorsindeterminingworkingcapitalfundingstrategies. (10marks)
(Total=20marks)

87 KXP Co (12/12, amended) 36 mins

KXPCoisane-businesswhichtradessolelyovertheinternet.Inthelastyearthecompanyhad
salesof$15m.Allsaleswereon30days'credittocommercialcustomers.
Extractsfromthecompany'smostrecentstatementoffinancialpositionrelatingtoworking
capitalareasfollows:

$'000
Tradereceivables 2,466
Tradepayables 2,220
Overdraft 3,000
Inordertoencouragecustomerstopayontime,KXPCoproposesintroducinganearlysettlement
discountof1%forpaymentwithin30days,whileincreasingitsnormalcreditperiodto45days.It
isexpectedthat,onaverage,50%ofcustomerswilltakethediscountandpaywithin30days,
30%ofcustomerswillpayafter45days,and20%ofcustomerswillnotchangetheircurrent
payingbehaviour.
KXPCocurrentlyorders15,000unitspermonthofProductZ,demandforwhichisconstant.
ThereisonlyonesupplierofProductZandthecostofProductZpurchasesoverthelastyearwas
$540,000.Thesupplierhasoffereda2%discountforordersofProductZof30,000unitsormore.
EachordercostsKXPCo$150toplaceandtheholdingcostis24centsperunitperyear.KXPCo
hasanoverdraftfacilitycharginginterestof6%peryear.
Required
(a) Calculatethenetbenefitorcostoftheproposedchangesintradereceivablespolicyand

commentonyourfindings. (5marks)
(b) Calculatewhetherthebulkpurchasediscountofferedbythesupplierisfinancially

acceptableandcommentontheassumptionsmadebyyourcalculation. (5marks)
(c) Identifyanddiscussthefactorstobeconsideredindeterminingtheoptimumlevelofcash

tobeheldbyacompany. (5marks)
(d) Discussthefactorstobeconsideredinformulatinga tradereceivablesmanagement

policy. (5marks)
(Total=20marks)
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88 CSZ Co (6/14, amended) 36 mins

ThecurrentassetsandliabilitiesofCSZCoattheendofMarch20X4areasfollows:
$'000
5,700
6,575
2,137
4,682

$'000
Inventory
Tradereceivables 2,275
Tradepayables
Overdraft 6,819
Netcurrentassets 5,456
FortheyeartoendofMarch20X4,CSZCohadsalesof$40m,alloncredit,whilecostofsales
was$26m.
FortheyeartoendofMarch20X5,CSZCohasforecastthatcreditsaleswillremainat$40m
whilecostofsaleswillfallto60%ofsales.Thecompanyexpectscurrentassetstoconsistof
inventoryandtradereceivables,andcurrentliabilitiestoconsistoftradepayablesandthe
company'soverdraft.
CSZCoalsoplanstoachievethefollowingtargetworkingcapitalratiovaluesfortheyeartothe
endofMarch20X5:
Inventorydays:
Tradereceivablesdays:
Tradepayablesdays:
Currentratio:
Required
(a) Calculatetheworkingcapitalcycle(cashcollectioncycle)ofCSZCoattheendofMarch

20X4anddiscusswhetheraworkingcapitalcycleshouldbepositiveornegative.(6marks)
(b) Calculatethetargetquickratio(acidtestratio)andthetargetratioofsalestonetworking

capitalofCSZCoattheendofMarch20X5. (5marks)
(c) AnalyseandcomparethecurrentassetandcurrentliabilitypositionsforMarch20X4and

March20X5,anddiscusshowtheworkingcapitalfinancingpolicyofCSZCowouldhave
changed. (9marks)

(Total=20marks)

60days
75days
55days
1.4times

89 Flit Co (12/14, amended) 36 mins

FlitCoispreparingacashflowforecastforthethree-monthperiodfromJanuarytotheendof
March.Thefollowingsalesvolumeshavebeenforecast:

December January February April
Sales(units) 1,200 1,250 1,300 1,500
Notes
1 Thesellingpriceperunitis$800andasellingpriceincreaseof5%willoccurinFebruary.

Salesareallononemonth'scredit.
2 Productionofgoodsforsaletakesplaceonemonthbeforesales.
3 Eachunitproducedrequirestwounitsofrawmaterials,costing$200perunit.Noraw

materialsinventoryisheld.Rawmaterialpurchasesareononemonth'scredit.
4 Variableoverheadsandwagesequalto$100perunitareincurredduringproduction,and

paidinthemonthofproduction.
5 Theopeningcashbalanceat1Januaryisexpectedtobe$40,000.
6 Along-termloanof$300,000willbereceivedatthebeginningofMarch.
7 Amachinecosting$400,000willbepurchasedforcashinMarch.

March
1,400
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Required
(a) Calculatethecashbalanceattheendofeachmonthinthethree-monthperiod.(5marks)
(b) Calculatetheforecastcurrentratioattheendofthethree-monthperiod. (2marks)
(c) AssumingthatFlitCoexpectstohaveashort-termcashsurplusduringthethree-month

period,discusswhetherthisshouldbeinvestedinshareslistedona largestockmarket.
(3marks)

(d) ExplainhowtheBaumolmodelcanbeemployedtoreducethecostsofcashmanagement.
(5marks)

(e) RenpecCo,asubsidiaryofFlitCo,hassetaminimumcashaccountbalanceof$7,500.
Theaveragecosttothecompanyofmakingdepositsorsellinginvestmentsis$18per
transactionandthestandarddeviationofitscashflowswas$1,000perdayduringthelast
year.Theaverageinterestrateoninvestmentsis5.11%.
Determinethespread,theupperlimitandthereturnpointforthecashaccountofRenpec
CousingtheMiller-Orrmodelandexplaintherelevanceofthesevaluesforthecash
managementofthecompany. (5marks)

(Total=20marks)
90 Widnor Co (6/15, amended) 36 mins

ThefinancedirectorofWidnorCohasbeenlookingtoimprovethecompany'sworkingcapital
management.WidnorCohasrevenuefromcreditsalesof$26,750,000peryearand,although
itstermsoftraderequireallcreditcustomerstosettleoutstandinginvoiceswithin40days,on
averagecustomershavebeentakinglonger.Approximately1%ofcreditsalesturnintobaddebts
whicharenotrecovered.
Tradereceivablescurrentlystandat$4,458,000andWidnorCohasacostofshort-termfinance
of5%peryear.
Thefinancedirectorisconsideringaproposalfromafactoringcompany,NokfeCo,whichwas
invitedtotendertomanagethesalesledgerofWidnorCoonawith-recoursebasis.NokfeCo
believesthatitcanuseitsexpertisetoreduceaveragetradereceivablesdaysto35days,while
cuttingbaddebtsby70%andreducingadministrationcostsby$50,000peryear.Aconditionof
thefactoringagreementisthatthecompanywouldalsoadvanceWidnorCo80%ofthevalueof
invoicesraisedataninterestrateof7%peryear.NokfeCowouldchargeanannualfeeof0.75%
ofcreditsales.
Assumethatthereare360daysineachyear.
Required
(a) Advisewhetherthefactor'sofferisfinanciallyacceptabletoWidnorCo. (7marks)
(b) Brieflydiscusshowthecreditworthinessofpotentialcustomerscanbeassessed.(3marks)
(c) Discusshowrisksarisingfromgrantingcredittoforeigncustomerscanbemanagedand

reduced. (10marks)
(Total=20marks)
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PARTD:INVESTMENTAPPRAISAL
Questions91to166coverInvestmentappraisal,thesubjectofChapters5–8oftheBPPFinancial
ManagementWorkbook.
OTQ bank – Investment decisions 36 mins

Thefollowinginformationrelatestoquestions91and92.
NWCoisconsideringinvesting$46,000inanewdeliverylorrythatwilllastfor4years,after
whichtimeitwillbesoldfor$7,000.Depreciationischargedonastraight-linebasis.Forecast
operatingprofits/(losses)tobegeneratedbythemachineareasfollows.

Year $
1 16,500
2 23,500
3 13,500
4 (1,500)

91 Whatisthereturnoncapitalemployed(ROCE)forthelorry(usingtheaverage
investmentmethod,tothenearest%)?

% (2marks)

92 Assumingoperationalcashflowsariseevenlyovertheyear,whatisthepayback
periodforthisinvestment(tothenearestmonth)?
 1year7months
 2years7months
 1year5months
 3years2months (2marks)

93 WhichTWOofthefollowingarebenefitsoftheROCEmethodofinvestment
appraisal?

Itconsidersthewholeproject
Itiscashflowbased
Itisapercentagewhich,beingmeaningfultonon-financeprofessionals,helps
communicatethebenefitsofinvestmentdecisions
Itwillnotbeimpactedbyacompany'saccountingpolices (2marks)







94 SWCohasabarrelofchemicalsinitswarehousethatitpurchasedforaprojectawhile
agoatacostof$1,000.Itwouldcost$400foraprofessionaldisposalcompanytocollect
thebarrelanddisposeofitsafely.However,thechemicalscouldbeusedinapotential
projectwhichiscurrentlybeingassessed.
Whatistherelevantcostofusingthechemicalsina newprojectproposal?
 $1,000cost
 $400benefit
 $400cost
 $Nil (2marks)
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95 AnewprojectbeingconsideredbyBLWCowouldrequire1,000hoursofskilledlabour.The
currentworkforceisalreadyfullyemployedbutmoreworkerscanbehiredinatacostof
$20perhour.Thecurrentworkersarepaid$15perhouronaprojectthatearnsa
contributionof$10perhour.
Whatistherelevantcostoflabourtobeincludedintheprojectappraisal?
 $10,000
 $15,000
 $20,000
 $25,000

96 LWCohasahalfemptyfactoryonwhichitpays$5,000parent.Ifittakesonanew
project,itwillhavetomovetoanewbiggerfactorycosting$17,000paanditcouldrent
theoldfactoryoutfor$3,000pauntiltheendofthecurrentlease.
Whatistherentalcosttobeincludedintheprojectappraisal?
 $14,000
 $17,000
 $9,000
 $19,000

(2marks)

(2marks)

97 Whichofthefollowingisa drawbackofthepaybackperiodmethodofinvestment
appraisal?
 Itiscashflowbased
 Itconsidersthetimevalueofmoney
 Itdoesn'tmeasurethepotentialimpactonshareholderwealth
 Itisprofitbased

98

(2marks)

Aprojecthasaverageestimatedcashflowsof$3,000peryearwithaninitialinvestmentof
$9,000. 3/19
Depreciationisstraight-linewithnoresidualvalueandtheprojecthasa five-yearlifespan.
Thecompanyhasa targetreturnoncapitalemployed(ROCE)of15%anda target
paybackperiodof2.5years.ROCEisbasedoninitialinvestment.
Underwhichinvestmentappraisalmethod(s),usingthecompany'stargets,willthe
projectbeaccepted?
1 ROCE
2 Paybackbasis
 1only.
 2only.
 Both1and2.
 Neither1nor2. (2marks)
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100 Anaccountantispaid$30,000peryearandspends2weeksworkingonappraisingproject
Alpha.
WhyshouldtheaccountantNOTchargehalfofhermonth'ssalarytotheproject?
 Becausehersalarycannotbeapportioned
 Becausehersalaryisnotincremental
 Becausehersalaryisnotacashflow
 Becausehersalaryisanopportunitycost (2marks)

(Total=20marks)

OTQ bank – Investment appraisal using DCF

EECoisconsideringinvestinginanew40-yearprojectwhichwillrequireaninitial
investmentof$50,000(withzeroscrapvalue)andhasapaybackperiodof20years.The
40-yearprojecthasconsistentcashflowseachyear.
WhatistheROCE(usingtheaverageinvestmentmethod,toonedecimalplace)?

% (2marks)

101

36 mins

Aninvestorhasacostofcapitalof10%.Sheisduetoreceivea5-yearannuitystartingin3
years'timeof$7,000peryear.
Whatlumpsumamountwouldyouneedtooffertodaytomakeherindifferent
betweentheannuityandyouroffer(tothenearest$)?
$

(2marks)

102 Anewspaperreaderhaswonfirstprizeinanationalcompetitionandtheyhaveachoiceas
tohowtheytaketheprize:
Option1 Take$90,000peryearindefinitelystartingin3years'time(andbequeaththis

righttotheirchildrenandsoon);or
Option2 Takea lumpsumof$910,000in1year'stime.
Assuminga costofcapitalof10%,whichwouldyouadviseandwhy?
 Option1because$90,000p.a.indefinitelyisaninfiniteamountofmoneycompared

toaone-offpayment
 Option1becauseitisworthmoreinpresentvalueterms
 Option2becauseitisworthmoreinpresentvalueterms
 Option2becausethelumpsumhastheflexibilitytobeinvestedandearna larger

returnthan$90,000p.a. (2marks)

99
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Thefollowinginformationrelatestoquestions103and104.
JCWCoisappraisinganopportunitytoinvestinsomenewmachinerythathasthefollowing
cashflows.
Initialinvestment $40,000
Netcashinflowsfor5yearsinadvance $12,000peryear
Decommissioningcostsafter5years $15,000
103 Ata costofcapitalof10%whatisthenetpresentvalueofthisproject(tothenearest

$100)?
$

(2marks)

104 Whatistheinternalrateofreturnoftheproject,calculatedusingdiscountfactorsfor
10%and15%(tothenearestwhole%)?

%
(2marks)

Fourmutuallyexclusiveprojectshavebeenappraisedusingnetpresentvalue(NPV),
internalrateofreturn(IRR),returnoncapitalemployed(ROCE)andpaybackperiod(PP).
Thecompanyobjectiveistomaximiseshareholderwealth.
Whichshouldbechosen?

NPV IRR ROCE PP
ProjectA $1m 40% 34% 4years
ProjectB $1.1m 24% 35% 2.5years

$0.9m 18% 25%ProjectC 3years
ProjectD $1.5m 12% 18% 7years

(2marks)

105

106 WhichofthefollowingarecorrectadvantagesoftheIRRapproachtoinvestment
appraisal,andwhicharenot?

1 Cleardecisionrule
2 Takesintoaccountthetimevalueofmoney
3 AssumesfundsarereinvestedattheIRR
4 Considersthewholeproject






Correct Incorrect

(2marks)
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108 AleaseagreementhasanNPVof($26,496)ata rateof8%.Theleaseinvolvesan
immediatedownpaymentof$10,000followedby4equalannualpayments.
Whatistheamountoftheannualpayment?
 $11,020
 $4,981
 $11,513
 $14,039

Aprojecthasaninitialoutflowfollowedbyyearsofinflows.
WhatwouldbetheeffectonNPVandtheIRRofanincreaseinthecostofcapital?
Matchthetechniquedescribedtotheexpectedimpactfromthisincrease.
Item Impact
NPV Increase
IRR Nochange

Decrease
(2marks)

(2marks)

109 WhichofthefollowingstatementsaboutNPVandIRRisaccurate?
 TwoNPVcalculationsareneededtoestimatetheIRRusinglinearinterpolation.
 ThegraphicalapproachtoIRRisonlyanestimate;linearinterpolationusingthe

formulaisrequiredforapreciseanswer.
 TheIRRisunique.
 AnIRRgraphwithNPVonthe'Y'axisanddiscountrateonthe'X'axiswillhavea

negativeslope. (2marks)

110 Pauloplanstobuyaholidayvillainfiveyears'timeforcash.Heestimatesthecostwillbe
$1.5m.Heplanstosetasidethesameamountoffundseachyearforfiveyears,starting
immediatelyandearninga rateof10%interestperyearcompound.
Tothenearest$100,howmuchdoesheneedtosetasideeachyear?
$

(2marks)
(Total=20marks)

107
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OTQ bank – Allowing for tax and inflation 36 mins

111 SWCohasa31Decemberyearendandpayscorporationtaxata rateof30%,12months
aftertheendoftheyeartowhichthecashflowsrelate.Itcanclaimtax-allowable
depreciationata rateof25%reducingbalance.Itpays$1mforamachineon31December
20X4.SWCo'scostofcapitalis10%.
Whatisthepresentvalueon31December20X4ofthebenefitofthefirstportionof
tax-allowabledepreciation?
 $250,000
 $227,250
 $68,175
 $75,000 (2marks)

112

113

Acompanyreceivesaperpetuityof$20,000peryearinarrears,andpays30%
corporationtax12monthsaftertheendoftheyeartowhichthecashflowsrelate.
Ata costofcapitalof10%,whatistheafter-taxpresentvalueoftheperpetuity?
 $140,000
 $145,454
 $144,000
 $127,274 (2marks)

Aprojecthasthefollowingprojectedcashinflows.
Year1 100,000
Year2 125,000
Year3 105,000
Workingcapitalisrequiredtobeinplaceatthestartofeachyearequalto10%ofthecash
inflowforthatyear.Thecostofcapitalis10%.
Whatisthepresentvalueoftheworkingcapital?
 $Nil
 $(30,036)
 $(2,735)
 $33,000 (2marks)

114 AWConeedstohave$100,000workingcapitalinplaceimmediatelyforthestartofa2-
yearproject.Theamountwillstayconstantinrealterms.Inflationisrunningat10%per
year,andAWCo'smoneycostofcapitalis12%.
Whatisthepresentvalueofthecashflowsrelatingtoworkingcapital?
 $(21,260)
 $(20,300)
 $(108,730)
 $(4,090) (2marks)
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NCWCoisconsideringinvesting$10,000immediatelyina1-yearprojectwiththefollowing
cashflows.
Income $100,000
Expenses $35,000
Thecashflowswillariseattheendoftheyear.Theabovearestatedincurrentterms.
Incomeissubjectto10%inflation;expenseswillnotvary.Therealcostofcapitalis8%and
generalinflationis2%.
Usingthemoneycostofcapitaltothenearestwholepercentage,whatistheNET
presentvalueoftheproject?
 $68,175
 $60,190
 $58,175
 $78,175

116

(2marks)

AMCowillreceiveaperpetuitystartingin2years'timeof$10,000peryear,increasingby
therateofinflation(whichis2%).
Whatisthepresentvalueofthisperpetuityassumingamoneycostofcapitalof
10.2%?
 $90,910
 $125,000
 $115,740
 $74,403

117

(2marks)

FWCoisexpectinga receiptof$10,000(inrealterms)in1year'stime.
IfFWCoexpectsinflationtoincrease,andreceiptsareexpectedtoriseinlinewith
thegeneralrateofinflation,whatimpactwillthishaveonthepresentvalueofthat
receipt?
 Nil
 Reduce
 Increase
 Cannotsay

118 ShadowlineCohasamoneycostofcapitalof10%.Ifinflationis4%,whatis
ShadowlineCo'srealcostofcapital(toonedecimalplace)?

%

40 FinancialManagement(FM)
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120

JuicyCoisconsideringinvestinginanewindustrialjuicerforuseonanewcontract.Itwill
cost$150,000andwilllast2years.JuicyCopayscorporationtaxat30%(asthecash
flowsoccur)and,duetothehealthbenefitsofjuicing,themachineattracts100%tax-
allowabledepreciationimmediately.
Givena costofcapitalof10%,whatistheminimumvalueofthepre-taxcontract
revenuereceivableintwoyearswhichwouldberequiredtorecoverthenetcostofthe
juicer?
 $150,000
 $105,000
 $127,050
 $181,500

Whichofthefollowingistrueaboutthe'inflation'figurethatisincludedinthemoney
costofcapital?
 Itishistoricandspecifictothebusiness
 Itishistoricgeneralinflationsufferedbytheinvestors
 Itisexpectedandspecifictothebusiness
 Itisexpectedgeneralinflationsufferedbytheinvestors (2marks)

(Total=20marks)

OTQ bank – Project appraisal and risk

(2marks)

18 mins

121 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?

1 Thesensitivityofaprojectvariablecanbecalculatedby
dividingtheprojectnetpresentvaluebythepresentvalueofthe
cashflowsrelatingtothatprojectvariable.

2 Theexpectednetpresentvalueisthevalueexpectedtooccurif
aninvestmentprojectwithseveralpossibleoutcomesis
undertakenonce.

3 Thediscountedpaybackperiodisthetimetakenforthe
cumulativenetpresentvaluetochangefromnegativeto
positive.

True
6/15

False

119
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123 SACCohasacostofcapitalof8%andisappraisingprojectGamma.Ithasthefollowing
cashflows.
T0 Investment100,000
T1–5Netcashinflow40,000
Whatistheadjustedpaybackperiodforthisproject?
 2.5years
 Justunder3years
 2years
 Justover4years

Aninvestmentprojecthasacostof$12,000,payableatthestartofthefirstyearof
operation.Thepossiblefuturecashflowsarisingfromtheinvestmentprojecthavethe
followingpresentvaluesandassociatedprobabilities: 6/15
PVofYear1cashflow Probability PVofYear2cashflow Probability

$ $
16,000 0.15 20,000 0.75
12,000 0.60 (2,000) 0.25
(4,000) 0.25

Whatistheexpectedvalueofthenetpresentvalueoftheinvestmentproject(tothe
nearest$100)?
$ (2marks)

(2marks)

124 Aprojecthasthefollowingcashflows.
T0 Outflow$110,000
T1–4Inflow $40,000
Atthecompany'scostofcapitalof10%theNPVoftheprojectis$16,800.
Applyingsensitivityanalysistothecostofcapital,whatpercentagechangeinthe
costofcapitalwouldcausetheprojectNPVtofalltozero?
 70%
 17%
 5%
 41% (2marks)

122
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125 AcompanyhascalculatedtheNPVofanewprojectasfollows:
Presentvalue
$'000

Salesrevenue 4,000
Variablecosts (2,000)
Fixedcosts (500)
Corporationtaxat20% (300)
Initialoutlay (1,000)
NPV 200
Whatisthesensitivityoftheprojectdecisiontoachangeinsalesvolume?
 12.5%
 6.3%
 10.0%
 5.0%

OTQ bank – Specific investment decisions

(2marks)
(Total=10marks)

36mins

126 Whichofthefollowingstatementsiscorrect? 12/14
 Tax-allowabledepreciationisarelevantcashflowwhenevaluatingborrowingtobuy

comparedtoleasingasafinancingchoice.
 Assetreplacementdecisionsrequirerelevantcashflowstobediscountedbythe

after-taxcostofdebt.
 Ifcapitalisrationed,divisibleinvestmentprojectscanberankedbytheprofitability

indexwhendeterminingtheoptimuminvestmentschedule.
 Governmentrestrictionsonbanklendingareassociatedwithsoftcapitalrationing.

(2marks)

127 PDCoisdecidingwhethertoreplaceitsdeliveryvanseveryyearoreveryotheryear.The
initialcostofavanis$20,000.Maintenancecostswouldbenilinthefirstyear,and$5,000
attheendofthesecondyear.Secondhandvaluewouldfallfrom$10,000to$8,000ifit
heldontothevanfor2yearsinsteadofjust1.PDCo'scostofcapitalis10%.
HowoftenshouldPDCoreplaceitsvans,andwhatistheequivalentannualcost
(EAC)ofthatoption?
Replaceevery EAC

year $
 1 10,910
 1 12,002
 2 10,093
 2 8,761 (2marks)

9/18
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129

Aleaseversusbuyevaluationhasbeenperformed.Themanagementaccountant
performedthecalculationbytakingthesavedinitialoutlayanddeductingthetax-
adjustedleasepaymentsandthelostcapitalallowances.Theaccountantdiscountedthe
netcashflowsatthepost-taxcostofborrowing.Theresultantnetpresentvalue(NPV)was
positive.
Assumingthecalculationisfreefromarithmeticalerrors,whatwouldtheconclusion
forthisdecisionbe?
 Leaseisbetterthanbuy
 Buyisbetterthanlease
 Afurthercalculationisneeded
 Thediscountratewaswrongsoaconclusioncannotbedrawn

ABCoisconsideringeitherleasinganassetorborrowingtobuyit,andisattemptingto
analysetheoptionsbycalculatingtheNPVofeach.Whencomparingthetwo,ABCois
uncertainwhetheritshouldincludeinterestpaymentsinitsoptionto'borrowandbuy'asit
isafuture,incrementalcashflowassociatedwiththatoption.ABCoisalsouncertain
whichdiscountratetouseintheNPVcalculationfortheleaseoption.
HowshouldABCotreattheinterestpaymentsandwhatdiscountrateshouldituse?

Includeinterest?Discountrate
 Yes Aftertaxcostoftheloaniftheyborrowandbuy
 Yes ABCo'sweightedaveragecostofcapital
 No After-taxcostoftheloaniftheyborrowandbuy
 No (2marks)ABCo'sweightedaftercostofcapital

130

Thefollowinginformationrelatestoquestions131and132.
NBCoisfacedwithanimmediatecapitalconstraintof$100mavailabletoinvest.
Itisconsideringinvestinginfourdivisibleprojects:

Initialcost NPV
$m $m
40 4
30 5
50 6
60 5

Whichofthefollowingisalwaystrueaboutcapitalrationing?

1 Theprofitabilityindexissuitableforhandlingmultiple-period
capitalrationingproblemsifprojectsaredivisible.

2 Projectsbeingdivisibleisanunrealisticassumption.

True False

(2marks)

Project1
Project2
Project3
Project4

128

(2marks)
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133 Whichofthefollowingispotentiallyabenefittothelesseeiftheyleaseasopposedto
buy?
 Avoidingtaxexhaustion
 Attractingleasecustomersthatmaynothavebeenotherwisepossible
 Exploitingalowcostofcapital
 Potentialfuturescrapproceeds (2marks)

134 Aprofessionalkitchenisattemptingtochoosebetweengasandelectricityforitsmainheat
source.Onceachoiceismade,thekitchenintendstokeeptothatsourceindefinitely.Each
gasovenhasanNPVof$50,000overitsusefullifeof5years.Eachelectricovenhasan
NPVof$68,000overitsusefullifeof7years.Thecostofcapitalis8%.
Whichshouldthekitchenchooseandwhy?
 GasbecauseitsaverageNPVperyearishigherthanelectric
 ElectricbecauseitsNPVishigherthangas
 Electricbecauseitsequivalentannualbenefitishigher
 Electricbecauseitlastslongerthangas (2marks)

135 WhichTWOofthefollowingaretypicallybenefitsofashorterreplacementcycle?

Higherscrapvalue
Bettercompanyimageandefficiency
Lowerannualdepreciation
Lesstimetobenefitfromowningtheasset (2marks)

(Total=20marks)






131 WhatistheNPVgeneratedfromtheoptimuminvestmentprogramme?
$ m (2marks)

132 WhatistheNPVgeneratedfromtheoptimuminvestmentprogrammeiftheprojects
wereindivisible?
$ m (2marks)
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Section B questions

Sensitivity analysis

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions136–140.
Acompanyisconsideringaprojectwiththefollowingcashflows.
Year InitialinvestmentVariablecosts Cashinflows Netcashflows

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
0 (11,000) (11,000)
1 (3,200) 10,300 7,100
2 (3,200) 10,300 7,100

Cashflowsarisefromselling1,030,000unitsat$10perunit.Thecompanyhasacostofcapital
of9%.
Thenetpresentvalue(NPV)oftheprojectis$1,490.
136 Whatisthesensitivityoftheprojecttochangesinsalesvolume(toonedecimal

place)?
 8.2%
 8.4%
 11.9%
 26.5%

18mins

(2marks)

137 Whatisthediscountedpaybackoftheproject?
 1.18years
 1.25years
 1.55years
 1.75years (2marks)

138

139

Whatistheinternalrateofreturn(IRR)oftheproject(usingdiscountratesof15%and
20%)?
 18.9%
 21.2%
 24.2%
 44.3% (2marks)

Whichofthefollowingstatementsistrue? 12/15
 ThesensitivityofNPVtoachangeinsalesvolumecanbecalculatedasNPVdivided

bythepresentvalueoffuturesalesincome.
 Thecertaintyequivalentapproachconvertsriskycashflowsintorisklessequivalent

amountswhicharediscountedbyacapitalassetpricingmodel(CAPM)derived
project-specificcostofcapital.

 Usingrandomnumberstogeneratepossiblevaluesofprojectvariables,asimulation
modelcangenerateastandarddeviationofexpectedprojectoutcomes.

 Theproblemwithriskanduncertaintyininvestmentappraisalisthatneithercanbe
quantifiedormeasured. (2marks)
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140 WhichTWOofthefollowingstatementsaretrueoftheIRRandtheNPVmethodsof
appraisal?

IRRignorestherelativesizesofinvestments
IRRiseasytousewheretherearenon-conventionalcashflows(egcashflow
changesfromnegativetopositiveandthenbacktonegativeovertime)
NPViswidelyusedinpractice
IRRistechnicallysuperiortoNPV

(2marks)
(Total=10marks)







Guilder Co 18 mins

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions141–145.
GuilderCoisappraisingfourdifferentprojectsbutisexperiencingcapitalrationinginYear0.No
capitalrationingisexpectedinfutureperiodsbutnoneofthefourprojectsthatGuilderCois
consideringcanbepostponed,soadecisionmustbemadenow.GuilderCo'scostofcapitalis
12%.
Thefollowinginformationisavailable.

Outlayin
Project Year0 PV NPV

$ $ $
Amster 100,000 111,400 1,400
Eind 56,000 62,580 6,580
Utrec 60,000 68,760 8,760
Tilbur 90,000 102,400 2,400
141 ArrangetheprojectsinorderoftheirpreferencetoGuilderusingtheprofitability

index,withthemostattractivefirst.

Orderofpreference(1,2etc)
Amster
Eind
Utrec
Tilbur

(2marks)

142 WhichofthefollowingstatementsaboutGuilderCo'sdecisiontousePIistrue?
 ThePItakesaccountoftheabsolutesizeoftheindividualprojects.
 PIhighlightstheprojectswhichareslowestingeneratingreturns.
 PIcanonlybeusedifprojectsaredivisible.
 PIallowsforuncertaintyabouttheoutcomeofeachproject. (2marks)
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144

Severalyearslater,thereisnocapitalrationingandGuilderCodecidestoreplacean
existingmachine.GuilderCohasthechoiceofeitheraSupermachine(lastingfouryears)
oraGreatmachine(lastingthreeyears).

ThefollowingpresentvaluetableincludesthefiguresforaSupermachine.
0 1 2 3 4

Maintenancecosts (20,000) (29,000) (32,000) (35,000)(250,000) 25,000Investmentand
scrap
Netcashflow (250,000) (20,000) (32,000) 10,000)
Discountat12% 1.000 0.893 0.712 0.636

(250,000) (17,860) (22,784) 6,360)Presentvalues
Taxandtax-allowabledepreciationshouldbeignored.
Whatistheequivalentannualcost(EAC)oftheSupermachine(tothenearestwhole
number)?
$

(29,000)
0.797
(23,113)

(2marks)

WhichofthefollowingstatementsconcerningGuilderCo'suseoftheEACaretrue?
1 Theuseofequivalentannualcostisappropriateinperiodsofhighinflation.
2 TheEACmethodassumesthatthemachinecanbereplacedbyexactlythesame

machineinperpetuity.
 Bothstatementsaretrue
 Bothstatementsarefalse
 Statement1istrueandstatement2isfalse
 Statement1isfalseandstatement2istrue

145

(2marks)

ThefollowingpotentialcashflowsarepredictedformaintenancecostsfortheGreat
machine:
Year Cashflow Probability

$
2 19,000 0.55
2 26,000 0.45
3 21,000 0.3
3 25,000 0.25
3 31,000 0.45
WhatistheexpectedpresentvalueofthemaintenancecostsforYear2(tothe
nearestwholenumber)?
$ (2marks)

(Total=10marks)

143
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Trecor Co (Specimen exam 2007, amended) 18mins

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions146–150.
TrecorCoplanstobuyamachinecosting$250,000whichwilllastfor4yearsandthenbesold
for$5,000.
Netcashflowsbeforetaxareexpectedtobeasfollows.

T1 T2 T3 T4
Netcashflow$ 122,000 143,000 187,000 78,000
Depreciationischargedonastraight-linebasisoverthelifeofanasset.
146 Calculatethebefore-taxreturnoncapitalemployed(accountingrateofreturn)

basedontheaverageinvestment(tothenearestwholepercentage).
% (2marks)

147 Arethefollowingstatementsonreturnoncapitalemployed(ROCE)trueorfalse?
True False

148

1 IfROCEislessthanthetargetROCEthenthepurchaseofthe
machinecanberecommended.

2 ROCEcanbeusedtocomparetwomutuallyexclusiveprojects.
(2marks)

TrecorCocanclaimtax-allowabledepreciationona25%reducingbalancebasis.Itpays
taxatanannualrateof30%oneyearinarrears.
WhatamountoftaxreliefwouldbereceivedbyTrecorintime4ofanetpresentvalue
(NPV)calculation?

$

year(s)

149 Whatisthepaybackperiodforthemachine(tothenearestwholemonth)?

month(s)

(2marks)

(2marks)

150 WhichTWOofthefollowingstatementsabouttheinternalrateofreturn(IRR)are
TRUE?

IRRignorestherelativesizesofinvestments.
IRRmeasurestheincreaseincompanyvalue.
IRRcanincorporatediscountratechangesduringthelifeoftheproject.
IRRandNPVsometimesgiveconflictingrankingsoverwhichprojectshouldbe
prioritised.

(2marks)
(Total=10marks)





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Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions151–155.
BRTCohasdevelopedanewconfectionerylinethatcanbesoldfor$5.00perboxandthatis
expectedtohavecontinuingpopularityformanyyears.Thefinancedirectorhasproposedthat
investmentinthenewproductshouldbeevaluatedoverafour-yeartime-horizon,eventhough
saleswouldcontinueafterthefourthyear,onthegroundsthatcashflowsafterfouryearsare
toouncertaintobeincluded.
Thevariablecost(incurrentpriceterms)willdependonsalesvolume,asfollows.
Salesvolume(boxes) Lessthan1million1–1.9million2–2.9million3–3.9million
Variablecost($perbox)2.80 3.00 3.00 3.05
Forecastsalesvolumesareasfollows.
Year 1 2 3 4
Demand(boxes) 0.7million 1.6million 2.1million3.0million
Tax
Tax-allowabledepreciationona25%reducingbalancebasiscouldbeclaimedonthecostof
equipment.Profittaxof30%peryearwillbepayableoneyearinarrears.Abalancingallowance
wouldbeclaimedinthefourthyearofoperation.
Inflation
Theaveragegenerallevelofinflationisexpectedtobe3%peryearforthesellingpriceand
variablecosts.BRTCousesanominalafter-taxcostofcapitalof12%toappraisenewinvestment
projects.
AtraineeaccountantatBRTCohasstartedaspreadsheettocalculatethenetpresentvalue
(NPV)ofaproposednewproject.

A B D F G
Year 0 2 4 51

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'0002
Inflatedsales3
Inflated4 variablecosts
Fixedcosts5
Netcashflow6
Taxation7
Taxbenefits8
Working (750) (23)9 capital
Investment(2,000)10
Projectcash11 flows
Discount 1.000 0.893 0.79712 factor12%
Presentvalue13

C
1

$'000

E
3

$'000

(1,030)
556

(1,910)
1,485

(3,060)
1,530

(4,277)
2,308

(23) (24) 750

0.712 0.636 0.567

BRT Co (6/11, amended) 18mins
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WhatisthesalesfigureforYear2(cellD3inthespreadsheet),tothenearest$'000?

$ (2marks)

152 WhatarethevariablecostsforYear3(cellE4inthespreadsheet),tothenearest
$'000?

$

153 Whatarethetaxbenefitsgeneratedbythetax-allowabledepreciationonthe
equipmentinYear4(cellF8),tothenearest$'000?

$

154

(2marks)

(2marks)

Whichofthefollowingstatementsabouttheprojectappraisalaretrue/false?
True

1 Thetraineeaccountanthasusedthewrongpercentageforthe
costofcapital.

2 Ignoringsalesafterfouryearsunderestimatesthevalueofthe
project.

3 TheworkingcapitalfigureinYear4iswrong.

False

155

(2marks)

ThetraineeaccountantatBRTCohascalculatedtheinternalrateofreturn(IRR)forthe
project.
Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?
1 Whencashflowpatternsareconventional,theNPVandIRRmethodswillgivethe

sameacceptorrejectdecision.
2 TheprojectisfinanciallyviableunderIRRifitexceedsthecostofcapital.
 Bothstatementsaretrue
 Bothstatementsarefalse
 Statement1istrueandstatement2isfalse
 Statement2istrueandstatement1isfalse (2marks)

(Total=10marks)
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MelanieCoisconsideringtheacquisitionofanewmachinewithanoperatinglifeofthreeyears.
Thenewmachinecouldbeleasedforthreepaymentsof$55,000,payableannuallyinadvance.
Alternatively,themachinecouldbepurchasedfor$160,000usingabankloanatacostof8%per
year.Ifthemachineispurchased,MelanieCowillincurmaintenancecostsof$8,000peryear,
payableattheendofeachyearofoperation.Themachinewouldhavearesidualvalueof
$40,000attheendofitsthree-yearlife.
MelanieCo'sproductionmanagerestimatesthatifmaintenanceroutineswereupgraded,the
newmachinecouldbeoperatedforaperiodoffouryearswithmaintenancecostsincreasingto
$12,000peryear,payableattheendofeachyearofoperation.Ifoperatedforfouryears,the
machine'sresidualvaluewouldfallto$11,000.
Taxationshouldbeignored.
Required
(a) (i) Assumingthatthenewmachineisoperatedforathree-yearperiod,evaluate

whetherMelanieCoshoulduseleasingorborrowingasasourceoffinance.
(6marks)

(ii) Usingadiscountrateof10%,calculatetheequivalentannualcostofpurchasingand
operatingthemachineforboththreeyearsandfouryears,andrecommendwhich
replacementintervalshouldbeadopted. (6marks)

(b) CriticallydiscussFOURreasonswhyNPVisregardedassuperiortoIRRasaninvestment
appraisaltechnique. (8marks)

(Total=20marks)
157 Project E (6/14, amended) 36mins

ProjectEisastrategicallyimportantprojectwhichtheboardofOAPCohasdecidedmustbe
undertakeninorderforthecompanytoremaincompetitive,regardlessofitsfinancial
acceptability.Theprojecthasalifeoffouryears.Informationrelatingtothefuturecashflowsof
thisprojectareasfollows:
Year 1 2 3 4
Salesvolume(units) 12,000 13,000 10,000 10,000
Sellingprice($/unit) 450 475 500 570
Variablecost($/unit) 260 280 295 320
Fixedcosts($'000) 750 750 750 750
Theseforecastsarebeforetakingintoaccountofsellingpriceinflationof5.0%peryear,variable
costinflationof6.0%peryearandfixedcostinflationof3.5%peryear.Thefixedcostsare
incrementalfixedcostswhichareassociatedwithProjectE.Attheendof4years,machinery
fromtheprojectwillbesoldforscrapwithavalueof$400,000.Tax-allowabledepreciationon
theinitialinvestmentcostofProjectEisavailableona25%reducingbalancebasisandOAPCo
payscorporationtaxof28%peryear,oneyearinarrears.Abalancingchargeorallowanceis
availableattheendofthefourthyearofoperation.
OAPCohasanominalafter-taxcostofcapitalof13%peryear.TheinitialinvestmentforProjectE
is$5,000,000.

Section C questions

156 Melanie Co (Sept/Dec 18) 36mins
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Required
(a) Calculatethenominalafter-taxnetpresentvalueofProjectEandcommentonthe

financialacceptabilityofthisproject. (14marks)
(b) DiscussthereasonswhytheboardofOAPComaydecidetolimitthefundsthatare

availabletofinanceprojects. (6marks)
(Total=20marks)

158 Dink Co (Sep/Dec 19) 36mins

DinkCoisasmallcompanythatisfindingitdifficulttoraisefundstoacquireanew
machinecosting$750,000.DinkCowouldideallylikeafour-yearloanforthefullpurchase
priceatabeforeinteresttaxrateof8.6%peryear.
Themachinewouldhaveanexpectedlifeoffouryears.Attheendofthisperiodthe
machinewouldhavearesidualvalueof$50,000.Tax-allowableservicingcostsforthe
machinewouldbe$23,000peryear.Tax-allowabledepreciationonthefullpurchaseprice
wouldbeavailableona25%reducingbalancebasis.
AleasingcompanyhasofferedacontractwherebyDinkCocouldhaveuseofthenew
machineforfouryearsinexchangeforanannualleaserentalpaymentof$200,000
payableatthestartofeachyear.Thecontractstatesthattheleasingcompanywould
undertakemaintenanceofthemachineatnoadditionalcosttoDinkCo.Attheendoffour
yearstheleasingcompanywouldremovethemachinefromthemanufacturingfacilityof
DinkCo.
DinkCopayscorporationtaxof30%oneyearinarrears.
Required
(a) Forthenewmachine:

(i) Calculatethepresentvalueofthecostofborrowingtobuy. (6marks)
(ii) Calculatethepresentvalueofthecostofleasing. (3marks)
(iii) RecommendwhichoptionismoreattractiveinfinancialtermstoDinkCo.

(1mark)
(b) (i) Discussgeneralreasonswhyinvestmentcapitalmayberationed.(6marks)

(ii) DiscusswaysinwhichtheexternalcapitalrationingexperiencedbyDinkCo
mightbeovercome. (4marks)

(Total=20marks)
159 Basril Co (FMC, 12/03, amended) 36mins

BasrilCoisreviewinginvestmentproposalsthathavebeensubmittedbydivisionalmanagers.The
investmentfundsofthecompanyarelimitedto$800,000inthecurrentyear.Detailsofthree
possibleinvestments,noneofwhichcanbedelayed,aregivenbelow.
Project1
Aninvestmentof$300,000inworkstationassessments.Eachassessmentwouldbeonan
individualemployeebasisandwouldleadtosavingsinlabourcostsfromincreasedefficiencyand
fromreducedabsenteeismduetowork-relatedillness.Savingsinlabourcostsfromthese
assessmentsinmoneytermsareexpectedtobeasfollows:
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Cashflows($'000)
Project2
Aninvestmentof$450,000inindividualworkstationsforstaffthatisexpectedtoreduce
administrationcostsby$140,800peryearinmoneytermsforthenext5years.
Project3
Aninvestmentof$400,000innewticketmachines.Netcashsavingsof$120,000peryearare
expectedincurrentpricetermsandtheseareexpectedtoincreaseby3.6%peryeardueto
inflationduringthe5-yearlifeofthemachines.
BasrilCohasamoneycostofcapitalof12%andtaxationshouldbeignored.
Required
(a) DeterminethebestwayforBasrilCotoinvesttheavailablefundsandcalculatethe

resultantnetpresentvalue:
(i) Ontheassumptionthateachofthethreeprojectsisdivisible. (7marks)
(ii) Ontheassumptionthatnoneoftheprojectsaredivisible. (3marks)

(b) Explainhowcashshortagescanrestricttheinvestmentopportunitiesofabusiness.
(5marks)

(c) Discussthemeaningoftheterm'relevantcashflows'inthecontextofinvestment
appraisal,givingexamplestoillustrateyourdiscussion. (5marks)

(Total=20marks)

85 90 95 100 95

160 Degnis Co (Mar/June 16, amended) 36 mins

DegnisCoisacompanywhichinstallskitchensandbathroomstocustomerspecifications.Itis
planningtoinvest$4,000,000inanewfacilitytoconvertvansandtrucksintomotorhomes.Each
motorhomewillbedesignedandbuiltaccordingtocustomerrequirements.
DegnisCoexpectsmotorhomeproductionandsalesinthefirstfouryearsofoperationtobeas
follows.
Year 1 2 3 4
Motorhomesproducedandsold 250 300 450 450
Thesellingpriceforamotorhomedependsonthevanortruckwhichisconverted,thequalityof
theunitsinstalledandtheextentofconversionworkrequired.
DegnisCohasundertakenresearchintolikelysalesandcostsofdifferentkindsofmotorhomes
whichcouldbeselectedbycustomers,asfollows:
Motorhometype: Basic Standard Deluxe
Probabilityofselection 20% 45% 35%
Sellingprice($/unit) 30,000 42,000 72,000
Conversioncost($/unit) 23,000 29,000 40,000
Fixedcostsoftheproductionfacilityareexpectedtodependonthevolumeofmotorhome
productionasfollows:
Productionvolume(units/year)
Fixedcosts($'000/year)

200–299
4,000

300–399
5,000

400–499
5,500

Year 1 2 3 4 5
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DegnisCopayscorporationtaxof28%peryear,withthetaxliabilitybeingsettledintheyearin
whichitarises.Thecompanycanclaimtax-allowabledepreciationonthecostoftheinvestment
onastraight-linebasisovertenyears.
DegnisCoevaluatesinvestmentprojectsusinganafter-taxdiscountrateof11%.
Required
(a) Calculatetheexpectednetpresentvalueoftheplannedinvestmentforthefirstfouryears

ofoperation. (7marks)
Afterthefourthyearofoperation,DegnisCoexpectstocontinuetoproduceandsell450
motorhomesperyearfortheforeseeablefuture.
Required
(b) Calculatetheeffectontheexpectednetpresentvalueoftheplannedinvestmentof

continuingtoproduceandsellmotorhomesbeyondthefirstfouryearsandcommenton
thefinancialacceptabilityoftheplannedinvestment. (3marks)

(c) Criticallydiscusstheuseofprobabilityanalysisinincorporatingriskintoinvestment
appraisal. (5marks)

(d) Discussthereasonswhyinvestmentfinancemaybelimited,evenwhenacompanyhas
attractiveinvestmentopportunitiesavailabletoit. (5marks)

(Total=20marks)
161 Pinks Co (Mar/Jun 2019) 36 mins

PinksCoisa largecompanylistedonamajorstockexchange.Inrecentyears,theboardofPinks
Cohasbeencriticisedforweakcorporategovernanceandtwoofthecompany'snon-executive
directorshavejustresigned.Arecentstoryinthefinancialmediahascriticisedtheperformance
ofPinksCoandclaimsthatthecompanyisfailingtosatisfytheobjectivesofitskeystakeholders.
PinksCoisappraisinganinvestmentprojectwhichithopeswillboostitsperformance.Theproject
willcost$20million,payableinfullatthestartofthefirstyearofoperation.Theprojectlifeis
expectedtobefouryears.Forecastsalesvolumes,sellingprice,variablecostandfixedcostsare
asfollows:
Year 1 2 3 4
Sales(units/year) 300,000 410,000 525,000 220,000
Sellingprice($/unit) 125 130 140 120
Variablecost($/unit) 71 71 71 71
Fixedcosts($'000/year) 3,000 3,100 3,200 3,000
Sellingpriceandcostinformationareincurrentpriceterms,beforeapplyingsellingpriceinflation
of5%peryear,variablecostinflationof3.5%peryearandfixedcostinflationof6%peryear.
PinksCopayscorporationtaxof26%,withthetaxliabilitybeingsettledintheyearinwhichit
arises.Thecompanycanclaimtax-allowabledepreciationonthefullinitialinvestmentof$20
millionona25%reducingbalancebasis.Theinvestmentprojectisexpectedtohavezeroresidual
valueattheendoffouryears.
PinksCohasanominalafter-taxcostofcapitalof12%andarealafter-taxcostofcapitalof8%.
Thegeneralrateofinflationisexpectedtobe3.7%peryearfortheforeseeablefuture.
Required
(a) (i) CalculatethenominalnetpresentvalueofPinksCo'sinvestmentproject.(8marks)

(ii) CalculatetherealnetpresentvalueofPinksCo'sinvestmentprojectandcomment
onyourfindings. (4marks)

(b) DiscussFOURwaystoencouragemanagerstoachievestakeholderobjectives.
(8marks)

(Total=20marks)
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CopperCoisconcernedabouttheriskassociatedwithaproposedinvestmentandislookingforways
toincorporateriskintoitsinvestmentappraisalprocess.
Thecompanyhasheardthatprobabilityanalysismaybeusefulinthisrespectandsothefollowing
informationrelatingtotheproposedinvestmenthasbeenprepared:

Year1 Year2
Cashflow Probability Cashflow Probability

($) ($)
1,000,000 0.1 2,000,000 0.3
2,000,000 0.5 3,000,000 0.6
3,000,000 0.4 5,000,000 0.1

However,thecompanyisnotsurehowtointerprettheresultsofaninvestmentappraisalbased
onprobabilityanalysis.
Theproposedinvestmentwillcost$3.5m,payableinfullatthestartofthefirstyearofoperation.
CopperCousesadiscountrateof12%ininvestmentappraisal.
Required
(a) Usinga jointprobabilitytable:

(i) Calculatethemean(expected)NPVoftheproposedinvestment. (8marks)
(ii) CalculatetheprobabilityoftheinvestmenthavinganegativeNPV. (1mark)
(iii) CalculatetheNPVofthemostlikelyoutcome. (1mark)
(iv) Commentonthefinancialacceptabilityoftheproposedinvestment. (2marks)

(b) DiscussTWOofthefollowingmethodsofadjustingforriskanduncertaintyininvestment
appraisal:
(i) Simulation
(ii) Adjustedpayback
(iii) Risk-adjusteddiscountrates (8marks)

(Total=20marks)
163 Uftin Co (12/14, amended) 36 mins

UftinCoisa largecompanywhichislistedonamajorstockmarket.Thecompanyhasbeen
evaluatinganinvestmentproposaltomanufactureProductK3J.Theinitialinvestmentof
$1,800,000willbepayableatthestartofthefirstyearofoperation.Thefollowingdraft
evaluationhasbeenpreparedbya junioremployee.
Year 1 2 3 4
Sales(units/year) 95,000 100,000 150,000 150,000
Sellingprice($/unit) 25 25 26 27
Variablecosts($/unit) 11 12 12 13

162 Copper Co (Mar/Jun 18) 36 mins
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Note.Theabovesellingpricesandvariablecostsperunithavenotbeeninflated.
$'000 $'000 $'000
2,475 2,605 4,064
(1,097) (1,260) 1,890)
(155) (155) (155)
(150) (150) (150)
1,073 1,040 ,869
(450) (450) (450)
623 590 ,419

(137) (130)
623 453 ,289
0.893 0.797 0.712
556 361 918

Salesrevenue
Variablecosts
Fixedcosts
Interestpayments
Cashflowbeforetax
Tax-allowabledepreciation
Taxableprofit
Taxation
Netcashflow
Discountat12%
Presentvalues

$'000
4,220
(2,048)
(155)
(150)
1,867
(450)
1,417
(312)
1,105
0.636
703

$'000
Presentvalueofcashinflows 2,538
Costofmachine (1,800)
NPV 738
Thejunioremployeealsoprovidedthefollowinginformation:
(1) Relevantfixedcostsareforecasttobe$150,000peryear.
(2) Salesandproductionvolumesarethesameandnofinishedgoodsinventoryisheld.
(3) Thecorporationtaxrateis22%peryearandtaxliabilitiesarepayableoneyearinarrears.
(4) UftinCocanclaimtax-allowabledepreciationof25%peryearona reducingbalancebasis

ontheinitialinvestment.
(5) Abalancingchargeorallowancecanbeclaimedattheendofthefourthyear.
(6) Itisexpectedthatsellingpriceinflationwillbe4.2%peryear,variablecostinflationwillbe

5%peryearandfixedcostinflationwillbe3%peryear.
(7) Theinvestmenthasnoscrapvalue.
(8) Theinvestmentwillbepartlyfinancedbya$1,500,000loanat10%peryear.
(9) UftinCohasaweightedaveragecostofcapitalof12%peryear.
Required
(a) Preparea reviseddraftevaluationoftheinvestmentproposalandcommentonitsfinancial

acceptability. (11marks)
(b) ExplainanyTWOrevisionsyouhavemadetothedraftevaluationinpart(a)above.

(4marks)
(c) DiscussTWOwaysofincorporatingriskintotheinvestmentappraisalprocess.(5marks)

(Total=20marks)
164 Hraxin Co (6/15, amended) 36 mins

HraxinCoisappraisinganinvestmentprojectwhichhasanexpectedlifeoffouryearsandwhich
willnotberepeated.Theinitialinvestment,payableatthestartofthefirstyearofoperation,is
$5m.Scrapvalueof$500,000isexpectedtoariseattheendof4years.
Thereissomeuncertaintyaboutwhatpricecanbechargedfortheunitsproducedbythe
investmentproject,asthisisexpectedtodependonthefuturestateoftheeconomy.The
followingforecastofsellingpricesandtheirprobabilitieshasbeenprepared:
Futureeconomicstate Weak Medium Strong
Probabilityoffutureeconomicstate 35% 50% 15%
Sellingpriceincurrentpriceterms $25perunit $30perunit $35perunit
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Thesesellingpricesareexpectedtobesubjecttoannualinflationof4%peryear,regardlessof
whicheconomicstateprevailsinthefuture.
Forecastsalesandproductionvolumes,andtotalnominalvariablecosts,havealreadybeen
forecast,asfollows:
Year 1 2 3 4
Salesandproduction(units) 150,000 250,000 400,000 300,000
Nominalvariablecost($'000) 2,385 4,200 7,080 5,730
Incrementaloverheadsof$400,000peryearincurrentpricetermswillariseasa resultof
undertakingtheinvestmentproject.Alargeproportionoftheseoverheadsrelatetoenergycosts
whichareexpectedtoincreasesharplyinthefuturebecauseofenergysupplyshortages,so
overheadinflationof10%peryearisexpected.
Theinitialinvestmentwillattracttax-allowabledepreciationonastraight-linebasisoverthefour-
yearprojectlife.Therateofcorporationtaxis30%andtaxliabilitiesarepaidintheyearinwhich
theyarise.HraxinCohastraditionallyusedanominalafter-taxdiscountrateof11%peryearfor
investmentappraisal.
Required
(a) Calculatetheexpectednetpresentvalueoftheinvestmentprojectandcommentonits

financialacceptability. (9marks)
(b) Distinguishbetweenriskanduncertaintyandbrieflyexplainwhytheyshouldbe

consideredintheinvestmentappraisalprocess. (5marks)
(c) CriticallydiscussifsensitivityanalysiswillassistHraxinCoinassessingtheriskofthe

investmentproject. (6marks)
(Total=20marks)

165 Vyxyn Co (Mar/Jun 17) 36 mins

VyxynCoisevaluatingaplannedinvestmentinanewproductcosting$20m,payableatthestart
ofthefirstyearofoperation.Theproductwillbeproducedforfouryears,attheendofwhich
productionwillcease.Theinvestmentprojectwillhavea terminalvalueofzero.Financial
informationrelatingtotheinvestmentprojectisasfollows:
Year 1 2 3 4
Salesvolume(units/year) 440,000 550,000 720,000 400,000
Sellingprice($/unit) 26.50 28.50 30.00 26.00
Fixedcost($/year) 1,100,000 1,121,000 1,155,000 1,200,00
Thesesellingpriceshavenotyetbeenadjustedforsellingpriceinflation,whichisexpectedtobe
3.5%peryear.Theannualfixedcostsaregivenaboveinnominalterms.
Variablecostperunitdependsonwhethercompetitionismaintainedbetweensuppliersofkey
components.Thepurchasingdepartmenthasmadethefollowingforecast:
Competition Strong Moderate Weak
Probability 45% 35% 20%
Variablecost($/unit) 10.80 12.00 14.70
Thevariablecostsinthisforecastarebeforetakingaccountofvariablecostinflationof4.0%per
year.
VyxynCocanclaimtax-allowabledepreciationona25%peryearreducingbalancebasisonthe
fullinvestmentcostof$20mandpayscorporationtaxof28%peryearoneyearinarrears.
Itisplannedtofinancetheinvestmentprojectwithanissueof8%loannotes,redeemableinten
years'time.VyxynCohasanominalafter-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalof10%,a real
after-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalof7%andacostofequityof11%.
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ThedirectorsofPeltaCoareconsideringaplannedinvestmentprojectcosting$25m,payableat
thestartofthefirstyearofoperation.Thefollowinginformationrelatestotheinvestmentproject:

Year1 Year2 Year3 Year4
Salesvolume(units/year) 520,000 624,000 717,000 788,000
Sellingprice($/unit) 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00
Variablecosts($/unit) 10.00 10.20 10.61 10.93
Fixedcosts($/year) 700,000 735,000 779,000 841,000
Thisinformationneedsadjustingtotakeaccountofsellingpriceinflationof4%peryearand
variablecostinflationof3%peryear.Thefixedcosts,whichareincrementalandrelatedtothe
investmentproject,areinnominalterms.Theyear4salesvolumeisexpectedtocontinueforthe
foreseeablefuture.
PeltaCopayscorporationtaxof30%oneyearinarrears.Thecompanycanclaimtax-allowable
depreciationona25%reducingbalancebasis.
TheviewsofthedirectorsofPellaCoarethatallinvestmentprojectsmustbeevaluatedoverfour
yearsofoperations,withanassumedterminalvalueattheendofthefourthyearof5%ofthe
initialinvestmentcost.Bothnetpresentvalueanddiscountedpaybackmustbeused,witha
maximumdiscountedpaybackperiodoftwoyears.Therealafter-taxcostofcapitalofPeltaCo
is7%anditsnominalafter-taxcostofcapitalis12%.
Required
(a) (i) Calculatethenetpresentvalueoftheplannedinvestmentproject. (9marks)

(ii) Calculatethediscountedpaybackperiodoftheplannedinvestmentproject.
(2marks)

(b) Discussthefinancialacceptabilityoftheinvestmentproject. (3marks)
(c) CriticallydiscusstheviewsofthedirectorsonPeltaCo'sinvestmentappraisal.(6marks)

(Total=20marks)

Required
(a) Discussthedifferencebetweenriskanduncertaintyinrelationtoinvestmentappraisal.

(3marks)
(b) Calculatetheexpectednetpresentvalueoftheinvestmentprojectandcommentonits

financialacceptabilityandontheriskrelatingtovariablecost. (9marks)
(c) Criticallydiscusshowriskcanbeconsideredintheinvestmentappraisalprocess.(8marks)

(Total=20marks)
166 Pelta Co (Sep/Dec 17) 36 mins
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PARTE:BUSINESSFINANCE
Questions167to222coverBusinessfinance,thesubjectofChapters9–12oftheBPPFinancial
ManagementWorkbook.
OTQ bank – Sources of finance

167 Arethefollowingstatementsaboutbondsaretrueorfalse?

1 Unsecuredbondsarelikelytorequireahigheryieldtomaturitythan
equivalentsecuredbonds.

2 Convertiblebondsgivetheborrowertherightbutnottheobligation
toturnthebondintoapredeterminednumberofordinaryshares.

3 AEurobondisabondthatisdenominatedinacurrencywhichisnot
nativetowherethebonditselfisissued.

18 mins

True False

(2marks)

168 Accordingtothecreditorhierarchy,listthefollowingfromhighrisktolowrisk:
Orderofrisk(1=highestrisk)

Preferencesharecapital
Tradepayables
Bankloanwithfixedandfloatingcharges
Ordinarysharecapital

(2marks)

169

170

Alphaisa listedcompanywithasharepriceof$2pershare.Itannouncesa1for4rights
issueat$1.60pershare.
Whatisthetheoreticalex-rightsprice(totwodecimalplaces)?
$

Whichofthefollowingbestdescribestheterm'couponrate'asitappliestobonds?
 Returnreceivedtakingintoaccountcapitalrepaymentaswellasinterestpayments
 Annualinterestreceivedasapercentageofthenominalvalueofthebond
 Annualinterestreceivedasapercentageoftheexinterestmarketpriceofthebond
 Annualinterestreceivedasapercentageofthecum-interestmarketpriceofthe

bond (2marks)

(2marks)
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171 Whichofthefollowingdescribesa sukuk?
 AbondinIslamicfinancewherethelenderownstheunderlyingassetandsharesin

therisksandrewardsofownership
 EquityinIslamicfinancewhereprofitsaresharedaccordingtoapre-agreed

contract–dividendsarenotpaidassuch
 TradecreditinIslamicfinancewhereapre-agreedmark-upisagreedinadvancefor

theconvenienceofpayinglater
 AleaseinIslamicfinancewherethelessorretainsownershipandtheriskand

rewardsofownershipoftheunderlyingasset (2marks)
(Total=10marks)

OTQ bank – Dividend policy

172 WhichTWOofthefollowingareassumptionsforModiglianiandMiller'sdividend
irrelevancetheory?

Imperfectcapitalmarkets
Notaxesortaxpreferences
Notransactioncosts
Noinflation

18 mins

173




 (2marks)

Inwhichofthefollowingsituationsisa residualdividendmostlikelytobe
appropriate?
 Alargepubliclylistedcompany
 Asmallfamily-ownedprivatecompanywherethemajorityoftheshareholdersuse

dividendincometopaytheirlivingcosts
 Asmalllistedcompanyownedbyinvestorsseekingmaximumcapitalgrowthontheir

investment
 Ina taxregimewhereindividualspaylesstaxondividendincomethanoncapital

gains (2marks)

174 InModiglianiandMiller'sdividendirrelevancetheory,theprocessof'manufacturing
dividends'referstowhichofthefollowing?
 Dividendsfrommanufacturingbusinesses
 Investorssellingsomesharestorealisesomecapitalgain
 Creativeaccountingtoallowdividendstobepaid
 Investingplansdesignedtocreateregularreturnstoshareholders (2marks)
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Whichofthefollowingstatementsiscorrect? 12/14
 Abonusissuecanbeusedtoraisenewequityfinance.
 Asharerepurchaseschemecanincreasebothearningspershareandgearing.
 MillerandModiglianiarguedthatthefinancingdecisionismoreimportantthanthe

dividenddecision.
 Shareholdersusuallyhavethepowertoincreasedividendsatannualgeneral

meetingsofacompany. (2marks)

176 Threecompanies(SunCo,MoonCoandNiteCo)havethefollowingdividendpayments
history:
Company 20X1 20X2
SunCo–Dividend 100 110
SunCo–Earnings 200 200
MoonCo–Dividend 50 150
MoonCo–Earnings 100 300
NiteCo–Dividend nil 300
NiteCo–Earnings 400 350
Whichbestdescribestheirapparentdividendpolicies?

SunCo MoonCo NiteCo
 Constantgrowth Constantpayout Residual
 Constantpayout Constantgrowth Residual
 Highpayout Residual Constantpayout
 Constantgrowth Residual Constantpayout

20X3
121
201
25
50
nil
500

OTQ bank – Practical capital structure issues

177 AsummaryofHMCo'srecentstatementofprofitorlossisgivenbelow:

Revenue
Costofsales
Grossprofit
Expenses
Profitbeforeinterestandtax
Interest
Tax
Profitafterinterestandtax
70%ofcostofsalesand10%ofexpensesarevariablecosts.
WhatisHMCo'soperationalgearing(asa numbertotwodecimalplaces)?

(2marks)
(Total=10marks)

36 mins

$'000
10,123(7,222)
2,901(999)
1,902
(1,000)(271)
631

(2marks)

175
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179

Loannotes 1,000
Theordinarysharesarecurrentlyquotedat$5.50,andloannotesaretradingat$125per
$100nominal.
WhatisELW'sfinancialgearingratio(debt/debt+equity)usingmarketvalues(tothe
nearest%)?

%

500

(2marks)

Equity
Ordinaryshares
Reserves

Thefollowingareextractsfromthestatementoffinancialpositionofacompany:
$'000
8,000
20,000

12/14
$'000

28,000
Non-currentliabilities
Bonds
Bankloans
Preferenceshares
Currentliabilities
Overdraft
Tradepayables

2,500
Totalequityandliabilities 42,700
Theordinaryshareshaveanominalvalueof50centspershareandaretradingat$5.00
pershare.Thepreferenceshareshaveanominalvalueof$1.00pershareandaretrading
at80centspershare.Thebondshaveanominalvalueof$100andaretradingat$105per
bond.
Whatisthemarketvaluebasedgearingofthecompany,definedaspriorcharge
capital/equity?
 15.0%
 13.0%
 11.8%
 7.3%

4,000
6,200
2,000

12,200
1,000
1,500

(2marks)

ThefollowingisanextractofELW'sstatementoffinancialposition.

Totalassets
$1ordinarysharecapital
Retainedearnings
Totalequity

178
$m $m1,000
100400
500

Questions63

q

G H

Page 88 of 383 ÙPowered By



180

181

182

ABCohasaninterestcovergreaterthanoneandgearing(debt/debt+equity)of50%.
Whatwillbetheimpactoninterestcoverandgearingofissuingsharestorepayhalf
thedebt?

Interestcover Gearing
 Rise Rise
 Rise Fall
 Fall Rise
 Fall Fall

(2marks)

Allelsebeingequal,a poorsetofresultsandlowerdividendsthataren'tasbadas
shareholderswereexpectingwouldprobablyhavethefollowingimpact:

P/Eratio Dividendyield
 Increase Increase
 Increase Decrease
 Decrease Increase
 Decrease Decrease

(2marks)

Thefollowingareextractsfromthestatementoffinancialpositionofacompany:
$'000 $'000
8,00020,000

Equity
Ordinaryshares
Reserves
Non-currentliabilities
Bonds 4,000
Bankloans 6,2002,000Preferenceshares

28,000

12,200
Currentliabilities
Overdraft 1,0001,500Tradepayables 2,500

42,700
Theordinaryshareshaveanominalvalueof50centspershareandaretradingat$5.00
pershare.Thepreferenceshareshaveanominalvalueof$1.00pershareandaretrading
at80centspershare.Thebondshaveanominalvalueof$100andaretradingat$105per
bond.
Whatisthemarket-valuebasedgearingofthecompany,definedaspriorcharge
capital/equity?
 15.0%
 13.0%
 11.8%
 7.3% (2marks)
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184

1 SMEswilloftenexperiencea fundinggap,duetothembeing
seenasahigherriskinvestmentthana largercompany.

2 FoundingshareholdersofanSMEwilloftenhavetosacrifice
limitedliabilityinordertoobtainbankfinance.

3 Alackofsuitable,sufficient,non-currentassetsincreasesthe
fundinggapproblemforanSME.

(2marks)

Indicatewhetherthefollowingstatements,relatingtosmallandmedium-sized
enterprises(SMEs),aretrueorfalse.

True
1 Medium-termloansarehardertoobtainthanlonger-termloansfor

SMEs.
2 SMEsarepronetofundinggaps.

False

185

(2marks)

Privateindividualsorgroupsofindividualscaninvestdirectlyintoasmallbusiness.
Whatisthisknownas?
 Reversefactoring
 Supplychainfinance
 Venturecapital
 Businessangelfinancing

186

(2marks)

Indicatewhetherthefollowingstatements,relatingtosupplychainfinance(SCF),are
trueorfalse.

True False
1 SCFisconsideredtobefinancialdebt.

2 SCFallowsanSMEtoraisefinanceata lowerinterestratethan
wouldnormallybeavailabletoit.

(2marks)
(Total=20marks)

183 Smallandmediumsizedentities(SMEs)oftenfacea fundinggapproblem.
ArethefollowingstatementsaboutSMEsTRUEorFALSE?

True

7/20

False
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187 GGCohasacostofequityof25%.Ithas4millionsharesinissue,andhasdoneformany
years.
Itsdividendpaymentsintheyears20X9to20Y3wereasfollows.
Endofyear Dividends

$'000
20X9 220
20Y0 257
20Y1 310
20Y2 356
20Y3 423
Dividendsareexpectedtocontinuetogrowatthesameaveragerateintothefuture.
Accordingtothedividendvaluationmodel,whatshouldbethesharepriceat thestart
of20Y4(totwodecimalplaces)?
$ (2marks)

188 IPACoisabouttopaya$0.50dividendoneachordinaryshare.Itsearningspersharewas
$1.50.
Netassetspershareis$6.Currentsharepriceis$4.50pershare.
Whatisthecostofequity(tothenearestwholepercentage)?

% (2marks)

189 Whichofthefollowingbestdescribessystematicrisk?
 Thechancethatautomatedprocessesmayfail
 Theriskassociatedwithinvestinginequity
 Thediversifiableriskassociatedwithinvestinginequity
 Theresidualriskassociatedwithinvestinginawell-diversifiedportfolio (2marks)

190 AshareinMSCohasanequitybetaof1.3.MSCo'sdebtbetais0.1.Ithasagearingratio
of20%(debt:equity).Themarketpremiumis8%andtherisk-freerateis3%.MSCopays
30%corporationtax.
WhatisthecostofequityforMSCo?

% (2marks)

OTQ bank – The cost of capital 36 mins
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192

1 Anincreaseinthecostofequityleadstoafallinshareprice.
2 Investorsfacedwithincreasedriskwillexpectincreasedreturn

ascompensation.
3 Thecostofdebtisusuallylowerthanthecostofpreference

shares.
(2marks)

Thefollowinginformationisavailableforalistedcompany:
Dividendrecentlypaid $0.10pershare
Dividendcover 4times
Pricetoearningsratio 5times8%Estimatedfuturegrowthindividends
Usingthedividendgrowthmodel,whatisthecostofequityforthiscompany(toone
decimalplace)?

%

9/19

(2marks)

193 IDOCohasacapitalstructureasfollows.
$m

10m$0.50ordinaryshares 5
Reserves 20713%irredeemableloannotes 32
Theordinarysharesarecurrentlyquotedat$3.00,andtheloannotesat$90.IDOCohas
acostofequityof12%andpayscorporationtaxatarateof30%.
WhatisIDOCo'sweightedaveragecostofcapital(WACC)?

%

194 Whichofthefollowingareassumedifacompany'scurrentWACCistobeusedto
appraiseapotentialproject?

(2marks)

1 Capitalstructurewillremainunchangedforthedurationofthe
project.

2 Thebusinessriskoftheprojectisthesameasthecurrent
businessoperations.

3 Theprojectisrelativelysmallinsize.

True False

(2marks)

191 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse? 12/14
True False
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195 Onamarketvaluebasis,GFVCoisfinanced70%byequityand30%bydebt.The
companyhasanafter-taxcostofdebtof6%andanequitybetaof1.2.Therisk-freerateof
returnis4%andtheequityriskpremiumis5%. 6/15
Whatistheafter-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalofGFVCo(toonedecimal
place)?

%

196 An8%irredeemable$0.50preferenceshareisbeingtradedfor$0.30cum-divcurrentlyin
acompanythatpayscorporationtaxata rateof30%.
Whatisthecostofcapitalforthesepreferenceshares(toonedecimalplace)?

% (2marks)
(Total=20marks)

OTQ bank – Capital structure theories 36 mins

197 AlfCo'sgearingis1:1debt:equity.Theindustryaverageis1:5.AlfCoislookingtoraise
financeforinvestmentinanewprojectanditiswonderingwhethertoraisedebtorequity.
Applyingthetraditionalview,whichofthefollowingistrue?

Itshouldtakeondebtfinance,astodosowillsavetax
Itshouldtakeonequityfinance,astheirgearingisprobablybeyondoptimal
Itdoesn'tmatter,asitwon'taffectthereturnstheprojectsgenerate
Moreinformationisneededbeforeadecisioncanbemade (2marks)

198 WhydoModiglianiandMiller(withtax)assumeincreasedgearingwillreducethe
weightedaveragecostofcapital(WACC)?
 Debtischeaperthanequity
 Interestpaymentsaretaxdeductible
 ReducedlevelsofexpensiveequitycapitalwillreducetheWACC
 Financialriskisnotpronouncedatmoderateborrowinglevels (2marks)






199 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?
True

6/15
False

1 Theassetbetareflectsbothbusinessriskandfinancialrisk
2 Totalriskisthesumofsystematicriskandunsystematicrisk
3 Assumingthatthebetaofdebtiszerowillunderstatefinancial

riskwhenungearinganequitybeta (2marks)
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200 DirectorAbelievesthereisanoptimalbalanceofdebt:equitywhereasDirectorBdoesnot
believethatthegearingdecisionaffectsthevalueofthebusiness.
Matchthecapitalstructuretheorythatbestreflectseachofdirectors'beliefs.
Theory Director
Traditionalview
M&M(notax)
M&M(withtax)
Peckingorder

(2marks)

201 ShymaCoisacompanythatmanufacturesships.Ithasanequitybetaof1.6anda
debt:equityratioof1:3.Itisconsideringanewprojecttomanufacturefarmvehicles.Trant
Coisamanufactureroffarmvehiclesandhasanassetbetaof1.1andadebt:equityratio
of2:3.Theriskfreerateofreturnis5%,themarketriskpremiumis3%andthecorporation
taxrateis40%. 12/17
UsingCAPM,whatwouldbethesuitablecostofequityforShymatouseinits
appraisalofthefarmmachineryproject(toonedecimalplace)?

% (2marks)

Thefollowinginformationrelatestoquestions202and203.
TRCohasagearinglevelof1:3debt:equity.TRisconsideringdiversifyingintoanewmarket
withoutchangingitsexistinggearing.BCoisalreadyoperatinginthenewmarket.BCohasan
equitybetaof1.05andagearinglevelof1:4debt:equity.Bothcompaniespay30%corporation
tax.
202 WhatistheassetbetarelevanttoTRforthenewmarket(to2decimalplaces)?

(2marks)

203 Therisk-freerateis4%andthemarketpremiumis4%.
WhatisTRCo'scostofequityforassessingthedecisiontodiversifyintothenew
market(toonedecimalplace)?

% (2marks)

204 LeahCoisanallequityfinancedcompanywhichwishestoappraiseaprojectinanew
areaofactivity.Itsexistingequitybetais1.2.Theindustryaverageequitybetaforthenew
businessareais2.0,withanaveragedebt/debt+equityratioof25%.Therisk-freerateof
returnis5%andthemarketriskpremiumis4%. 3/18
Ignoringtaxandusingthecapitalassetpricingmodel,calculatea suitablerisk-
adjustedcostofequityforthenewproject(toonedecimalplace).

% (2marks)
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206 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse,asexplanationsofwhyanassetbetais
generallylowerthananequitybeta?

True False
1 Anequitybetaalsoincludesanelementoffinancialrisk
2 Assetbetascontainlessbusinessrisk.
3 Thisisonlyduetotaxreliefondebtfinance

(2marks)
(Total=20marks)

Section B questions

Tulip Co (Mar/Jun 19) 18mins

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions207–211.
TulipCoisalargecompanywithanequitybetaof1.05.Thecompanyplanstoexpandexisting
businessbyacquiringanewfactoryatacostof$20million.Thefinancefortheexpansionwillbe
raisedfromanissueof3%loannotes,issuedatnominalvalueof$100perloannote.Theseloan
noteswillberedeemableafterfiveyearsatnominalvalueorconvertibleatthattimeintoordinary
sharesinTulipCowithavalueexpectedtobe$115perloannote.
Therisk-freerateofreturnis2.5%andtheequityriskpremiumis7.8%.
TulipCoisseekingadditionalfinanceandisconsideringusingIslamicfinanceand,inparticular,
wouldrequireaformwhichwouldbesimilartoequityfinancing.
207 WhatisthecostofequityofTulipCousingthecapitalassetpricingmodel?

 13.3%
 10.7%
 8.1%
 10.3% (2marks)

205 Whenshouldaproject-specificcostofcapitalbeusedforinvestmentappraisal?
 Ifnewfinanceisrequiredbeforetheprojectcangoahead
 Iftheprojectissmall
 Iftheprojectisdifferentfromcurrentoperations
 Iftheprojectisthesameascurrentoperations (2marks)
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209 InrelationtousingthedividendgrowthmodeltovalueTulipCo,whichofthefollowing
statementsiscorrect?
 ThemodelassumesthatallshareholdersofTulipCohavethesamerequiredrateof

return.
 Themodelassumesaconstantsharepriceandaconstantdividendgrowthfor

TulipCo.
 Themodelassumesthatcapitalmarketsaresemi-strongformefficient.
 ThemodelassumesthatTulipCo'sinterimdividendisequaltothefinaldividend.

(2marks)

210 Whichofthefollowingstatementsaboutequityfinanceiscorrect?
 Equityfinancereservesrepresentcashwhichisavailabletoacompanytoinvest.
 Additionalequityfinancecanberaisedbyrightsissuesandbonusissues.
 Retainedearningsareasourceofequityfinance.
 Equityfinanceincludesbothordinarysharesandpreferenceshares.

211 RegardingTulipCo'sinterestinIslamicfinance,whichofthefollowingstatements
is/arecorrect?
1 MurabahacouldbeusedtomeetTulipCo'sfinancingneeds
2 Mudarabainvolvesaninvestingpartnerandamanagingorworkingpartner
 1only
 2only
 Both1and2
 Neither1nor2

(2marks)

(2marks)
(Total=10marks)

208 Usingestimatesof5%and6%,whatisthecostofdebtoftheconvertibleloannotes?
 3.0%
 5.2%
 6.9%
 5.7% (2marks)
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BarCoisastockexchangelistedcompanythatisconcernedbyitscurrentlevelofdebtfinance.
Itplanstomakearightsissueandtousethefundsraisedtopayoffsomeofitsdebt.Therights
issuewillbeata20%discounttoitscurrentexdividendsharepriceof$7.50pershareandBar
Coplanstoraise$90m.BarCobelievesthatpayingoffsomeofitsdebtwillnotaffectits
price/earningsratio,whichisexpectedtoremainconstant.
STATEMENTOFPROFITORLOSSINFORMATION

$m
Revenue 472.0423.0Costofsales
Profitbeforeinterestandtax 49.010.0Interest
Profitbeforetax 39.011.7Tax 27.3Profitaftertax
STATEMENTOFFINANCIALPOSITIONINFORMATION

$m
60.080.0
140.0

Equity
Ordinaryshares($1nominal)
Retainedearnings
Long-termliabilities
8%bonds($100nominal) 125.0

265.0
The8%bondsarecurrentlytradingat$112.50per$100bondandbondholdershaveagreedthat
theywillallowBarCotobuybackthebondsatthismarketvalue.BarCopaystaxatarateof
30%peryear.
Required
(a) Calculatethetheoreticalex-rightspricepershareofBarCofollowingtherightsissue.

(3marks)
(b) Calculateanddiscusswhetherusingthecashraisedbytherightsissuetobuybackbonds

islikelytobefinanciallyacceptabletotheshareholdersofBarCo,commentinginyour
answeronthebeliefthatthecurrentprice/earningsratiowillremainconstant.(7marks)

(c) CalculateanddiscusstheeffectonthefinancialriskofBarCoofusingthecashraisedby
therightsissuetobuybackbonds,asmeasuredbyitsinterestcoverageratioanditsbook
valuedebttoequityratio. (4marks)

(d) Discussthedangerstoacompanyofahighlevelofgearing,includinginyouransweran
explanationofthefollowingterms:
(i) Businessrisk
(ii) Financialrisk (6marks)

(Total=20marks)

Section C questions

212 Bar Co (12/11, amended) 36mins
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Thisscenariorelatestosixrequirements.
LaForgeCoisa listedcompanywhichdesignsandmanufacturesair-conditioningunits,which
arethensoldthroughthirdpartyretailersanddistributors.EconomicgrowthinanumberofAsian
countrieshasincreasedthedemandforitsproductsandLaForgeCowishestotargetthese
marketsinordertogeneratesalesandprofitgrowth.
Totargetthesemarkets,LaForgeConeedsnewmachinerywhichwillrequireinvestmentof
$25.48m.
Twooptionsforraisingthefinancearebeingconsidered:
(1) Arightsissue,atadiscountof30%onthecurrentsharepriceof$2.60pershare.
(2) Anissueof6%loannotes,redeemableatnominalvalueof$100,intenyears'time.
LaForgeCo'sP/Eratiois11timesandthisisexpectedtoremainunchanged,whicheverfinancing
optionischosen.
ExtractsfromLaForgeCo'smostrecentfinancialstatementsareasfollows:

$m
Profitfromoperations 25.50
Profitaftertax 16.56
Sharecapital($0.50persharenominal) 35.00
Withoutthenewinvestment,theforecastprofitfromoperationsforthecomingyearisexpected
tobethesameasthepreviousyear'sactualresult.Iftheinvestmentisundertaken,theforecast
profitfromoperationsforthecomingyearisexpectedtoincreaseby$4.5m.
LaForgeCopaystaxat20%.
Required
(a) Fortherightsissue,calculatethefollowing:

(i) Thetheoreticalex-rightsprice;and 3marks)
(ii) Thevalueofa rightperexistingshare. (1mark)

(b) Assumingtheinvestmentgoesahead,calculateLaForgeCo'sforecastearningspershare,
forthecomingyearANDtheresultingshareprice,ifitfinancestheinvestmentusingeach
ofthesealternatives:
(i) Therightsissue;and (2marks)
(ii) Theloannotes. 3marks)

(c) Discussthewaysinwhichacompanycanissuenewequityshares. 5marks)
(d) Ata recentboardmeetingtodiscussthefinancingoptions,oneofthedirectorssuggested

reducingtheforthcomingdividend.Inthepastfewyears,LaForgeCohasconsistentlypaid
anannualdividendof$0.08pershare.Itsshareholdersincludebothfinancialinstitutions
andindividuals.
DiscussandrecommendwhetherLaForgeCoshouldraisethefinanceitrequiresby
reducingitsannualdividend. (6marks)

(Total=20marks)

213 LaForge Co (Mar/Jun 20) 36 mins
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214 Corfe Co (Mar/Jun 19) 36 mins

ThefollowinginformationhasbeentakenfromthestatementoffinancialpositionofCorfeCo,a
listedcompany:

$m $m
Non-currentassets 50
Currentassets
Cashandcashequivalents
Othercurrentassets
Totalassets

416 20
70

$m
15
29
6
85

$m
Equityandreserves
Ordinaryshares
Reserves
Non-currentliabilities
6%preferenceshares
8%loannotes
Bankloan
Currentliabilities
Totalequityandliabilities

44

19
770

TheordinarysharesofCorfeCohaveanominalvalueof$1pershareandacurrentex-dividend
marketpriceof$6.10pershare.Adividendof$0.90persharehasjustbeenpaid.
The6%preferencesharesofCorfeCohaveanominalvalueof$0.75pershareandanex-
dividendmarketpriceof$0.64pershare.
The8%loannotesofCorfeCohaveanominalvalueof$100perloannoteandamarketpriceof
$103.50perloannote.Annualinteresthasjustbeenpaidandtheloannotesareredeemablein
fiveyears'timeata10%premiumtonominalvalue.
Thebankloanhasavariableinterestrate.
Therisk-freerateofreturnis3.5%peryearandtheequityriskpremiumis6.8%peryear.Corfe
Cohasanequitybetaof1.25.
CorfeCopayscorporationtaxata rateof20%.
Investmentinfacilities
CorfeCo'sboardislookingtofinanceinvestmentsinfacilitiesoverthenextthreeyears,forecast
tocostupto$25million.Theboarddoesnotwishtoobtainfurtherlong-termdebtfinanceandis
alsounwillingtomakeanequityissue.Thismeansthatinvestmentshavetobefinancedfrom
cashwhichcanbemadeavailableinternally.Boardmembershavemadeanumberof
suggestionsabouthowthiscanbedone:
DirectorAhassuggestedthatthecompanydoesnothaveaproblemwithfundingnew
investments,asithascashavailableinthereservesof$29million.Ifextracashisrequiredsoon,
CorfeCocouldreduceitsinvestmentinworkingcapital.
DirectorBhassuggestedsellingthebuildingwhichcontainsthecompany'sheadquartersinthe
capitalcityfor$20million.Thiswillraisea largeone-offsumandalsosaveonongoingproperty
managementcosts.Headofficesupportfunctionswouldbemovedtoanumberofdifferent
locationsrentedoutsidethecapitalcity.
DirectorChascommentedthatalthoughahighdividendhasjustbeenpaid,dividendscouldbe
reducedoverthenextthreeyears,allowingsparecashforinvestment.
Required
(a) Calculatetheafter-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalofCorfeCoonamarketvalue

basis. (11marks)
(b) Discusstheviewsexpressedbythethreedirectorsonhowtheinvestmentshouldbe

financed. (9marks)
(Total=20marks)
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215 AQR Co (6/11, amended) 36 mins

ThefinancedirectorofAQRCohasheardthatthemarketvalueofthecompanywillincreaseif
theweightedaveragecostofcapitalofthecompanyisdecreased.Thecompany,whichislisted
onastockexchange,has100millionsharesinissueandthecurrentexdivordinarysharepriceis
$2.50pershare.AQRCoalsohasinissuebondswithabookvalueof$60mandtheircurrentex
interestmarketpriceis$104per$100bond.Thecurrentafter-taxcostofdebtofAQRCois7%
andthetaxrateis30%.
Therecentdividendspershareofthecompanyareasfollows.
Year 20X0 20X1 20X2 20X3 20X4
Dividendpershare(cents) 19.38 20.20 20.41 21.02 21.80
ThefinancedirectorproposestodecreasetheweightedaveragecostofcapitalofAQRCo,and
henceincreaseitsmarketvalue,byissuing$40mofbondsattheirnominalvalueof$100per
bond.Thesebondswouldpayannualinterestof8%beforetaxandwouldberedeemedata5%
premiumtonominalvalueafter10years.
Required
(a) Calculatethemarketvalueafter-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalofAQRCointhe

followingcircumstances:
(i) Beforethenewissueofbondstakesplace.
(ii) Afterthenewissueofbondstakesplace.
Commentonyourfindings. (12marks)

(b) Discussthedirector'sviewthatissuingtradedbondswilldecreasetheweightedaverage
costofcapitalofAQRCoandtherebyincreasethemarketvalueofthecompany.

(8marks)
(Total=20marks)

216 BKB Co (12/12, amended) 36 mins

ThestatementoffinancialpositionofBKBCoprovidesthefollowinginformation:
Equityfinance
Ordinaryshares($1nominalvalue) 25
Reserves 15
Non-currentliabilities
7%convertiblebonds($100nominalvalue)
5%preferenceshares($1nominalvalue)
Currentliabilities
Tradepayables
Overdraft 25
Totalliabilities 95
BKBCohasanequitybetaof1.2andtheexdividendmarketvalueofthecompany'sequityis
$125m.Theexinterestmarketvalueoftheconvertiblebondsis$21mandtheexdividendmarket
valueofthepreferencesharesis$6.25m.
TheconvertiblebondsofBKBCohaveaconversionratioof19ordinarysharesperbond.The
conversiondateandredemptiondatearebothonthesamedateinfiveyears'time.Thecurrent
ordinarysharepriceofBKBCoisexpectedtoincreaseby4%peryearfortheforeseeablefuture.
Theoverdrafthasavariableinterestratewhichiscurrently6%peryearandBKBCoexpectsthis
toincreaseinthenearfuture.Theoverdrafthasnotchangedinsizeoverthelastfinancialyear,
althoughoneyearagotheoverdraftinterestratewas4%peryear.Thecompany'sbankwillnot
allowtheoverdrafttoincreasefromitscurrentlevel.

$m $m

40

20
10 30

10
15
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Theequityriskpremiumis5%peryearandtherisk-freerateofreturnis4%peryear.BKBCo
paysprofittaxatanannualrateof30%peryear.
Required
(a) Calculatethemarketvalueafter-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalofBKBCo,

explainingclearlyanyassumptionsyoumake. (12marks)
(b) Discusswhymarketvalueweightedaveragecostofcapitalispreferredtobookvalue

weightedaveragecostofcapitalwhenmakinginvestmentdecisions. (4marks)
(c) Discusstheattractionstoacompanyofconvertibledebtcomparedtoabankloanofa

similarmaturityasasourceoffinance. (4marks)
(Total=20marks)

217 Fence Co (6/14, amended) 36 mins

TheequitybetaofFenceCois0.9andthecompanyhasissued10millionordinaryshares.The
marketvalueofeachordinaryshareis$7.50.Thecompanyisalsofinancedby7%bondswitha
nominalvalueof$100perbond,whichwillberedeemedin7years'timeatnominalvalue.The
bondshavea totalnominalvalueof$14m.Interestonthebondshasjustbeenpaidandthe
currentmarketvalueofeachbondis$107.14.
FenceCoplanstoinvestinaprojectwhichisdifferenttoitsexistingbusinessoperationsandhas
identifiedacompanyinthesamebusinessareaastheproject,HexCo.TheequitybetaofHexCo
is1.2andthecompanyhasanequitymarketvalueof$54m.ThemarketvalueofthedebtofHex
Cois$12m.
Therisk-freerateofreturnis4%peryearandtheaveragereturnonthestockmarketis11%per
year.Bothcompaniespaycorporationtaxata rateof20%peryear.
Required
(a) CalculatethecurrentweightedaveragecostofcapitalofFenceCo. (7marks)
(b) Calculateacostofequitywhichcouldbeusedinappraisingthenewproject. (4marks)
(c) Explainthedifferencebetweensystematicandunsystematicriskinrelationtoportfolio

theoryandthecapitalassetpricingmodel. (4marks)
(d) Explainthelimitationsofthecapitalassetpricingmodel. (5marks)

(Total=20marks)
218 Tinep Co (12/14, amended) 36 mins

TinepCoisplanningtoraisefundsforanexpansionofexistingbusinessactivitiesandin
preparationforthisthecompanyhasdecidedtocalculateitsweightedaveragecostofcapital.
TinepCohasthefollowingcapitalstructure:

Equity
Ordinaryshares
Reserves

$m $m
200
650

850
200
1,050

TheordinarysharesofTinepCohaveanominalvalueof50centspershareandarecurrently
tradingonthestockmarketonanexdividendbasisat$5.85pershare.TinepCohasanequity
betaof1.15.
Theloannoteshaveanominalvalueof$100andarecurrentlytradingonthestockmarketonan
exinterestbasisat$103.50perloannote.Theinterestontheloannotesis6%peryearbeforetax
andtheywillberedeemedinsixyears'timeata6%premiumtotheirnominalvalue.

Non-currentliabilities
Loannotes
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Therisk-freerateofreturnis4%peryearandtheequityriskpremiumis6%peryear.TinepCo
payscorporationtaxatanannualrateof25%peryear.
Required
(a) Calculatethemarketvalueweightedaveragecostofcapitalandthebookvalueweighted

averagecostofcapitalofTinepCo,andcommentbrieflyonanydifferencebetweenthe
twovalues. (9marks)

(b) DiscussthefactorstobeconsideredbyTinepCoinchoosingtoraisefundsviaa rights
issue. (6marks)

(c) Explainthenatureofascrip(share)dividendanddiscusstheadvantagesand
disadvantagestoacompanyofusingscripdividendstorewardshareholders.(5marks)

(Total=20marks)
219 Grenarp Co (6/15, amended) 36 mins

GrenarpCoisplanningtoraise$11,200,000througharightsissue.Thenewshareswillbeoffered
ata20%discounttothecurrentsharepriceofGrenarpCo,whichis$3.50pershare.Therights
issuewillbeona1for5basisandissuecostsof$280,000willbepaidoutofthecashraised.The
capitalstructureofGrenarpCoisasfollows: $m $m
Equity
Ordinaryshares(parvalue$0.50) 10
Reserves 75
Non-currentliabilities
8%loannotes

85
30
115

Thenetcashraisedbytherightsissuewillbeusedtoredeempartoftheloannoteissue.Each
loannotehasanominalvalueof$100andanexinterestmarketvalueof$104.Aclauseinthe
bondissuecontractallowsGrenarpCotoredeemtheloannotesata5%premiumtomarket
priceatanytimepriortotheirredemptiondate.Theprice/earningsratioofGrenarpCoisnot
expectedtobeaffectedbytheredemptionoftheloannotes.
TheearningspershareofGrenarpCoiscurrently$0.42pershareandtotalearningsare
$8,400,000peryear.Thecompanypayscorporationtaxof30%peryear.
Required
(a) EvaluatetheeffectonthewealthoftheshareholdersofGrenarpCoofusingthenetrights

issuefundstoredeemtheloannotes. (8marks)
(b) DiscusswhetherGrenarpComightachieveitsoptimalcapitalstructurefollowingtherights

issue. (7marks)
(c) DiscussTHREEsourcesandcharacteristicsoflong-termdebtfinancewhichmaybe

availabletoGrenarpCo. (5marks)
(Total=20marks)

220 Dinla Co (Mar/Jun 16, amended) 36 mins

DinlaCohasthefollowingcapitalstructure.

Equityandreserves
Ordinaryshares
Reserves

$'000
23,000247,000

$'000

270,000
Non-currentliabilities
5%preferenceshares
6%loannotes
Bankloan

5,000
11,0003,000

19,000
289,000
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TheordinarysharesofDinlaCoarecurrentlytradingat$4.26pershareonanexdividendbasis
andhaveanominalvalueof$0.25pershare.Ordinarydividendsareexpectedtogrowinthe
futureby4%peryearandadividendof$0.25persharehasjustbeenpaid.
The5%preferenceshareshaveanexdividendmarketvalueof$0.56pershareandanominal
valueof$1.00pershare.Thesesharesareirredeemable.
The6%loannotesofDinlaCoarecurrentlytradingat$95.45perloannoteonanexinterest
basisandwillberedeemedattheirnominalvalueof$100perloannotein5years'time.
Thebankloanhasa fixedinterestrateof7%peryear.
DinlaCopayscorporationtaxata rateof25%.
Required
(a) Calculatetheafter-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalofDinlaCoonamarketvalue

basis. (8marks)
(b) Discusstheconnectionbetweentherelativecostsofsourcesoffinanceandthecreditor

hierarchy. (3marks)
(c) Discussthecircumstancesunderwhichthecurrentweightedaveragecostofcapitalofa

companycouldbeusedininvestmentappraisalandindicatebrieflyhowitslimitationsasa
discountratecouldbeovercome. (5marks)

(d) ExplainthedifferencesbetweenIslamicfinanceandotherconventionalfinance.(4marks)
(Total=20marks)

221 Tufa Co (Sep/Dec 17) 36 mins

ThefollowingstatementoffinancialpositioninformationrelatestoTufaCo,acompanylistedon
a largestockmarketwhichpayscorporationtaxata rateof30%.

$m
17
15

$m
Equityandliabilities
Sharecapital
Retainedearnings
Totalequity
Non-currentliabilities
Long-termborrowings
Currentliabilities
Totalliabilities 34
Totalequityandliabilities 66
ThesharecapitalofTufaCoconsistsof$12mofordinarysharesand$5mofirredeemablepreference
shares.
TheordinarysharesofTufaCohaveanominalvalueof$0.50pershare,anexdividendmarketprice
of$7.07pershareandacumdividendmarketpriceof$7.52pershare.Thedividendfor20X7willbe
paidinthenearfuture.DividendspaidinrecentyearshavebeenasfoIlows:
Year 20X6 20X320X5 20X4
Dividend($/share) 0.43 0.41 0.39 0.37
The5%preferencesharesofTufaCohaveanominalvalueof$0.50pershareandanexdividend
marketpriceof$0.31pershare.
Thelong-termborrowingsofTufaCoconsistsof$10mofloannotesanda$3mbankloan.The
bankloanhasavariableinterestrate.
The7%loannoteshaveanominalvalueof$100perloannoteandamarketpriceof$102.34per
loannote.Annualinteresthasjustbeenpaidandtheloannotesareredeemableinfouryears'
timeata5%premiumtonominalvalue.

13
21

32
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Required
(a) Calculatetheafter-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalofTufaCoonamarketvalue

basis. (11marks)
(b) DiscussthecircumstancesunderwhichitisappropriatetousethecurrentWACCofTufa

Coinappraisinganinvestmentproject. (3marks)
(c) DiscussTHREEadvantagestoTufaCoofusingconvertibleloannotesasasourceoflong-

termfinance. (6marks)
(Total=20marks)

222 Tin Co (Mar/Jun 18) 36 mins

TinCoisplanninganexpansionofitsbusinessoperationswhichwillincreaseprofitbeforeinterest
andtaxby20%.Thecompanyisconsideringwhethertouseequityordebtfinancetoraisethe
$2mneededbythebusinessexpansion.
Ifequityfinanceisused,a1for5rightsissuewillbeofferedtoexistingshareholdersata20%
discounttothecurrentexdividendsharepriceof$5.00pershare.Thenominalvalueofthe
ordinarysharesis$1.00pershare.
Ifdebtfinanceisused,TinCowillissue20,0008%loannoteswithanominalvalueof$100per
loannote.
Financialstatementinformationpriortoraisingnewfinance:

$'000
1,597
(315)
(282)
1,000

$'000

Profitbeforeinterestandtax
Financecosts(interest)
Taxation
Profitaftertax

Equity
Ordinaryshares 2,500
Retainedearnings 5,488
Long-termliabilities:

4,5007%loannotes 12,488Totalequityandlong-termliabilities
Thecurrentprice/earningsratioofTinCois12.5times.Corporationtaxispayableata rateof
22%.
CompaniesundertakingthesamebusinessasTinCohaveanaveragedebt/equityratio(book
valueofdebtdividedbybookvalueofequity)of60.5%andanaverageinterestcoverof9times.
Required
(a) (i) Calculatethetheoreticalexrightspricepershare. (2marks)

(ii) Assumingequityfinanceisused,calculatetherevisedearningspershareafterthe
businessexpansion. (4marks)

(iii) Assumingdebtfinanceisused,calculatetherevisedearningspershareafterthe
businessexpansion. (3marks)

(iv) Calculatetherevisedsharepricesunderbothfinancingmethodsafterthebusiness
expansion. (1mark)

(v) Usecalculationstoevaluatewhetherequityfinanceordebtfinanceshouldbeused
fortheplannedbusinessexpansion. (4marks)

(b) DiscussTWOIslamicfinancesourceswhichTinCocouldconsiderasalternativestoa
rightsissueora loannoteissue. (6marks)

(Total=20marks)
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OTQ bank – Business valuations 36 mins

223 MLLtdisanunlistedaccountancyfirmownedbythreeshareholders.Oneofthe
shareholdershasaskedforanindependentvaluationofthecompanytobeperformed.
Whichofthefollowingisa validreasonforanindependentvaluationtoberequired?
 Thestockmarketisthoughttobeweakformefficient
 Therealisablevalueofinventoryisfelttobeunderestimatedinthelatestfinancial

statements
 Toevaluatea takeoverbidbyCompanyXwhichisofferingtobuyMLLtdin

exchangeforsharesinCompanyX
 Thelatestpublishedstatementoffinancialpositionwas11monthsago (2marks)

224 ThefollowingfinancialinformationrelatestoQKCo,whoseordinaryshareshaveanominal
valueof$0.50pershare: 6/15

$m
Non-currentassetsCurrentassets
Inventory 8
Tradereceivables 2
Totalassets
Equity
Ordinaryshares
Reserves
Non-currentliabilities
Currentliabilities
Totalequityandliabilities
Onanhistoricbasis,whatisthenetassetvaluepershareofQKCo?
 $2.10pershare
 $2.50pershare
 $2.80pershare
 $4.20pershare

$m120

20
140

25
80 105

20
15
140

225 ELWCorecentlypaidadividendof$0.50ashare.Thisis$0.10morethanthreeyearsago.
Shareholdershavea requiredrateofreturnof10%.
Usingthedividendvaluationmodelandassumingrecentdividendgrowthisexpected
tocontinue,whatisthecurrentvalueofa share(totwodecimalplaces)?
$

(2marks)

(2marks)

PARTF:BUSINESSVALUATIONS
Questions223to267coverBusinessvaluations,thesubjectofChapter13oftheBPPFinancial
ManagementWorkbook.
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226 CantCohasacostofequityof10%andhasforecastitsfuturedividendsasfollows:3/16
Currentyear:Nodividend
Year1:Nodividend
Year2:$0.25pershare
Year3:$0.50pershareandincreasingby3%peryearinsubsequentyears
WhatisthecurrentsharepriceofCantCousingthedividendvaluationmodel?
 $7.35
 $5.57
 $6.11
 $6.28

227 JoCoisacompanywhichisfinancedbyequityonly.Ithasjustpaidadividendof$60m
andearningsretainedandinvestedwere60%.Returnoninvestmentsis20%andthecost
ofequityis22%.
Whatisthemarketvalueofthecompany(inmillions,tothenearestwholemillion)?
$ million

(2marks)

(2marks)

228 AlphaCoandBetaCoaretwocompaniesindifferentindustrieswhoarebothevaluating
theacquisitionofthesametargetcompanycalledGammaCo.GammaCoisinthesame
industryasAlphaCo. 3/18
AlphaCohasvaluedGammaCoat$100mbutBetaCohasonlyvaluedGammaCoat
$90m.
WhichoffollowingstatementswouldexplainwhyAlphaCo'svalueofGammaCois
higher?
 AlphaCohasusedmoreprudentgrowthestimates
 BetaCocouldachievemoresynergy
 BetaCoisabetternegotiatorthanAlphaCo
 GammaCoisadirectcompetitorofAlphaCo (2marks)

229 BlackCohasinissue5%irredeemableloannotes,nominalvalueof$100perloannote,on
whichinterestisshortlytobepaid.BlackCohasabefore-taxcostofdebtof10%and
corporationtaxis30%. 12/18
Whatisthecurrentmarketvalueofoneloannote?
 $55
 $50
 $76
 $40 (2marks)
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230 Acompanyhas7%loannotesinissuewhichareredeemablein7years'timeata5%
premiumtotheirnominalvalueof$100perloannote.Thebefore-taxcostofdebtofthe
companyis9%andtheafter-taxcostofdebtofthecompanyis6%. 12/14
Whatisthecurrentmarketvalueofeachloannote?
 $92.67
 $108.90
 $89.93
 $103.14 (2marks)

231 Acompanyhasinissueloannoteswithanominalvalueof$100each.Interestontheloan
notesis6%peryear,payableannually.Theloannoteswillberedeemedineightyears'
timeata5%premiumtonominalvalue.Thebefore-taxcostofdebtofthecompanyis7%
peryear. 6/15
Whatistheexinterestmarketvalueofeachloannote?
 $94.03
 $96.94
 $102.91
 $103.10

232

(2marks)

NCWCoisconsideringacquiringtheordinarysharecapitalofCEWCo.CEWCohasfor
yearsgeneratedanannualcashinflowof$10m.Foraone-offinvestmentof$6minnew
machinery,earningsforCEWCocanbeincreasedby$2mperyear.NCWCohasacost
ofcapitalof10%.
WhatisthevalueofCEWCo?
 $114million
 $120million
 $100million
 $94million (2marks)

(Total=20marks)

OTQ bank – Market efficiency 18 mins

233 WCCoannouncesthatitdecidedyesterdaytoinvestinanewprojectwithahugepositive
netpresentvalue.Thesharepricedoubledyesterday.
Whatdoesthisappeartobeevidenceof?
 Asemi-strongformefficientmarket
 Astrongformefficientmarket
 Technicalanalysis
 Aweakformefficientmarket (2marks)
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235 Sarahdecidestoplotpastsharepricemovementstohelpspotpatternsandcreatean
investmentstrategy.
WhatdoesSarahbelievethestockmarketis?
 Completelyinefficient
 Weakformefficient
 Semi-strongformefficient
 Strongformefficient (2marks)

236 Whichofthefollowingisevidencethatstockmarketsaresemi-strongformefficient?
 Repeatingpatternsappeartoexist
 Attemptingtotradeonconsistentlyrepeatingpatternsisunlikelytowork
 Themajorityofsharepricereactiontonewsoccurswhenitisannounced
 Sharepricereactionoccursbeforeannouncementsaremadepublic (2marks)

237 WhichTWOofthefollowingwouldbeevidenceofstrongformmarketefficiency?9/18
Thelackofregulationonuseofprivateinformation(insiderdealing)
Inabilitytoconsistentlyoutperformthemarketandmakeabnormalgains
Immediatesharepricereactiontocompanyannouncementstothemarket
Regulationtoensurequickandtimelypublicannouncementofinformation

(2marks)
(Total=10marks)






234 Theefficientmarketshypothesisreferstothewayinwhichthepricesoftradedfinancial
securitiesreflectrelevantinformation. 12/19
WhichTWOofthefollowingaretrueforaweak-formefficientmarket?

Sharepricesfullyandfairlyrepresentpastinformation
Sharepricesfullyandfairlyrepresentprivateinformation
Sharepricesappeartofollowarandomwalk
Themarketdoesnotprovideenoughinformationtomakegoodbuyingandselling
decisions (2marks)





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Bluebell Co (Mar/Jun 19) 18 mins

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions238–242.
ExtractsfromthefinancialstatementsofBluebellCo,a listedcompany,areasfollows:

$m
238
(24)
214
(64)
50

Profitbeforeinterestandtax
Financecosts
Profitbeforetax
Corporationtax
Profitaftertax

$m
Assets
Non-currentassets
Property,plantandequipment
Goodwill(internallygenerated)

Currentassets
Inventories
Tradereceivables

768
105
873

285
192
477

1,350Totalassets
Equityandliabilities
Totalequity
Non-currentliabilities
Long-termborrowings
Currentliabilities
Tradepayables
Short-termborrowings
Totalcurrentliabilities
Totalliabilities
Totalequityandliabilities
Asimilarsizecompetitorcompanyhasaprice/earningsratioof12.5times.
ThiscompetitorbelievesthatifBluebellCowereliquidated,property,plantandequipmentwould
onlyrealise$600million,while10%oftradereceivableswouldbeirrecoverableandinventory
wouldbesoldat$30millionlessthanitsbookvalue.
Separately,BluebellCoisconsideringtheacquisitionofDandelionCo,anunlistedcompany
whichisa supplierofBluebellCo.
238 WhatisthevalueofBluebellCoona netrealisablevaluebasis?

 $140.8m
 $470.8m
 $365.8m
 $1,027.8m

688
250
312
100
412
662
1,350

(2marks)

Section B questions
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240 WhenvaluingBluebellCousingasset-basedvaluations,whichofthefollowing
statementsiscorrect?
 Anasset-basedvaluationwouldbeusefulforanasset-strippingacquisition.
 BluebellCo'sworkforcecanbevaluedasanintangibleasset.
 Asset-basedvaluationsconsiderthepresentvalueofBluebellCo'sfutureincome.
 ReplacementcostbasisprovidesadeprivalvalueforBluebellCo. (2marks)

241 Whichofthefollowingis/areindicatorsofmarketimperfections?
1 Lowvolumeoftradinginsharesofsmallercompanies
2 Overreactiontounexpectednews
 1only
 2only
 Both1and2
 Neither1nor2 (2marks)

242 Whichofthefollowingstatementsiscorrect?
 DandelionCoiseasiertovaluethanBluebellCobecauseasmallnumberof

shareholdersownalltheshares.
 BluebellCowillhavetopayahigherpricepersharetotakecontrolofDandelionCo

thanifitwerebuyingaminorityholding.
 Scripdividendsdecreasetheliquidityofsharesbyretainingcashinacompany.
 DandelionCo'sshareswilltradeatapremiumtosimilarlistedsharesbecauseitwill

havealowercostofequity. (2marks)
(Total=10marks)

239 WhatisthevalueofBluebellCousingtheearningsyieldmethod?
 $2,675m
 $1,200m
 $1,875m
 $2,975m (2marks)

Questions85

q

G H

Page 110 of 383 ÙPowered By



GWW Co 18mins

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions243–247.
GWWCoisalistedcompanywhichisseenasapotentialtargetforacquisitionbyfinancial
analysts.Thevalueofthecompanyhasthereforebeenamatterofpublicdebateinrecentweeks
andthefollowingfinancialinformationisavailable:
Year 20Y2 20Y1 20Y0
Profitaftertax($m) 10.1 9.7 8.9
Totaldividends($m) 6.0 5.6 5.2
STATEMENTOFFINANCIALPOSITIONINFORMATIONFOR20Y2

20X9
8.5
5.0

$m $m
91.0Non-currentassets

Currentassets
Inventory 3.84.5Tradereceivables
Totalassets
Equityfinance
Ordinaryshares
Reserves 67.2
Non-currentliabilities
8%bonds 25.07.1Currentliabilities 99.3Totalliabilities
ThesharesofGWWCohaveanominal(par)valueof50cpershareandamarketvalueof$4.00
pershare.ThebusinesssectorofGWWCohasanaverageprice/earningsratioof17times.
Theexpectednetrealisablevaluesofthenon-currentassetsandtheinventoryare$86.0mand
$4.2mrespectively.Intheeventofliquidation,only80%ofthetradereceivablesareexpectedto
becollectible.
243 WhatisthevalueofGWWCousingmarketcapitalisation(equitymarketvalue)(in

$mtothenearestwholemillion)?
$ million

8.3
99.3

20.047.2

(2marks)

244 WhatisthevalueofGWWCousingthenetassetvalue(liquidationbasis)(in$mto
thenearestwholemillion)?
$ million

(2marks)

245 WhatisthevalueofGWWCousingtheprice/earningsratiomethod(businesssector
averageprice/earningsratio)?
 $1.7m
 $61.7m
 $160m
 $171.7m (2marks)
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246 Aninvestorbelievesthattheycanmakeabnormalreturnsbystudyingpastshareprice
movements.
Intermsofcapitalmarketefficiency,towhichofthefollowingdoestheinvestor's
beliefrelate?
 Fundamentalanalysis
 Operationalefficiency
 Technicalanalysis
 Semi-strongformefficiency (2marks)

247 AssumethatGWWCo'sP/Eratiois15.Itscompetitor'searningsyieldis6.25%.
WhencomparingGWWCotoitscompetitor,whichofthefollowingiscorrect?

EarningsyieldofGWW P/EratioofGWW
 Higher Higher
 Higher Lower
 Lower Higher
 Lower Lower (2marks)

Corhig Co (6/12, amended) 18mins

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions248–252.
CorhigCoisacompanythatislistedonamajorstockexchange.Thecompanyhasstruggledto
maintainprofitabilityinthelasttwoyearsduetopooreconomicconditionsinitshomecountry
andasaconsequenceithasdecidednottopayadividendinthecurrentyear.However,there
arenowclearsignsofeconomicrecoveryandCorhigCoisoptimisticthatpaymentofdividends
canberesumedinthefuture.Forecastfinancialinformationrelatingtothecompanyisasfollows:
Year 1 2 3
Earnings($'000) 3,000 3,600 4,300
Dividends($'000) nil 500 1,000
Thecurrentaverageprice/earningsratiooflistedcompaniessimilartoCorhigCoisfivetimes.
ThecompanyisoptimisticthatearningsanddividendswillincreaseafterYear3ataconstant
annualrateof3%peryear.
248 UsingCorhigCo'sforecastearningsforYear1andtheaverageP/Eratioofsimilar

companies,whatisthevalueofCorhigCousingtheprice/earningsratiomethod?
$ million (2marks)

249 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?

1 AP/Evaluationusingaverageearningsof$3.63mwouldbe
morerealisticthantheP/Eratiomethodcalculatedabove.

2 UsingtheaverageP/Eratioofsimilarcompaniesisappropriate
inthissituation.

True False

(2marks)
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250 Assumingthatthecostofequityis12%,whatisthepresentvalueofCorhigCo'sYear
2dividend?
$ (2marks)

251 CorhigCoplanstoraisedebtinordertomodernisesomeofitsnon-currentassetsandto
supporttheexpectedgrowthinearnings.Thisadditionaldebtwouldmeanthatthecapital
structureofthecompanywouldchangeanditwouldbefinanced60%byequityand40%
bydebtonamarketvaluebasis.Thebefore-taxcostofdebtofCorhigCowouldincrease
to6%peryear.InordertostimulateeconomicactivitytheGovernmenthasreducedthetax
rateforalllargecompaniesto20%peryear.
Assumingthattherevisedcostofequityis14%,whatistherevisedweightedaverage
after-taxcostofcapitalofCorhigCofollowingthenewdebtissue(giveyouranswer
to2decimalplaces)?

% (2marks)

252 Matchthedescriptionoftherisktothetypeofrisk.
Business
SystematicFinancial

Risklinkedtotheextenttowhichthecompany'sprofitsdepend
onfixed,ratherthanvariable,costs
Riskthatshareholdercannotmitigatebyholdingadiversified
investmentportfolio
Riskthatshareholderreturnfluctuatesasaresultofthelevelof
debtthecompanyundertakes

Close Co (12/11, amended)

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions253–257.
RecentfinancialinformationrelatingtoCloseCo,astockmarketlistedcompany,isasfollows.

$m
Profitaftertax(earnings) 66.6
Dividends 40.0
STATEMENTOFFINANCIALPOSITIONINFORMATION
Non-currentassets
Currentassets
Totalassets

(2marks)
(Total=10marks)

18mins

Equity
Ordinaryshares($1nominal)
Retainedearnings
Non-currentliabilities
6%bankloan
8%bonds($100nominal)

$m $m
595125
720

80410

40120

490

160
70
720

Currentliabilities
Totalequityandliabilities
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FinancialanalystshaveforecastthatthedividendsofCloseCowillgrowinthefutureata rateof
4%peryear.Thisisslightlylessthantheforecastgrowthrateoftheprofitaftertax(earnings)of
thecompany,whichis5%peryear.ThefinancedirectorofCloseCothinksthat,consideringthe
riskassociatedwithexpectedearningsgrowth,anearningsyieldof11%peryearcanbeusedfor
valuationpurposes.
CloseCohasacostofequityof10%peryear.
253 CalculatethevalueofCloseCousingthenetassetvaluemethod.

$ million (2marks)

254

255 CalculatethevalueofCloseCousingtheearningsyieldmethod(inmillionsto1
decimalplaces).
$ million

CalculatethevalueofCloseCousingthedividendgrowthmodel(DGM).
million$ (2marks)

(2marks)

256 TheDGMhasbeenusedbyfinancialanalyststovalueCloseCo.
ArethefollowingstatementsabouttheDGMtrueorfalse?

1 Itisverysensitivetochangesinthegrowthrate.
2 Itcanonlybeusedifdividendshavebeenpaidorareexpected

tobepaid.

True False

(2marks)

257 CloseCoisconsideringraisingfinanceviaconvertiblebonds.
Whichofthefollowingstatementsiscorrectaboutthecurrentmarketvalueofa
convertiblebondwhereconversionisexpected?
 Thesumofthepresentvaluesofthefutureinterestpayments+thepresentvalueof

thebond'sconversionvalue
 Thesumofthepresentvaluesofthefutureinterestpayments–thepresentvalueof

thebond'sconversionvalue
 Thehigherofthesumofthepresentvaluesofthefutureinterestpaymentsandthe

presentvalueofthebond'sconversionvalue
 Thelowerofthesumofthepresentvaluesofthefutureinterestpaymentsandthe

presentvalueofthebond'sconversionvalue (2marks)
(Total=10marks)
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Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions258–262.
WAWCoisanunlistedcompanythathasperformedwellrecently.Ithasbeenapproachedbya
numberofcompaniesintheindustryasapotentialacquisitiontarget.
ThedirectorsofWAWCoarelookingtoestablishanapproximatevaluationofthecompany.
RecentinformationontheearningspershareanddividendpershareofWAWCoisasfollows:
YeartoSeptember 20X3 20X4 20X5 20X6
Earnings$m 6 6.5 7.0 7.5
Dividend$m 2.4 2.6 2.8 3.0
WAWCohasanestimatedcostofequityof12%and$5mordinarysharesinissuewithapar
valueof$0.50.
Therehasbeennochangeinthenumberofordinarysharesinissueoverthisperiod.
WAWCopayscorporationtaxata rateof20%.
ListedcompaniessimilartoWAWCohaveaprice/earningsratioof15.
258 Whatisthevalueofa shareinWAWCousingthedividendgrowthmodel?

 $5.07
 $4.79
 $7.55
 $15.10

259

(2marks)

Whichofthefollowingstatementsareproblemsinusingthedividendgrowthmodelto
valuea company?
1 Itisdifficulttoestimatefuturedividendgrowth.
2 Itcannotbeusedforunlistedcompaniesastheydonothaveacostofequity.
3 Itisinaccuratetoassumethatdividendgrowthwillbeconstant.
4 Itdoesnotadjustforthevalueofholdingacontrollinginterestinacompany.
 1and3
 2and3
 1,3and4
 1,2,3and4 (2marks)

260 WhatisthevalueofWAWCousingtheprice/earningsratiomethod?
 $56.25pershare
 $11.25pershare
 $22.50pershare
 $45.00pershare (2marks)

WAW Co 18 mins
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Ahighprice/earningsratioisusuallyseenasanindicationthat:
 Thecompany'searningsareexpectedtoberisky
 Thedividendpayoutisexcessive
 Thesharepriceisoverstated
 Thecompanyisexpectedtogrow (2marks)

262 WhichofthefollowingstatementsaretrueaboutWAWCo'sdividendpolicy?
1 Shareholdersachievesteadydividendgrowth.
2 Thedividendpayoutratioisconstant.
3 Thedividendcoveris2.5.
4 Shareholdersareindifferentbetweenreinvestinginthebusinessandthepaymentof

adividend.
 1,2and3
 1,2and4
 1and3
 2,3and4 (2marks)

(Total=10marks)

DFE Co 18 mins

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions263–267.
DFECoishopingtoinvestinanewproject.DFECo'sgearingisslightlyabovetheindustry
average,sowhenseekingfinanceforthenewprojectDFECooptsforequityfinance.
TheboardofDFECorecentlyappointedamedialiaisonofficerastheybelievethetimingand
methodofpublicannouncements(suchastheinvestmentina largeproject)isimportantin
managingthevalueofDFECo'sshares.
DFECohas8%convertibleloannotesinissuewhichareredeemablein5years'timeattheir
nominalvalueof$100perloannote.Alternatively,eachloannotecouldbeconvertedafter5
yearsinto70equityshareswithanominalvalueof$1each.
TheequitysharesofDFECoarecurrentlytradingat$1.25pershareandthissharepriceis
expectedtogrowby4%peryear.Thebefore-taxcostofdebtofDFECois10%andtheafter-tax
costofdebtofDFECois7%.
263 WhatisthecapitalstructuretheorythatDFECoappearstosubscribeto?

 Traditionalview
 Modigliani-Miller(notax)
 Modigliani-Miller(withtax)
 Residualview (2marks)
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265 Whatisthecurrentmarketvalueofeachconvertibleloannote(to2decimalplaces)?
$ (2marks)

266 InrelationtoDFECohedginginterestraterisk,whichofthefollowingstatementsis
correct?
 Theflexiblenatureofinterestratefuturesmeansthattheycanalwaysbematched

withaspecificinterestrateexposure.
 Interestrateoptionscarryanobligationtotheholdertocompletethecontractat

maturity.
 Forwardrateagreementsaretheinterestrateequivalentofforwardexchange

contracts.
 Matchingiswhereabalanceismaintainedbetweenfixedrateandfloatingrate

debt. (2marks)

267 Whichofthefollowingcouldcausetheinterestyieldcurvetosteepen?
1 Increaseduncertaintyaboutthefuture
2 Heightenedexpectationsofanincreaseininterestrates
3 Theexpectationthatinterestratedecreaseswillhappenearlierthanpreviously

thought
 1and2only
 1,2and3
 2and3only
 1only (2marks)

(Total=10marks)

264 HowefficientdoestheDFECoboardbelievethemarketstobe?
 Completelyinefficient
 Weakformefficient
 Semi-strongformefficient
 Strongformefficient (2marks)
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PARTG:RISKMANAGEMENT
Questions268to310coverRiskmanagement,thesubjectofChapters14–15oftheBPPFinancial
ManagementWorkbook.
OTQ bank – Foreign currency risk

268 ExportersCoisconcernedthatthecashreceivedfromoverseassaleswillnotbeas
expectedduetoexchangeratemovements.
Whattypeofriskisthis?
 Translationrisk
 Economicrisk
 Creditrisk
 Transactionrisk

36 mins

(2marks)

269 Thecurrenteuro/USdollarexchangerateis€1:$2.ABCCo,aEurozonecompany,makesa
$1,000saletoaUScustomeroncredit.Bythetimethecustomerpays,theeurohas
strengthenedby20%.
Whatwilltheeuroreceiptbe(tothenearesteuro)?
€ (2marks)

Theforwardrateis0.8500–0.8650eurostothe1$.
Whatwilla €2,000receiptbeconvertedtoat theforwardrate?
 $1,730
 $2,312
 $2,353
 $1,700

270

(2marks)

271 Whichofthefollowingderivativeinstrumentsarecharacterisedbya standard
contractsize?
1 Futurescontract
2 Exchange-tradedoption
3 Forwardrateagreement
4 Swap
 1and2
 2and3
 3and4
 1and4

3/16

(2marks)
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272 AUScompanyowesaEuropeancompany€3.5mduetobepaidin3months'time.The
spotexchangerateis$1.96–$2:€1currently.Annualinterestratesinthetwolocationsare
asfollows:

Borrowing Deposit
US 8% 3%
Europe 5% 1%
WhatwillbetheequivalentUS$valueofthepaymentusingamoneymarkethedge?
 $6,965,432
 $6,979,750
 $7,485,149
 $7,122,195 (2marks)

273 Incomparisontoforwardcontracts,whichTWOofthefollowingaretrueinrelationto
futurescontracts?

Theyaremoreexpensive.
Theyareonlyavailableinasmallamountofcurrencies.
Theyarelessflexible.
Theymaybeanimprecisematchfortheunderlyingtransaction.






274

(2marks)

Acompanywhosehomecurrencyisthedollar($)expectstoreceive500,000pesosin6
months'timefromacustomerina foreigncountry.Thefollowinginterestratesand
exchangeratesareavailabletothecompany: 12/14

Spotrate 15.00pesoper$
Six-monthforwardrate 15.30pesoper$

Homecountry Foreigncountry
Borrowinginterestrate 4%peryear 8%peryear
Depositinterestrate 3%peryear 6%peryear
Workingtothenearest$100,whatisthe6-monthdollarvalueoftheexpectedreceipt
usingamoneymarkethedge?
 $32,500
 $33,700
 $31,800
 $31,900 (2marks)
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276

Thecurrentspotrateforthepeso(thecurrencyofcountryP)tothe$(thecurrencyof
countryA)is2peso:$1.Annualinterestratesinthetwocountriesare8%incountryP,and
4%incountryA.
Whatisthethreemonthsforwardrate(tofourdecimalplaces)intermsofpesotothe
$?
 1.9804
 2.0198
 1.9259
 2.0769 (2marks)

HandriaisacountrythathasthepesoforitscurrencyandWengryisacountrythathas
thedollar($)foritscurrency. 3/17
Thecurrentspotexchangerateis1.5134pesos=$1.
Usinginterest-ratedifferentials,theoneyearforwardexchangerateis1.5346pesos=$1.
Thecurrencymarketbetweenthepesoandthedollarisassumedperfectandthe
InternationalFisherEffectholds.
Whichofthefollowingstatementsistrue?
 WengryhasahigherforecastrateofinflationthanHandria.
 HandriahasahighernominalrateofinterestthanWengry.
 HandriahasahigherrealrateofinterestthanWengry.
 Theforecastfuturespotrateofexchangewilldifferfromtheforwardexchangerate.

(2marks)

277 Aninvestorplanstoexchange$1,000intoeurosnow,investtheresultingeurosfor12
months,andthenexchangetheeurosbackintodollarsattheendofthe12-monthperiod.
Thespotexchangerateis€1.415per$1andtheeurointerestrateis2%peryear.Thedollar
interestrateis1.8%peryear. 6/15
Comparedtomakingadollarinvestmentfor12months,atwhat12-monthforward
exchangeratewilltheinvestormakeneitheralossnoragain?
 €1.223per$1
 €1.412per$1
 €1.418per$1
 €1.439per$1 (2marks)

(Total=20marks)
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279

ActCowishestohedgeinterestratemovementsonaborrowingitintendstomakethree
monthsfromnowforafurtherperiodofsixmonths. 12/17
WhichTWOofthefollowingwillbesthelpActCohedgeitsinterestraterisk?

Enterintoa3v6forwardrateagreement
Enterintoa3v9forwardrateagreement
Sellinterestratefuturesexpiringinthreemonths'time
Buyinterestratefuturesexpiringinthreemonths'time






(2marks)

Whichofthefollowingstatementsarecorrect? 6/15
1 Thegenerallevelofinterestratesisaffectedbyinvestors'desireforarealreturn
2 Marketsegmentationtheorycanexplainkinks(discontinuities)intheyieldcurve
3 Wheninterestratesareexpectedtofall,theyieldcurvecouldbeslopingdownwards
 1and2only
 1and3only
 2and3only
 1,2and3 (2marks)

280 Whichofthefollowingstatementsconcerningthecausesofinterestratefluctuations
iscorrect? 6/16
 Liquiditypreferencetheorysuggeststhatinvestorswantmorecompensationfor

short-termlendingthanforlong-termlending.
 Accordingtoexpectationstheory,theshapeoftheyieldcurvegivesinformationon

howinflationratesareexpectedtoinfluenceinterestratesinthefuture.
 Aninvertedyieldcurvecanariseifgovernmentpolicyistokeepshort-terminterest

rateshighinordertobringdowninflation.
 Marketsegmentationtheorysuggestslong-terminterestratesdependonhoweasily

investorscanswitchbetweenmarketsegmentsofdifferentmaturity. (2marks)

281 Acompanythathasa$10mloanwithavariablerateofinterest,hasacquiredaforward
rateagreement(FRA)withafinancialinstitutionthatoffereda3–6,3.2%–2.7%spread.

6/18
Whatwouldbethepaymentmadetothefinancialinstitutionunderthetermsofthe
FRAiftheactualrateofinterestwas3%(tothenearestdollar)?
$ (2marks)

OTQ bank – Interest rate risk 14mins

278
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283

Whichofthefollowingstatementsarecorrect? 6/15
1 Interestrateoptionsallowthebuyertotakeadvantageoffavourableinterestrate

movements
2 Aforwardrateagreementdoesnotallowaborrowertobenefitfromadecreasein

interestrates
3 Borrowershedgingagainstaninterestrateincreasewillbuyinterestratefuturesnow

andsellthematafuturedate
 1and2only
 1and3only
 2and3only
 1,2and3 (2marks)

Whichofthefollowingisadescriptionofgapexposure?
 Thedifferencebetweenshort-termandlong-terminterestrates
 Thedifferencebetweentheamountofinterest-sensitiveassetsandliabilities
 Thedifferencebetweenspotinterestratesandfuturesinterestrates
 Thedifferencebetweenfixedandfloatinginterestrates (2marks)

9/19

284 WhichTWOofthefollowingderivativeinstrumentsarecharacterisedbystandard
contractsizes? 3/20

Forwardcontract
Forwardrateagreement
Futurescontract
Swap
Over-the-counteroption
Exchangetradableoption








285 Acompanythathasa$14mloanwithavariablerateofinterest,hasacquiredaforward
rateagreement(FRA)withafinancialinstitutionthatoffereda4–11,2.85%–2.35%spread.

7/20
Whatwouldbetheamountreceivedfromthefinancialinstitutionunderthetermsof
theFRAiftheactualrateofinterestwas3.75%(tothenearestdollar)?
$ (2marks)

(Total=16marks)

(2marks)
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Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions286–290.
RoseCoexpectstoreceive€750,000fromacreditcustomerintheEuropeanUnionin6months'
time.Thespotexchangerateis€2.349per$1andthe6-monthforwardrateis€2.412per$1.The
followingcommercialinterestratesareavailabletoRoseCo:

Depositrate Borrowrate
Euros 4.0%peryear 8.0%peryear
Dollars2.0%peryear 3.5%peryear
RoseCodoesnothaveanysurpluscashtouseinhedgingthefutureeuroreceipt.Italsohasno
europaymentstomake.
RoseCoisalsoconsideringusingderivativessuchasfutures,optionsandswapstomanage
currencyrisk.
Inaddition,RoseCoisconcernedaboutthepossibilityoffutureinterestratechangesandwants
tounderstandhowayieldcurvecanbeinterpreted.
286 WhatcouldRoseCodotoreducetheriskoftheeurovaluedroppingrelativetothe

dollarbeforethe€750,000isreceived?
 Deposit€750,000immediately
 Enterintoaninterestrateswapfor6months
 Enterintoa forwardcontracttosell€750,000in6months
 Matchingpaymentsandreceiptstothevalueof€750,000 (2marks)

287 Whatisthedollarvalueofa forwardmarkethedgeinsixmonths'time?
 $310,945
 $319,285
 $1,761,750
 $1,809,000 (2marks)

288 IfRoseCousedamoneymarkethedge,whatwouldbethepercentageborrowingrate
fortheperiod?
 1.75%
 2.00%
 .00%
 8.00% (2marks)

Rose Co (6/15, amended) 18 mins
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Whichofthefollowingstatementsiscorrect?
 Oncepurchased,acurrencyfuturescontracthasa rangeofsettlementdates.
 Currencyswapscanbeusedtohedgeexchangerateriskoverlongerperiodsthan

theforwardmarket.
 Bankswillallowforwardexchangecontractstolapseiftheyarenotusedbya

company.
 Currencyoptionsarepaidforwhentheyareexercised. (2marks)

290 Whichofthefollowingstatementsiscorrect?
 Governmentscankeepinterestrateslowbysellingshort-datedgovernmentbillsin

themoneymarket.
 Thenormalyieldcurveslopesupwardtoreflectincreasingcompensationtoinvestors

forbeingunabletousetheircashnow.
 Theyieldonlong-termloannotesislowerthantheyieldonshort-termloannotes

becauselong-termdebtislessriskyforacompanythanshort-termdebt.
 Expectationstheorystatesthatfutureinterestratesreflectexpectationsoffuture

inflationratemovements. (2marks)
(Total=10marks)

Edwen Co 18 mins

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions291–295.
EdwenCoisbasedinCountryC,wherethecurrencyistheC$.Edwenisexpectingthefollowing
transactionswithsuppliersandcustomerswhoarebasedinEurope.
Onemonth: Expectedreceiptof240,000euros
Onemonth: Expectedpaymentof140,000euros
Threemonths:Expectedreceiptsof300,000euros
Aone-monthforwardrateof1.7832eurosper$1hasbeenofferedbythecompany'sbankand
thespotrateis1.7822eurosper$1.
Otherrelevantfinancialinformationisasfollows:
Three-monthEuropeanborrowingrate:1.35%
Three-monthCountryCdepositrate:1.15%
Assumethatitisnow1April.
291 Whataretheexpecteddollarreceiptsinonemonthusinga forwardhedge(tothe

nearestwholenumber)?
 $56,079
 $56,110
 $178,220
 $178,330 (2marks)
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292 Whataretheexpecteddollarreceiptsinthreemonthsusingamoneymarkethedge
(tothenearestwholenumber)?
 $167,999
 $296,004
 $166,089
 $164,201

293 EdwenCoisexpectinga fallinthevalueoftheC$.
Whatistheimpactofa fallina country'sexchangerate?
1 Exportswillbegivenastimulus.
2 Therateofdomesticinflationwillrise.
 1only
 2only
 Both1and2
 Neither1nor2

(2marks)

294

(2marks)

EdwenCoisconsideringacurrencyfuturescontract.
Whichofthefollowingstatementsaboutcurrencyfuturescontractsaretrue?
1 Thecontractscanbetailoredtotheuser'sexactrequirements.
2 Theexactdateofreceiptorpaymentofthecurrencydoesnothavetobeknown.
3 Transactioncostsaregenerallyhigherthanotherhedgingmethods.
 1and2only
 1and3only
 2only
 3only

295 Dothefollowingfeaturesapplytoforwardcontractsorcurrencyfutures?
1 Contractpriceisinanycurrencyofferedbythebank
2 Tradedoverthecounter
 Bothfeaturesrelatetoforwardcontracts.
 Bothfeaturesrelatetocurrencyfutures.
 Feature1relatestoforwardcontractsandfeature2relatestocurrencyfutures.
 Feature2relatestoforwardcontractsandfeature1relatestocurrencyfutures.

(2marks)
(Total=10marks)

(2marks)
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Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions296–300.
ZigtoCoisamedium-sizedcompanywhoseordinarysharesareallownedbythemembersof
onefamily.Thedomesticcurrencyisthedollar.IthasrecentlybegunexportingtoaEuropean
countryandexpectstoreceive€500,000in6months'time.Thecompanyplanstotakeactionto
hedgetheexchangerateriskarisingfromitsEuropeanexports.
ZigtoCocouldputcashondepositintheEuropeancountryatanannualinterestrateof3%per
year,andborrowat5%peryear.Thecompanycouldputcashondepositinitshomecountryat
anannualinterestrateof4%peryear,andborrowat6%peryear.InflationintheEuropean
countryis3%peryear,whileinflationinthehomecountryofZigtoCois4.5%peryear.
ThefollowingexchangeratesarecurrentlyavailabletoZigtoCo:
Currentspotexchangerate 2.000europer$
Six-monthforwardexchangerate 1.990europer$
One-yearforwardexchangerate 1.981europer$
ZigtoCowantstohedgeitsfutureeuroreceipt.
ZigtoCoisalsotryingtobuildanunderstandingofothertypesofcurrencyriskandthepotential
impactofpossiblefutureinterestrateandinflationratechanges.
296 Whatisthedollarvalueofa forwardexchangecontractinsixmonths'time(tothe

nearestwholenumber)?

$

297

(2marks)

Whatisthedollarvalueofamoneymarkethedgeinsixmonths'time(tothenearest
wholenumber)?

$ (2marks)

298 Whatistheone-yearexpected(future)spotratepredictedbypurchasingpower
paritytheory(tothreedecimalplaces)?

europer$ (2marks)

299 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?

1 Purchasingpowerparitytendstoholdtrueintheshortterm.
2 Expectedfuturespotratesarebasedonrelativeinflationrates

betweentwocountries.
3 Currentforwardexchangeratesarebasedonrelativeinterest

ratesbetweentwocountries.

True False

(2marks)

Zigto Co (6/12, amended) 18 mins

Questions101

q

G H

Page 126 of 383 ÙPowered By



1 Transactionriskaffectscashflows.
2 Translationriskdirectlyaffectsshareholderwealth.
3 Diversificationofsupplierandcustomerbaseacrossdifferent

countriesreduceseconomicrisk.

True False

(2marks)
(Total=10marks)

PGT Co 18mins

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions301–305.
PGTCo,whosehomecurrencyisthedollar($),tradeswithbothcustomersandsuppliersinthe
EuropeanUnionwherethelocalcurrencyistheeuro(€).PGTCohasthefollowingtransactions
duewithinthenextsixmonths:

Receipts Payments
3months 1,000,000euros 400,000euros
6months 500,000dollars 300,000euros
ThefinancedirectoratPGTCoisconcernedabouttheexchangerateduetouncertaintyinthe
economy.Hewouldliketohedgetheexchangerateriskandhasgatheredthefollowing
information:
Spotrate(europer$1) 1.7694–1.8306
Three-monthforwardrate(europer$1) 1.7891–1.8510
PGTCoalsohasa12millionloanindollars.Thereisincreaseduncertaintyintheeconomy
regardingfutureinterestratesduetoimpendingelectionswhichcouldleadtoachangein
politicalleadershipanddirection.PGThasneverpreviouslymanagedinterestraterisk,butgiven
theuncertaintythefinancedirectorisconsideringusingaforwardrateagreement.
ThefollowingcommercialinterestratesarecurrentlyavailabletoPGTCo:

Depositrate Borrowrate
Euros 4% 8%
Dollars 2% 3.5%
AssumethatPGTCodoesnothaveanysurpluscash.
301 Whatisthethree-monthdollarreceiptofaforwardmarkethedge(tothenearest

wholenumber)?

$

302 Whatisthecostinsixmonths'timeofamoneymarkethedge(tothenearestwhole
number)?
$

(2marks)

(2marks)

300 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?
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303 Whichofthefollowingstatementsabouta forwardrateagreement(FRA)is/aretrue?
True False

1 FRAscanbeusedtomanageinterestrateriskonborrowings
butnotinterestrateriskoninvestments.

2 FRAsareoverthecountercontracts.
3 TheuserofanFRAhastheoptiontoletthecontractlapseifthe

rateisunfavourable.
(2marks)

304 Whichofthefollowingstatementsaretrueifinterestrateparitytheoryisusedto
forecasttheforwardvalueofthedollarforthetransactioninsixmonths'time
(assuminginterestratesstaythesame)?
 Thevalueofthedollarwillbeforecasttorisecomparedtothespotrate–leadingto

a fallinthecostofthetransaction.
 Thevalueofthedollarwillbeforecasttorisecomparedtothespotrate–leadingto

a riseinthecostofthetransaction.
 Thevalueofthedollarwillbeforecasttofallcomparedtothespotrate–leadingto

a riseinthecostofthetransaction.
 Thevalueofthedollarwillbeforecasttofallcomparedtothespotrate–leadingto

a fallinthecostofthetransaction. (2marks)

305 Whichofthefollowingstatementsaretrueinrelationtopurchasingpowerparity?
True False

1 Thetheoryholdsinthelongtermratherthantheshortterm.
2 Theexchangeratereflectsthedifferentcostoflivingintwo

countries.
3 Theforwardratecanbefoundbymultiplyingthespotrateby

theratiooftherealinterestratesofthetwocountries.
(2marks)

(Total=10marks)

Peony Co (Mar/Jun 19) 18 mins

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions306–310.
PeonyCo'sfinancedirectorisconcernedabouttheeffectoffutureinterestratesonthecompany
andhasbeenlookingattheyieldcurve.
PeonyCo,whosedomesticcurrencyisthedollar($),planstotakeouta$100mloaninthree
months'timeforaperiodofninemonths.Thecompanyisconcernedthatinterestratesmightrise
beforetheloanistakenoutanditsbankhasoffereda3v12forwardrateagreementat7.10–6.85.
Theloanwillbeconvertedintopesosandinvestedinanine-monthprojectwhichisexpectedto
generateincomeof580millionpesos,with200millionpesosbeingpaidinsixmonths'time(from
today)and380millionpesosbeingpaidin12months'time(fromtoday).Thecurrentspot
exchangerateis5pesosper$1.
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Thefollowinginformationoncurrentshort-terminterestratesisavailable:
Dollars6.5%peryear
Pesos 10.0%peryear
Asa resultofthegeneraluncertaintyoverinterestrates,PeonyCoisconsideringavarietyof
waysinwhichtomanageitsinterestraterisk,includingtheuseofderivatives.
306 Inrelationtotheyieldcurve,whichofthefollowingstatementsiscorrect?

 Expectationstheorysuggeststhatdeferredconsumptionrequiresincreased
compensationasmaturityincreases.

 Aninvertedyieldcurvecanbecausedbygovernmentactiontoincreaseitslong-
termborrowing.

 Akink(discontinuity)inthenormalyieldcurvecanbeduetodifferingyieldsin
differentmarketsegments.

 Basisriskcancausethecorporateyieldcurvetorisemoresteeplythanthe
governmentyieldcurve. (2marks)

307 Iftheinterestrateontheloanis6.5%whenitistakenout,whatisthenatureofthe
compensatorypaymentundertheforwardrateagreement?
 PeonyCopaysbank$600,000.
 PeonyCopaysbank$250,000.
 PeonyCopaysbank$450,000.
 BankpaysPeonyCo$600,000. (2marks)

308 Usingexchangeratesbasedoninterestrateparity,whatisthedollarincomereceived
fromtheproject?
 $112.3m
 $114.1m
 $116.0m
 $112.9m (2marks)

309 InrespectofPeonyComanagingitsinterestraterisk,whichofthefollowing
statementsis/arecorrect?
1 Smoothingisaninterestrateriskhedgingtechniquewhichinvolvesmaintaininga

balancebetweenfixed-rateandfloating-ratedebt.
2 Assetandliabilitymanagementcanhedgeinterestrateriskbymatchingthe

maturityofassetsandliabilities.
 1only
 2only
 Both1and2
 Neither1nor2 (2marks)
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310 InrelationtotheuseofderivativesbyPeonyCo,whichofthefollowingstatementsis
correct?
 Interestrateoptionsmustbeexercisedontheirexpirydate,iftheyhavenotbeen

exercisedbeforethen.
 PeonyCocanhedgeinterestrateriskonborrowingbysellinginterestratefutures

nowandbuyingthembackinthefuture.
 Aninterestrateswapisanagreementtoexchangebothprincipalandinterestrate

payments.
 PeonyCocanhedgeinterestrateriskonborrowingbybuyinga floorandsellinga

cap. (2marks)
(Total=10marks)
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PARTA:FINANCIALMANAGEMENTFUNCTION
OTQ bank 1 – Financial management and financial
objectives

1 Thecorrectansweris:$0.80
$

2,628,000
788,000
,840,000
240,000
1,600,000
2,000,000

$0.80
SyllabusareaA3(d)(i)

Thecorrectansweris:Efficientacquisitionanddeploymentoffinancialresourcesto
ensureachievementofobjectives
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Thesecondstatementisadefinitionofmanagementaccounting.
Thethirdstatementisadefinitionoffinancialaccounting.
Thefourthstatementistrueforaprofitseekingorganisationbutwouldnotberelevanttoa
notforprofitorganisation.However,financialmanagementisalsorelevanttoanotfor
profitorganisation.

SyllabusareaA1(b)
Thecorrectansweris:6

MVexdiv $3.60=EPS 60c
MVexdiv=3.72–0.12=3.60.Theexdivpriceisusedbecauseitreflectstheunderlying
valueoftheshareafterthedividendhasbeenpaid.

SyllabusareaA3(d)
Thecorrectansweris:Meangrowthinearningspershareovertheperiodis6%peryear
Meangrowthinearningspershare=
35.73 –1=0.06or6%30.0

Notesonincorrectanswers:
Dividendpayoutisdividend/earnings,thisdoesnotdeliverthevalueof40%.
Meangrowthindividendspershare=
15.03 –1=0.05or5%13.0

Totalshareholderreturncanbecalculatedas:
(P1– +D1)/P0
isthesharepriceatthebeginningoftheyear3=$2.25
isthesharepriceattheendofperiod–thisisunknownsoTSRcannotbecalculated.

SyllabusareaA3(d)

Profitbeforetax
Lesstax
Profitaftertax
Lesspreferencedividend(6%4,000,000)
Earningsattributabletoordinaryshareholders
Numberofordinaryshares
EPS=$1,600,000/2,000,000=

2

3

P/Eratio= =6

4

P0
P0
P1
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5 Thecorrectansweris:Non-executivedirectorsareappointedtotheremuneration
committee.
Financialmanagementdecisionstypicallycoverdividenddecisions(firststatement),
investmentdecisionsandfinancingdecisions(secondandthirdstatements).

SyllabusareaA1(a)
OTQ bank 2 – Financial management and financial
objectives

Thecorrectansweris:$3.60
P-P +D1 0 1Shareholderreturn= P0

P-3.00+0.151
3.00

0.75= –3.00+0.15
=3.60

6

0.25=

P1
P1

SyllabusareaA3(d)
Thecorrectansweris:Minimisationofrisk.
Corporategovernancebestpracticeaimstomanagerisktodesiredandcontrolledlevels,
nottominimiserisk.Runningabusinessimpliestakingcalculatedrisksinanticipationofa
commensuratereturn.

SyllabusareaA3(e)(ii)
8 Thecorrectanswersare:

Statement1isfalse.Maximisingmarketshareisnota financialobjective.
Statement2istrue.Theprimaryfinancialobjectiveofanyprofit-makingcompanyisto
maximiseshareholderwealth.
Statement3istrue.Financialobjectivesshouldbequantifiable.Theseinclude,forexample,
targetvaluesforearningspershare,dividendpershareandgearingwhichareall
quantifiablemeasures.

SyllabusareaA2(b)

7

9 Thecorrectansweris:Costperjourneytohospital.
Costperjourneytohospitalisameasureofefficiency.
Percentageofmemberswhore-usetheserviceisameasureofeffectiveness.
Acomparisonofactualoperatingexpensesagainstthebudgetisaneconomymeasure.
Numberofcommunitiesservedisaneffectivenessmeasure.

SyllabusareaA4(c)
10 Thecorrectansweris:36.4%

Shareholderreturn =(P1– +D1)/P0.
shareholderreturn =(0.75+0.25)/(3.50–0.75)

=36.4%

P0

SyllabusareaA3(d)(ii)
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11 Thecorrectanswersare:
Statement1istrue.Theeconomist'sconceptofprofitsisbroadlyintermsofcash,whereas
accountingprofitsmaynotequatetocashflows.
Statement2isfalse.Profitdoesnottakeaccountofrisk.
Statement3istrue.Accountingprofitcanbemanipulatedtosomeextentbychoicesof
accountingpolicies.

SyllabusareaA2(b)
Thecorrectansweris:'Costpersuccessfullytreatedpatient'relatestoefficiency.
Efficiencymeasuresrelatetheresourcesusedtotheoutputproduced(gettingasmuchas
possibleforwhatgoesin).
'Proportionofpatientsreadmittedafterunsuccessfultreatment'relatestoeffectiveness.
Effectivenessmeansgettingdone,bymeansofeconomyandefficiency,whatwas
supposedtobedone.
'Costperoperation'relatestoeconomy(spendingmoneyfrugally),asdoes'Percentage
changeindoctors'salariescomparedwithpreviousyear'.

SyllabusareaA4(c)
Thecorrectansweris:
Returnonequitycanbedefinedasprofitbeforeinterestandtaxdividedbyshareholders'
funds–thisisNOTtrueasreturnonequitycanbedefinedasprofitAFTERinterestandtax
dividedbyshareholders'funds

12

13

SyllabusareaA3(d)
14 Thecorrectansweris:8.0%

Dividendyieldiscomparesdividendpaidoverayeartothecurrentex-divshareprice.
Dividendfortheyearis$0.08+$0.06=$0.14
Exdivshareprice(representingtheamountofmoneybeinginvestedintheshare)=$1.83–
$0.08=$1.75.
0.14/1.75100=8.0%

SyllabusareaA3(d)
Thecorrectansweris:Sharepriceanddividendpayment
Thesourcesofshareholderwealtharesharepricesanddividendpayments,soincreasing
bothofthesewouldbeassociatedwiththeobjectiveofshareholderwealthmaximisation.
ProfitandEPSarenotdirectlylinkedtoshareholderwealthmaximisation.
IncreasingtheWACCwouldreduceshareholderwealth.

SyllabusareaA2(b)

15

ABC Co

Thecorrectansweris:6.6%
20X8 20X7

ROCE
(PBIT/Long-termcapital) $14,749/($53,900)=27.4%$13,506/($52,587)=25.7%

27.4-25.7Percentageincrease= =6.6%25.7

16

SyllabusareaA3(d)
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20 Thecorrectansweris:1,2,3and4
Allofthestatementssupportthetheory.
Accountingprofitscanbemanipulatedtosomeextentbychoicesofaccountingpolicies.
Profitdoesnottakeaccountofrisk.Shareholderswillbeveryinterestedinthelevelofrisk,
andmaximisingprofitsmaybeachievedbyincreasingrisktounacceptablelevels.
Profitsontheirowntakenoaccountofthevolumeofinvestmentthatithastakentoearn
theprofit.Profitsmustberelatedtothevolumeofinvestmenttohaveanyrealmeaning.
Profitsarereportedeveryyear(withhalf-yearinterimresultsforquotedcompanies).They
aremeasuresofshort-termhistoricperformance,whereasacompany'sperformance
shouldideallybejudgedovera longertermandfutureprospectsconsideredaswellas
pastprofits.

SyllabusareaA2(b)

PBIT
Sales

Thecorrectansweris:19.8%

Operatingprofitmargin=

17
$14,749=$74,521=19.8%

SyllabusareaA3(d)
Thecorrectansweris:23.6%
Thetotalshareholderreturnis(Pl–

18
+DI)/Po=(8.82–7.41+0.34)/7.41=23.6%.

SyllabusareaA3(d)
Thecorrectansweris:Statement1istrueandstatement2isfalse.
TheshareholdersofABCwouldprobablybereasonablypleasedwiththeperformanceover
thetwoyears.(Forexample,sharepricehasincreasedby19%((8.82–7.41)/7.41100%).)
However,salariesandwageshaveonlyincreasedby2.4%((20,027–19,562)/19,562
100%),whichisbelowtherateofinflation,soemployeesmaybelesspleasedwiththe
situation.Sostatement1istrue.
Statement2isfalse.Thefinancialriskthattheshareholdersareexposedtodoesnot
appeartobeaproblemareaasgearinghasdecreasedfrom49.9%to35.1%andinterest
coverismorethansufficient.

SyllabusareaA3(d)

Po

19
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OTQ bank 1– Financial management environment

21 Thecorrectansweris:Highertaxesandlowergovernmentsubsidies
Fiscalpolicyisthebalanceofgovernmenttaxationandspending.Acontractionaryfiscal
policyimpliesagovernmentbudgetsurplus–theGovernmentisreducingdemandby
withdrawinghigheramountsfromtheeconomybywayofhighertaxationand/orspending
less.Thesecondstatementwouldbetheresultofanexpansionaryfiscalpolicy.
Thefirststatementandfourthstatementsareconnectedwithmonetarypolicy.

SyllabusareaB1(c)
Thecorrectansweris:Higherdemandfromcustomers,lowerinterestratesonloans
andincreasedavailabilityofcredit
Monetarypolicymanagesdemandbyinfluencingthesupplyofmoney(includingthe
availabilityofcredit)andinterestrates.Anexpansionarypolicyimplieslowinterestratesto
encourageborrowingandinvestment,andtodiscouragesaving.Italsoimpliesan
increasedavailabilityofcredittoencouragespendingandthestimulationofdemandinan
economy.Taxratesareatooloffiscalpolicy,sothethirdandfourthstatementsare
incorrect.Statement2wouldbetheresultofacontractionarymonetarypolicy.

SyllabusareaB1(c)

22

Thecorrectansweris:Onlythefirststatementistrue.
Asaneconomyapproachesitspeak,inflationincreasesbecausepriceincreases'soakup'
highdemandasproductivitypeaks.Unemploymentislowsobusinessesstruggletofill
vacancies.
Statement2isincorrect–exportdemandisaffectedbyforeigndemand,notdomestic,
andgrowthratesareunlikelytobeincreasingastheeconomyreachesitspeak–theywill
decrease.
Statement3describesarecession.
Statement4isincorrectbecauseasaneconomypeaksacontractionaryfiscalpolicyis
likelytobeemployedimplyinglowergovernmentspendingandhighertaxation.

SyllabusareaB1(c)
24 Thecorrectanswersare:

Statement1isincorrect:itisfiscalpolicythatinvolveschangingtaxrates
Statement2iscorrect:inafloatingratesystemtheexchangerateisdeterminedby
demandandsupply.
Statement3isincorrect:itismonetarypolicythatseekstoinfluencetheeconomyand
economicgrowthbyincreasingordecreasinginterestrates

SyllabusareaB1(b)
Thecorrectansweris:Anorganisationwhichhasalargenumberoflong-termpayables
Rationale:Debtslose'real'valuewithinflation:acompanythatowesalotofmoneywould
effectivelypayless(inrealterms)overtime.
Theotherorganisationswouldsufferbecauseinflationwouldmakeexportsrelatively
expensiveandimportsrelativelycheap;businessmightbelostduetopricerises;andthe
costofimplementingpricechangeswouldbehigh.

SyllabusareaB1(d)

23

25
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OTQ bank 2 – Financial management environment

26 Thecorrectansweris:AllanswersaretrueexceptDividendcreation
Thisbenefitstheintermediaries'investors,nottheircustomers/borrowers.

SyllabusareaB2(b)
Thecorrectansweris:3.80%
Thecalculationisasfollows
Increaseinvalue=$9.65m–$9.6m=$0.05m
Asapercentageoftheoriginalvalue=$0.05m/$9.6m=0.52%
Annualisingthisvalue=0.52%x365/50=3.80%.

SyllabusareaB3(c)
Thecorrectansweris:Discountingthebanker'sacceptance.
Aletterofcreditinvolvesasellingcompanyandabuyingcompany(whousetheletterof
creditreducethecreditriskofthesellingcompany).Thefirstandthirdstatementsare
incorrectasthesewouldbedonebythebuyingcompany'sbank.Thesecondstatement
wouldbedonebythesellingcompany'sbank.

SyllabusareaB2(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Eurobonds
Eurobondsbydefinitionarebondsissuedinacurrencyotherthanthedomesticcurrency
ofthecountryofissue.Theprefix'Euro'doesnotrefertothecontinentEuropeorthe
Europeancurrencytheeuro.

SyllabusareaB2(d)
30 Thecorrectansweris:4,1,3,2

Ordinarysharesareriskiestasallotherinvestorsarepreferentialtoordinaryshareholders.
Preferencesharesareriskierthancorporatebondsaspreferencesharesarepaidafter
corporatebonds–bondsimplyacontractualrighttoreceiveapredefinedlevelofreturn.
Treasurybillsareshort-termgovernmentborrowinghencearethelowestriskofall.

SyllabusareaB2(d)

27

28

29

OTQ bank 3 – Financial management environment

Thecorrectansweris:Statement1istrue.
Statement2isfalse.Thereverseyieldgapreferstoyieldsonsharesbeinglowerthanon
low-riskdebt.Areverseyieldgapcanoccurbecauseshareholdersmaybewillingtoaccept
lowerreturnsontheirinvestmentsintheshortterm,inanticipationthattheywillmake
capitalgainsinthefuture.
Statement3istrue.Disintermediationmeansborrowersdealingwithlendersdirectlyand
hasledtoa reductionintheroleoffinancialintermediaries.

SyllabusareaB2(b)

31

32 Thecorrectansweris:Statements2and4only
FiscalpolicyisactionbytheGovernmenttospendmoney,ortocollectmoneyintaxeswith
thepurposeofinfluencingtheconditionofthenationaleconomy.
Incorrectanswers:
Decreasinginterestratesinordertostimulateconsumerspending–Decreasinginterest
ratesrelatestomonetarypolicy.
Usingofficialforeigncurrencyreservestobuythedomesticcurrency–Thisisgovernment
policyoninterventiontoinfluencetheexchangerate.

SyllabusareaB1(b/c)
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33 Thecorrectansweris:Allstatementsarecorrect.
SyllabusareaB3

34 Thecorrectanswersare:
Statement1isincorrect:acapitalmarketsecurityislikeashare,isanassettoabuyer.
Statements2and3arecorrect.

SyllabusareaB2
Thecorrectansweris:Statement2istheonlycorrectstatementaslendingissecuritised.
Statement1isincorrectasmoneymarketsaremarketsforshort-termcapital,oflessthan
ayear.
Statement3isincorrect,themoneymarketsaremainlyusedbylargecompanies.

SyllabusareaB3(c)

35

OTQ bank 4 – Financial management environment

Thecorrectansweris:Bothstatementsaretrue.
Ifagovernmentspendsmore,forexample,onpublicservicessuchashospitals,without
raisingmoremoneyintaxation,itwillincreaseexpenditureintheeconomyandraise
demand.Althoughthesecondstatementappearstocontradictthefirst,itisalsotrue.After
thegovernmenthaskick-starteddemand(asinstatement1)thenitshouldbeabletorepay
theborrowingithastakenonastaxreceiptsriseduetohighereconomicactivity.

SyllabusareaB1(c)
Thecorrectansweris:UKexporterstotheUSwillsuffer.UKimportersfromtheUSwill
benefit.
Aweakeningdollarimplies,forexample,anexchangeratethatmovesfrom,say,$1:£1to
$2:£1.AUKexporterwillthereforereceiveless£sterlingfortheir$revenue.However,aUK
companyimportingfromtheUSwillbenefitbywayofa lower£costforanygiven$price
theyneedtopayfortheirimports.

SyllabusareaB1(b)
Thecorrectansweris:Options1,2and3areallsituationswhichmayrequire
regulation,becausetheyareallexamplesofwherethefreemarkethasfailed.

SyllabusareaB1(d)
Thecorrectansweris:Low&stableinflation,achievementofa balancebetween
exportsandimports.
Thefourmainobjectivesofmacroeconomicpolicyrelatetoeconomicgrowth,stable
inflation,unemploymentandthebalanceofpayments(balancebetweenexportsand
imports).Equitableincomedistributionisa social/politicalissue.Recyclingisan
environmentalissue.

SyllabusareaB1(a)
40 Thecorrectansweris:Increasingpublicexpenditure,decreasingtaxation.

Rationale:increasingpublicspendingandcuttingtaxesshouldbothincreasethelevelof
consumerspendingwhichwillstimulateeconomicactivity.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Increasingtheexchangeratewillincreasethepriceofexportedgoodsandlowertheprice
ofimportedgoods;thisislikelytoleadtoa fallindomesticeconomicactivity.Increasing
interestrateswillcutinvestment(bycompanies)andconsumerexpenditure,evenifonly
aftera timelag.

SyllabusareaB1(b)

36

37

38

39
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OTQ bank – Working capital

Thecorrectansweris:$3.151m
Currentrawmaterialinventory
=15/365purchasesof(0.5$100m)=$2.055m
CurrentWIPinventory
=35/365costofgoodssold$100m=$9.589m
Currentfinishedgoodsinventory
=40/365costofgoodssold$100m=$10.959m
Areductionof5daysinrawmaterialinventory
=5/152.055=$0.685m
Areductionof4daysinWIPinventory
=4/359.589=$1.096m
Areductionof5daysinfinishedgoodsinventory
=5/4010.959=$1.370m
Totalreduction=0.685+1.096+1.370=$3.151m

SyllabusareaC3(a)
Thecorrectansweris:
Currentassets–currentliabilities
Thelongtermcapitalinvestedinnetcurrentassets
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Inventorydays+accountsreceivabledays–accountspayabledaysisthecashoperating
cycle
Currentassets/currentliabilitiesisthecurrentratio.

41

42

SyllabusareaC1(a)
43 Thecorrectansweris:$10.8m

Thisquestionteststheuseandunderstandingoftheelementsofworkingcapital.The
correctcalculationisasfollows:
Accountsreceivable=($2m1280%3/12)=$4.8m
Workingcapitalrequirement=$4.8m+$10m-$4m=$10.8m.

SyllabusareaC1(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Thefirstandthirdstatementsaboutovertradingarecorrect.
Thesecondstatementisincorrectasovercapitalisationresultsina relativelyhighcurrent
ratio.
Thefourthstatementisincorrectasovercapitalisationistheresultofanorganisation
havingtoomuchlong-termcapital.

SyllabusareaC1(a)

44

PARTC:WORKINGCAPITALMANAGEMENT
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50
360
45Tradepayables=15,000,000360

Netinvestmentrequired=2,500,000+3,750,000–1,875,000=$4,375,000
SyllabusareaC3(a)

45 Thecorrectansweris:$4,375,000
60Inventory=15,000,000 =$2,500,000360

Tradereceivables=27,000,000 =$3,750,000

=$1,875,000

OTQ bank – Managing working capital

46 Thecorrectansweris:1,600
Annualdemand=40250=10,000ballbearings=D
Ordercost=$64=C
Holdingcostperyearperunit=25%of$2=$0.50=

2CD0
Ch
2×64×10,000

0.5
=1,600ballbearings

o
Ch

EOQ=

=

SyllabusareaC2(c)
Thecorrectansweris:$22,219
Totalcost=Annualpurchasecosts+annualorderingcost+annualholdingcost.
Annualpurchasecost=10,000units$2=$20,000
Annualorderingcost=numberoforderscostperorder=(10,000/250)$50=$2,000
Annualholdingcost=Averageinventorylevelcosttoholdperunitperyear
=[(250/2)+50]$1.25=$218.75
Totalcost=$20,000+$2,000+$218.75=$22,218.75=$22,219(tonearest$).

SyllabusareaC2(c)
48 Thecorrectanswersare:1,2and3

Statement1iscorrect.Ifabusinessisprofitablethenanincreaseinsalesshouldtranslate
tomoreworkingcapital.
Statement2iscorrect.Thegreaterthecashoperatingcycle,thegreatertheworking
capitalinvestmentneedis.Greaterworkingcapitalmeansmorecashtiedupandtherefore
notearningprofit.
Statement3iscorrect.Overtrading(orundercapitalisation)iswhereabusinessisover
reliantonshort-termfinancetosupportitsoperations.Itistryingtodotoomuchtoo
quicklywithlittlelong-termcapital.

SyllabusareaC1(b/c)

47
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Correctanswer:$2,625cost
Reductioninreceivables=$4,500,00030/36035%=$131,250
Alternatively:averagereceivablesdayswillfallto(600.65)+(300.35)=49.5days
whichisa reductionof10.5days;$4,500,00010.5/360=$131,250.
Interestsavedat10%=$131,2500.1=$13,125
Costofdiscount=$4,500,00035%1%=$15,750
Netcost=$13,125–$15,750=$2,625
$1,875isincorrectlyarrivedatbyusing25%basedontotalcustomersinsteadofcredit
customers.

SyllabusareaC2(d)
50 Thecorrectansweris:2only

Statement1isincorrectbecauseitisfactoringwithnorecoursethatprovidesinsurance
againstbaddebts

SyllabusareaC2(d)
Thecorrectansweris:Commercialpaper
Commercialpaperisa sourceoffinanceandnotdirectlyapplicabletothemanagementof
foreigndebts.

SyllabusareaC2(d)
Thecorrectansweris:$28,500
Thecostis(totalsales1.5%)+$6,000=($1.5m1.5%)+$6,000=$28,500
Non-recoursemeansthatthefactorcarriestheriskofthebaddebts.

51

52

SyllabusareaC2(d)
53 Thecorrectansweris:$30,200

Orderingcost=$200(600,000/100,000)=$1,200peryear
Averageinventory=orderquantity/ 2+bufferinventory
Orderquantity/ 2=100,000/ 2=50,000
Bufferinventory=re-orderlevellessusageduringleadtime
=20,000- (600,000/ 50weeks)=8,000
Averageinventory=50,000+8,000=58,000units
Holdingcost=58,000$0.50=$29,000
Totalcost=$1,200+$29,000=$30,200

SyllabusareaC2(c)
54 Thecorrectansweris:Increasedriskofbaddebts

Thisrelatestoreceivables,notpayables.
SyllabusareaC2(e)

55 Thecorrectansweris:Lowerinventoryholdingcosts,morefrequentdeliveries
InventoryshortagesarethemostlikelyproblemwithaJITinventoryorderingsystemas
inventoryisheldataminimallevel.Orderingcostsshouldrisebecausedeliveriesaremore
frequent.

SyllabusareaC2(c)
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56

57

58

59

Thecorrectansweris:$290,084
ReceiptsforMarch:
50%Marchsalesforcash(50%$150,000)
80%Februarycreditsalesless4%discount(50%80%$501,50096%)
15%Januarycreditsales(50%15%$300,100)

$
75,000
192,576
22,508
290,084

SyllabusareaC2(b)
Thecorrectansweris:55,000
Optimumcashconversion=
2×400×150,000=$54.772(0.05–0.001)
55,000tothenearest'000.

SyllabusareaC2(f)
Thecorrectansweris:Theyarealltrue.
MillerOrrdefinesthedifferencebetweentheupperlimitandlowerlimitasthe'spread'.
TBCo'sspreadis$10m–$1m=$9m.
MillerOrralsodefinesthereturnpointasthelowerlimitplusa thirdofthespread.Inthis
case:
1+[(1/3)9]=$4m
Whentheupperlimitisreached,sufficientsecuritiesarepurchasedtoreducethecash
balancebacktothereturnpoint.Inthiscase$10m–$4m=$6m.Thereforestatement1is
correct.
Whenthelowerlimitisreached,sufficientsecuritiesaresoldtoincreasethecashbalance
backuptothereturnpoint.Inthiscase$4m–$1=$3m.Thereforestatement2iscorrect.
Thespreadiscalculatedas:

3 ×transactioncost×varianceofcashflows 43 interestrate   
Anincreaseinvariancewillthereforeincreasethespread.Thereforestatement3iscorrect.

SyllabusareaC2(f)
Thecorrectansweris:Moreshort-termfinanceisusedbecauseitischeaper,although
itisrisky.
Aggressiveworkingcapitalfinancemeansusingmoreshort-termfinance(andlesslong-
term).Short-termfinanceischeaperbutitisrisky–itmaynotberenewedwhenrequired
andfinanceratesmaychangewhentheyarerenewed.Thethirdstatementdescribesa
conservativefinancingpolicy.Thefourthstatementisdescribingamoreaggressive
workingcapitalinvestmentpolicy(notfinance).

1
3

SyllabusareaC3(b)
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60 Thecorrectansweris:Rateriskandrenewalrisk
Rateriskreferstothefactthatwhenshort-termfinanceisrenewed,theratesmayvary
whencomparedtothepreviousrate.Thisriskislesswithlong-termfinanceasitisrenewed
lessfrequently.
Renewalriskreferstothefactthatfinanceprovidersmaynotrenewthesourceoffinance
whenitmatures.Thisriskwillbemoreacutewithshort-termfinanceasitneedsrenewing
moreoften.
Short-termfinancetendstobemoreflexiblethanlong-termfinance(egoverdraft,or
suppliercredit)so'inflexibility'isincorrect.Maturitymismatchisnota riskspecifically
relatedtoshort-termfinancesoisincorrect.

SyllabusareaC3(b)
PKA Co

61 Thecorrectansweris:1and2only.
Thetwomainobjectivesofworkingcapitalmanagementaretoensurethebusinesshas
sufficientliquidresourcestocontinuethebusinessandtoincreaseitsprofitability.Thesetwo
objectiveswilloftenconflictbecauseliquidassetsgivethelowestreturns.Statement3is
thereforenotcorrect.

SyllabusareaC1(b)
Thecorrectansweris:10,000units
Minimuminventorylevel=reorderlevel–(averageusageaverageleadtime)
Averageusageperweek=625,000units/50weeks=12,500units
Averageleadtime=2weeks
Reorderlevel=35,000units
Minimuminventorylevel=35,000–(12,5002)=10,000units

Thecorrectansweris:25,000units
Economicorderquantity

2CD 2×250×625,0000 =C 0.5h

62

SyllabusareaC2(c)
63

EOQ= =25,000units
SyllabusareaC2(c)

Thecorrectansweris:1and2only.
Thekeytoreducingthepercentageofbaddebtsistoassessthecreditworthinessof
customers.Sincetheindustryaverageaccountsreceivableperiodis75days,PKAneedsto
becarefulnottolosebusinessasa resultofover-stringentcreditcontrolaction(suchas
legalaction).Agoodapproachwouldbetoencourageearlypayment,forexample,
throughearlysettlementdiscounts.

SyllabusareaC2(d)
Thecorrectanswersare:
 Areductioninaccountsreceivablestaffingcosts
 Animprovementinshort-termliquidity
AfactorshouldbeabletoacceleratereceiptssothattheyareinlinewithPKA'stermsof
trade,thiswillreduceaccountsreceivablestaffingcostsandimproveliquidity.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
With-recoursefactoringdoesnotremovetheriskofbaddebts.
Customerrelationshiparemorelikelytodeteriorateratherthanimprovewiththeuseofa
factorasthefactorwilldealwiththecustomerwhenchasingdebtsasopposedtothe
company.

SyllabusareaC2(d)

64

65
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Plot Co

Thecorrectansweris:$5,454
Costofcurrentorderingpolicy
Totalcost=ordercosts+holdingcosts
Orderingcost=12$267=$3,204peryear
Note.Oneorderpermonth
Monthlyorder=monthlydemand=300,000/12=25,000units
Bufferinventory=25,0000.4=10,000units
Averageinventoryexcludingbufferinventory=25,000/2=12,500units
Averageinventoryincludingbufferinventory=12,500+10,000=22,500units
Holdingcost=22,5000.1=$2,250peryear
Totalcost=$3,204+$2,250=$5,454peryear

Thecorrectansweris:$5,000
Costoforderingpolicyusingeconomicorderquantity(EOQ)
EOQ=√(2CoD)/Ch
EOQ=√(2267300,000)/0.10)=40,025perorder
Numberofordersperyear=300,000/40,025=7.5ordersperyear
Ordercost=7.5267=$2,003
Averageinventoryexcludingbufferinventory=40,025/2=20,013units
Averageinventoryincludingbufferinventory=20,013+10,000=30,013units
Holdingcost=30,0130.1=$3,001peryear
Totalcost=$2,003+$3,001=$5,004peryear,so$5,000tothenearest$100

SyllabusareaC2(c)

66

SyllabusareaC2(c)
67

68 Thecorrectansweris:costof$17,808
Currentreceivables=$10m(60/365)=$1,643,835.
Overdraftinterestchargeperyearrelatingtocurrentreceivables=
$1,643,83510%=$164,383.50pa
Interestsavedwhenhalfcustomerspaycash=0.5$164,383.50=$82,191.75peryear
Annualcostofthediscount=0.5$10m2%=$100,000
Netcostofofferingtheearlysettlementdiscount=$100,000–$82,191.75=$17,808.25
costperyear

SyllabusareaC1(c)
Thecorrectansweris:Bothstatementsaretrue.
Intermsofworkingcapitalfinance,organisationscanhaveaconservative(mainlylong-
termfinance)oraggressive(mainlyshort-termfinance)approach.Theformerislikelytobe
lowriskbutexpensive,thelattermoreriskybutcheaper(asshort-termfinanceislowrisk
fromaninvestor'sperspective).
Poorfinancialmanagementofworkingcapitalcanleadtocashflowdifficultiesoreventhe
failureofabusiness.Goodworkingcapitalmanagementcanalsocreateprofitsand
minimisecosts,andthisultimatelyaddstothewealthofshareholders–akeyobjectivein
thevastmajorityofbusinesses.

SyllabusareaC1(b)

69
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70 Thecorrectanswersare:
 Increasinglevelsofinventory
 Increasinglevelsofcurrentliabilities
Thetwosymptomsofovertradingareincreasinglevelsofinventoryandcurrentliabilities.
Tradereceivablesincreaseduringovertrading,notdecreasesothefirststatementisnota
symptom.Mostoftheincreaseinassetsisfinancedbycreditratherthanlong-term
borrowingssothethirdstatementisnota symptom.

SyllabusareaC1(c)
Gorwa Co

Thecorrectansweris:30.53times

Sales/networkingcapital

71
20X7
37,400/(9,200–7,975)=30.53times

SyllabusareaC1(b)
Thecorrectansweris:12days
20X6days=2,400/23,781365=36.8
20X7days=4,600/34,408365=48.8
Increase=12days

SyllabusareaC1(b)
Thecorrectansweris:Bothstatementsaretrue.

20X7 20X6
Inventorydays 4,600/34,408365=49days 2,400/23,781365=37days
Receivablesdays 4,600/37,400365=45days 2,200/26,720365=30days

SyllabusareaC2(d)
Thecorrectansweris:Inventoryturnoverslowsdownandthecurrentratiofalls.
Anothersymptomofovertradingisa rapidgrowthinsalesrevenue(nota rapidreduction).
Thepaymentperiodtoaccountspayableslengthensasthebusinesstakeslongertopay
amountsdue.

SyllabusareaC1(b)
Thecorrectansweris:Non-currentassetsaresold.
Theothereventsmayhavelimitedornoeffectonnetworkingcapital.Cashwillriseto
offsettheincreaseincurrentliabilitiesifpaymentstosuppliersaredelayed.Cashwill
increaseifcreditisreduced,offsettingthefallinreceivables.Cashwillfall(orliabilitieswill
rise)ifinventoriesincrease.

SyllabusareaC1(a)

72

73

74

75

Cat Co

Thecorrectansweris:$907,400
Currentcost=purchasecost+ordercost+holdingcost
Purchasecost=120,000units$7.50=$900,000peryear
Ordercosts=numberofordersfixedordercost=(120,000/10,000)$200=$2,400per
year
Holdingcost=averageinventorylevelcostperunitperyear=(10,000/2)$1=$5,000
Totalcurrentcost=$900,000+$2,400+$5,000=$907,400.

SyllabusareaC2(c)

76
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Thecorrectansweris:$901,400
Thecost=purchasecost+ordercost+holdingcost
Purchasecost=120,000units$7.50(1–3.6%)=$867,600peryear
Ordercosts=numberofordersfixedordercost=(120,000/30,000)$200=$800peryear
Holdingcost=averageinventorylevelcostperunitperyear=(30,000/2)$2.20=$33,000
Totalcost=$867,600+$800+$33,000=$901,400.

SyllabusareaC2(c)
Thecorrectansweris:$89,041
Ifthecreditperiodisreducedto60days,receivableswillbecome
(60/365)$25million=$4,109,589.
Thisis($5million–$4,109,589=)$890,411lowerthanbefore,savinginterestof
10%$890,411=$89,041peryear.
Thisinterestissavedaslowerreceivablesimpliesmoremoney(loweroverdraft)inthebank.

SyllabusareaC2(d)

78

Thecorrectansweris:Statements1and3arecorrect.
Statement1iscorrect.Sufficientworkingcapitalshouldbemaintainedtoensurebillscan
bepaidontime;however,workingcapital(receivables,inventory,payables)donotearna
returnassuch,soexcessiveworkingcapitalisundesirable–sparecashforexampleshould
betemporarilyplacedtoearna return(providedriskislow).
Statement2isincorrect.Aconservativeapproachtoworkingcapitalinvestmentimplies
aimingtokeeprelativelyhighlevelsofworkingcapital.Thereasonforthisisgenerallyto
reducerisk(lessriskofinventoryshortages,givecustomersplentyoftimetopay,pay
suppliercash)butitisexpensive–itismoneytiedupnotdirectlyearninga return–hence
willdecreaseprofitability,notincreaseit.
Statement3iscorrect.Toomuchortoolittleworkingcapitalleadstopoorbusiness
performance.Toomuchreducesprofitability,toolittleisrisky.Hencemanagingittoan
appropriatelevelisimportantforabusinessifitistobesuccessful.
Statement4isincorrect.Thetwoobjectivesofworkingcapitalmanagementaretoensure
thebusinesshassufficientliquidresourcesandincreaseprofitability.Theseobjectiveswill
oftenconflictasliquidassetsgivethelowestreturns.

SyllabusareaC1(b)
80 Thecorrectansweris:Statement2onlyrelatestoanaggressiveapproach.

Statement1relatestoaconservativeapproachtofinancingworkingcapital.Statement2
relatestoanaggressiveapproach.

SyllabusareaC3(b)

79

81 Pumice Co

Workbookreferences.WorkingcapitalinvestmentandfinancearecoveredinChapters3and4.
Toptips.
Part(a)iskeyasitprovidesthebasisforthewholequestion.Copytheformatprovidedforthe
statementoffinancialpositionfromthequestion,theninsertallinformationprovidedbefore
attemptingcalculationstocompletetheforecast.
Easymarks.Inpart(b)thereareanumberofeasymarksavailablefordefiningyourterms(eg
aggressive/ conservativeetc).
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Markingscheme

(a) (i) Non-currentassets
Revenue
Costofsales
Inventory
Tradereceivables
Tradepayables
Reserves
Non-currentliabilities
Overdraft

(ii) Tradepayablesperiod
Currentratio
Revenue/networkingcapital
Changes

Marks
0.5
0.5
0.5
1
1
1
1
0.5
0.5

Maximum
1
1
1
1

Maximum
1
1
1
2 5
1
1
1
2 5

20

6

4
(b) (i) Aggressiveinvestmentpolicy

Conservativeinvestmentpolicy
Revenue/currentassets
Changesdiscussion

(ii) Aggressivefinancingpolicy
Conservativefinancingpolicy
Matchingfinancingpolicy
Changesdiscussion

(a) (i) ForecaststatementoffinancialpositionforPumiceCo
Assets $,000 Notes
Non-currentassets 60,018 11%increaseoncurrentvalueof54,070
Currentassets
Inventory 4,394
Tradereceivables 5,979
Cash 700

21,073
81,091Totalassets

Equityandliabilities
Equity
Reserves

Totalequity
Non-currentliabilities

Currentliabilities
Tradepayables

Overdraft

Totalequityandliabilities

Seeworking1
Seeworking1
Giveninthequestion

Nochange
Increaseby6,818;giveninthequestion

Increaseby8,000;giveninthequestion

Seeworking2
Giveninthequestion

$,000
6,000
40,818
46,818
26,000

5,273
3,000
8,273
81,091
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ANSWER
S

Workings
(1) Revenue=80,7681.187=$95,872

Costofsales=95,8720.33=$31,638
Tradereceivables=95,87260/360=$15,979
Inventory=31,63850/360=$4,394

(2) Tradepayables=31,638x60/360=$5,273
Tutorialnote:
Youwillbeprovidedwithaspreadsheetintheexamtoanswerthistypeofquestion,and
thebasisforyourcalculationswillthereforebeavailabletothemarkerbyviewingthe
formulaeyouhaveusedintherelevantcellofthespreadsheet.
Thiswilloftenmeanthatyoudonotneedtoshowyourworkingsseparatelyalthoughifthe
calculationsaremorecomplextheuseofaseparateworkingssectionmaymakeiteasier
foryoutoproduceanaccurateanalysis.
Thefollowingexamplesolutionisshowninspreadsheetformatwiththeformulaeshowing
toillustrateonewayoflayingoutyouranswerintheexam.Themarkerscanfollowingyour
workingsinthecellreferencesbylookingattheseformulae.
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(ii)

(b) (i)

(ii)

Tradepayablespaymentperiod
Currentlythisis(9,690/27,700)x360=126days
Thecompanyistargeting60days,a reductionof(126–60)=66days
Currentratio
Currentlythisis17,120/13,190=1.30times
Aftertheexpansionthisbecomes21,073/8,273=2.55times
Revenue/networkingcapital(NWC)
NWCcurrently=4,000+12,320–9,690=$6,630,000
RevisedNWC=4,394+15,979–5,273=$15,100,000
Revenue/NWCcurrently=80,768/6,630=12.18times
Revisedrevenue/NWC=95,872/15,100=6.35times
Changesinworkingcapitalinvestmentpolicy
Workingcapitalinvestmentpolicyconsidersthelevelofcurrentassetsusedto
supportrevenuegenerationinrelationtodifferentcompanies.
Acompanyadoptsanaggressiveworkingcapitalinvestmentpolicyrelativeto
anothercompanyifitusesa lowerlevelofcurrentassetstosupporta similarlevelof
revenuegeneration.Conversely,thesecondcompanyadoptsaconservative
workingcapitalinvestmentpolicyrelativetothefirstcompany.
WhiletherearenocompaniesherewithwhichtocomparePumiceCo'sworking
capitalinvestmentpolicy,theeffectofimplementingtheproposedchangesin
workingcapitalcanbemeasuredbytherevenue/currentassetsratio.Thisshows
thatnosignificantchangehasoccurredasa resultofimplementingtheproposed
changesinworkingcapital,asithasonlychangedfrom4.72timesto4.55times.
Thisreflectsthatinventoryandreceivableshaveincreasedbroadlyinlinewiththe
increaseinsales.
However,revenue/networkingcapitalhaschangedfrom12.18timesto6.35timesas
a resultofthedecreasedrelianceontradepayables.Thisisadramaticchangein
policyandmaycreatecashflowissuesinfutureyearsifthecompanycontinuesto
growasitrepresentsa substantialincreaseinthecapitalrequiredtosupport
revenue.
Workings
Revenue/currentassetsnow=80,768/17,120=4.72times
Revisedrevenue/currentassets=95,872/21,073=4.55times
Networkingcapitalcurrently=4,000+12,320–9,690=$6,630,000
Revisednetworkingcapital=4,394+15,979–5,273=$15,100,000
Revenue/NWCcurrently=80,768/6,630=12.18times
Revisedrevenue/NWC=95,872/15,100=6.35times
Changesinworkingcapitalfundingpolicy
Workingcapitalfundingpolicycanbecharacterisedasconservative,matchingor
aggressive,dependingontheextenttowhichfluctuatingcurrentassetsand
permanentcurrentassetsarefinancedfromshort-termorlong-termsources.
Aconservativefundingpolicywilluselong-termfundstofinancepermanentcurrent
assetsandaproportionoffluctuatingcurrentassets.Thisisa lower-riskpolicyas
long-termfundsarelessriskythanshort-termfundsfromacompanyperspective,
butaslong-termfundsaremoreexpensivethanshort-termfunds,thispolicyalso
decreasesprofitability.
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Anaggressivefundingpolicywilluseshort-termfundstofinancefluctuatingcurrent
assetsandaproportionofpermanentcurrentassets.Thisisahigher-riskpolicyas
short-termfundsaremoreriskythanlong-termfundsfromacompanyperspective,
butasshort-termfundsarecheaperthanlong-termfunds,thispolicyalsoincreases
profitability.
Amatchingfundingpolicywouldapplythematchingprincipleinusingshort-term
fundstofinancefluctuatingcurrentassetsandusinglong-termfundstofinance
permanentcurrentassets.
Whilethereisinsufficientinformationtodeterminetherelativelevelsofpermanent
andfluctuatingcurrentassets,implementingtheproposedchangesinworking
capitalshowsasubstantialmovementtousinglong-termfundsratherthanshort-
termfunds.Beforetheexpansion,77%ofcurrentassetsarefinancedfromshort-
termfunds(tradepayablesplusoverdraft).Aftertheexpansion,only39%ofcurrent
assetswouldbefinancedforshort-termfundsand61%wouldbefinancedfrom
long-termfunds.Thischangeisalsoapparentfromtheincreaseinthecurrentratio
from1.30timesto2.55times.
TheproposedchangesinworkingcapitalthereforesuggestamovementbyPumice
Cofromanaggressiveworkingcapitalfundingpolicytoaconservativeworking
capitalfundingpolicy.
Thisviewisalsoevidencedbythe$4,917,000decreaseinshort-termfundsrelativeto
the$3,953,000increaseincurrentassetsandthe$14,818,000increaseinlong-term
funds:thecompany'scurrentrelianceonshort-termfundshasbeenreversed.
Workings
Currentassetsfinancedbyshort-termfunds:
Beforeexpansion=100(13,190/17,120)=77%
Afterexpansion=100(8,273/21,073)=39%
Decreaseinshort-termfunds=13,190–8,273=$4,917,000
Increaseincurrentassets=21,073–17,120=$3,953,000
Increaseinlong-termfunds=(46,818+26,000)–(40,000+18,000)=$14,818,000

82 Pangli Co

Workbookreferences.CashflowforecastingiscoveredinChapter4,liquidityratiosinchapter
3,andmanagingaccountsreceivablesiscoveredinChapter3.
Toptips.Inpart(a)(i),2marksyouwillneedtoreadthequestioncarefullytoidentifythatyou
areaskedtouse360daysnot365.
Part(a)(ii),thislookstobeaverychallengingquestionforthemarksavailable.Infactbecause
theoperatingcashflowsaregiven,theonlycalculationsrequiredhererelatetoworkingcapital
movements.Ultimately,ifyougetstuckhereyoucouldmoveontoachievemostofthemarks(at
least3ofthe4marks)inpart(a)(iii)andallofthe10marksinpartbaswell.
Easymarks.Thediscussionsontradereceivablesmanagementinpart(b)arestraightforward.
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Marks
(a) (i) Costofsales

Inventorydays
Receivablesdays
Cashoperatingcycle

Inventory31January
Receivables31January
Payables31January
Overdraft31January

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

0.5
1
1
1.5

2
(ii)

4
(iii) Currentratio1January

Currentratio31January

(b) Firsttechnique
Secondtechnique
Thirdtechnique
Fourthtechnique
Fifthtechnique

2
2

2
2
2
2
2

4

10
20

(a) (i) Thecashoperatingcyclecanbecalculatedbyaddinginventorydaysand
receivablesdays,andsubtractingpayablesdays.
Costofsales=3,500,000(1–0.4)=$2,100,000
Inventorydays=360455,000/2,100,000=78days
Tradereceivablesdays=360408,350/3,500,000=42days
Tradepayablesdays=360186,700/2,100,000=32days
CashoperatingcycleofPangliCo=78+42–32=88days

(ii) InventoryatendofJanuary20X7=455,000+52,250=$507,250
AtthestartofJanuary20X7,100%ofDecember20X6receivableswillbe
outstanding($300,000),togetherwith40%ofNovember20X6receivables($108,350
=40%270,875),a totalof$408,350asgiven.

$
408,350
(108,350)
(180,000)
350,000
470,000

TradereceivablesatstartofJanuary20X7
OutstandingNovember20X6receivablespaid
December20X6receivables,60%paid
January20X7creditsales
TradereceivablesatendofJanuary20X7

TradepayablesatstartofJanuary20X7
Paymentof70%oftradepayables
January20X7creditpurchases
TradepayablesatendofJanuary20X7

$
186,700
(130,690)
250,000
306,010
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$
OverdraftatstartofJanuary20X7 240,250
Cashreceivedfromcustomers (288,350)
Cashpaidtosuppliers 130,690
Interestpayment 70,000
Operatingcashoutflows 146,500
OverdraftexpectedatendofJanuary20X7 299,090

(iii) CurrentassetsatstartofJanuary20X7=455,000+408,350=$863,350
CurrentliabilitiesatstartofJanuary20X7=186,700+240,250=$426,950
CurrentratioatstartofJanuary20X7=863,350/426,950=2.03times
CurrentassetsatendofJanuary20X7=507,250+470,000=$977,250
CurrentliabilitiesatendofJanuary20X7=306,010+299,090=$605,100
CurrentratioatendofJanuary20X7=977,250/605,100=1.62times

(b) PangliCocouldusethefollowingtechniquesinmanagingtradereceivables:assessing
creditworthiness;managingaccountsreceivable;collectingamountsowing;offeringearly
settlementdiscounts:usingfactoringandinvoicediscounting;andmanagingforeign
accountsreceivable.
Assessingcreditworthiness
PangliCocanseektoreduceitsexposuretotherisksofbaddebtandlatepaymentby
assessingthecreditworthinessofnewcustomers.Inordertodothis,thecompanyneedsto
reviewinformationfromarangeofsources.Thesesourcesincludetradereferences,bank
references,creditreferenceagenciesandpublishedaccounts.Tohelpittoreviewthis
information,PangliComightdevelopitsowncreditscoringprocess.Afterassessingthe
creditworthinessofnewcustomers,PangliCocandecideonhowmuchcredittoofferand
onwhatterms.
Managingaccountsreceivable
PangliConeedstomakesurethatitscreditcustomersabidebythetermsoftradeagreed
whencreditwasgrantedfollowingcreditassessment.Thecompanywantsitscustomersto
settletheiroutstandingaccountsontimeandalsotokeeptotheiragreedcreditlimits.Key
informationherewillbethenumberofoverdueaccountsandthedegreeoflatenessof
amountsoutstanding.Anagedreceivablesanalysiscanprovidethisinformation.
PangliCoalsoneedstomakesurethatitscreditcustomersareawareoftheoutstanding
invoicesontheiraccounts.Thecompanywillthereforeremindthemwhenpaymentisdue
andregularlysendoutstatementsofaccount.
Collectingamountsowing
Ideally,creditcustomerswillpayontimeandtherewillbenoneedtochaselatepayers.
TherearemanywaystomakepaymentinthemodernbusinessworldandPangliComust
makesurethatitscreditcustomersareabletopayquicklyandeasily.Ifanaccount
becomesoverdue,PangliComustmakesureitisfollowedupquickly.Creditcontrolstaff
mustassesswhetherpaymentislikelytobeforthcomingandifnot,aclearpolicymustbe
inplaceonfurtherstepstotake.Thesefurtherstepsmightincludelegalactionandusing
theservicesofadebtcollectionagency.
Offeringearlysettlementdiscounts
PangliCocanencourageitscreditcustomerstosettleoutstandingamountsbyofferingan
earlysettlementdiscount.Thiswilloffera reductionintheoutstandingamount(the
discount)inexchangeforsettlementbeforetheduedate.Forexample,ifthecredit
customeragreedtopayinfullafter40days,anearlysettlementdiscountmightoffera2%
discountforsettlingafter25days.PangliComustweighthebenefitofofferingsuchan
earlysettlementdiscountagainstthebenefitexpectedtoarisefromitsusebycredit
customers.Onepossiblebenefitmightbea reductionintheamountofinterestthe
companypaysonitsoverdraft.Anotherpossiblebenefitmightbematchingorbettering
thetermsoftradeofacompetitor.
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Usingfactoringandinvoicediscounting
PangliComightusea factortohelpmanageitsaccountsreceivable,eitherona recourse
ornon-recoursebasis.Thefactorcouldofferassistanceincreditassessment,managing
accountsreceivableandcollectingamountsowing.Fora fee,thefactorcouldadvancea
percentageofthefacevalueofoutstandinginvoices.Theserviceofferedbythefactor
wouldbetailoredtotheneedsofthecompany.
Invoicediscountingisa servicewherebya thirdparty,usuallya factor,paysapercentage
ofthefacevalueofacollectionofhighvalueinvoices.Whentheinvoicesaresettled,the
outstandingbalanceispaidtothecompany,lesstheinvoicediscounter'sfee.
Managingforeignaccountsreceivable
Foreignaccountsreceivablecanengenderincreasedriskofnon-paymentbycustomers
andcanincreasethevalueofoutstandingreceivablesduetothelongertimeoverwhich
foreignaccountsreceivableareoutstanding.PangliCocouldreducetheriskofnon-
paymentbyassessingcreditworthiness,employinganexportfactor,takingoutexport
creditinsurance,usingdocumentarycreditsandenteringintocountertradeagreements.
Thecompanycouldreducetheamountofinvestmentinforeignaccountsreceivable
throughusingtechniquessuchasadvancesagainstcollectionsandnegotiatingor
discountingbillsofexchange
Examiningteam'snote:Onlyfivetechniqueswererequiredtobediscussed.

83 WQZ Co

Workbookreferences.ReceivablesmanagementiscoveredinChapter3.
Toptips.Forparts(a)and(b)itisimportanttosetupthecalculationsinawaythatmakesit
easyforthemarkertofollow.
Inpart(c)itisimportantthattheanswerfocusesonthequestionaboutfactorsaffectingtrade
receivablesmanagementratherthantalkingaboutmethodsofreducingtradereceivables
balances.
Easymarks.Thediscussionoffactorsinformulatinga tradereceivablesmanagementpolicy
shouldprovideeasymarks.
Examiningteam'scomments.Forpart(a)anumberofanswersfailedtogainfullmarksbecause
theydidnotcalculatethechangeininventorymanagementcosts,evenaftercorrectly
calculatingthesecostsunderthecurrentorderingpolicyandafterapplyingtheEOQmodel.
Pooreranswersshoweda lackofunderstandingoftherelationshipbetweenorderingcostsand
holdingcosts,andaninabilitytocalculatethesecosts.Feedbackfrommarkersindicatedthat
someanswerstopart(b)weredisorganised,withunlabelledcalculationsanda lackof
explanation.Itisimportanttohelpthemarkingprocessbylabellingcalculations,explaining
workingsandusingcorrectnotation,eg'$peryear','$m','days'andsoon.

Markingscheme

(a) Currentpolicy:
Annualorderingcost
Annualholdingcost
Totalannualcost
EOQpolicy:
Annualordersize
Annualorderingcostandholdingcost
Changeininventorymanagementcost

0.5
0.5
1

1
1
1

Marks

5
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Marks
(b) Reductionintradereceivables

Financingcostsaving
Costofearlysettlementdiscount
Commentonnetbenefit
Maximumearlysettlementdiscount

(c) Relevantdiscussion

2
1
1
2
1

7
8
20

Currentpolicy
Ordersize=10%160,000=16,000unitsperorder
Numberoforders=160,000/16,000=10ordersperyear
Annualorderingcost=10400=$4,000
Averageinventory=5,000+16,000/2=13,000units
Holdingcostofaverageinventory=13,0005.12=$66,560peryear
Totalannualcost=$4,000+$66,560=$70,560
EOQmodel

2×400×160,000Ordersize= =5,000unitsperorder5.12
Numberoforders=160,000/5,000=32ordersperyear
Annualorderingcost=32400=$12,800
Averageinventory=5,000+5,000/2=7,500units
Holdingcostofaverageinventory=7,5005.12=$38,400peryear
Totalannualcost=$12,800+$38,400=$51,200
CostsavingsfromEOQmethod
70,560–51,200=$19,360peryear
Note.Sincetheholdingcostofbufferstockisacommoncosttobothmodels,thiscould
havebeenomittedfromthecalculations.Fullmarkscouldstillbegainedfromthis
approach.

(b) Changeofreceivablespolicy
Receivablespaymentperiodiscurrently(18/87.6)365=75days
Underthenewpolicyonly25%willpayin30days,sotherevisedpaymentperiodwouldbe
(0.2530)+(0.7560)=52.5days
Currenttradereceivables=$18m
Revisedlevelusingtherevisedpaymentperiod=87.6(52.5/365)=$12.6m
Reductioninreceivables=18–12.6=$5.4m
Short-termfinancecostis5.5%
Financecostsavings=5.4m0.055=$297,000
Administrationsavings=$753,000
Totalsavings=297,000+753,000=$1,050,000
Costofthediscount=creditsales%customerstakingdiscountdiscount%

(a)

ANSWER
S

Answers131

q

G H

Page 156 of 383 ÙPowered By



Costofthediscount=87.6m0.250.01=$219,000
Benefitofthediscount=1,050,000–219,000=$831,000
Theproposedchangeinreceivablesmanagementshouldbeaccepted,althoughthisdoes
dependontheforecastcostsavingsbeingachieved.
Maximumdiscount
25%ofthecustomerswilltakethediscount.Thereforethetotalsalesvalueaffectedbythe
discountwillbe25%of$87.6m,whichis$21.9m.
Themaximumdiscountwillbewherethecostsequalthebenefitsof$1,050,000.Thiswould
occurat:
1.05/21.9=0.048=4.8%

(c) Thepolicyonthemanagementoftradereceivableswilldependonanumberoffactors.
Theleveloftradereceivables
Ifthereisa substantialamountofcapitaltiedupintradereceivables,thenthepolicymay
beaimedatreducingthelevelofinvestmentbynotgrantingcreditasfreelyasbeforeor
shorteningthecreditterms.
Thecostoftradecredit
Wherethecostoftradecredit(includingopportunitycosts)ishigh,acompanywillwantto
reducethelevelofinvestmentintradereceivables.
Competitortradeterms
Unlessacompanycandifferentiateitselffromitscompetitors,itwillneedtoatleastmatch
thecredittermsofferedbyitscompetitorstoavoida lossofcustomers.
Liquidityneeds
Whereacompanyneedstoimproveitsliquidityitmaywanttoreducecredittermsor
considerdebtfactoringorinvoicediscounting.
Riskappetite
Acompanymaybepreparedtoriskhigherlevelsofbaddebtsbyofferingcredittermsthat
arerelativelyrelaxedasthiswillincreasesalesvolume.
Expertiseincreditmanagement
Ifacompanylacksexpertiseincreditmanagement,particularlyinmonitoringthelevelof
receivables,thenitmaychoosetofactoritsdebts.

84 Wobnig Co

Workbookreferences.ThesignsofovertradingarecoveredinChapter3.Workingcapital
financingpolicyandworkingcapitalinvestmentpolicyarediscussedinChapter4.
Toptips.Inpart(a),concentrateonwhatthequestionasksfor–youwillnotgainanymarksby
discussinghowWobnigCocanimproveitsworkingcapitalposition!Startbylistingthetypical
signsofovertrading,beforecalculatingtheratiostosupporteachpoint.Inpart(b),thequestion
focusesonworkingcapital–nomarksfordiscussinginvestmentappraisaltechniquesanddebt
andequityfinancing.Revisethisareaifyouareunfamiliarwithit.
Easymarks.Theratiosinpart(a)shouldgivesomeeasymarks.
ACCAexaminingteam'scomments.Mostanswerstopart(a)gainedgoodmarks.Answersthat
didnotfocusonthequestionasked,whichwaswhetherornotthecompanywasovertrading,lost
marksasa result.
Manyanswersstruggledtogaingoodmarksinpart(b).Whilemanyanswersshowedgood
understandingofworkingcapitalfinancingpolicy,feweranswersshowedunderstandingof
workingcapitalinvestmentpolicy,andfeweranswersstillcoulddiscussthesimilaritiesand
differencesbetweenthetwopolicyareas.
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Markingscheme
Marks

(a) Rapidincreaseinrevenue
Increaseintradereceivablesdays
Decreaseinprofitability
Rapidincreaseincurrentassets
Increaseddependenceonshort-termfinance
Decreaseinliquidity
Conclusionasregardsovertrading

(b) Workingcapitalinvestmentpolicy
Workingcapitalfinancingpolicy

1–2
1–2
1–2
1–2
2–3
2–3
1

Maximum
3–4
5–6

Maximum

12

8
20

(a) Signsofovertrading:
Rapidincreaseinsalesrevenue:WobnigCo'ssalesrevenuehasincreasedby40%from
$10,375kin20X0to$14,525kin20X1.Thisrapidgrowthinrevenueisnotsupportedbya
similarincreaseinlong-termfinancing,whichhasonlyincreasedby4.7%($16,268kin20X1
comparedto$15,541kin20X0).
Rapidincreaseincurrentassets:WobnigCo'scurrentassetshavealsonearlydoubled,
increasingfrom$2,826kin20X0to$5,349kin20X1(89%).Thisisstriking,giventhatlong-
termfinancinghasonlyincreasedby4.7%.Tradereceivableshaveincreasedby85%
($1,734kin20X0and$3,200kin20X1),andinventorylevelshaveincreasedby97%
($2,149kfrom$1,092kin20X0).
Increaseininventorydays:Linkedtotheabove,inventoryturnoverhasslowed
noticeably,from60daysin20X0to75daysin20X1,wellabovetheindustryaverageof
55days.ThismayindicatethatWobnigCoisexpectingfurtherincreasesinsalesvolumes
inthefuture.
Increaseinreceivabledays:Perhapsamatterofgreaterconcernisthefactthattrade
receivablesarebeingpaidmuchmoreslowly.Receivabledayshaveincreasedfrom
61daysin20X0to80daysin20X1,againsignificantlyabovetheindustryaverage.Itcould
bethatinordertoencouragesales,WobnigCohasofferedmorefavourablecreditterms
toitscustomers.However,theincreaseinreceivabledaysmayalsoindicatethatWobnig
Coislackingsufficientresourcestoeffectivelymanageitsreceivables,and/orthatits
customersmaybeunabletosettletheirdebtsontime,astheyarestrugglingfinancially.
Reductioninprofitability:AlthoughWobnigCo'ssalesrevenuehasincreasedby40%
overthepastyear,itsprofitbeforeinterestandtax(PBIT)hasonlyincreasedby8.9%.The
netprofitmarginhasactuallydecreased,from36%in20X0to28%in20X1.Thismaybe
duepartlytothecompanysellingatlowermarginstoincreasesalesvolumes,butmost
likelypointstoincreasedcostsofsalesandoperatingcosts.
Withtheadditionalcostsassociatedwithholdinglargerinventories,andincreasing
financingcostsfromoverdrafts(seebelow),thecompany'sprofitabilityislikelytosuffer
evenmoreinthefuture.
Increaseincurrentliabilities:WobnigCoisincreasinglyfinancedthroughcurrent
liabilities,whichhasincreasedby131%(from$1,887kin20X0to$4,365kin20X1)while
long-termfinancinghasincreasedonlymarginallyby4.7%.Thesalesrevenue/networking
capitalratiohasincreasedfrom11timesto15timesin20X1.Inparticular,overdrafthas
increasedby500%from20X0to20X1.Payablesdayshavelengthenedfrom90daysto
100days,indicatingthatWobnigCoisfindingitmoredifficulttosettletradedebts.
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Allofthiswillputfurtherstrainonfinancingcosts,erodingthedistributableprofits.The
company'sinterestexpensehasincreasedfrom$292kto$355k.
Reducedliquidity:ThecauseofWobnigCo'sincreasingdependenceonoverdraftsand
lengtheningpayablesdaysliesinitsreducedliquidity.WobnigCo'scurrentratiohas
reducedfrom1.5timesto1.2times,comparedtotheindustryaverageof1.7times.The
moresensitivequickratiohasreducedfrom0.9timesto0.7times,againsttheaverageof
1.1times.WobnigCodoesnotyethavealiquiddeficit,though,asitscurrentassetsstill
exceeditscurrentliabilities.
Conclusion
Fromthetrendsdiscussedabove,wecanconcludethatWobnigCoisovertrading.
Workings
Ratio Formula 20X1 20X0
Netprofitmargin PBIT/Revenue100% 28% 36%
Currentratio Currentassets/currentliabilities 1.2times1.5times
Quickratio (Currentassets–inventory)/current0.7times0.9times

liabilities
Inventorydays Inventory/costofsales365 75days 60days
Receivablesdays Tradereceivables/revenue365 80days 61days
Payablesdays Tradepayables/costofsales365 100days 90days
Networkingcapital Currentassets–currentliabilities $984,000$949,000
Revenue/networking Revenue/networkingcapital 15times 11times
capital
(NotethattheRevenue/networkingcapitalratiocanalsobecalculatedexcludingcash
balancesoroverdraft.)

(b) Workingcapitalinvestmentpolicydictateshowmuchacompanychoosestoinvestin
currentassets.Workingcapitalfinancingpolicy,ontheotherhand,determineshowa
companyfundsitsdaytodayoperations:withshort-termorlong-termsources.The
workingcapitalinvestmentpolicyisthereforeaninvestmentdecision,whiletheworking
capitalfinancingpolicyisafinancingdecision.
Bothworkingcapitalinvestmentpolicyandworkingcapitalfinancingpolicyaredescribed
intermsofconservative,moderateandaggressive.However,thesetermsmeandifferent
thingsinthecontextsofinvestmentandfinancing.
Inthecontextofworkingcapitalinvestment,aconservativepolicyaimstoreducetherisk
ofsystembreakdownbyholdinghighlevelsofworkingcapital:generouscredittermsfor
customers,highlevelsofinventoryandquickpaymentofsuppliers.Thisapproachcan
resultinahighfinancingcostandmaygiverisetocashflowproblems.Bycontrast,an
aggressiveapproachreducesfinancingcostandincreasesprofitabilitybycutting
inventories,collectingdebtsearlyfromcustomersanddelayingpaymenttosuppliers.
Inthecontextofworkingcapitalfinancing,currentassetsaredividedintopermanent
currentassets(thelevelofcurrentassetsthatsupportsastandardlevelofbusiness
activity)andfluctuatingassets(thelevelofcurrentassetsthatriseandfalldueto
unexpectedbusinessdemands).Aconservativepolicyisonethatuseslong-termfundingto
financemostoftheassetsofthecompany,callinguponshort-termfinancingonlywhen
fluctuationsincurrentassetspushtotalassetsaboveacertainlevel.Anaggressivepolicy,
bycontrast,isonethatfinancesallfluctuatingcurrentassetsandsomepermanentcurrent
assetsoutofshort-termsources.Thisapproachpresentsagreaterriskofliquidityissues,
butallowsforlowerfinancingcosts.Thisisbecauseshort-termfinanceischeaperthan
long-termfinance.
Workingcapitalinvestmentandworkingcapitalfinancingthereforedescribetwodifferent
aspectsofworkingcapitalmanagement.Infact,itispossibleforacompanytoadoptan
aggressiveworkingcapitalinvestmentpolicyandaconservativeworkingcapitalfinancing
policy,orviceversa.
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Workbookreferences.ManagementofworkingcapitalingeneraliscoveredinChapter3and
themanagementofreceivablesisalsocoveredinChapter3.
Toptips.Takecaretolayyourworkingsoutclearlyinpart(a),beforesummarisingthemina
briefsummarytable.
Easymarks.Thisquestionmaylookdauntinginitiallybutthereareplentyofeasymarks
availableifyoutackleitlogicallyandmoveonquicklyifyougetstuck.Althoughthediscussion
markslookliketheyshouldbeeasy,infactcandidatesfoundthesehard(seeexaminer
comments).
Examiningteam'scomments.Part(b).Responseswereoftentoobriefhere;shortbulletpoints,
comprisingjusttwotothreewordseach,arenotadiscussion.Thereneedstobemorefocuson
theverbusedintherequirement(eg'Discuss')andrefinementoftheartofreadingthequestionis
needed.
Thereweretwomainweaknessesinresponsestothispartquestion:
 Reasonsgivenforusinga factoringcompanywereoftensimplya restatementofthecosts

andbenefitscalculatedintheearlierpartquestions.Therequirementspecificallyprecluded
this;

 Theabsenceofrelatingthereasonstothecompanyinthescenarioietherequirement
askedwhythegivencompanymaybenefitfromtheservicesofferedbythefactoring
company.Toooftenresponsessimplylistedgeneralreasonswhyfactoringisbeneficial
withoutplacingthemincontext.

Part(c)requiredcandidatestodiscussfactorsthatdetermineworkingcapitalinvestmentlevels.
Manyanswersgainedveryfewmarksbecausethediscussionofferedwasnotlinkedtothe
questionrequirement.Someanswersweretoobriefforthemarksavailable,oftenjustawordor
twowasgivenperfactor.Thisisinsufficientsinceiftherearesixmarksavailableforthreefactors,
thenitislogicaltodeducethattwomarksareavailableforeachfactor.Someconfusedworking
capitalinvestmentpolicywithworkingcapitalfinancingpolicy.Someanswersthoughtthat
accountingratios,suchascurrentratioorquickratio,were'factorsthatdeterminethelevelof
investmentinworkingcapital'.

Markingscheme

(a) Option1
Revisedtradereceivables
Financecostreduction
Adminsavings
Factorfee
Option2
Baddebtsaving
Financecostincrease
Factorfee
Comment

(b) Benefits
Oscarlink

(c) 2marksperfactor

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

3
3

Marks

6
6
20
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$
5,370,000
2,301,370
3,068,630
214,804
30,000

Currenttradereceivables
Revisedtradereceivables(28,000,00030/365)
Reductioninreceivables
Reductioninfinancingcost=3,068,6300.07
Reductioninadmincosts
Benefits
Factor'sfee=28,000,0000.005
Netbenefit
Option2

Reductioninfinancingcost=3,068,6300.07
Reductioninadmincosts
Baddebtssaved=28,000,0000.02
Benefits
Increaseinfinancecost=2,301,3700.800.02
Factor'sfee=28,000,0000.015
Costs 456,822)
Netbenefit 347,982
BothoptionsarefinanciallyacceptabletoOscarCo,withOption2offeringthegreatest
benefitandthereforeitshouldbeaccepted.

(b) OscarComaybenefitfromtheservicesofferedbythefactoringcompanyforanumberof
differentreasons,asfollows:
Economiesofspecialisation
Factorsspecialiseintradereceivablesmanagementandthereforecanoffer'economiesof
specialisation'.Theyareexpertsatgettingcustomerstopaypromptlyandmaybeableto
achievepaymentperiodsandbaddebtlevelswhichclientscouldnotachievethemselves.
ThefactormaybeabletopersuadethelargemultinationalcompanieswhichOscarCo
suppliestopayontime.
Scaleeconomies
Inaddition,becauseofthescaleoftheiroperations,factorsareoftenabletodothismore
cheaplythanclientssuchasOscarCocoulddoontheirown.Factorfees,evenafter
allowingforthefactor'sprofitmargin,canbelessthantheclients'ownreceivables
administrationcost.
Freeupmanagementtime
Factoringcanfreeupmanagementtimeandallowthemtofocusonmoreimportanttasks.
ThiscouldbeamajorbenefitforOscarCo,wheredirectorsarecurrentlyspendinga large
amountoftimeattemptingtopersuadecustomerstopayontime.
Baddebtsinsurance
Theinsuranceagainstbaddebtsshieldsclientsfromnon-paymentbycustomers;although
thiscomesatacost,itcanbeparticularlyattractivetosmallcompanieswhomaynotbe
abletostandthefinancialshockofa largebaddebt.ThiscouldwellbethecaseforOscar
Co.Asasmallcompanywhichsuppliesmuchlargercarmanufacturingcompanies,itis
particularlyexposedtodefaultbycustomers.Ontheotherhand,itcouldbearguedthat
largemultinationalcompaniesarefinanciallysecureanddefaultisunlikely,renderingbad
debtinsuranceunnecessary.

244,804
(140,000)
104,804

$
214,804
30,000
560,000

$

804,804
36,822
420,000

(a) Option1
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Acceleratecashinflow
Factorfinancecanbeusefultocompanieswhohaveexhaustedothersourcesoffinance.
ThiscouldbeusefultoOscarCoifitcannotnegotiateanincreaseinitsoverdraftlimit.
Financethroughgrowth
Althoughfactorfinanceisgenerallymoreexpensivethanabankoverdraft,thefunding
levelislinkedtothecompany'svolumeofsales.Thiscanhelptofinanceexpansionand
protectsthecompanyagainstovertrading.Ina rapidgrowthcompanysuchasOscarCo,
thiscouldbeamajoradvantageoffactorfinance.

(c) Acompany'sworkingcapitalinvestmentisequaltothesumofitsinventoriesandits
accountsreceivable,lessitsaccountspayable.
Thefollowingfactorswilldeterminethelevelofacompany'sinvestmentinworkingcapital:
Thenatureoftheindustryandthelengthoftheworkingcapitalcycle
Somebusinesseshavelongproductionprocesseswhichinevitablyleadtolongworking
capitalcyclesandlargeinvestmentsinworkingcapital.Housebuilding,forexample,
requiresthebuildingcompanytoacquireland,gaingovernmentpermissiontobuild,build
housesandwhencomplete,sellthemtocustomers.Thisprocesscanoftentakemorethan
ayearandrequirelargeinvestmentinwork-in-progressandthereforeinworkingcapital.
Otherindustries,suchassupermarkets,buygoodsonlongcreditterms,haverapid
inventoryturnoverandselltocustomersforcash.Theyoftenreceivepaymentfrom
customersbeforetheyneedtopaysuppliersandthereforehavelittle(ornegative)
investmentinworkingcapital.
Workingcapitalinvestmentpolicy
Somecompaniestakeaconservativeapproachtoworkingcapitalinvestment,offeringlong
periodsofcredittocustomers(topromotesales),carryinghighlevelsofinventory(to
protectagainststock-outs),andpayingsupplierspromptly(tomaintaingood
relationships).Thisapproachoffersmanybenefits,butitnecessitatesa largeinvestmentin
workingcapital.
Otherstakeamoreaggressiveapproachofferingminimalcredit,carryinglowlevelsof
inventoryanddelayingpaymentstosuppliers.Thiswillresultina lowlevelofworking
capitalinvestment.
Efficiencyofmanagementandtermsoftrade
Ifmanagementofthecomponentsofworkingcapitalisneglected,theninvestmentin
workingcapitalcanincrease.Forexample,a failuretoapplycreditcontrolprocedures
suchaswarninglettersorstoplistscanresultinhighlevelsofaccountsreceivable.Failure
tocontrolinventorybyusingtheEOQmodel,orJITinventorymanagementprinciples,can
leadtohighlevelsofinventory.

86 Dusty Co

Workbookreferences.WorkingcapitalmanagementandfinancingarecoveredinChapters3
and4.
Toptips.Readthediscussionpartsofthequestioncarefullytomakesurethatyouareanswering
thequestionthathasbeensetandthatareyouranswerrelatestothescenario.Part(b)askedfor
adiscussionofthekeyfactorsindeterminingworkingcapitalfundingstrategies.Thescenario
mentionsthatthiscompanymainlyuseslong-termfinancewhichisagoodreferencepointfor
discussionpoints.
Easymarks.Analysisofholdingandorderingcostsinpart(a)shouldformagoodspringboardto
scorepassmarksinthispartofthequestion.
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Markingscheme

(a) (i) Currentholdingcost
Currentorderingcost

(ii) EOQcalculation
EOQholdingcost
EOQorderingcost
Financecost
EOQsaving

(iii) Bulkdiscountholdingcost
Bulkdiscountorderingcost
Financecosts
Bulkorderdiscountvalue
Bulkorderdiscountsavingoverall

(iv) Advice

(b) Currentassettypes
Financecost/risk
Matchingprinciple
Fundingpolicies
Otherpoints

0.5
0.5

1
0.5
0.5
1
1

0.5
0.5
1
1
1

2
2
2
2
2

Marks

1

4

4
1

10
20

(a) (i) Annualholdingandorderingcostsofthecurrentinventorymanagementsystem
Eachcurrentorderis1,500,000/12=125,000unitsperorder
Averageinventory=125,000/2=62,500units
Currentholdingcost=62,5000.21=$13,125peryear
Currentorderingcost=12252=$3,024peryear
Currenttotalinventorymanagementcost=$13,125+$3,024=$16,149peryear
Tutorialnote
Solutionswhichfactorthefinancingcostintoorderingcost(ieas$140.03=$0.42
perunitaddedthistothe$0.21=$0.63),wouldalsobeacceptable.

(ii) FinancialeffectofadoptingEOQmodel
EOQ=(22521,500,000/0.21)=60,000units/order0.5
Numberoforders=1,500,000/60,000=25ordersperyear
Averageinventory=60,000/2=30,000units
Holdingcost=30,0000.21=$6,300peryear
Orderingcost=25252=$6,300peryear
EOQtotalinventorymanagementcost=$6,300+$6,300=$12,600peryear
Reductionintotalinventorymanagementcost=$16,149–$12,600=$3,549peryear
Reductioninaverageinventory=(62,500–30,000)14=$455,000
Theoverdraftwilldecreasebythesameamount.
Financecostsaving=455,0000.03=$13,650peryear
Overallsaving=$3,549+$13,650=$17,199
Tutorialnote
Solutionsbasedonfactoringthefinancingcostintoorderingcost(ieas$140.03=
$0.42perunitaddedthistothe$0.21=$0.63),wouldalsobeacceptable.
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(iii) Financialeffectofacceptingthebulkorderdiscount
Numberoforders=1,500,000/250,000=6ordersperyear
Averageinventory=250,000/2=125,000units
Holdingcost=125,0000.21=$26,250peryear
Orderingcost=6252=$1,512peryear
Totalinventorymanagementcost=$26,250+$1,512=$27,762peryear
Increaseintotalinventorymanagementcost=$27,762–$16,149=$11,613peryear
Increaseinvalueofaverageinventory=(125,00013.93)–(62,50014)=$866,250
Theoverdraftwillincreasebythesameamount.
Financecostincrease=866,2500.03=$25,987.5peryear
Bulkorderdiscount=1,500,000140.005=$105,000peryear
Overallsaving=$105,000–$11,613–$25,987.5=$67,399.5
[Alternatively:financingcostsafterthediscountcanbeexpressedas$140.995
0.03=$0.4179/ unitandthiscanbeaddedto$0.21sothattotalholdingcosts
(includingfinancingcosts)=$0.6279.Ifso,totalholdingcosts=125,000x0.6279=
$78,487.5peryearincludingfinancingcostsandtotalinventorymanagementcost=
$78,487.5+$1,512orderingcost$21,000,000purchasingcost-$105,000discount=
$20,974,999.5.
Comparedtocurrentinventorycostsof$42,399from(a)(i)+$21,000,000
purchasingcosts=$21,042,399,thisisa savingof$67,399.5.]

(iv) Thebulkorderdiscountsaves$67,399.5comparedtothecurrentposition,whilethe
EOQapproachsaves$17,199.
Thebulkorderdiscountisrecommendedasitleadstothegreatercostsaving.

(b) Keyfactorsindeterminingworkingcapitalfundingstrategies
Permanentandfluctuatingcurrentassets
Onekeyfactorwhendiscussingworkingcapitalfundingstrategiesistodistinguishbetween
permanentandfluctuatingcurrentassets.Permanentcurrentassetsrepresentthecore
levelofcurrentassetsneededtosupportnormallevelsofbusinessactivity,forexample,the
leveloftradereceivablesassociatedwiththenormallevelofcreditsalesandexistingterms
oftrade.Businessactivitywillbesubjecttounexpectedvariations,however,suchassome
customersbeinglateinsettlingtheiraccounts,leadingtounexpectedvariationsincurrent
assets.Thesecanbetermedfluctuatingcurrentassets.
Relativecostandriskofshort-termandlong-termfinance
Asecondkeyfactoristherelativecostofshort-termandlong-termfinance.Thenormal
yieldcurvesuggeststhatlong-termdebtfinanceismoreexpensivethanshort-termdebt
finance,forexample,becauseofinvestorliquiditypreferenceordefaultrisk.Providedthe
termsofloanagreementsareadheredtoandinterestispaidwhendue,however,long-
termdebtfinanceisa secureformoffinanceandhencelowrisk.
Whileshort-termdebtfinanceislowercostthanlong-termdebtfinance,itishigherrisk.
Forexample,anoverdraftistechnicallyrepayableondemand,whileashort-termloanis
subjecttotheriskthatitmayberenewedonlessfavourabletermsthanthosecurrently
enjoyed.
Matchingprinciple
Athirdkeyfactoristhematchingprinciple,whichstatesthatthematurityofassetsshould
bereflectedinthematurityofthefinanceusedtosupportthem.Short-termfinanceshould
beusedforfluctuatingcurrentassets,whilelong-termfinanceshouldbeusedfor
permanentcurrentassetsandnon-currentassets.
Relativecostsandbenefitsofdifferentfundingpolicies
Afourthkeyfactoristherelativecostsandbenefitsofdifferentfundingpolicies.
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Amatchingfundingpolicywoulduselong-termfinanceforpermanentcurrentassetsand
non-currentassets,andshort-termfinanceforfluctuatingcurrentassets.Aconservative
fundingpolicywoulduselong-termfinanceforpermanentcurrentassets,non-current
assetsandsomeofthefluctuatingcurrentassets,withshort-termfinancebeingusedfor
theremainingfluctuatingcurrentassets.Anaggressivefundingpolicywoulduselong-term
financeforthenon-currentassetsandpartofthepermanentcurrentassets,andshort-
termfinanceforfluctuatingcurrentassetsandthebalanceofthepermanentcurrent
assets.
Aconservativefundingpolicy,usingrelativelymorelong-termfinance,wouldbelowerin
riskbutlowerinprofitability.Anaggressivefundingpolicy,usingrelativelymoreshort-term
finance,wouldbehigherinriskbuthigherinprofitability.Amatchingfundingpolicywould
balanceriskandprofitability,avoidingtheextremesofaconservativeoranaggressive
fundingpolicy.
Otherkeyfactors

87 KXP Co

Workbookreferences.Earlysettlementdiscounts,theeffectofachangeincreditpolicy,bulk
discountsandthefactorstobeconsideredinmanagingtradereceivablesareallcoveredin
Chapter3.TheoptimumlevelofcashtobeheldiscoveredinChapter4.
Toptips.Thecalculationsinparts(a)and(b)shouldposenoproblemsifyouworkthroughthem
logically.
Easymarks.Parts(a)and(b)containstraightforwardcalculations.Forparts(c)and(d),plan
youranswersintoclearlydefinedpointsfirst,andavoidrepeatingyourself.
Examiningteam'scomments.Inpart(a),weakeranswersshoweda lackofunderstandingof
howthereceivablesdaysratiolinkscreditsalesforaperiodwiththetradereceivablesbalanceat
theendoftheperiod.Someanswers,forexample,triedtocalculatetherevisedtradereceivables
balancebyapplyingchangedreceivablesdaysratiostocurrentreceivables,insteadofapplying
themtocreditsales.Inpart(b),perhapsbecauseinformationonholdingcostandordercostwas
providedinthequestion,manycandidatescalculatedtheeconomicorderquantity(EOQ).The
questionmadenoreferencetotheEOQandanEOQcalculationwasnotnecessary.Forpart(c),
manyanswersfailedtogainreasonablemarksbecausetheydidnotdiscussfactors.For
example,someanswersexplainedtheworkingsoftheBaumolandMiller-Orrcashmanagement
models.Thequestiondidnotaskforadiscussionofthesemodelsandsuchanswersgainedlittle
ornocredit.

Markingscheme

(a) Revisedtradereceivables
Reductionintradereceivables
Reductioninfinancingcost
Costofearlysettlementdiscount
Netcostofchangeinreceivablespolicy
Commentonfindings

(b) Currentannualorderingcost
Currentholdingcost
Totalcostofcurrentinventorypolicy
Revisedcostofmaterials
Revisednumberoforders
Revisedorderingcost
Revisedholdingcost
Netbenefitofbulkpurchasediscount
Commentonassumptions

0.5
0.5
1
1
1
1

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
1

Marks

5

5
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Marks
(c) Transactionsneedforcash

Precautionaryneedforcash
Speculativeneedforcash
Otherrelevantdiscussion

(d) Creditanalysis
Creditcontrol
Receivablescollection
Costandbenefitsoftradereceivablespolicy

1–2
1–2
1–2
1–2

Maximum
1–2
1–2
1–2
1–2

Maximum

5

5
20

(a) Cost/benefitofchangingtradereceivablespolicy
Receivablespayingwithin30days=50%$15m30/365=$616,438
Receivablespayingafter45days=30%$15m45/365=$554,795
Totalreceivableschangingtheirpaymentpatterns=$616,438+$554,795=$1,171,233
Originalvalueofthesereceivables=80%$2,466k=$1,972,800
Reductioninreceivables=$801,567
Costofearlypaymentdiscount=50%$15m1%=$75,000
Reductioninfinancingcost=$801,5676%=$48,094
Netcostofchangingtradereceivablespolicy=$75,000–$48,094=$26,906
Alternativecalculationforthereductioninreceivables
Currentreceivabledays=$2,466k/$15,000k365=60days
Receivabledaysundernewtradereceivablespolicy=50%30+30%45+20%60=
40.5days
Decreaseinreceivabledays=60–40.5=19.5days
Reductioninreceivables=$15m19.5/365=$801,370(differenceduetorounding)
Conclusion
Thebenefitofthenewtradereceivablespolicyisoutweighedbytheassociatedcosts.KXP
Coshouldnotadopttheproposedpolicy.However,theanalysiscurrentlyexcludesbad
debtsandassumesconstantsalesthroughouttheyear–thecompanymayneedtotake
theseintoaccount.Giventhatreceivablesonaveragearefailingtomeetthecreditperiod,
KXPComaystillwanttoconsiderhowthetradereceivablespolicymaybechangedin
ordertoencourageearlierpayment.

(b) Totalannualcostofinventorypolicy=costofmaterials+orderingcost+holdingcost
Currentpolicy
Annualorderingcost=12$150=$1,800
Annualholdingcost=$0.24(15,000/2)=$1,800
Totalannualcost=$540,000+$1,800+$1,800=$543,600
Proposedpolicy
Annualcostofmaterials=$540,00098%=$529,200
KXPCocurrentlyrequires180,000unitsofProductZperyear(1215,000).
Tobenefitfromthebulkdiscount,KXPConeedstoorder30,000unitseachtime.This
meansKXPCowillmake6ordersperyear(180,000/30,000).

ANSWER
S

Answers141

q

G H

Page 166 of 383 ÙPowered By



Revisedannualorderingcost=6$150=$900
Revisedannualholdingcost=$0.24(30,000/2)=$3,600
Totalannualcost=$529,200+$900+$3,600=$533,700
Netbenefit
Netbenefitoftakingbulkpurchasediscount=$543,600–$533,700=$9,900
Conclusion
Theanalysisshowsthatthebulkdiscountshouldbeaccepted.However,KXPComaywish
toevaluatetheappropriatenessofanumberofkeyassumptionsfirst:
 DemandforProductZisconstantthroughouttheyear,anddoesnotchangefrom

yeartoyear.
 Orderingcostsandholdingcostsarebothconstantthroughouttheyear.

(c) Theoptimumlevelofcashtobeheldbyacompanydependsonthefollowingfactors:
Thelevelofcashrequiredforthecompany'soperations
Thisincludesholdingenoughcashto:
(i) Payforthetransactionsexpectedtooccurduringtheperiod(includingthepayment

ofsuppliers,andfinancecosts).Thiscanbeachievedbydrawingupacashbudget.
(ii) Coverunexpectedexpenditureandaccountforuncertaintyinthecashbudget.In

additiontothecashneedsforecastedinthecashbudget,thecompanyneedsto
haveaprecautionary'buffer'forunexpectedevents.Thiscanbeestimatedbasedon
previousexperience.

Theavailabilityoffinance
Notallsourcesoffinancemaybeavailabletoacompany.Asmallormedium-sized
company,forexample,maynotbeabletoobtainorextendbankloansaseasily.An
unlistedcompanywillfinditverydifficult,andexpensive,toraisefundsthroughissuing
securities.Whereitisdifficultand/orexpensivetoraisenewfinance,acompanywillneed
toholdmorecash.
Theavailabilityandattractivenessofotherusesforthecash
Theamountofcashthatacompanyholdswillalsodependonwhetherthereareother,
moreattractivewaystousethecash.Insteadofholdingcashfornoreturn,acompany
usuallyhastheoptionofputtingthecashinadepositaccountwithabank,investingitin
short-orlong-termdebtinstruments,orinvestinginequitysharesoflistedcompanies.The
extenttowhichthecompanywillconsiderthesealternativeusesdependsontheamountof
investmentrequired,theexpectedlevelofreturn(interest,dividendsorcapitalgrowth),the
termtomaturityandtheeaseofrealisingtheinvestment.
Acompanymayalsowishtoholdcashinordertobeabletotakeadvantageofan
unexpectedspeculativeopportunitywhenitarises.

(d) Factorstoconsiderinformulatinga tradereceivablesmanagementpolicy
Thetotalcredit
Eachcompanymustdeterminetheleveloftotalcredititiswillingtooffer.Thisinvolves
findingabalancebetweenmaximisingrevenuefromcustomers,andminimisingthefinance
costsassociatedwithfundingtheperiodofcreditandalsominimisingbaddebts.
Allowinga longperiodofcreditmayattractmoresales,butthecompanymaysufferfrom
highfinancecosts.Ashortperiodofcreditwillreducetheneedforadditionalfinance,but
thecompanymayloseoutonsalesopportunities.
Thecostoftheadditionalfinance–beitbankoverdraftinterest,loansorequity–mustbe
considered.
Creditcontrol
Companiesneedtohaveapolicyinplaceforassessingthecreditworthinessofcustomers.
Verifyingthatnewcustomersarecreditworthybeforeconcludingthesalereducestherisk
ofcustomerdefault.
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Thismayinvolverequiringreferencesfornewcustomers,checkingcreditratingsthrougha
creditratingagency,andofferinga lowerlevelofcreditfornewcustomers.Acreditrating
systemmaybedevisedtodeterminetheappropriatelevelofcredittooffertonew
customersbasedontheircharacteristics(suchasageandoccupation).
Collection
Acreditpolicycanonlybemaintainedifitispolicedeffectivelyandtheamountsowing
collected.Thecompanywillneedtomonitorcustomers'paymentrecordstoensurethatthe
creditlimitsaremaintained.Anagedreceivablesanalysisshouldbeperformedonaregular
basis.Anybreachesofcreditlimitsshouldbebroughttotheattentionofthecredit
controller.
Factorswhichwouldinfluencehowtightlyacompanypolicesitscreditpolicyincludethe
numberofcustomersrequiringmorecredit,andtheextenttowhichthecompanyis
exposedtoaccountsreceivable.
Theassociatedcostsofcollection,eitherinternalorexternal,alsoneedtobeconsidered.
Thecostsofcollectionshouldnotbegreaterthantheamountcollected.
Changestothecreditpolicy
Thecreditpolicyneedstobereviewedregularlyandrevisedaseconomicconditionsand
customerpaymentpatternschange.Thecompanymaywishtoassesswhetheritis
beneficialtoofferanearlypaymentdiscounttoencouragecustomerstopayearlier,or
extendthecreditperiodtoencouragecustom.
Theassociatedcostsandimpactonthecompany'sworkingcapitalmustbeconsidered.
Onlywhenthefinancialbenefitofthechangeinpolicyoutweighstheadditionalcosts
shouldthechangegoahead.

88 CSZ Co

Workbookreferences.TheworkingcapitalcycleandliquidityratiosarecoveredinChapter3.
Toptips.Therearetworequirementsinpart(a)andtworequirementsinpart(b).Makesurethat
youdon'taccidentallymissoutsomeoftherequirements.Youmayhavebeenthrownbythe
mentionofanegativeworkingcapitalcyclebut,ifyouthinkaboutwhatthecycleactually
means,youshouldbeabletoseethatanegativecycleispossible.
Easymarks.Thereareeasymarksforcalculationsinpart(a)andpart(b)ifyouknowthe
liquidityratios.
Examiningteam'scomments.Theexaminingteamcommentedthatinpart(a),manystudents
incorrectlystatedthattheworkingcapitalcycleshouldbepositive.Manystudentsgainedgood
marksinpart(b).Forpart(c)somestudentsdiscussedatlengthpossiblereasonsforthechanges
ininventory,tradepayables,tradereceivablesandsoon,oftenwritingasthoughthechanges
hadoccurredratherthanhavingbeenforecast.Theonlydiscussionthatwasspecificallyrequired
wasintheareaofworkingcapitalfinancing.Thisemphasisestheneedtoreadthequestion
requirementcarefullyandtoresponddirectlytowhatisrequired.
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(b)

(c)

(a)

Inventorydays
Tradereceivablesdays
Tradepayablesdays
Workingcapitalcycle
Discussionofworkingcapitalcycle

Costofsales
Inventory
Tradereceivables
Currentassets
Currentliabilities
Targetquickratio
Networkingcapitalcycle
Targetsales/networkingcapitalratio

Tradepayables
Overdraft
Analysisofcurrentassetandliabilitypositions
Comparisonofcurrentassetandliabilitypositions
Discussionofchangeinfinancingpolicy

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
4

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
1
0.5
1

1
1
1–3
1–3
1–3

Maximum

6

5

9
20

Averageinventory×365Costofsales
Tradereceivables×365 60Creditsalesrevenue
Tradepayables×365 (30)Costofsales
Workingcapitalcycle: 10

Theworkingcapitalcycleistheperiodoftimewhichelapsesbetweenthepointatwhich
cashbeginstobeexpendedontheproductionofaproductandthecollectionofcash
fromacustomer.ThereforeCSZCostartsspending110days(onaverage)beforecashis
collectedfromthecustomer.
AnegativeworkingcapitalcyclewouldmeanthatCSZCowaspaidbycustomersbefore
itstartedtospendcashontheproduction.Thiscansometimesoccur.Forexample,
supermarketsoftenreceivepaymentforgoodsbeforetheyhavepaidforthem.
Abusinessdoesnotnormallyhaveachoiceonwhetheritsworkingcapitalcycleis
positiveornegativebecauseitdependsontheinventory,receivablesandpayablesdays
andtheseusuallydependonthenatureofthebusiness.Thelengthoftheworkingcapital
cycleisusuallysimilarbetweenbusinessesinthesamesector.

Inventorydays

A/csreceivabledays

=

=

A/cspayabledays =

5,700×36526,000
6,575
40,000
2,137
26,000

×365 =

×365 =

Days
= 80

Markingscheme
Marks

(a)
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Currentassetslessinventories 8,219(b) Quickratio= = =0.95timesCurrentliabilities 5,073+3,616
Inventory InventoryInventorydays= ×365\ ×365=60\ Inventory=$3,945Costofsales 24,000
Receivables ReceivablesReceivablesdays= ×365\ ×365=75\Receivables=$8,219Sales 40,000
Payables Payables×365\ ×365=55\Payables=$3,616Costofsales 24,000
3,945+8,219Currentratio=3,616+overdraft

NetcurrentassetsattheendofMarch20X5=$3,945k+$8,219k–$3,616k–$5,073k
=$3,475,000

=1.4\ overdraft=$5,073

Targetsales=$40m
Targetratioofsalestonetworkingcapital=40,000/3,475=11.5times
Notethatthesales/networkingcapitalratiocanalsobecalculatedexcludingcash
balancesoroverdraft.

(c) ThecurrentliabilitiesattheendofMarch20X5,calculatedinpart(b),canbedividedinto
tradepayablesandtheforecastoverdraftbalance.
Tradepayablesusingtargettradepayablesdays=24,000,00055/365=$3,616,438.
Theoverdraft(balancingfigure)=8,688,846–3,616,438=$5,072,408
Comparingcurrentassetsandcurrentliabilities:

March20X4 March20X5
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Inventory 5,700 3,945
6,575 8,219Tradereceivables 12,275 12,164

Overdraft 2,137 3,616
4,682 6,819 5,072 8,688

Netcurrentassets 5,456 3,476
Theoverdraftasapercentageofcurrentliabilitieswillfallfrom69%(4,682/6,819)to58%
(5,702/8,688).Eventhoughtheoverdraftisexpectedtoincreaseby8.3%,currentliabilities
areexpectedtoincreaseby27.4%(8,688/6,819).Mostofthisincreaseisexpectedtobe
carriedbytradepayables,whichwillriseby69.2%(3,616/2,317),withtradepayablesdays
increasingfrom30daysto55days.
AttheendofMarch20X4,currentliabilitieswere56%ofcurrentassets(100
6,819/12,275),suggestingthat44%ofcurrentassetswerefinancedfromalong-term
source.AttheendofMarch20X5,currentliabilitiesareexpectedtobe71%ofcurrent
assets(1008,688/12,164),suggestingthat29%ofcurrentassetsarefinancefromalong-
termsource.Thisincreasingrelianceonshort-termfinanceimpliesanaggressivechangein
theworkingcapitalfinancingpolicyofCSZCo.
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89 Flit Co

Workbookreferences.Cashflowforecastsandshort-terminvestmentsarecoveredinChapter
4.ThecurrentratioiscoveredinChapter3.
Toptips.Part(a)requiresyoutoreadthescenariocarefullyandbemethodical.Youneedtoset
outyourworkingsseparatelyandthinkabouttimingscarefully.Part(b)isfairlystraightforward.
Notethatthequestionsaysthatnoinventoriesareheld.Part(c)isworththreemarkssoshould
takeyouoverfiveminutes.Inpart(e),don'tforgettoexplainyourfindings.
Easymarks.Thereareeasymarksforcalculationsinpart(a)byfollowingtheproforma
approach.Therearefoureasymarksavailableinpart(e)forsimplyusingtheMiller-Orrformulae
giventoyouintheexam.

Markingscheme

Monthlyreceivables
Loan
Rawmaterials
Variablecosts
Machine
Closingbalances

Closingfinishedgoodsinventory
Closingtradereceivables
Closingtradepayables
Currentratio

(a)

(b)

(c) Temporarynatureofshort-termcashsurplus
Investmentshouldhavenoriskofcapitalloss
Sharesarenotsuitableforinvestment

(d)
(e)

DiscussionofBaumolmodel2–3markspervalidpoint
Calculationofspread
Calculationofupperlimit
Calculationofreturnpoint
Explanationoffindings

1
0.5
1
1
0.5
1

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

1
1
1

Maximum
1
1
1
2

Marks

5

2

3

5

5
20

(a)

Salesrevenue(W1)
Loanincome
Totalcashreceipts
Productioncosts(W2)
Variableoverheads(W3)
Machinepurchase
Totalcashpayments

Jan
$'000
960

960
500
130

630

Feb
$'000
1,000

1,000
520
140

660

Mar
$'000
1,092
300
1,392
560
150
400
1,110
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Jan
330
40
370

Feb
340
370
710

Mar
282
710
992

Netsurplus
Openingbalance
Closingbalance
Workings
1 Sales

Monthof
sale
Dec
Jan
Feb

Productioncosts
Monthof
production
Dec 1,250units2units$200
Jan 1,300units2units$200
Feb 1,400units2units$200

Cash
received

= $960,000 Jan
= $1,000,000Feb
= $1,092,000Mar

1,200units$800
1,250units$800
1,300units$8001.05

2
Cashpaid

= $500,000Jan
= $520,000Feb
= $560,000Mar

Variableoverheads
Monthof
production
Jan 1,300units$100
Feb 1,400units$100
Mar 1,500units$100

currentassets(b) Currentratio=currentliabilities

3
Cashpaid

= $130,000Jan
= $140,000Feb
= $150,000Mar

Currentassets
Inventory=finishedgoodsforAprilsalesof1,500units
Costofproduction=materials+variablecosts=$400+$100=$500perunit
1,500units$500=$750,000
Cash=$992,000
Tradereceivables=March1,400units$8001.05=$1,176,000
Currentliabilities
Tradepayables=cashowedforMarchrawmaterials=1,500units2units$200=
$600,000

$750,000+$992,000+$1,176,000Currentratio= =4.9times$600,000
(c) Wheninvestingacashflowsurplusthecompanyshouldconsiderthefollowing.

Liquidityiehowquicklyandeasilyanassetcanbeconvertedintocash.
Sharesina listedcompanyona largestockmarketshouldbeliquid.
Profitability.Thecompanyshouldseektoobtainagoodreturnfortheriskincurred.
Agoodreturnonsharesusuallyrequiresa long-terminvestment.However,thecashflow
surplusisonlytemporaryieshort-term.
Safetyietheriskoftheassetreducinginvalue.
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Sharevaluescangodownaswellasupwhichcouldleadtocapitallossesandthismay
causesignificantproblemsinmeetingfuturecashoutflowsifthecashisneededinthe
short-term,asisthecasehere.
Thequestionstatesthatthesurplusisa short-termsurplus.Investinginsharesistherefore
inappropriate.Placingfundsinadepositaccountwithabankwouldbemoreappropriate.

(d) TheBaumolmodelandcashmanagement
Anumberofdifferentcashmanagementmodelsindicatetheoptimumamountofcash
thatacompanyshouldhold.Onesuchmodelisbasedontheideathatdecidingon
optimumcashbalancesislikedecidingonoptimuminventorylevels,andsuggeststhe
optimumamounttobetransferredregularlyfrominvestmentstocurrentaccount.
Wecandistinguishtwotypesofcostwhichareinvolvedinobtainingcash:
(i) Thefixedcostrepresented,forexample,bytheissuecostofequityfinanceorthe

costofnegotiatinganoverdraft
(ii) Thevariablecost(opportunitycost)ofkeepingthemoneyintheformofcash
TheBaumolapproachhasthefollowingdrawbacksforcompaniessuchasFlitCo.
(i) Inreality,itisunlikelytobepossibletopredictamountsrequiredoverfuture

periodswithmuchcertainty.
(ii) Nobufferinventoryofcashisallowedfor.Theremaybecostsassociatedwith

runningoutofcash.
(iii) Theremaybeothernormalcostsofholdingcash,whichincreasewiththeaverage

amountheld.
(iv) Itassumesconstanttransactioncostsandinterestrates.
Determinationofspread
Dailyinterestrate=5.11/365=0.014%perday
Variance=(standarddeviation)2
sovarianceofcashflows=1,0001,000=$1,000,000perday
Transactioncost=$18pertransaction
Spread=3((0.75transactioncostvariance)/interestrate)1/3

=3((0.75181,000,000)/0.00014)1/3=34,585.7=$13,757
Lowerlimit=$7,500
Upperlimit=$(7,500+13,757)=$21,257
Returnpoint=$7,500+($13,757/3)=$12,086
Relevanceofthevalues
TheMiller-Orrmodeltakesaccountofuncertaintyinrelationtocashflows.Thecash
balanceofRenpecCoisallowedtovarybetweenthelowerandupperlimitscalculatedby
themodel.
Ifthecashbalancereachesanupperlimitthefirmbuyssufficientsecuritiestoreturnthe
cashbalancetoanormallevel(calledthe'returnpoint').Whenthecashbalancereachesa
lowerlimit,thefirmsellssecuritiestobringthebalancebacktothereturnpoint.
TheMiller-OrrmodelthereforehelpsRenpecCotodecreasetheriskofrunningoutofcash,
whileavoidingthelossofprofitcausedbyhavingunnecessarilyhighcashbalances.

(e)
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Workbookreferences.Factoringandmanagingforeignaccountsreceivablearecoveredin
Chapter3.
Toptips.Inpart(a)don'tforgettostatewhetherthefactor'sofferisfinanciallyacceptable.For
part(c),makesurethatyouanswerthespecificrequirementratherthanwritingallyouknow
aboutthesubject.
Easymarks.Parts(b)and(c)werefairlystraightforwardprovidedyouhavesufficientknowledge
ofthisareaofthesyllabus.
Examiningteam'scomments.Someanswerstopart(c)wereone-sided,concentratingon
exchangerateriskratherthanoncreditrisk.

Markingscheme
Marks

Reductionintradereceivables
Reductioninfinancingcost
Reductioninadministrationcosts
Savinginbaddebts
Increaseinfinancingcost
Factor'sannualfee
Adviceonacceptanceoffactor'soffer

Bankandotherreferences
Creditrating
Otherrelevantdiscussion

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

(a)

(b)

(c) Relevantdiscussion2–3markspervalidpoint

(a) Thefactor'sofferwillbefinanciallyacceptabletoWidnorCoifitresultsinanetbenefit
ratherthananetcost.

$ $
Currenttradereceivables 4,458,000
Revisedtradereceivables=26,750,00035/360= 2,600,694
Reductionintradereceivables 1,857,306

92,865
187,250
50,000

Reductioninfinancingcost=1,857,3060.05=
Savinginbaddebts=26,750,0000.010.7=
Reductioninadministrationcosts
Benefits

Maximum

7

3
10
20

ANSWER
S

Increaseinfinancingcost=2,600,6940.80.07–0.05=
Factor'sannualfee=26,750,0000.0075=
Costs
Netbenefit

Thefactor'sofferisthereforefinanciallyacceptable.

41,611
200,625

330,115

(242,236)
87,879

90 Widnor Co

Answers149

q

G H

Page 174 of 383 ÙPowered By



(b) Thecreditworthinessofpotentialcustomerscanbeassessedfromarangeofdifferent
sourcesofinformation.Referencesareusefulinthisrespect,andpotentialcustomers
shouldsupplyabankreferenceanda tradeorotherreferencewhenseekingcrediton
purchases.Anothersourceofinformationisthecreditratingofthepotentialcustomer,
whichcanbecheckedbyacreditratingagencyorcreditreferenceagency.Forlarger
potentialcustomers,a filecanbeopenedwhereadditionalinformationcanbelocated,
evaluatedandstored,suchastheannualreportandaccountsofthepotentialcustomer,
pressreleasesandsoon.
Risksarisingfromgrantingcredittoforeigncustomers
Foreigndebtsraisethefollowingspecialproblems.Whengoodsaresoldabroad,the
customermightaskforcredit.Exportstaketimetoarrange,andtheremightbecomplex
paperwork.Transportingthegoodscanbeslow,iftheyaresentbysea.Thesedelaysin
foreigntrademeanthatexportersoftenbuilduplargeinvestmentsininventoriesand
accountsreceivable.Theseworkingcapitalinvestmentshavetobefinancedsomehow.
Theriskofbaddebtscanbegreaterwithforeigntradethanwithdomestictrade.Ifa
foreigncustomerrefusestopayadebt,theexportermustpursuethedebtinthe
customer'sowncountry,whereprocedureswillbesubjecttothelawsofthatcountry.
Howriskscanbemanagedandreduced
Acompanycanreduceitsinvestmentinforeignaccountsreceivablebyinsistingonearlier
paymentforgoods.Anotherapproachisforanexportertoarrangeforabanktogive
cashfora foreigndebt,soonerthantheexporterwouldreceivepaymentinthenormal
courseofevents.Thereareseveralwaysinwhichthismightbedone.
Wheretheexporteraskstheirbanktohandlethecollectionofpayment(ofabillof
exchangeoracheque)ontheirbehalf,thebankmaybepreparedtomakeanadvanceto
theexporteragainstthecollection.Theamountoftheadvancemightbe80%to90%ofthe
valueofthecollection.
Negotiationofbillsorchequesissimilartoanadvanceagainstcollection,butwouldbe
usedwherethebillorchequeispayableoutsidetheexporter'scountry(forexampleinthe
foreignbuyer'scountry).
Discountingbillsofexchangeiswhereabankbuysthebillbeforeitisdueandcreditsthe
valueofthebillafteradiscountchargetothecompany'saccount.
Exportfactoringcouldbeconsideredwheretheexporterpaysforthespecialistexpertise
ofthefactorinordertoreducebaddebtsandtheamountofinvestmentinforeign
accountsreceivable.
Documentarycreditsprovideamethodofpaymentininternationaltrade,whichgivesthe
exportera securerisk-freemethodofobtainingpayment.Thebuyer(aforeignbuyer,ora
domesticimporter)andtheseller(adomesticexporterora foreignsupplier)firstofall
agreeacontractforthesaleofthegoods,whichprovidesforpaymentthrougha
documentarycredit.Thebuyerthenrequestsabankintheircountrytoissuea letterof
creditinfavouroftheexporter.Theissuingbank,byissuingitsletterofcredit,guarantees
paymenttothebeneficiary.
Countertradeisameansoffinancingtradeinwhichgoodsareexchangedforother
goods.
Exportcreditinsuranceisinsuranceagainsttheriskofnon-paymentbyforeigncustomers
forexportdebts.Ifacreditcustomerdefaultsonpayment,thetaskofpursuingthecase
throughthecourtswillbelengthy,anditmightbea longtimebeforepaymentiseventually
obtained.
Premiumsforexportcreditinsuranceare,however,veryhighandthepotentialbenefits
mightnotjustifythecost.

(c)
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PARTD:INVESTMENTAPPRAISAL
OTQ bank – Investment decisions

91 Thecorrectansweris:49%
Returnoncapitalemployed=Averageannualaccountingprofits/Averageinvestment
Averageannualaccountingprofits=(16,500+23,500+13,500–1,500)/4=$13,000p.a.
Noteaccountingprofitsareafterdepreciationsonoadjustmentisrequired.
Averageinvestment=(initialinvestment+scrap)/2=($46,000+$7,000)/2=$26,500
ROCE=13,000/26,500=49%

SyllabusareaD1(d)
92 Thecorrectansweris:1year7months

Paybackperiodistheamountoftimetakentorepaytheinitialinvestment.
Cumulative

Time Profit Depreciation*Cashflow cashflow
$ $ $ $

0 Investment (46,000) (46,000)
1 Cashinflow 16,500 9,750 26,250 (19,750)
2 Cashinflow 23,500 9,750 33,250 13,500
*Depreciation=($46,000–$7,000)/4
Paybackperiod=1+(19,750/33,250)=1.59yearsor1year7monthstothenearestmonth.

SyllabusareaD1(b)
Thecorrectanswersare:
Itconsidersthewholeproject–thisistrueasthereisno'cut-off'point(unlikethe
paybackperiodcalculation).
Itisa percentagewhich,beingmeaningfultonon-financeprofessionals,helps
communicatethebenefitsofinvestmentdecisions–thisisa benefitofROCEandmay
wellhelpexplainROCE'suseintherealworld.
Incorrectanswers:
Itiscashflowbased.
Itwillnotbeimpactedbyacompany'saccountingpolicies.
ROCEisprofitbased.Thereforeitisnotbasedoncashflowandwillbeimpactedbya
company'saccountingpolicies.

SyllabusareaD1(d)
Thecorrectansweris:$400benefit
The$1,000issunk.IfthechemicalisusedinanewprojectitwouldsaveSWCo$400that
itwouldotherwisehavetospendtodisposeofthechemical.Thisequatestoaneffective
netcashinflow(or,moreprecisely,theavoidanceofanoutflow)of$400.Thustheproject
appraisalshouldshowaninflowof$400inrelationtousingthischemical.

SyllabusareaD1(a)

93

94

95 Thecorrectansweris:$20,000
WeassumeBLWCowouldchoosethecheapestsourceoflabour.
Costtobuyin=$201,000hours=$20,000
Costtodivertexistinglabour=lostcontribution+labourcostie
($10+$15)1,000hours=$25,000
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Thecheapestalternativeisthereforetobuyinatacostof$20,000.
TocalculatehowtheexistingBLWCoprojectwouldsufferasa resultofdivertinglabour,
thecurrentlabourcostisaddedbacktothelostcontributiontogivethefullimpactof
divertinglabourawayfromitscurrentrole.

SyllabusareaD1(a)
Thecorrectansweris:$14,000.
Thecurrentrentalcostis$5,000.Thenetnewrentalcost,shouldtheprojectproceed,
wouldbe($17,000+$5,000–$3,000)=$19,000,soanincrementof$19,000–$5,000=
$14,000.

SyllabusareaD1(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Itdoesn'tmeasurethepotentialimpactonshareholderwealth.
Ontheassumptionthatthebasicreasonforapprovingaprojectisthatitwillincrease
shareholderwealth,amajordrawbackofthepaybackperiodisthatitdoesnotattemptto
measuretheimpactonshareholderwealthshouldtheprojectgoahead.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
The statementisabenefit,notadrawback.
The statementisincorrect.Thepaybackperioddoesnottakeaccountofthetimevalue
ofmoney.
The statementisincorrect.Thecalculationisnotbasedonprofit.

96

97

98

99

100

152

1st
2nd

4th
SyllabusareaD1(b)

Thecorrectansweris:Neither1nor2
TheROCEcalculationisasfollows
Depreciationperyear=$9,000/5years=$1,800
Profitperyear=$3,000–$1,800=$1,200
ROCE=Profit/Initialinvestment=$1,200/$9,000=13.33%
ThetargetROCEis15%thereforetheprojectwouldberejected.
Projectpaybackcalculation=$9,000/$3,000=3years
Targetpaybackis2.5yearsthereforetheprojectwouldberejected.
Thereforethecorrectanswerisneither1nor2.

SyllabusareaD1(b,d)
Thecorrectansweris:5.0%.
Apaybackof20yearssuggestsnetannualinflowof50,000/20=$2,500peryear.
Returnoncapitalemployed(ROCE)=Averageannualaccountingprofit/Average
investment.
Averageannualaccountingprofit=$2,500cashinflowslessdepreciation.
Depreciation=50,000/40=$1,250peryear.
Soaverageannualaccountingprofit=$2,500–$1,250=$1,250.
Averageinvestment=($50,000+0)/2=$25,000.
ThereforeROCE=$1,250/$25,000=0.05or5%peryear.

SyllabusareaD1(d)
Thecorrectansweris:Becausehersalaryisnotincremental
Thecostshouldnotfeatureintheprojectappraisalastheaccountantispaidanyway,ie
hersalaryisnotincremental.

SyllabusareaD1(a)

FinancialManagement(FM)

q

G H

Page 177 of 383 ÙPowered By



102

103

0 Investment
0–4 Netcashinflows
5 Decommissioning

Netpresentvalue
=$700tothenearest$100

Thecorrectansweris:$21,924
Thepresentvalueoftheannuity=$7,000
where isthe10%annuityfactorfromyears3–7inclusive.
AF3-7= –

=4.868–1.736(fromtables)
=3.132

Thereforethepresentvalue=$7,0003.132=$21,924
SyllabusareaD1(e)

Thecorrectansweris:Option2becauseitisworthmoreinpresentvalueterms
Step1:Calculatethefuturevalueoftheperpetuityusingthecostofcapital
$90,000/0.1=$900,000
Step2:Discountitbacktotodayusingadiscountfactorof10%attheendofyear2
PV=$900,0000.826=$743,400
Alternatively,thePVcanbecalculatedusingadiscountfactorof[1/r–annuityfactorfor
timeperiods1–2].Thisgives$90,000(1/0.1–1.736)=$743,760whichwouldbethesame
answerasthePVof$743,400ifthediscountfactors(inbothmethods)werecalculatedto
morethan3decimalplaces.Eitherapproachwouldbeacceptable.
Option2
Thepresentvalueofthelumpsum=$910,000DF1
WhereDF1isthe1year10%discountfactorfromtables=0.909
Sopresentvalueoflumpsum=$910,0000.909=$827,180
Thelumpsumshouldbechosenbecauseithasahighernetpresentvalue.

SyllabusareaD1(e)
Thecorrectansweris:$700
Rememberthatacashoutlayorreceiptwhichoccursatthebeginningofa timeperiodis
takentooccurattheendofthepreviousyear.Thereforeaninflowof$12,000inadvance
for5years(iestartingnow)istakentooccurinyears0,1,2,3and4.
NPVat10%:
Time DF10% PV

$
(40,000)
50,040
(9,315)
725

SyllabusareaD1(e)

$
(40,000)
12,000
(15,000)

1
1+3.17=4.17

0.621

ANSWER
S

OTQ bank – Investment appraisal using DCF

101
AF3-7

AF3-7
AF1-7AF1-2
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104

105

106

107

108

Thecorrectansweris:12%
 NPV aIRR=a+ ×b-a%
NPV-NPV  a b

where a =lower%discountrate
b =higher%discountrate
NPVA=NPVata%
NPVB=NPVatb%

NPVat10%=$725(seequestionabove)
NPVat15%:
Time
0
0–4
5

PV
$

Investment (40,000)
Netcashinflows 46,260
Decommissioning (7,455)
Netpresentvalue (1,195)

ThereforeIRR=10%+[(725/(725+1,195))(15%–10%)]=11.9%(12%tothenearestwhole%)
SyllabusareaD1(f)

DF15%
$

(40,000)
12,000
(15,000)

1
1+2.855=3.855

0.497

Thecorrectansweris:ProjectD
TheprojectwiththehighestNPVwillmaximiseshareholderwealthasNPVdirectlymeasures
theimpactonshareholderwealth.

SyllabusareaD1(g)
Thecorrectansweris:Thesecondandfourthstatementsarecorrect.
Statement1isnotanadvantage.ThedecisionruledependsontheshapeoftheIRRcurve.
TherecouldbeseveralIRRsandwhethertheIRRneedstobehigherorlowerthanthecost
ofcapitaldependsontheprojectcashflows.
Statement2isanadvantage.IRRisadiscountingtechniquehencetakesintoaccountthe
timevalueofmoney.
Statement3isadisadvantage.The'reinvestmentassumption'isa flawinIRR.Thereisno
reasontosupposethatfundsgeneratedearlyoninaprojectwillbereinvestedattheIRR
afterthatpoint.Thefundsmaywellbedistributedelsewhere.
Statement4isanadvantage.Unlikethepaybackperiod,theIRRconsidersallofthefuture
incrementalcashflowsassociatedwithadecisioninitscalculation.

SyllabusareaD1(f)
Thecorrectansweris:TheNPVwilldecreaseandtherewillbenochangetotheIRR.
Ahighercostofcapitalwilldiscountfutureinflowsmoreheavily,reducingtheNPVofthe
project.
ThecostofcapitaldoesnotfeatureinthecalculationoftheIRR,onlyinthedecisionrule
thatfollowsthecalculation.

SyllabusareaD1(e)(f)
Thecorrectansweris:$4,981
Thenetpresentvalueoftheagreementis$26,496,hence:
$26,496 =($a )+10,000 Where isthe4year8%annuityfactor
$16,496 =$a3.312 (fromtables)
$a =$16,496/3.312

=$4,981

AF1-4 AF1-4

SyllabusareaD1(e)
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Thecorrectansweris:TwoNPVcalculationsareneededtoestimatetheIRRusinglinear
interpolation.
TheIRRformularequirestwoNPVcalculationsatdifferentratestoestimatetheIRR.
The2 statementisinaccurate.Linearinterpolationisstillanestimate.Itisnot100%nd
precise
The3 statementisinaccurate.TheremaybemorethanoneIRR.Itdependsonwhetherrd
thecashflowsareconventionalornot.
The4 statementisnotnecessarilytrue.Forexample,anunusualprojectwithaninitial
largeinflowfollowedbyyearsofoutflowswillhaveapositiveslope.

SyllabusareaD1(h)
Thecorrectansweris:$223,400
Thepresentvalueoftheholidayhome=$1.5m(DFfortime5at10%)=$1.5m0.621=
$931,500
Thereforethepresentvalueoftheannuity=$931,500.
$931,500=$aAF
Where istheannuityfactorfromtime0totime4

=1+ =1+3.170=4.170
So$931,500 =$a4.170
$a =$931,500/4.170

=$223,381or$223,400tothenearest$100

.

th

110

AF0-4
AF0-4
AF1-4

0-4

SyllabusareaD1(e)
OTQ bank – Allowing for tax and inflation

111 Thecorrectansweris:$68,175
Theassetispurchasedon31December20X4(T0)sothefirstportionoftax-allowable
depreciationisaccountedforonthatdate(asthisistheendoftheyear).Theamountof
thedepreciationwouldbe$1m25%=$250,000.
Claimingthisallowancewillsave($250,00030%=)$75,000taxwhenitispaidatT1
(one-yeardelay)hencethepresentvalue=$75,000DF1=$75,0000.909=$68,175.

SyllabusareaD2(b)
Thecorrectansweris:$145,454
Astaxispaidoneyearinarrears,the$20,000andassociatedtaxaretreatedseparately:
PVofperpetuity:$20,0001/0.1 = $200,000
LessPVoftax:($20,00030%)(AF
AF =(1/0.1)–DF1=10–0.909=9.091

$(54,546)PVoftax=$20,00030%9.091 =
$145,454Aftertax =

112

2-∞)
2-∞

SyllabusareaD2(b)

Answers155
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114

115

116

Thecorrectansweris:$(2,735)
Workingcapitalrequired

(10%sales)

10,000
12,500
10,500

0

(10,000.00)
(2,272.50)
1,652.00
7,885.50
(2,735.00)

SyllabusareaD1(e)
Thecorrectansweris:$(21,260)
Theworkingcapitalrequiredwillinflateyearonyear,thentheinflatedamountwillbe
'returned'attheendoftheproject:

WorkingcapitalrequiredIncrements= Discountfactor Present
(with10%inflation) cashflow 12% value

100,000
110,000

0

Increments=
cashflow
(10,000)
(2,500)
2,000
10,500

Discount
factor10% Presentvalue

1
0.909
0.826
0.751

$
To
T1
T2
T3

$
To
T1
T2

(100,000)
(8,930)
87,670
(21,260)

SyllabusareaD2(a)
Thecorrectansweris:$58,175.
Asnotallcashflowswillinflateatthesamerate,cashflowswillbeinflatedwhere
necessaryanddiscountedusingthemoneyrate.
(1+moneyrate)=(1.08)(1.02)=1.1016som=10%tothenearestwholepercentage
Nominalincome=$100,000(1+incomeinflation)=$100,0001.1=$110,000
Nominalexpenses=$35,000(zeroinflation)
ThereforeNPV=[(110,000–35,000)DF1]–10,000 whereDF1=the1year10%

discountfactor(tables)
=(75,0000.909)–10,000=$58,175

(100,000)
(10,000)
110,000

1
0.893
0.797

SyllabusareaD2(a)
Thecorrectansweris:$115,740
Inordertousetheperpetuityfactor(1/r)theannualamountmustbeconstant,sothe
calculationneedstobedoneinrealterms.
Themoneycostofcapitalisgiveninthequestion,sotherealrateneedstobecalculated
using:
(1+r)(1+h)=(1+i) wherer=realrate,h=inflation,i=moneyrate,so
(1+r)(1.02)=(1.102)
(1+r)=1.102/1.02=1.08or8%.
TheperpetuityfactorfromT2-∞=(1/r)–DF1=(1/0.08)–0.926=11.574
Thereforethepresentvalue=10,00011.574=$115,740

SyllabusareaD2(a)

113
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Thecorrectansweris:Nil
Increasedexpectationofinflationwillhavetwoeffects.
1 Higherexpectednominalcashflow
2 Highernominaldiscountrate
Thesewillcanceleachotheroutexactly.

SyllabusareaD2(a)
Thecorrectansweris:5.8%
(1+r)(1+h)=(1+i)
wherer=realrate,h=inflation,i=moneyrate,so
(1+r)(1.04)=(1.10)
(1+r)=1.10/1.04=1.058or5.8%.

Thecorrectansweris:$181,500
Thevalueofthetax-allowabledepreciationis150,000100%30%=$45,000receivable
immediatelysothenetinitialoutlay=150,000–45,000=$105,000.
Thefuturevalueof105,000in2years'time(note…'receivablein2years…')
=105,0001.1=$127,050.2
Therevenueistaxable,sothepre-taxcontractrevenueneedstobe127,050/(1–0.3)=
$181,500.

SyllabusareaD2(b)
Thecorrectansweris:Itisexpectedgeneralinflationsufferedbytheinvestors.
Theinflationincludedinthemoneycostofcapitalisrequiredbytheinvestorsto
compensatethemforthelossofgeneralpurchasingpowertheirmoneywillsufferinthe
futureasaresultofinvestinginthebusiness.

SyllabusareaD2(a)

118

SyllabusareaD2(a)
119

120

OTQ bank – Project appraisal and risk

121 Thecorrectansweris:Statements1&3arecorrect,statement2isincorrect
Statement2isincorrectbecausetheexpectednetpresentvalueisthevalueexpectedto
occurifaninvestmentprojectwithseveralpossibleoutcomesisundertakenmanytimes.

SyllabusareaD3(c)
Thecorrectansweris:$11,100
Totalcashflow Jointprobability

$
36,000 0.1125
14,000 0.0375
32,000 0.4500
10,000 0.1500
16,000 0.1875
(6,000) 0.0625

Lessinitialinvestment
EVoftheNPV

122
EVofcashflow

$
4,050
525

14,400
1,500
3,000
(375)

23,100
(12,000)
11,100

SyllabusareaD3(c)

ANSWER
S

117

Answers157

q

G H

Page 182 of 383 ÙPowered By



123 Thecorrectansweris:Justunderthreeyears
Adjustedpaybackperiodispaybackperiodbasedondiscountedcashflows:

Cumulative
Discountedcash discountedcash

DF8% flow flow
$

(100,000) (100,000)
0.926 37,040 (62,960)
0.857 34,280 (28,680)
0.794 31,760 3,080

SyllabusareaD3(d)
Thecorrectansweris:70%
ToforceanNPV=0,the4-yearannuityfactor, =110,000/40,000=2.75
Proof:theNPVcalculationwouldbe(2.7540,000)–110,000=0
Fromtables,the4-yearannuityfactorclosestto2.75is2.743,correspondingtoadiscount
rateof17%.
Intermsofsensitivity:(17–10)/10=70%sensitivity
Thecostofcapitalcanthereforeincreaseby70%beforetheNPVbecomesnegative.
Note.AlternativelytheIRRcouldbeestimatedtofindthe17%insteadoftables.
NPVwhencostofcapitalis18%=–110,000+(40,0002.69)=(2,400)

16,800IRR=0.1+ ×(0.18–0.1)=17%16,800+2,400

Time Cashflow
$

0 (100,000)
1 40,000
2 40,000
3 40,000

124
AF1-4

SyllabusareaD3(b)
Thecorrectansweris:12.5%
Sensitivity=200,000/((4,000,000–2,000,000)0.8)100=12.5%
Achangeinsalesvolumeaffectssalesrevenueandvariablecosts,butnotfixedcosts.The
sensitivityoftheNPVtoachangeincontributionmustthereforebecalculated.However,a
changeincontributionwillcauseachangeinthecorporationtaxliability,soitisessential
thattheafter-taxcontributionbeconsidered.
Contribution=4,000,000–2,000,000=$2,000,000
After-taxcontribution=2,000,0000.8=$1,600,000
Sensitivity=NPV/PVofprojectvariable=200,000/1,600,000100=12.5%

SyllabusareaD3(d)

125

OTQ bank – Specific investment decisions

Thecorrectansweris:Thethirdstatementiscorrect
Thefirststatementisincorrect.Withbuyinganasset,thecompanyreceivestax
allowances(tax-allowabledepreciation)whichresultsincashsavingsontax.Itisthetax
savingthatistherelevantcashflowasopposedtothetaxallowabledepreciation.With
leasing,thelessordoesnotreceivetheseallowances.However,theleaserentalisallowable
fortaxpurposeswhichresultsincashsavingsontax.
Thesecondstatementisincorrect.Theyneedtobediscountedatthecostofcapital,not
justthecostofdebt.
Thethirdstatementiscorrect.Rankingusingtheprofitabilityindexcanbeusedifprojects
aredivisible.
Thefinalstatementisincorrect.Softcapitalrationingisbroughtaboutbyinternalfactors
anddecisionsbymanagement,notexternalgovernmentdecisions.

SyllabusareaD4(c)

126
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128

129

130

131

132

Thecorrectansweris:The2-yearcycleshouldbechosenwithanequivalentannual
costof$10,093.
Netpresentcostof1-yearcycle=20,000–(10,0000.909)=$10,910cost
Netpresentcostof2-yearcycle=20,000–[(8,000–5,000)0.826]=$17,522cost
EAC1-yearcycle=$10,910/0.909=12,002
EAC2-yearcycle=$17,522/1.736=10,093
The2-yearcycleshouldbechosenwithanequivalentannualcostof$10,093.

SyllabusareaD4(b)
Thecorrectansweris:Leaseisbetterthanbuy.
Thesavedoutlayisabenefitoftheleasesoifitoutweighsthepresentvalueofthecosts
relevanttotheleasethentheleaseisfinanciallyworthwhile.

SyllabusareaD4(a)
Thecorrectansweris:No–After-taxcostoftheloaniftheyborrowandbuy
Interestshouldnotbeincludedasacashflowasitispartofthediscountrate.
Asafinancingdecisionthealternativesshouldbeassessedattheafter-taxcostof
borrowing–theriskassociatedwitheachistheriskofborrowing(ornot),andnotrelated
towhatisdonewiththeasset.

SyllabusareaD4(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Botharefalse.
Theprofitabilityindexisonlysuitableforhandlingsingle-periodcapitalrationingproblems
ifprojectsaredivisible.
Whetheraprojectmaybeconsidereddivisibleornotdependsontheproject–forexample
investinginamachineisunlikelytobedivisible(halfamachinewillnotgeneratehalfthe
return);however,buyingachainofshopscouldbedivisible;itmightbepossibletobuyhalf
thechainforhalfthecostandexpecthalfthenetpresentvalue.

SyllabusareaD4(c)
Thecorrectansweris:$13m
Project Profitability

index*
1.10
1.167
1.12
1.08

Initialcost
$m

1 40
2 30
3 50
4 60
*(NPV+initialcost)/initialcost
Investmentplan:

NPV
$m
4
5
6
5

Ranking
3
1
2
4

Investment$m
30
50
20
100

NPV
$m
5
6
2
13

SyllabusareaD4(c)

100%ofProject2
100%ofProject3
50%ofProject1

Thecorrectansweris:$11m
Projects2and3givethehighestNPVwithoutbreakingthe$100mconstraint.

SyllabusareaD4(c)

ANSWER
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133 Thecorrectansweris:Avoidingtaxexhaustion
'Avoidingtaxexhaustion'ispotentiallyabenefit.Taxexhaustioniswhenabusinesshas
negativetaxableincomesoitcannotbenefitfromtaxreliefsuchastax-allowable
depreciation.Inthiscase,itmaybebeneficialtoleasetheassetfromabusinessthatcan
benefitfromthetax-allowabledepreciationandshareinthatbenefitvialowerlease
payments.
'Attractingleasecustomersthatmaynothavebeenotherwisepossible'isapotential
benefittoalessor,notalessee.
'Exploitingalowcostofcapital'isapotentialbenefitforthepurchaser,notthelessee.
'Potentialfuturescrapproceeds'isapotentialbenefitforthepurchaser,notthelessee,as
thelesseeisnotentitledtoscrapproceeds.

SyllabusareaD4(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Electricbecauseitsequivalentannualbenefitishigher
TheNPVscannotbedirectlycomparedastheyrelatetodifferenttimeperiods.Equivalent
annualbenefits(EAB)shouldbecompared.Thisissimilarinprincipletoequivalentannual
cost.
EABgas=$50,000/AF1-5=50,000/3.993=$12,522pa
EABelectric=$68,000/AF1-7=68,000/5.206=$13,062pa
ThereforeelectricshouldbechosenasitsEABishigher.

134

SyllabusareaD4(b)
135 Thecorrectansweris:Higherscrapvalue

Bettercompanyimageandefficiency
Statement1isabenefit.Scrappedassetswillbenewerhenceworthmore.
Statement2isabenefit.Newerassetslookbetter,motivateemployeesandaremore
efficient.
Statement3isnottruehencenotabenefit.Typicallydepreciationishigherinearlieryears,
meaningannualdepreciationchargeswillbehigherwithashorterreplacementcycle.
Statement4isinaccuratehencenotabenefit.Althoughownedforashorterperiod,the
assetwillbereplacedsoownershipofthattypeofassetwillbeindefinite.

SyllabusareaD4(b)
Sensitivity analysis

136 Thecorrectansweris:11.9%
Discount
factor9%

1.759

Contribution
$'000
7,100

(10,300–3,200)

Year

1–2

PV
$'000
12,489

1,490Sensitivityofprojecttosalesvolume=12,489
100%=11.9%

SyllabusareaD3(b)

CumulativePV
$'000
(11,000.00)
(4,489.30)

137 Thecorrectansweris:1.75years
Year Netcashflow Discountfactor9%

$'000
0 (11,000) 1
1 7,100 0.917
2 7,100 0.842
4,489.30/5,978.20=0.75
Thereforethediscountedpayback=1.75years

PV
$'000
(11,000.00)
6,510.70
5,978.20

SyllabusareaD3(d)
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139

140

Thecorrectansweris:18.9%
Usingdiscountratesof15%and20%perthequestionwehave:

Netcash Discount Discount
flow factor15% PV factor20%
$'000 $'000
(11,000) (11,000)
7,100 6,177
7,100 5,368

NPV=545

Year

0
1
2

PV
$'000
(11,000)
5,914
4,927

NPV=(159)

1
0.870
0.756

1
0.833
0.694

IRR=15+ 545 20-15×=18.9% 545+159 
SyllabusareaD1(f)

Thecorrectansweris:Usingrandomnumberstogeneratepossiblevaluesofproject
variables,a simulationmodelcangeneratea standarddeviationofexpectedproject
outcomes.
Thestatementconcerningsimulationmodelsistrue.Theyuseprobabilitiestocarryouta
statisticalanalysisofpossibleprojectoutcomes.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Sensitivitydefinition
Selectingthisanswerindicatesa lackofunderstandingofsensitivityanalysis.The
sensitivityofNPVtoachangeinsalesvolumecanbecalculatedasNPVdividedbythe
presentvalueofcontribution.ComparingNPVtothepresentvalueoffuturesalesincome
wouldbeestimatingthesensitivityofNPVtoachangeinsellingprice.
Thecertaintyequivalentapproach
Thisapproachtoinvestmentappraisalrequiresthattherisklessequivalentamountsare
discountedbya risklessdiscountrate;thatis,therisk-freerateofreturn.ACAPM-derived
project-specificcostofcapitalisnottherisk-freerateofreturn,butrathera rateofreturn
thatreflectsthesystematicriskofaparticularinvestmentproject.
Riskanduncertainty
Acommonwaytodistinguishbetweenriskanduncertaintyistosaythatriskcanbe
quantifiedwhereasuncertaintycannotbequantified,sostatingthatneithercanbe
measuredorquantifiedisnottrue.

SyllabusareaD3
Thecorrectansweris:1and3
TheIRRignorestherelativesizesofinvestments.Itthereforedoesnotmeasuretheabsolute
increaseincompanyvalue,andthereforeshareholderwealth,whichcanbecreatedbyan
investment.
Wherecashflowschangefromnegativetopositivemorethanoncetheremaybeasmany
IRRsastherearechangesinthedirectionofcashflows.SoIRRisnoteasytouseinthis
situation.

SyllabusareaD1(h)
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Guilder Co

Project OutlayinYear0
$

Amster 100,000
Eind 56,000
Utrec 60,000
Tilbur 90,000

PV
$

111,400
62,580
68,760
102,400

Thecorrectansweris:1.Utrec,2.Tilbur,3.Eind,4.Amster
PI=PVoffuturecashflows/PVofcapitalinvestment

NPV
$
11,400
6,580
8,760
12,400

141

Ratio
(PV/outlay) Ranking
1.114 4th
1.118 3rd
1.146 1st
1.138 2nd

SyllabusareaD4(c)
Thecorrectansweris:PIcanonlybeusedifprojectsaredivisible.
TheweaknessesofthePImethodare:
Itdoesnottakeintoaccounttheabsolutesizeoftheindividualprojects.Aprojectwitha
highindexmightbeverysmallandthereforeonlygenerateasmallNPV.
Itdoesnothighlighttheprojectswhichareslowestingeneratingreturns.Itispossiblethat
theprojectwiththehighestPIistheslowestingeneratingreturns.
Itdoesnotallowforuncertaintyabouttheoutcomeofeachproject.Infactitassumesthat
thereiscompletecertaintyabouteachoutcome.

SyllabusareaD4(c)
Thecorrectansweris:$105,406
Presentvalueofcashflows=(250,000+17,860+23,113+22,784+6,360)=($320,117)
Cumulativepresentvaluefactor=3.037
Equivalentannualcost=$320,117/3.037=$105,406

SyllabusareaD4(b)
Thecorrectansweris:Statement1isfalseandstatement2istrue.
Theequivalentannualcostmethodisthemostconvenientmethodofanalysistouseina
periodofnoinflation,becauseitisconvertingtheNPVofthecostofbuyingandusingthe
assetintoanequivalentannualcost.Intimesofhighinflation,thiscostwouldkeep
increasing(sostatement1isfalse).
TheEACmethodassumesthatthemachinecanbereplacedbyexactlythesamemachine
inperpetuityandthisisoneoftheweaknessesoftheEACmethod.Itisnotusuallypossible
toreplacesomethingwithexactlythesamethingasassetsareconstantlydeveloping.
Computers,inparticular,aredevelopingveryquicklyandsoitcanmakesensetoreplace
certainassetsmoreoftenthantheEACmethoddictates.

SyllabusareaD4(b)

142

143

144

145 Thecorrectansweris:$17,654
EVofYear2cashflow=(19,0000.55)+(26,0000.45)=22,150
PVdiscountedat12%=22,1500.797=$17,654

SyllabusareaD3(c)
Trecor Co

146 Thecorrectansweris:56%
Depreciation=$250,000–$5,000–$245,000
Accountingprofit=totalcashinflows–depreciation=$530,000–$245,000=$285,000
Averageprofitperyear=$285,000/4=$71,250
Averageinvestment=(250,000+5,000)/2=$127,500
ROCE=71,250/127,500100=56%

SyllabusareaD1(d)
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Thecorrectansweris:Thefirststatementisfalse.
ROCEneedstobehigherthanthetargetROCEforthemachinepurchasetobe
recommended.Thesecondstatementistrue.Two(ormore)mutuallyexclusiveprojectscan
becomparedusingROCE.TheprojectwiththehighestROCEshouldbeselected.

SyllabusareaD1(d)
148 Thecorrectansweris:$10,547

Tax-allowabledepreciation
1 250,0000.25=
2 62,5000.75=
3 46,8750.75=

Taxbenefits
$

62,500 2 62,5000.3=
46,875 3 46,8750.3=
35,156 4 35,1560.3=

$
18,750
14,063
10,547

SyllabusareaD2(b)
Thecorrectansweris:1year11months
Year1cumulativebalance=–250,000+122,000=–128,000

(128,000/143,000)12months=11months paybackis1year11months
SyllabusareaD1(b)

Thecorrectansweris:IRRignorestherelativesizesofinvestments.IRRandNPV
sometimesgiveconflictingrankingsoverwhichprojectshouldbeprioritised.
TheIRRignorestherelativesizesofinvestments.
Itthereforedoesnotmeasuretheabsoluteincreaseincompanyvalue,andtherefore
shareholderwealth,whichcanbecreatedbyaninvestment.Thereforestatement2isfalse.
Whendiscountratesareexpectedtodifferoverthelifeoftheproject,suchvariationscan
beincorporatedeasilyintoNPVcalculations,butnotintoIRRcalculations.Therefore
statement3isalsofalse.
Statement4istrue.NPVandIRRmethodscangiveconflictingrankingsastowhichproject
shouldbegivenpriority.

SyllabusareaD1(h)

149

150

BRT Co

151 Thecorrectansweris:$8,487(or$8,488)
1,600,000$51.03=$8,487,200or2
1,600,0005.305=$8,488,000(ifyouhaveroundedtheinflatedprice)

SyllabusareaD2(a)
Thecorrectansweris:$6,884
2,100,000$31.03=$6,884,1803

Thecorrectansweris:$84
Year Tax-allowabledepreciation
1 2,000,0000.25=$500,000
2 500,0000.75=$375,000
3 $375,0000.75=$281,250

152

SyllabusareaD2(a)
153

Year Taxbenefits
2 $500,0000.3=$150,000
3 $375,0000.3=$112,500
4 $281,2500.3=$84,375

SyllabusareaD2(b)
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154 Thecorrectansweris:Thetraineeaccountanthasusedthewrongpercentageforthecost
ofcapital–False
Asinflatedsalesandcostshavebeenused,thecostofcapitalshouldbethenominalcost
ofcapital(at12%).
Ignoringsalesafterfouryearsunderestimatesthevalueoftheproject–True
Cuttingoffcashflowsafterfouryearswillunderestimatethevalueoftheprojectasfuture
cashinflowswillbeignored.
TheworkingcapitalfigureinYear4iswrong–True
Thefinalyearshouldrecoverthetotalworkingcapitalandsoshouldbe:
$750k+$23k+$23k+$24k=$820k.

SyllabusareaD1(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Bothstatementsaretrue.
WhenthereareunconventionalcashflowpatternstheremaybemultipleIRRsandsothe
NPVandIRRdecisionsmaynotbethesame.
AprojectisfinanciallyviableundertheIRRcriteriaiftheIRRisgreaterthanthecostof
capital(12%inthiscase).

SyllabusareaD1(h)

155

156 Melanie Co

Workbookreferences.EquivalentannualcostsandleasingarebothcoveredinChapter8,and
thecomparisonofNPVtoIRRiscoveredinChapter5.
Toptips.Inleasingquestions,thetimingofthecashflowsisalwaysimportant.Alwayscheck
whethertheyareinadvanceorarrears.Alsodon'trushthecalculations,readtherequirement
verycarefullybeforebeginning.Itiseasyinpart(a)(ii)tomissthatthisdiscountratehas
changedto10%.
Easymarks.Inpartb,thediscussionpointsshouldbeeasyhoweverintheexamnotenough
attentionisdirectedtowardsachievingthesemarks(seeexaminercommentsbelow).
Examiningteam'scomments.Forpart(b)mostanswersgainedveryfewmarksbecausethey
didnotadoptacomparativeapproachtoansweringthequestionrequirement,forexample,by
makingastatementaboutNPVwithoutreferringtoIRRandviceversa,andhencenotdiscussing
thesuperiorityofNPVoverIRR.
Furthermore,someresponses:
 Couldnotgainfullmarksbecausetheyofferedfewerthanthenumberofreasonsrequired

bythequestion;
 IncorrectlystatedthatIRRisinferiortoNPVbecauseIRRignoresthetimevalueofmoney;
Wereexpressedonlytoobrieflyandintermsthatweretoogeneralsuchasquick,easy,simpleto
understand.

Markingscheme

(a) (i) Leasetiming
PVleasing
Maintenancecost
Purchasecost
Residualvalue
PVbuy
Decision

1
1
1
0.5
0.5
1
1

Marks

6
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(ii) 3-yearPVcost
3-yearEAC
Maintenance4-year
Residualvalue4-year
4-yearPVcost
4-yearEAC
Decision

(b) Each(offour)reasonsworth2markseach

(a) (i)

(ii)

Marks
1
1
0.5
0.5
1
1
1

6
8
20

2Time
$

Lease
Leasepayment (55,000)
PVfactorat8% 0.857
Presentvalue (47,135)
Presentvaluecost
Borrowandbuy
Initialcost
Residualvalue 40,000
Maintenance (8,000) (8,000)
Total (160,000) (8,000) 32,000
PVfactorat8% 1.000 0.857 0.794
Presentvalue (160,000) (6,856) 25,408
Presentvaluecost (148,856)
Asborrowandbuyoffersthecheapestpresentvaluecostthemachineshouldbe
financedbyborrowing.

(55,000)
1.000

(55,000)
(153,065)

0 1
$ $

(55,000)
0.926

(50,930)

3
$

(160,000)

(8,000)
(8,000)

0.926
(7,408)

Year3
$

40,000
(8,000)
32,000

0.75124,032

3-yearreplacementcycle
Initialcost
Residualvalue
Maintenance
Total
PVfactorat10%Presentvalue
Presentvaluecost
EAC3-yearcycle=PVcost/Annuityfactor3yearsat10%EAC=–$149,848/2.487
4-yearreplacementcycleInitialcost
Residualvalue
Maintenance
Total
PVfactorat10%
Presentvalue
Presentvaluecost

Year0
$

(160,000)
Year1
$

Year2
$

Year4
$

(8,000)
(8,000)

0.909(7,272)

(8,000)
(8,000)

0.826(6,608)
(160,000)

1.000(160,000)
(149,848)

(60,253)
(160,000)

ANSWER
S

(160,000)
1.000

(160,000)
(190,515)

EAC4-yearcycle=PVcost/Annuityfactor4yearsat10%
EAC=–$190,515/3.170=(60,099)
Recommendation
Themachineshouldbereplacedeveryfouryearsastheequivalentannualcostislower.

(12,000)
(12,000)

0.826
(9,912)

11,000
(12,000)
(1,000)

0.683
(683)

(12,000)
(12,000)

0.909
(10,908)

(12,000)
(12,000)

0.751
(9,012)
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(b) Inmostsimpleacceptorrejectdecisions,IRRandNPVwillselectthesameproject.
However,NPVhascertainadvantagesoverIRRasaninvestmentappraisaltechnique.
NPVandshareholderwealth
TheNPVofaproposedproject,ifcalculatedatanappropriatecostofcapital,isequalto
theincreaseinshareholderwealthwhichtheprojectoffers.InthiswayNPVisdirectly
linkedtotheassumedfinancialobjectiveofthecompany,themaximisationofshareholder
wealth.IRRcalculatestherateofreturnonprojects,andalthoughthiscanshowthe
attractivenessoftheprojecttoshareholders,itdoesnotmeasuretheabsoluteincreasein
wealthwhichtheprojectoffers.
Absolutemeasure
NPVlooksatabsoluteincreasesinwealthandthuscanbeusedtocompareprojectsof
differentsizes.IRRlooksatrelativeratesofreturnandindoingsoignorestherelativesize
ofthecomparedinvestmentprojects.
Non-conventionalcashflows
Insituationsinvolvingmultiplereversalsinprojectcashflows,itispossiblethattheIRR
methodmayproducemultipleIRRs(thatis,therecanbemorethanoneinterestratewhich
wouldproduceanNPVofzero).Ifdecision-makersareawareoftheexistenceofmultiple
IRRs,itisstillpossibleforthemtomakethecorrectdecisionusingIRR,butifunawarethey
couldmakethewrongdecision.
Mutually-exclusiveprojects
Insituationsofmutually-exclusiveprojects,itispossiblethattheIRRmethodwill
(incorrectly)rankprojectsinadifferentordertotheNPVmethod.Thisisduetotheinbuilt
reinvestmentassumptionoftheIRRmethod.TheIRRmethodassumesthatanynetcash
inflowsgeneratedduringthelifeoftheprojectwillbereinvestedattheproject'sIRR.NPV
ontheotherhandassumesa reinvestmentrateequaltothecostofcapital.Generally
NPV'sassumedreinvestmentrateismorerealisticandhenceitranksprojectscorrectly.
Changesincostofcapital
NPVcanbeusedinsituationswherethecostofcapitalchangesfromyeartoyear.
AlthoughIRRcanbecalculatedinthesecircumstances,itcanbedifficulttomakeaccept
orrejectdecisionsasitisdifficulttoknowwhichcostofcapitaltocompareitwith.
Note.Onlyfourreasonswererequiredtobediscussed.

157 Project E

Workbookreferences.NPVandinflationandtaxarecoveredinChapters5and6.Paybackis
coveredinChapter5.
Toptips.Part(a)isa fairlystraightforwardNPVquestionifyouorganiseyourworkings.Setupan
NPVproformaandcalculatetheinflatedsalesvaluesandcostsinseparateworkings.Remember
thatifinflationis5%inYear1(iemultiplysalesby1.05)theninYear2thesaleswillneedtobe
multipliedby1.052andsoon.Thetax-allowabledepreciationshouldalsobecalculatedinthe
workings.Inpart(b),don'tforgettocommentonyourcalculation.
Easymarks.Thereareeasymarksinpart(a)forcalculationsbyfollowingtheproforma
approach.Don'tforgettocommentonthefinancialacceptabilityoftheproject.
Examiningteam'scomments.Theexaminingteamsaidthatmoststudentsdidwellonpart(a)of
thisquestion.However,somestudentsusedacorporationtaxrateof30%insteadof28%.Make
surethatyoureadthequestioncarefully!Also,somestudentsdidnotputtaxliabilitiesand
benefitsoneyearinarrears.Theexaminingteamalsosaidthatcreditwasgivenforincluding
scrapvaluewhetheritwastakenasaYear4orYear5cashflow.Butrememberthatscrapvalue
incomeisnotsubjecttocorporationtax.
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(a) Salesincome
Inflationofsalesincome
Variablecost
Inflationofvariablecost
Inflatedfixedcosts
Taxliability
Timingoftaxliability
Tax-allowabledepreciationyears1–3
Balancingallowance
Tax-allowabledepreciationtaxbenefits
Scrapvalue
Calculationofpresentvalues
CalculationofNPV
CommentonfinancialacceptabilityandthatEmustbeundertaken

(b) Reasonsfornotraisingequity
Reasonsfornotraisingdebt
Otherrelevantdiscussion,definitionsetc

Marks
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

14
2–3
2–3
1–2
Maximum6

20

(a) Asinflationratesdifferforrevenueandcost,nominalcashflows(ieincludinginflation)
needtobecalculatedanddiscountedatthenominalrate(alsoincludinginflation).

Year4
$'000
6,928
(4,040)
(861)
2,027
(404)
400

Year0
$'000

Year1
$'000
5,670
(3,307)
(776)
1,587

Year2
$'000
6,808
(4,090)
(803)
1,915
(444)

Year3
$'000
5,788
(3,514)
(832)
1,442
(536)

Year5
$'000

Sales(W1)
Variablecost(W2)
Fixedcosts(W3)
Taxablecashflow
Taxation
Capitalexpenditure
Scrapvalue
Taxbenefitoftaxdepn(W4)
Discountfactors@13%
Presentvalue

ANSWER
S

(5,000)

350
1,821
0.783

1,426

263
1,169
0.693
810

(5,000)
1

(5,000)
1,587
0.885

1,405
Netpresentvalue=–5,000+1,405+1,426+810+1,361–48=(46)
Thenetpresentvalueisnegativeandtheinvestmentisnotfinanciallyworthwhile.However,
theboardhasdecidedthatitisstrategicallyimportanttoundertakethisproject.
Workings
1 Sales

Price
$

450
475
500
570

Volume
12,000
13,000
10,000
10,000

Inflation
1.05
1.052
1.053
1.054

Year1
Year2
Year3
Year4

(568)

197
2,220
0.613

1,361

479
(89)
0.543
(48)

Revenue
$

5,670,000
6,807,938
5,788,125
6,928,386
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Year1
Year2
Year3
Year4
Fixedcosts
Fixedcosts$750,000peryearinflatingat3.5%

Fixedcosts
$

776,250
803,419
831,538
860,642

Year
1 7501.035
2 7501.0352
3 7501.0353
4 7501.0354

4 Tax-allowabledepreciationtaxbenefits
Year
1
2
3
4
Scrapvalue

Tax-allowabledepn Taxbenefit@28%
$ $

1,250,000 350,000
937,500 262,500
703,125 196,875
1,709,375 478,625
400,000

5,000,000
Taxbenefitsandtaxchargesaffectthefollowingperiodsincetaxispaidinarrears.

(b) Capitalrationingmeansthatacompanyisunabletoinvestinallprojectswithapositive
netpresentvalueandhenceitisnotactingtomaximiseshareholderwealth.Whena
companyrestrictsorlimitsinvestmentfunds,itisundertaking'soft'orinternalcapital
rationing.
ThereareseveralreasonswhytheboardofOAPComaydecidetolimitinvestmentfunds.
Itmaynotwishtoissuenewequityfinanceinordertoavoiddilutingearningspershare.
Issuingnewequityfinancemayalsoincreasetheriskofacompany'ssharesbeingbought
byapotentialacquirer,leadingtoa futuretakeoverbid.
TheboardofOAPComaynotwishtoissuenewdebtfinanceifitwishestoavoid
increasingitscommitmenttofixedinterestpayments.Thiscouldbebecauseeconomic
prospectsareseenaspoororchallenging,orbecauseexistingdebtobligationsarehigh
andsotheboarddoesnotwishtoincreasethem.
TheboardofOAPComaywishtofollowastrategyoforganicgrowth,financingcapital
investmentprojectsfromretainedearningsratherthanseekingadditionalexternalfinance.
Finally,theboardofOAPComaywishtocreateaninternalmarketforcapitalinvestment
funds,sothatcapitalinvestmentproposalsmustcompeteforthelimitedfundsmade
availableinthebudgetsetbytheboard.Thiscompetitionwouldmeanthatonlyrobust
capitalinvestmentprojectswouldbefunded,whilemarginalcapitalinvestmentprojects
wouldberejected.

5,000,00025%
1,250,00075%
937,50075%
Balancingallowance

2 Variablecosts
Volume
12,000
13,000
10,000
10,000

Inflation
1.06
1.062
1.063
1.064

Price
$

260
280
295
320

Revenue
$

3,307,200
4,089,904
3,513,497
4,039,926

3
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158 Dink Co

Workbookreferences.AnalysisofleasingandcapitalrationingarecoveredinChapter8.
Toptips.Neatworkingswillbeimportanttoavoidcarelesserrorsinpart(a),forexampleoverthe
timingoftheleasepaymentsandthetaxreliefontheleasepayments.
Easymarks.Discussionmarksinpart(b)shouldbestraightforwardaslongasanswersdonot
strayintoirrelevantareassuchashowtomanagecapitalrationingissuesusingtechniquessuch
astheprofitabilityindexetc.Ideallydiscussionpointswouldrecognisethatthecompanyisan
SMEsopointssuchascrowdfunding,grants,businessangelswouldalsoberelevantaswellas
pointssuchasdelayingprojectsandjointventures.

Markingscheme
Marks

(a) (i) Kdaftertax
TAD
TADbenefits
Servicetaxbenefit
Taxtiming
PVbuying

(ii) Leasetaxbenefits
Leasetiming
PVleasing

1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

(iii) Recommendation
(b) (i) Hardrationingreasons

Softrationingreasons

(ii) Waystoovercome

(a) (i) After-taxcostofborrowing=8.6(1–0.3)=8.60.7=6%
CalculatingPVofcostofborrowingtobuy:
Year
Purchase
Residualvalue
Servicecosts
TADbenefit
Servicecosttaxbenefits
Netcashflow
Discountat6%

0
$

(750,000)

3
3

4

4
$

50,000
(23,000)
31,641

6

3
1

6

4
20

5
$

ANSWER
S

(23,000)
56,250
6,900
40,150
0.890
35,734

(23,000)
42,188
6,900
26,088
0.840
21,914

(23,000)
79,922
6,900
86,822
0.747
64,856

6,900
65,541
0.792
51,908

(750,000)
1.000

(750,000)
(23,000)
0.943
(21,689)

PVofcostofborrowingtobuyis$597,277.
UsingthespreadsheetNPVfunctionandspreadsheet-calculateddiscountfactors,
PVofcostofborrowingtobuyis$597,268.

1
$

2
$

3
$
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Working:TADbenefit
Year 0$
Purchase 750,000
TAD
30%TADbenefit

1 2 3 4 5$ $ $ $ $
187,500140,625105,469266,406*

56,250 42,188 31,64179,922
*750,000–187,500–140,625–105,469–50,000=$266,406

(ii) CalculatingPVofcostofleasing:

PVofcostofleasingis$538,460.
TutorialNote:
ThespreadsheetNPVfunctionhelpstoproducethisanalysismorequicklyandyou
shouldconsiderusingthisistheexam.Herethecalculationisslightlymoreaccurate
andgivesavalueof$538,464forthecostofleasing.
WhenusingtheNPVfunctioninaspreadsheetyouneedtobeawarethatthe
formulaassumesthatthefirstcashflowisintime1(nottime0)sotime0hasto
bedealtwithseparately.
Thisisillustratedinthefollowingtables,firstshowingthenumbersandthenshowing
theformulaeused:

Theformulaeusedinthisapproachare:

(iii) Financialbenefitofleasing=$597,277–$538,460=$58,817
UsingthespreadsheetNPVfunctionandspreadsheet-calculateddiscountfactors,
financialbenefitofleasing=$597,268–$538,464=$58,804.
Leasingthenewmachineisrecommendedastheoptionwhichismoreattractivein
financialtermstoDinkCo.

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5
$ $ $ $ $ $

Leaserentals (200,000)(200,000)(200,000)(200,000)
Taxbenefits 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000Netcashflow (200,000)(200,000)(140,000)(140,000)60,000 60,000
Discountat6% 1.000 0.943 0.890 0.840 0.792 0.747

(200,000)(188,600)(124,600)(117,600)47,520 44,820
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Reasonswhyinvestmentcapitalmayberationed
Theoretically,theobjectiveofmaximisingshareholderwealthcanbeachievedina
perfectcapitalmarketbyinvestinginallprojectswithapositiveNPV.Inpractice,
companiesexperiencecapitalrationingandarelimitedintheamountofinvestment
financeavailable,soshareholderwealthisnotmaximised.
Hardcapitalrationingisduetoexternalfactors,whilesoftcapitalrationingisdueto
internalfactorsormanagementdecisions.
Generalreasonsforhardcapitalrationingaffectmanycompanies,forexample,the
availabilityofnewfinancemaybelimitedbecausesharepricesaredepressedon
thestockmarketorbecauseofgovernment-imposedrestrictionsonbanklending.
Ifacompanyonlyrequiresasmallamountoffinance,issuecostsmaybesohigh
thatusingexternalsourcesoffinanceisnotpractical.
Reasonsforhardcapitalrationingmaybecompany-specific,forexample,a
companymaynotbeabletoraisenewdebtfinanceifbanksorinvestorsseethe
companyasbeingtooriskytolendto.Thecompanymayhavehighgearingorlow
interestcover,orapoortrackrecord,orifrecentlyincorporated,notrackrecordat
all.Companiesintheservicesectormaynotbeabletoofferassetsassecurityfor
newloans.
Reasonsforsoftcapitalrationingincludemanagerialaversiontoissuingnewequity,
forexample,acompanymaywanttoavoidpotentialdilutionofitsEPSoravoidthe
possibilityofbecomingatakeovertarget.Managersmightalternativelybeaverseto
issuingnewdebtandtakingonacommitmenttoincreasedfixedinterestpayments,
forexample,iftheeconomicoutlookforitsmarketsispoor.
Softcapitalrationingmightalsoarisebecausemanagerswishtofinancenew
investmentfromretainedearnings,forexample,aspartofapolicyofcontrolled
organisationalgrowth,ratherthanasuddenincreaseinsizewhichmightresultfrom
undertakingallinvestmentswithapositivenetpresentvalue.
Onereasonforsoftcapitalrationingmaybethatmanagerswantinvestment
projectstocompeteforfunds,inthebeliefthatthiswillresultintheacceptanceof
stronger,morerobustinvestmentprojects.

(ii) WaysinwhichDinkCo'sexternalcapitalrationingmightbeovercome
DinkCoisasmallcompanyandthehardcapitalrationingitisexperiencingisa
commonproblemforSMEs,referredtoasthefundinggap.Afirststeptowards
overcomingitscapitalrationingcouldbeforDinkCotoobtaininformationabout
availablesourcesoffinance,sinceSMEsmaylackunderstandinginthisarea.
Onewayofovercomingthecompany'scapitalrationingmightbebusinessangel
financing.Thisinformalsourceoffinanceisfromwealthyindividualsorgroupsof
investorswhoinvestdirectlyinthecompanyandwhoarepreparedtotakehigherrisks
inthehopeofhigherreturns.Informationrequirementsforthisformoffinancemaybe
lessdemandingthanthoseassociatedwithmorecommonsourcesoffinance.
DinkCocouldconsidercrowdfunding,wherebymanyinvestorsprovidefinancefora
businessventure,forexample,viaaninternet-basedplatform,althoughthisformof
financeisusuallyassociatedwithentrepreneurialventures.
DinkComightbeentitledtograntaidfromagovernment,nationalorregionalsource
whichcouldbelinkedtoaspecificbusinessareaortoeconomicregenerationina
specifiedgeographicalarea.
Onamoregeneralbasis,DinkCocouldconsiderajointventureasawayofdecreasing
theneedforadditionalfinance,dependingonthenatureofitsbusinessandits
businessplans,andwhetherthedirectorsofDinkCoarepreparedtosacrificesome
controltothejointventurepartner.
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Ratherthanconventionalsourcesoffinance,DinkCocouldevaluatewhetherIslamic
finance,forexample,anijaracontract,mightbeavailable,againdependingonthe
natureofitsbusinessanditsbusinessplans.

159 Basril Co

Workbookreferences.CapitalrationingiscoveredinChapter8.
Toptips.CalculatetheNPVsforeachprojectfirstandthenlookatthebestcombinationof
divisibleorindivisibleprojects.
Easymarks.ThesecanbeachievedbysettingoutthecorrectformatforcalculatingNPVs.
Examiningteam'scomments.Thisquestionaskedforoptimalselectionundercapitalrationing.
GoodanswerscalculatedtheNPVandprofitabilityindex,andgavetheoptimuminvestment
scheduleandtotalNPVforthecasesofdivisibleandnon-divisibleprojects.Errorsincluded:failing
tocalculateprofitabilityindexes,notcalculatingthetotalNPV(eventhoughrequiredbythe
question),failingtoaccountcorrectlyforinflationinthecaseoftheprojectwhererealcashflows
wereprovided(inflatingrealcashflowstomoneytermsordeflatingthenominalratewereboth
acceptable),andusingannuityfactorsratherthandiscountfactorsincalculations.Part(c)asked
foranexplanation,withexamples,of'relevantcost'inthecontextofinvestmentappraisal.
Weakeranswersshowedalackofunderstandingofcostclassification.
(a) (i)

Project1
$

(300,000)
85,000
90,000
95,000
100,000
95,000

332,740/300,000

12%discountfactor
1
0.893
0.797
0.712
0.636
0.567

$
(300,000)
75,905
71,730
67,640
63,600
53,865
32,740

1.11

Initialinvestment
Year1
Year2
Year3
Year4
Year5

Profitabilityindex

12%discountfactor
1
0.893
0.797
0.712
0.636
0.567

Project2
$

(450,000)
140,800
140,800
140,800
140,800
140,800

$
(450,000)
125,734
112,218
100,250
89,549
79,834
57,585

1.13

Initialinvestment
Year1
Year2
Year3
Year4
Year5

507,585/450,000

Project3
$

(400,000)
124,320
128,796
133,432
138,236
143,212

Profitabilityindex

12%discountfactor
1
0.893
0.797
0.712
0.636
0.567

$
(400,000)
111,018
102,650
95,004
87,918
81,201
77,791

1.19

Initialinvestment
Year1(120,0001.036)
Year2(120,0001.036)2
Year3
Year4
Year5

Profitabilityindex 477,791/400,000
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ThemostprofitableprojectsareProjects3and2,soiftheyaredivisibleitis
suggestedthatBasrilCoinvests$400kinProject3foranNPVof$77,791,andthe
remaining$400kinProject2foranNPVof400/450$57,585=$51,187.

(ii) Iftheprojectsareindivisible,thenBasrilCocaneitherinvestinProject1andProject
2atacostof$750,000,orProject1andProject3atacostof$700,000(Project2
andProject3wouldcosttoomuch).TheNPVof1+2=$32,740+$57,584=$90,324.
TheNPVof1+3=$32,740+$77,791=$110,531.Thereforethebestcombinationis
Projects1and3.

(b) Cashshortages
Aperiodofcapitalrationingisoftenassociatedwithmoregeneralproblemsofcash
shortage.Possiblereasonsforthisincludethefollowing.
(i) Thebusinesshasbecomelossmakingandisunabletocoverthedepreciation

charge.Sinceonepurposeofthedepreciationchargeistoallowforthecostofthe
assetsusedinthestatementofprofitorloss,theimplicationisthattherewillbe
insufficientcashwithwhichtoreplacetheseassetswhennecessary.

(ii) Highinflationmaymeanthateventhoughthebusinessisprofitableinhistoricalcost
terms,itisstillfailingtogeneratesufficientfundstoreplaceassets.

(iii) Ifthebusinessisgrowingitmayfaceashortageofworkingcapitalwithwhichto
financeexpansion,andthismayresultinaperiodofcapitalrationing.

(iv) Ifthebusinessisseasonalorcyclicalitmayfacetimesofcashshortagedespite
beingfundamentallysound.Inthissituation,theremaybeaperiodicneedfor
capitalrationing.

(v) Alargeone-offitemofexpendituresuchasapropertypurchasemaymeanthat
thecompanyfacesatemporaryshortageofcashforfurtherinvestment.

Investmentopportunities
Afurtherreasonforcapitalrationingarisesinthesituationwherethecompanyhasmore
investmentopportunitiesavailablethanthefundsallocatedtothecapitalbudgetpermit.
Thismeansthatprojectsmustberankedforinvestment,takingintoaccountbothfinancial
andstrategicfactors.

(c) Whenappraisinganinvestmentproject,itisessentialthatonlythosecashflowsrelevantto
theprojectbetakenintoaccount,otherwiseanincorrectinvestmentdecisioncouldbe
made.A'relevantcashflow'isanincrementalcashflowthatarisesorchangesasadirect
resultoftheinvestmentbeingmade.Somecostswillbesunkbeforeaninvestmentdecision
ismade.Anexamplewouldberesearchanddevelopmentormarketresearchcostsintothe
viabilityofanewproduct.Onceincurred,suchcostsbecomeirrelevanttothedecisionas
towhetherornottoproceed,andsoshouldbeexcludedfromtheanalysis.Cashflowsthat
wouldberelevantincludeanincreaseinproductionoverheadsorlabourcosts,new
purchasesthatarenecessary,andanyincrementaltaxeffects.Itisimportanttonotethat
anyinterestpaymentsonthefinanceforanewprojectarerelevanttotheprojectdecision,
butarenottakenintoaccountinanyNPVcalculation.Theinterestpaymentswillalready
be'builtin'tothecalculationinthediscountfactorthatisbeingapplied.

160 Degnis Co

Workbookreferences.InvestmentappraisalandriskiscoveredinChapter7.
Toptips.Readthequestioncarefullybeforestartingthecalculations.Somecandidates
incorrectlyhadtaxcashflowspayableoneyearinarrearsand,althoughthequestionrequired
candidatestousestraight-linetax-allowabledepreciation,someanswersused25%reducing
balanceinstead.Part(c)illustratestheimportanceofhavingaclearunderstandingaboutthe
differencebetweenriskanduncertaintyinthecontextofinvestmentappraisal.
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Markingscheme

(a) Salesincome
Conversioncost
Before-taxcashflow
Taxpaid
Tax-allowabledepreciationbenefits
After-taxcashflow
NPVcalculations

(b) PVoffuturecashflowsignoringtax-allowabledepreciation
PVoftax-allowabledepreciationbenefits
Commentonfinancialacceptability

(c) Riskanduncertainty
Explanationofprobabilityanalysis
Problems–repeatabilityassumption,difficultyindetermining
probabilities

(d) Reasonforhardrationing
Reasonsforsoftrationing

(a) CalculationofNPVoverfour
Year

Salesincome
Conversioncost
Contribution
Fixedcosts
Before-taxcashflow
Taxliabilityat28%
Tax-allowable
depreciationbenefits
After-taxcashflow
Discountat11%
Presentvalues

years
1

$'000
12,525
(7,913)
4,612
(4,000)
612
(171)
112
553
0.901

498

2
$'000
15,030
(9,495)
5,535
(5,000)
535
(150)
112
497
0.812

404

Marks
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
2–3
2–4

Maximum
1–4
1–4 Maximum

5
5
20

3
$'000
22,545
(14,243)
8,302
(5,500)
2,802
(785)
112

2,129
0.731

1,556

4
$'000
22,545
(14,243)
8,302
(5,500)
2,802
(785)
112

2,129
0.659

1,403
$'000
3,861
4,000
(139)

Sumofpresentvalues
Initialinvestment
NPV
Workings
Averagesellingprice=(30,0000.20)+(42,0000.45)+(72,0000.35)=$50,100per
unit
Averageconversioncost=(23,0000.20)+(29,0000.45)+(40,0000.35)=$31,650
perunit
Year 4
Salesvolume(units/year) 450
Averagesellingprice($/unit) 50,100
Salesincome($'000/year) 22,545

1 2
250 300

50,100 50,100
12,525 15,030

3
450

50,100
22,545

7

3
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Year 1 2 3 4
Salesvolume(units/year) 250 300 450 450
Averagesellingprice($/unit) 31,650 31,650 31,650 31,650
Salesincome($'000/year) 7,913 9,495 14,243 14,243
Contributionmaybecalculateddirectly,withsmallroundingdifferences.Average
contribution=50,100–31,650=$18,450perunit.
Year 1 2 3
Salesvolume(units/year) 250 300 450
Averagesellingprice($/unit) 18,450 18,450 18,450
Salesincome($'000/year) 4,613 5,535 8,303
Tax-allowabledepreciation=4,000,000/10=$400,000peryear
Benefitoftax-allowabledepreciation=400,0000.28=$112,000peryear

(b) Ignoringtax-allowabledepreciation,after-taxcashflowfromYear5onwardswillbe:
2,802,000–785,000=$2,017,000peryear
Presentvalueofthiscashflowinperpetuity=(2,017,000/0.11)0.659=$12,083,664
Therewouldbeafurthersixyearsoftaxbenefitsfromtax-allowabledepreciation.The
presentvalueofthesecashflowswouldbe112,0004.2310.659=$312,282.
IncreaseinNPVofproductionandsalescontinuingbeyondthefirstfouryearswouldbe
12,083,664+312,282=$12,395,946orapproximately$12.4m.
Ifonlythefirstfouryearsofoperationareconsidered,theNPVoftheplannedinvestmentis
negativeandsoitwouldnotbefinanciallyacceptable.Ifproductionandsalesbeyondthe
firstfouryearsareconsidered,theNPVisstronglypositiveandsotheplannedinvestment
isfinanciallyacceptable.Infact,theNPVoftheplannedinvestmentbecomespositiveif
onlyonefurtheryearofoperationisconsidered:
NPV=(2,129,0000.593)–139,000=1,262,497–139,000=$1,123,497

(c) Riskininvestmentappraisalreferstoarangeofoutcomeswhoseprobabilityofoccurrence
canbequantified.Riskcanthereforebedistinguishedfromuncertaintyininvestment
appraisal,wherethelikelihoodofparticularoutcomesoccurringcannotbequantified.
Asregardsincorporatingriskintoinvestmentappraisal,probabilityanalysiscanbeusedto
calculatethevaluesofpossibleoutcomesandtheirprobabilitydistribution,thevalueofthe
worstpossibleoutcomeanditsprobability,theprobabilitythataninvestmentwillgenerate
apositiveNPV,thestandarddeviationofthepossibleoutcomesandtheexpectedvalue
(meanvalue)oftheNPV.Standarddeviationisameasureofriskinfinancialmanagement.
Onedifficultywithprobabilityanalysisisitsassumptionthataninvestmentcanbe
repeatedalargenumberoftimes.TheexpectedvalueoftheNPV,forexample,isameanor
averagevalueofanumberofpossibleNPVs,whilestandarddeviationisameasureof
dispersalofpossibleNPVsabouttheexpected(mean)NPV.Inreality,manyinvestment
projectscannotberepeatedandsoonlyoneofthepossibleoutcomeswillactuallyoccur.
Theexpected(mean)valuewillnotactuallyoccur,causingdifficultiesinapplyingand
interpretingtheNPVdecisionrulewhenusingprobabilityanalysis.
Anotherdifficultywithprobabilityanalysisisthequestionofhowtheprobabilitiesof
possibleoutcomesareassessedandcalculated.Onemethodofdeterminingprobabilitiesis
byconsideringandanalysingtheoutcomesofsimilarinvestmentprojectsfromthepast.
However,thisapproachreliesontheweakassumptionthatthepastisanacceptableguide
tothefuture.Assessingprobabilitiesthiswayisalsolikelytobeaverysubjectiveprocess.

(d) Theoretically,acompanyshouldinvestinallprojectswithapositivenetpresentvaluein
ordertomaximiseshareholderwealth.Ifacompanyhasattractiveinvestment
opportunitiesavailabletoit,withpositivenetpresentvalues,itwillnotbeabletomaximise
shareholderwealthifitdoesnotinvestinthem,forexample,becauseinvestmentfinanceis
limitedorrationed.

4
450

18,450
8,303
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Ifinvestmentfinanceislimitedforreasonsoutsideacompany,itiscalled'hardcapital
rationing'.Thismayarisebecauseacompanyisseenastooriskybypotentialinvestors,for
example,becauseitslevelofgearingissohighthatitisbelieveditmaystruggletodeliver
adequatereturnsoninvestedfunds.
Hardcapitalrationingcouldalsoariseifacompanywantstoraisedebtfinancefor
investmentpurposes,butlackssufficientassetstoofferassecurity,leadingagaintoa risk-
relatedproblem.Duringa timeoffinancialcrisis,investorsmayseektoreduceriskby
limitingtheamountoffundstheyarepreparedtoinvestandbychoosingtoinvestonlyin
low-riskprojects.Itisalsotruetosaythatcompaniescouldstruggletosecureinvestment
whenthecapitalmarketsaredepressed,orwheneconomicprospectsarepoor,for
example,duringa recession.
Ifinvestmentfundsarelimitedforreasonswithinacompany,theterm'softcapital
rationing'isused.Investinginallprojectswithapositivenetpresentvaluecouldmeanthat
acompanyincreasesinsizequitedramatically,whichincumbentmanagersanddirectors
maywishtoavoidinfavourofastrategyofcontrolledgrowth,limitingtheinvestment
financeavailableasaconsequence.Managersanddirectorsmaylimitinvestmentfinance
inordertoavoidsomeconsequencesofexternalfinancing,suchasanincreased
commitmenttofixedinterestpaymentsifnewdebtfinancewereraised,orpotential
dilutionofearningspershareifnewequityfinancewereraised,whetherfromexistingor
newshareholders.
Investmentfinancemayalsobelimitedinternallyinordertorequireinvestmentprojectsto
competewitheachotherforfunds.Onlyrobustinvestmentprojectswillgainaccessto
funds,itisargued,whilemarginalprojectswithlownetpresentvalueswillberejected.In
thisway,companiescanincreasethelikelihoodoftakingoninvestmentprojectswhichwill
actuallyproducepositivenetpresentvalueswhentheyareundertaken,reducingthe
uncertaintyassociatedwithmakinginvestmentdecisionsbasedonfinancialforecasts.

161 Pinks Co

Workbookreferences.StakeholdersarecoveredinChapter1.NPVwithinflationiscoveredin
Chapter6.
Toptips.Part(a)isa fairlystraightforwardNPVcalculation.Ensurethatyoureadthequestion
carefullytopickthecorrecttimingsfortaxreliefontaxallowabledepreciationandapplythe
correcttaxrate.
Examiningteam'scomments.Inpart(b)somecandidateslostmarksbyofferinganswerswhich
weretoobriefforthemarksavailable,lackingthediscussionwhichwaspartofthequestion
requirement.Forexample,'offerthemcompanyshares'gainsnomarksbecauseitisnot
discussion.Explanationisneededastowhythismightencouragemanagerstoseektoachieve
objectivesofstakeholders.Othercandidateslostmarksbydiscussingtopicsoutsidethe
requirementofthequestion,suchastheoriginsoftheagencyproblem,ortheshortcomingsof
EPSasamanagerialperformancetarget,ortheneedformanagerstouseDCFinvestment
appraisaltechniques.

Markingscheme

(a) (i) Salesnominal
Variablecostsnominal
Fixedcostsnominal
Taxliabilities
TAD
TADbenefits
Taxtiming
PVsandnominalNPV

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Marks

8
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(ii) Realcashflowbeforetax
Taxtreatment
PresentvaluesandrealNPV
Comment

(b) Firstway
Secondway
Thirdway
Fourthway

TADbenefits
Cashflowsaftertax
Discountat12%
Presentvalues

(a) (i) Nominaltermsappraisaloftheinvestmentproject
Year 1 2

$000 $000
Salesrevenue 39,375 58,765
Variablecost (22,047) (31,185)
Contribution 17,328 27,580
Fixedcosts (3,180) (3,483)
Cashflowsbefore
tax 14,148 24,097
Taxat26% (3,679) (6,265)

(10,387) (2,699)
1,300 975
11,769 8,807
0.893 0.797
10,510 4,989

$000
SumofPVsoffuturecashflows 53,347
Initialinvestment 20,000
NPV 33,347
Workings
Year 1 2
Sellingprice($/unit) 125 130
Inflatedby5%/year 131.25 143.33
Salesvolume
(units/year) 300,000 410,000
Salesrevenue
($000/year) 39,375 58,765
Variablecost($/unit) 71 71
Inflatedby
3.5%/year 73.49 76.06
Sales
volume(units/year)300,000 410,000
Variablecost
($000/year) 22,047 31,185
Fixedcosts
($000/year) 3,000 3,100
Inflatedby6%/year 3,180 3,483
TAD($000) 5,000 3,750
TADbenefits($000) 1,300 975

1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2

Marks

4

8
20

3
$000
85,087
(41,328)
43,759
(3,811)
39,948

731
30,292
0.712
21,568

4
$000
32,089
(17,923)
14,166
(3,787)
10,379

2,194
9,874
0.636
6,280

3
140
162.07

525,000
85,087

71
78.72

525,000
41,328
3,200
3,811
2,813
731

4
120
145.86

220,000
32,089

71
81.47

220,000
17,923
3,000
3,787
8,437
2,194
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Time 1 2 3 4
$000 $000 $000 $000

Nominalcashflowsaftertax 11,769 18,807 30,292 9,874
deflatedat3.7%pa(W1) 0.964 0.930 0.897 0.865
Realcashflowsaftertax 11,345 17,491 27,172 8,541
Discountatrealrate8% 0.926 0.857 0.794 0.735
Presentvalue 10,505 14,990 21,575 6,278

$000
53,348
(20,000)
33,348

SumofthePVofcashinflows
Investmentoutlay
NPV
Comment
Thetwoapproachesgivethesameoutcome(thereisasmallroundingdifference).
Thefirstapproachhashighercashflowsduetoinflation,andahighercostof
capitalduetoinflation.Thesecondapproachstripsthegeneralrateofinflationout
ofboththecashflowsandthecostofcapitalandthereforhasnoimpactonthe
NPV.
Workings
Thedeflationfactorsarecalculatedas(1+0.0.37)–n,wherenisthetimeperiod.
TutorialNote:
ThespreadsheetNPVfunctionisquickertouseintheexam,ratherthanusing
discounttables,andyoushouldconsiderusingthisistheexam.
WhenusingtheNPVfunctioninaspreadsheetyouneedtobeawarethatthe
formulaassumesthatthefirstcashflowisintime1(nottime0)sotime0hasto
bedealtwithseparately.
Thisisillustratedinthefollowingcalculations,firstshowingthenumbersandthen
showingtheformulaeused:

Theformulausedinthisapproachis:
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(b) Theachievementofstakeholderobjectivesbymanagerscanbeencouragedbymanagerial
rewardschemes,forexample,shareoptionschemesandperformance-relatedpay(PRP),
andbyregulatoryrequirements,suchascorporategovernancecodesofbestpracticeand
stockexchangelistingregulations.
Shareoptionschemes
Theagencyproblemarisesduetotheseparationofownershipandcontrol,andmanagers
pursuingtheirownobjectives,ratherthantheobjectivesofshareholders,specificallythe
objectiveofmaximisingshareholderwealth.Managerscanbeencouragedtoachieve
stakeholderobjectivesbybringingtheirownobjectivesmoreinlinewiththeobjectivesof
stakeholderssuchasshareholders.Thisincreasedgoalcongruencecanbeachievedby
turningthemanagersintoshareholdersthroughshareoptionschemes,althoughthe
criteriabywhichsharesareawardedneedverycarefulconsideration.
Performance-relatedpay
Partoftheremunerationofmanagerscanbemadeconditionalupontheirachieving
specifiedperformancetargets,sothatachievingtheseperformancetargetsassistsin
achievingstakeholderobjectives.Achievingaspecifiedincreaseinearningspershare,for
example,couldbeconsistentwiththeobjectiveofmaximisingshareholderwealth.
Achievingaspecifiedimprovementinthequalityofemissionscouldbeconsistentwitha
governmentobjectiveofmeetinginternationalenvironmentaltargets.However,PRP
performanceobjectivesneedverycarefulconsiderationiftheyaretobeeffectivein
encouragingmanagerstoachievestakeholdertargets.Inrecenttimes,long-termincentive
plans(LTIPs)havebeenacceptedasmoreeffectivethanPRP,especiallywherea
company'sperformanceisbenchmarkedagainstthatofitscompetitors.
Corporategovernancecodesofbestpractice
Codesofbestpracticehavedevelopedovertimeintorecognisedmethodsofencouraging
managerstoachievestakeholderobjectives,applyingbestpracticetomanykeyareasof
corporategovernancerelatingtoexecutiveremuneration,riskassessmentandrisk
management,auditing,internalcontrol,executiveresponsibilityandboardaccountability.
Codesofbestpracticehaveemphasisedandsupportedthekeyroleplayedby
non-executivedirectorsinsupportingindependentjudgementandinfollowingthespiritof
corporategovernanceregulations.
Stockexchangelistingregulations
Theseregulationsseektoensureafairandefficientmarketfortradingcompanysecurities
suchassharesandloannotes.Theyencouragedisclosureofprice-sensitiveinformation
insupportingpricingefficiencyandhelptodecreaseinformationasymmetry,oneofthe
causesoftheagencyproblembetweenshareholdersandmanagers.Decreasing
informationasymmetryencouragesmanagerstoachievestakeholderobjectivesasthe
qualityandquantityofinformationavailabletostakeholdersgivesthemaclearerpicture
oftheextenttowhichmanagersareattendingtotheirobjectives.
Monitoring
Onetheoreticalwayofencouragingmanagerstoachievestakeholderobjectivesisto
reduceinformationasymmetrybymonitoringthedecisionsandperformanceof
managers.Oneformofmonitoringisauditingthefinancialstatementsofacompanyto
confirmthequalityandvalidityoftheinformationprovidedtostakeholders.
Note.Onlyfourwaystoencouragetheachievementofstakeholderobjectiveswere
requiredtobediscussed.
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162 Copper Co

Workbookreferences.NPVandprobabilityanalysisarecoveredinChapters5and7.Other
methodsofadjustingforriskanduncertaintyarecoveredinChapter7.
Toptips.Part(a)containsa fairlystraightforwardelement,intermsofthebasicNPVcalculation
andtheexpectedvalues.Therestisharderonlybecausejointprobabilitiesarenotregularly
examined,sothereisa 'surprise'elementtothisquestion.However,themarksarestructuredso
thatcandidatesattemptingthecoreNPVandexpectedvalueelementofpart(a)(withoutusing
jointprobabilities)andthenshowingcompetenceinpart(b)(theeasierpartofthequestion)could
comfortablyscoreapassmarkoverall.
Easymarks.Thereareplentyofeasymarksinpart(b)fordiscussingtechniquesformanaging
riskanduncertainty.
Examiningteam'scomments.Candidatesshouldnotethatiftherequirementisto'discuss',then
candidatesmustdomorethansimplylista fewkeywordsorphrases.Inaddition,a topicmight
needtobediscussedfrommorethanoneperspective,orargumentsforandagainstmightneed
tobeoffered.

Markingscheme

(a) (i) Initialpresentvalues
Totalpresentvalues
Jointprobabilityanalysis(3sets)
ExpectedNPV
NegativeNPVprobability(ii)
MostlikelyNPV(iii)
CommentonexpectedNPV(iv)
Commentonrisk

1
2
3
2

Marks

(b) Firstmethod
Secondmethod

(a) (i) ExpectedNPV(ENPV)calculation
PVofY1 PVofY2
(see (see

workings)Prob workings)Prob
$'000 $'000
893 0.1 1,594 0.3 2,487 0.03

2,391 0.6 3,284 0.06
3,985 0.1 4,878 0.01

PV
scenario2 1,786 0.5 1,594 0.3 3,380 0.15

2,391 0.6 4,1770.30
3,985 0.1 5,7710.05

PV
scenario3 2,679 0.4 1,594 0.3 4,273 0.12

2,391 0.6 5,070 0.24
3,985 0.1 6,664 0.04

Total
PV
$'000

Year
PV
scenario1

1
1
4
4

Joint PVprobJP
$'000

NPV
$'000

74.6 (1,013)
197.0 (216)
48.8 1,378

8
1
1

2

8
20

507.0 (120)
1,253 1,677
288.6 2,271

512.8 773
1,216.8 1,570
266.6 3,164

SumofPV 4,365
Investment(3,500)
ENPV= 865
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(b)

Workings
Discountingat12%;discountfactortime1=0.893,time2=0.797
Time 1 PV 2 PV
Lowcashflow 1,000 893 2,000 1,594
Mediumcashflow 2,000 1,786 3,000 2,391
Highcashflow 3,000 2,679 5,000 3,985
Jointprobabilitiesarecalculatedbymultiplyingtheprobabilitiesinyear1andyear2
egthefirstjointprobabilityshownof0.03iscalculatedas0.1(year1)0.3(year2).

(ii) SumofjointprobabilitieswithnegativeNPVs=0.03+0.06+0.15=0.24or24%.
(iii) Theoutcomewiththehighestjointprobability(0.30)hasapresentvalueof$4,177–

$3,500=($000)677.0.
(iv) Themean(expected)NPVispositiveandsoitmightbethoughtthattheproposed

investmentisfinanciallyacceptable.However,themean(expected)NPVisnota
valueexpectedtooccurbecauseofundertakingtheproposedinvestment,buta
meanvaluefromundertakingtheproposedinvestmentmanytimes.Thereisnoclear
decisionruleassociatedwiththemean(expected)NPV.
Adecisiononfinancialacceptabilitymustalsoconsidertherisk(probability)ofa
negativeNPVbeinggeneratedbytheinvestment.At24%,thismightappeartoohigh
a risktobeacceptable.TheriskpreferencesofthedirectorsofCopperCowillinform
thedecisiononfinancialacceptability;thereisnocleardecisionruletobefollowed
here.

Simulation
Simulationisacomputer-basedmethodofevaluatinganinvestmentprojectwherebythe
probabilitydistributionsassociatedwithindividualprojectvariablesandinterdependencies
betweenprojectvariablesareincorporated.
Randomnumbersareassignedtoa rangeofdifferentvaluesofaprojectvariabletoreflect
itsprobabilitydistribution;inevitablythisinvolvesadegreeofsubjectivity.Eachsimulation
runrandomlyselectsvaluesofprojectvariablesusingrandomnumbersandcalculatesa
mean(expected)NPV.
Apictureoftheprobabilitydistributionofthemean(expected)NPVisbuiltupfromthe
resultsofrepeatedsimulationruns.Theprojectriskcanbeassessedfromthisprobability
distributionasthestandarddeviationoftheexpectedreturns,togetherwiththemostlikely
outcomeandtheprobabilityofanegativeNPV.
Adjusted(discounted)payback
Discountedpaybackadjustsforriskininvestmentappraisalinthatriskisreflectedbythe
discountrateemployed.Discountedpaybackcanthereforebeseenasanadjusted
paybackmethod.
The(discounted)paybackperiodcanbeshortenedtoincreasetheemphasisoncashflows
whicharenearertothepresenttimeandhencelessuncertain.Aweaknessofthis
approachisthatitdoesnotconsidercashflowsthatlieoutsidethepaybackperiod.
Risk-adjusteddiscountrates
Theriskassociatedwithaninvestmentprojectcanbeincorporatedintothediscountrate
asa riskpremiumovertherisk-freerateofreturn.Theriskpremiumcanbedeterminedon
asubjectivebasis,forexample,byrecognisingthatlaunchinganewproductisintrinsically
riskierthanreplacinganexistingmachineorasmallexpansionofexistingoperations.
Theriskpremiumcanbedeterminedtheoreticallybyusingthecapitalassetpricingmodel
inaninvestmentappraisalcontext.Aproxycompanyequitybetacanbeungearedandthe
resultingassetcanberegearedtoreflectthefinancialriskoftheinvestingcompany,giving
aproject-specificequitybetawhichcanbeusedtofindaproject-specificcostofequityor
aproject-specificdiscountrate.
(Examinernote:Onlytwomethodswererequiredtobediscussed.)
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Workbookreferences.Netpresentvalue(NPV)iscoveredinChapters5and6andincorporating
riskintoinvestmentappraisaliscoveredinChapter7.
Toptips.Asusual,youneedtolayoutaproformafortheNPVcalculationandshowyour
workingsunderneath.Themaintaskistodealwiththeinflationandthetax-allowable
depreciation.
Easymarks.Part(a)isfullofeasycalculationmarks!Part(b)isalsoagiftasyoucanpickany
twooftherevisionstodiscusssoyoucanpickthetwothatyoufeelmostconfidentabout.

Markingscheme

Salesrevenue
Inflatedsalesrevenue
Inflatedvariablecosts
Inflatedfixedcosts
Excludinginterestpayments
Tax-allowabledepreciation
Balancingallowance
Taxliabilities
Timingoftaxliabilities
Netpresentvalue
Commentonfinancialacceptability

Explanationoffirstrevision
Explanationofsecondrevision

(a) 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1–3
1–3

Maximum
Maximum

Marks

(b)

(c) Discussionoftwomethods,2–3markspermethod

(a) Asinflationratesdifferforrevenueandcost,nominalcashflows(ieincludinginflation)
needtobecalculatedanddiscountedatthenominalrate(alsoincludinginflation).

1
$'000
2,474.8
(1,097.3)
(154.5)
1,223.0 1,231.9

(269.1)
2,165.6
(271.0)
74.3

1,968.9

2 3 4 5
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
2,714.0 4,413.04,774.5
(1,323.0)(2,083.5)(2,370.0)
(159.1) (163.9) (168.8)

2,235.7
(476.4)
55.7

1,815.0

0
Revenue W1
Variablecost W2
Fixedcost W3
Before-tax
cashflows
Taxationat
22%
Investment
TAD W4
Netcashflow
12%discountfactor(tables)
Presentvalue

(1,800.0)
(1,800.0)

1.0
(1,800.0)

11

4
5
20

(491.9)
167.1
(324.9)

99.0
1,061.8
0.797
846.3

1,223.0
0.893
1,092.1

0.712
1,401.9

0.636
1,154.3

0.567
(184.2)

NPV=totalofthepresentvalueline=$2,510.4k.Asthisispositive,theproposalis
financiallyacceptableandshouldgoahead.
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Workings
1 Revenue

Price(Currentterms)($)
Inflationfactor
Inflatedprice($)
Volume(units)
=Nominalsales($)
Variablecost

125
(1.042)
=26.05
95,000
2,474,750

2 3 425 26 27
(1.042) (1.042) (1.042)2 3 4=27.14 =29.42 =31.83
100,000 150,000 150,000
2,714,0004,413,0004,774,500

2
1 2(currentterms)($) 11 12

(1.05) (1.05)2Inflatedprice =11.55 =13.23
Volume(units) 95,000 100,000
=Nominalvariablecost($) 1,097,2501,323,000
Fixedcost($000s):needtobeadjustedforinflation

1 2 4
150 154.5 163.9
1.03 1.03 1.03
154.5 159.1 168.8

3 412 13
(1.05) (1.05)3 4=13.89 =15.80
150,000 150,000
2,083,5002,370,000

Unitcost
Inflationfactor

3
3
159.1
1.03
163.9

Fixedcost
Inflationfactor
=Nominalfixedcost($)

4

4500.22=
337.50.22=
253.1250.22=
759.3750.22=

Taxbenefits
$000
99.0
74.3
55.7
167.1

Year
2
3
4
5

Tax-allowabledepreciation
$000
450
337.5
253.125
759.375
1,800

1,800,0000.25=1
450,0000.75=2

3 337,5000.75=
4 Bydifference

(b) Youcouldhavechosenanytwoofthefollowingrevisions.
Inflation
Realcashflows(cashflowsincurrentprices)shouldbediscountedatarealdiscountrate
andnominalcashflowsshouldbediscountedatanominaldiscountrate.Thejuniorhas
correctlyappliedoneyearofinflationinYear1,butincorrectlyappliedoneyearofinflation
ineachofYears2to4.TheinflationinYear2shouldbe(1+h)andinYear3shouldbe(12
+h)andsoon.3
Interestpayments
Interestrepaymentsontheloanshouldnotbeincludedasthesearedealtwithviathecost
ofcapital.
Tax-allowabledepreciation
Tax-allowabledepreciationiscalculatedonareducingbalancebasisandnotastraight-
linebasisasthejunioremployeehasdone.Thereisalsoabalancingallowanceinthefinal
year.
Thedatesshouldcorrespondwiththetaxpayments,soshouldbereceivedayearin
arrears.
Taxtiming
ThetaxliabilitydueinYear5wasomitted.Thisisacashflowwhichisrelevanttothe
proposalandshouldthereforebeincluded.
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(c) Note.Onlytwomethodsarerequiredtobediscussed.
Riskanduncertainty
Adistinctionshouldbemadebetweenthetermsriskanduncertainty.Riskcanbeapplied
toasituationwherethereareseveralpossibleoutcomesand,onthebasisofpastrelevant
experience,probabilitiescanbeassignedtothevariousoutcomesthatcouldprevail.
Uncertaintycanbeappliedtoasituationwherethereareseveralpossibleoutcomesbut
thereislittlepastrelevantexperiencetoenabletheprobabilityofthepossibleoutcomesto
bepredicted.
Thereareawiderangeoftechniquesforincorporatingriskintoprojectappraisal.
Probabilityanalysis
Probabilityanalysisinvolvesassigningprobabilitiestoeithertheoutcomeofaninvestment
projectordifferentvaluesofvariablesinaproject.TherangeofNPVsandtheirassociated
jointprobabilitiescanbeusedtocalculateanexpectedNPVwhichwouldariseiftheproject
wasrepeatedanumberoftimes.Thisanalysiscanalsoshowworstandbestcasescenario
resultsandtheirassociatedprobabilities.Itcanalsoshowthemostandleastlikely
outcomes.Thiswouldallowmanagerstoconsidertheriskprofileoftheprojectbefore
makingadecision.
Risk-adjusteddiscountrate
Ininvestmentappraisal,arisk-adjusteddiscountratecanbeusedforparticulartypesor
riskclassesofinvestmentprojectstoreflecttheirrelativerisks.Forexample,ahighdiscount
ratecanbeusedsothatacashflowwhichoccursquitesometimeinthefuturewillhave
lesseffectonthedecision.Alternatively,withthelaunchofanewproduct,ahigherinitial
riskpremiummaybeusedwithadecreaseinthediscountrateastheproductbecomes
established.
Sensitivityanalysis
Thebasicapproachofsensitivityanalysisistocalculatetheproject'sNPVunderalternative
assumptionstodeterminehowsensitiveitistochangingconditions.Onevariableis
consideredatatime.AnindicationisthusprovidedofthosevariablestowhichtheNPVis
mostsensitive(criticalvariables)andtheextenttowhichthosevariablesmaychange
beforetheinvestmentresultsinanegativeNPV.Sensitivityanalysisthereforeprovidesan
indicationofwhyaprojectmightfail.
Managementshouldreviewcriticalvariablestoassesswhetherornotthereisastrong
possibilityofeventsoccurringwhichwillleadtoanegativeNPV.Assensitivityanalysisdoes
notincorporateprobabilitiesitshouldnotbedescribedasawayofincorporatingriskinto
investmentappraisal,althoughitoftenis.

164 Hraxin Co

Workbookreferences.Netpresentvalue(NPV)iscoveredinChapters5and6.Riskand
sensitivityanalysisarecoveredinChapter7.
Toptips.Asusual,youneedtolayoutaproformafortheexpectednetpresentvalue(ENPV)
calculationinpart(a)andshowyourworkingsunderneath.Themaintasksaretodealwiththe
expectedsellingprice,theinflationandthetax-allowabledepreciation.Rememberthatnominal
valuesincludeinflationalreadysodon'tneedtobeinflated.Inpart(c)youmustexplainthat
sensitivityanalysisconsiderstherelativechangerequiredinavariabletomaketheNPVzero.
Easymarks.Part(a)isfullofeasycalculationmarks!
Examiningteam'scomments.Theexaminingteamstatedthatmostanswersto(a)gainedgood
marks.Althoughthequestionstatedthattaxliabilitieswerepaidintheyeartheyarose,some
answersincorrectlydeferredthetaxliabilitiesbyoneyear.ManyanswersstatedthattheNPV
waspositiveandthereforetheprojectwasfinanciallyacceptable.Thisignoresthefactthatthe
ENPVisanaverageNPVwhichisnotexpectedtooccurinpractice.Forpart(c)theexamining
teamstatedthatmanyanswerswerenotabletogainhighmarks.Manyanswersattemptedto
calculatesensitivitiesbutthequestionaskedforadiscussion.
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(b)

(c)

(a)

Meansellingpriceperunit
Inflatedsellingpriceperunit
Inflatedrevenue
Inflatedoverhead
Taxliabilities
Timingoftaxliabilities
Tax-allowabledepreciationbenefits
Scrapvalue
Presentvaluesoffuturecashflows
Commentonfinancialacceptability

Discussionofriskanduncertaintydistinction
Valueofconsideringriskanduncertainty

Explanationofsensitivityanalysis
Explanationofriskininvestmentappraisal
Discussionofsensitivityanalysisandrisk

CalculationofexpectedNPVyear
Year 1 2

$'000 $'000
Revenue 4,524 7,843
Variablecost (2,385) (4,200)
Contribution 2,139 3,643
Overhead (440) (484)
Cashflowbeforetax 1,699 3,159
Tax (510) (948)
Depreciationbenefits 338 338
Cashflowaftertax 1,527 2,549
Scrapvalue
Projectcashflow 1,527 2,549

0.901at11% 0.812Discount
1,376values 2,070Present

0.5
1
1
1
1
1
1
0.5
1
1

3
2

1–3
1–2
1–3

Maximum

3
$'000

13,048
(7,080)
5,968
(532)
5,436
(1,631)
338
4,143
4,143
0.731
3,029

4
$'000
10,179
(5,730)
4,449
(586)
3,863
(1,159)
338

3,042
500
3,542
0.659
2,334

6
20

ANSWER
S

$'000
PVoffuturecashflows 8,809
Initialinvestment (5,000)
ENPV 3,809
TheinvestmentprojecthasapositiveENPVof$3,809,000.ThisisameanoraverageNPV
whichwillresultfromtheprojectbeingrepeatedmanytimes.However,astheprojectisnot
beingrepeated,theNPVsassociatedwitheachfutureeconomicstatemustbecalculated
asitisoneoftheseNPVswhichisexpectedtooccur.Thedecisionbymanagementonthe
financialacceptabilityoftheprojectwillbebasedontheseNPVsandtheriskassociated
witheachone.

Markingscheme
Marks

(a)

9

5
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Workings
Meanoraveragesellingprice=(250.35)+(300.5)+(350.15)=$29perunit
Year 1 2 3 4
Inflatedsellingprice($perunit) 30.16 31.37 32.62 33.93
Salesvolume(units/year) 150,000 250,000 400,000 300,000
Salesrevenue($'000/year) 4,524 7,843 13,048 10,179
Year 1 2 3 4
Inflatedoverhead($'000/year) 440 484 532 586
Totaltax-allowabledepreciation=5,000,000–500,000=$4,500,000
Annualtax-allowabledepreciation=4,500,000/4=$1,125,000peryear
Annualcashflowfromtax-allowabledepreciation=1,125,0000.3=$337,500peryear

(b) Aproject'spotentialNPVisoneimportantpieceofmanagementinformationbecauseit
quantifiestheexpectedreturn.However,thisreturnisbasedona forecastandisnot
guaranteedsobeforeaprojectisacceptedthepotentialriskoruncertaintyofaproject
shouldbeassessed.
Thetermsriskanduncertaintyareoftenusedinterchangeablybutadistinctionshouldbe
madebetweenthem.Withrisk,thereareseveralpossibleoutcomeswhich,uponthebasis
ofpastrelevantexperience,canbequantified.Inareasofuncertainty,againthereare
severalpossibleoutcomesbut,withlittlepastexperience,itwillbedifficulttoquantifyits
likelyeffects.
Ariskysituationisonewherewecansaythatthereisa70%probabilitythatreturnsfroma
projectwillbeinexcessof$100,000buta30%probabilitythatreturnswillbelessthan
$100,000.If,however,noinformationcanbeprovidedonthereturnsfromtheproject,we
arefacedwithanuncertainsituation.Managersneedtoexercisecautionwhenassessing
futurecashflowstoensurethattheymakeappropriatedecisions.Ifaprojectistoorisky,it
mightneedtoberejected,dependingupontheprevailingattitudetorisk.
Ingeneral,riskyprojectsarethosewhosefuturecashflows,andhencetheprojectreturns,
arelikelytobevariable.Thegreaterthevariabilityis,thegreatertherisk.Theproblemof
riskismoreacutewithcapitalinvestmentdecisionsthanotherdecisionsbecauseestimates
ofcashflowsmightbeforseveralyearsahead,suchasformajorconstructionprojects.
Actualcostsandrevenuesmayvarywellaboveorbelowbudgetastheworkprogresses.

(c) SensitivityanalysisassessestheextenttowhichtheNPVofaninvestmentprojectresponds
tochangesinprojectvariables.Sensitivityanalysiswillnormallyinvolveidentifyingkey
projectvariablesanddeterminingthepercentagechangeinaprojectvariablewhich
resultsinazeroNPV.ThecriticalprojectvariablesareidentifiedasthosetowhichtheNPV
ismostsensitive,forexample,iethosewherethesmallestpercentagechangeinthe
variableresultsinazeroNPV.Sensitivityanalysisisthereforeconcernedwithcalculating
relativechangesinprojectvariables.
Whendiscussingriskinthecontextofinvestmentappraisal,itisimportanttonotethat,
unlikeuncertainty,riskcanbequantifiedandmeasured.Theprobabilitiesofthe
occurrenceofparticularfutureoutcomescanbeassessedandusedtoevaluatethe
volatilityoffuturecashflows,forexample,bycalculatingtheirstandarddeviation.The
probabilitiesofthefutureeconomicstatesintheassessmentoftheinvestmentprojectof
HraxinCoareanexampleofprobabilityanalysisandtheseprobabilitiescanleadtoan
assessmentofprojectrisk.
Sensitivityanalysisisusuallystudiedininvestmentappraisalinrelationtounderstanding
howriskcanbeincorporatedintheinvestmentappraisalprocess.Whilesensitivityanalysis
canindicatethecriticalvariablesofaninvestmentproject,sensitivityanalysisdoesnot
giveanyindicationoftheprobabilityofachangeinanycriticalvariable.Sellingprice(or
energyprices)maybeacriticalvariable,forexample,butsensitivityanalysisisnotableto
saywhetherachangeinsellingpriceislikelytooccur.Intheappraisaloftheinvestment
projectofHraxinCo,theprobabilitiesofdifferentsellingpricesarisingfromtherelated
economicstateshavecomefromprobabilityanalysis,notfromsensitivityanalysis.
SensitivityanalysiswillnotthereforedirectlyassistHraxinCoinassessingtheriskofthe
investmentproject.However,itdoesprovideusefulinformationwhichhelpsmanagement
togainadeeperunderstandingoftheprojectandwhichfocusesmanagementattention
onaspectsoftheinvestmentprojectwhereproblemsmayarise.
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165 Vyxyn Co

Workbookreferences.Netpresentvalue(NPV)calculationswithinflationarecoveredin
Chapters5and6.Riskanduncertaintyarecoveredinchapter7.
Toptips.Part(b),for9marks,askedforanNPVinnominaltermsincludinganexpectedvalue
calculationforvariablecosts.Itisimportanttoshowyourworkingsforthistypeofquestionto
minimisetheriskofmakingcarelessmistakes.
Part(c),8marks,askedforacriticaldiscussionofhowriskcanbeconsidered.Thisshouldhave
startedwithadiscussionofareassuchasadjustingthecostofcapitalandexpectedvaluesand
could/shouldhaveextendedthisintotheneedforotherdescriptivetechniquessuchaspayback,
sensitivityanalysisetc.
Easymarks.Part(a),for3marks,askedforadiscussionofthedifferencebetweenriskand
uncertainty,thisisacommonlyexaminedarea.

Markingscheme

(a) Explainrisk
Explainuncertainty
Discussdifference

(b) Inflatedrevenue
Meanvariablecost
Inflatedvariablecost
Taxliabilities
TADbenefits
Timingoftaxflows
CalculationofPVs
Commentonvariablecost
CommentonNPV

(c) Sensitivityanalysis
Probabilityanalysis
Risk-adjustedrate
Adjustedpayback

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

2
2
2
2

Marks

3

9

8
20

ANSWER
S

(a) Thetermsriskanduncertaintyareoftenusedinterchangeablyineverydaydiscussion,
however,thereisacleardifferencebetweentheminrelationtoinvestmentappraisal.
Riskreferstothesituationwhereaninvestmentprojecthasseveralpossibleoutcomes,all
ofwhichareknownandtowhichprobabilitiescanbeattached,forexample,onthebasis
ofpastexperience.Riskcanthereforebequantifiedandmeasuredbythevariabilityof
returnsofaninvestmentproject.
Uncertaintyreferstothesituationwhereaninvestmentprojecthasseveralpossible
outcomesbutitisnotpossibletoassignprobabilitiestotheiroccurrence.Itisthereforenot
possibletosaywhichoutcomesarelikelytooccur.
Thedifferencebetweenriskanduncertainty,therefore,isthatriskcanbequantified
whereasuncertaintycannotbequantified.Riskincreaseswiththevariabilityofreturns,
whileuncertaintyincreaseswithprojectlife.
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NPVcalculation
Year 1 2

$'000 $'000
Salesincome 12,069 6,791
Variablecost (5,491) (7,139)
Contribution 6,578 9,652
Fixedcost (1,100) (1,121)
Taxablecashflow 5,478 8,531
Taxationat28% 1,534)
TADtaxbenefits 1,400
After-taxcashflow 5,478 8,397
Discountat10% 0.909 0.826
Presentvalues 4,980 6,936

$'000
22,839
(20,000)
2,839

3
$'000
23,947
(9,720)
14,227
(1,155)
13,072
(2,389)
1,050
11,733
0.751
8,812

4
$'000
11,936
(5,616)
6,320
(1,200)
5,120
(3,660)
788

2,248
0.683
1,535

(1,434)
2,362
928
0.621
576

Year
Variablecost($/unit)
Inflatedat4%peryear
Salesvolume(000units/year)
Variablecost($000/year)

1
12.00
12.48
440
5,491

2
12.00
12.98
550
7,139

3
12.00
13.50
720
9,720

PVoffuturecashflows
Initialinvestment
NPV
Comment
Theprobabilitythatvariablecostperunitwillbe$12.00perunitorlessis80%andsothe
probabilityofapositiveNPVisthereforeatleast80%.However,theeffectontheNPVof
thevariablecostperunitincreasingto$14.70perunitmustbeinvestigated,asthismay
resultinanegativeNPV.
TheexpectedNPVispositiveandsotheinvestmentprojectislikelytobeacceptableon
financialgrounds.
Workings
Salesrevenue
Year 3 4
Sellingprice($/unit) 30.00 26.00
Inflatedat3.5%peryear 33.26 29.84
Salesvolume(000units/year) 720 400
Salesincome($000/yearl 23,947 1,936
Variablecost
Meanvariablecost=(0.4510.80)+(0.3512.00)+(0.2014.70)=$12.00/unit

4
12.00
14.04
400
5,616

1
26.50
27.43
440

12,069

2
28.50
30.53
550

16,791

Year 1 2
TAD($000) 5,000 3,750
Taxbenefitsat28%($000) 1,400 1,050
*(20,0000.28)–1,400–1,050–788=$2,362,000

3
2,813
788

4
8,437
2,362*

(b)
5

$'000
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Alternativecalculationofafter-taxcashflow
Year 1 2 3 4 5

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Taxablecashflow 5,478 8,531 13,072 5,120
TAD($000) (5,000) (3,750) (2,813) (8,437)
Taxableprofit 478 4,781 10,259 (3,317)
Taxationat28% (134) (1,339) (2,873) 929
After-taxprofit 478 4,647 8,920 (6,190) 929
AddbackTAD 5,000 3,750 2,813 8,437
After-taxcashflow 5,478 8,397 11,733 2,247 929

(c) Thereareseveralwaysofconsideringriskintheinvestmentappraisalprocess.
Sensitivityanalysis
ThistechniquelooksattheeffectontheNPVofaninvestmentprojectofchangesinproject
variables,suchassellingpriceperunit,variablecostperunitandsalesvolume.Thereare
twoapproacheswhichareused.Thefirstapproachcalculatestherelative(percentage)
changeinagivenprojectvariablewhichisneededtomaketheNPVzero.Thesecond
approachcalculatestherelative(percentage)changeinprojectNPVwhichresultsfroma
givenchangeinthevalueofaprojectvariable(forexample,5%).
Sensitivityanalysisconsiderseachprojectvariableindividually.Oncethesensitivitiesfor
eachprojectvariablehavebeencalculated,thenextstepistoidentifythekeyorcritical
variables.ThesearetheprojectvariableswherethesmallestrelativechangemakestheNPV
zero,orwherethebiggestchangeinNPVresultsfromagivenchangeinthevalueofa
projectvariable.Thekeyorcriticalprojectvariablesindicatewhereunderlying
assumptionsmayneedtobecheckedorwheremanagersmayneedtofocustheir
attentioninordertomakeaninvestmentprojectsuccessful.However,assensitivity
analysisdoesnotconsiderriskasmeasuredbyprobabilities,itcanbearguedthatitisnot
reallyawayofconsideringriskininvestmentappraisalatall,eventhoughitisoften
describedassuch.
Probabilityanalysis
Thistechniquerequiresthatprobabilitiesforeachprojectoutcomebeassessedand
assigned.Alternatively,probabilitiesfordifferentvaluesofprojectvariablescanbe
assessedandassigned.ArangeofprojectNPVscanthenbecalculated,aswellasthe
meanNPV(theexpectedNPVorENPV)associatedwithrepeatingtheinvestmentproject
manytimes.Theworstandbestoutcomesandtheirprobabilities,themostlikelyoutcome
anditsprobabilityandtheprobabilityofanegativeNPVcanalsobecalculated.
Investmentdecisionscouldthenbebasedontheriskprofileoftheinvestmentproject,
ratherthansimplyontheNPVdecisionrule.
Risk-adjusteddiscountrate
Itisoftensaidthat'thehighertherisk,thehigherthereturn'.Investmentprojectswith
higherriskshouldthereforebediscountedwithahigherdiscountratethanlowerrisk
investmentprojects.Betterstill,thediscountrateshouldreflecttheriskoftheinvestment
project.
Theoretically,thecapitalassetpricingmodel(CAPM)canbeusedtodetermineaproject-
specificdiscountratewhichreflectsaninvestmentproject'ssystematicrisk.Thismeans
selectingaproxycompanywithsimilarbusinessactivitiestoaproposedinvestment
project,ungearingtheproxycompanyequitybetatogiveanassetbetawhichdoesnot
reflecttheproxycompanyfinancialrisk,regearingtheassetbetatogiveanequitybeta
whichreflectsthefinancialriskoftheinvestingcompany,andusingtheCAPMtocalculate
aproject-specificcostofequityfortheinvestmentproject.
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Adjustedpayback
Ifuncertaintyandriskareseenasbeingthesame,paybackcanconsiderriskby
shorteningthepaybackperiod.Becauseuncertainty(risk)increaseswithprojectlife,
shorteningthepaybackperiodwillrequirea riskyprojecttopaybacksooner,thereby
focusingoncashflowswhicharenearerintime(lessuncertain)andsolessrisky.
Discountedpaybackcanalsobeseenasconsideringriskbecausefuturecashflowscanbe
convertedintopresentvaluesusinga risk-adjusteddiscountrate.Thetargetpayback
periodnormallyusedbyacompanycanthenbeappliedtothediscountedcashflows.
Overall,theeffectislikelytobesimilartoshorteningthepaybackperiodwithundiscounted
cashflows.

166 Pelta Co

Workbookreferences.Thisquestionspansanumberofinvestmentappraisaltopics,whichare
coveredinchapters5-8.
Toptips.Readthequestioncarefullytoensurethatyoudonotover-complicateit.Forexample
eventhoughthequestionclearlysaysthattheprojectextendsbeyondfouryears,thequestion
latersaysthatthedirectorsonlywantanevaluationovera fouryearperiod.
Easymarks.Therearemanyeasymarksavailablehere,butaseverthediscussionareasshould
(ifrelatedtothescenario)bea relativelyeasysourceofmarks.
Examiningteam'scomments.Inpart(b),stand-alonecommentssuchas'accept'or'positive
NPV'shouldbeexplained.
Inpart(c),acriticaldiscussionshouldlookataviewpointorstatementinmorethanoneway.

Markingscheme

Inflatedsales
InflatedVC/unit
InflatedtotalVC
Taxliabilities
TADbenefitsyrs1–3
TADbenefitsyr4
Timingoftaxflows
Terminalvalue
CalculatePVs

CumulativeNPV
Discountedpayback

(a) (i) 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Marks

(ii)

(b) Acceptability–NPV
Acceptability–Payback
Correctadvice

(c) Evaluationperiod
Terminalvalue
Discountedpayback

1
1
1
2
2
2

3

6
20

9

2
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Year
Salesincome
Variablecosts
Contribution
Fixedcosts
Cashflowsbefore
tax

Corporationtax
TADtaxbenefits
After-taxcashflow
Terminalvalue
Projectcashflow
Discountat12%
Presentvalues
PVoffuturecash
flows($000)
Initialinvestment
($000)
NPV

1
$'000
16,224
(5,356)
10,868
(700)
10,168

2
$'000
20,248
(6,752)
13,495
(735)

12,760
(3,050)
1,875
11,585

3
$'000
24,196
(8,313)
15,883
(779)

15,104
(3,828)
1,406
12,682

4
$'000
27,655
(9,694)
17,962
(841)
17,121
(4,531)
1,055
13,644
1,250
14,894
0.636
9,473

(5,136)
2,789
(2,347)

(2,347)
0.567
(1,331)

10,168

10,168
0.893
9,080

11,585
0.797
9,233
35,485

(25,000)

12,682
0.712
9,030

10,485

Workings
Year 1 2 3
Salesvolume 520,000 624,000 717,000(units/year)
Sellingprice($/unit) 30.00 30.00 30.00
Inflatedby4%peryear 31.20 32.45 33.75
Income($000/year) 16,224 20,248 24,196
Year 1 2 3
Salesvolume 520,000 624,000 717,000(units/year)
Variablecost($/unit) 10.00 10.20 10.61
Inflatedby3%peryear 10.30 10.82 11.59
Total($000/year) 5,356 6,752 8,313
Year 1 2 3
Fixedcosts($000
peryear) 700 735 779

Year 1 2 3
TAD($000peryear) 6,250 4,688 3,516
TADbenefits($000/year) 1,875 1,406 1,055
Year 1 4

$000 $000
9,080 9,473

4
788,000
30.00
35.10
27,655

4
788,000

10.93
12.30
9,694
4

ANSWER
S

(ii)
Presentvalues
Cumulativenet
presentvalue 10,485

Discounted
payback(years)
Discountedpaybackoccursapproximately
74%(6,687/9,030)throughthethirdyeariethediscountedpaybackperiodisabout
2.7years.

(15,920)

2
$000
9,233
(6,687)

3
$000
9,030
2,343 11,815

841
4

9,297
2,789
5

$000
(1,331)

(a) (i) 5
$'000
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(b) TheinvestmentprojectisfinanciallyacceptableundertheNPVdecisionrulebecauseithas
asubstantialpositiveNPV.
Thediscountedpaybackperiodof2.7yearsisgreaterthanthemaximumtarget
discountedpaybackperiodoftwoyearsandsofromthisperspectivetheinvestment
projectIsnotfinanciallyacceptable.
ThecorrectadviceisgivenbytheNPVmethod,however,andsotheinvestmentprojectis
financiallyacceptable.

(c) Theviewsofthedirectorsoninvestmentappraisalcanbediscussedfromseveral
perspectives.
Evaluationperiod
Salesareexpectedtocontinuebeyondyear4andsotheviewofthedirectorsthatall
investmentprojectsmustbeevaluatedoverfouryearsofoperationsdoesnotseem
sensible.Theinvestmentappraisalwouldbemoreaccurateifthecashflowsfromfurther
yearsofoperationwereconsidered.
Assumedterminalvalue
Theviewofthedirectorsthata terminalvalueof5%oftheinitialinvestmentshouldbe
assumedhasnofactualoranalyticalbasistoit.Terminalvaluesforindividualprojects
couldbehigherorlowerthan5%oftheinitialinvestmentandinfactmayhaveno
relationshiptotheinitialinvestmentatall.
Amoreaccurateapproachwouldbetocalculateayear4terminalvaluebasedonthe
expectedvalueoffuturesales.
Discountedpaybackmethod
Thedirectorsneedtoexplaintheirviewthataninvestmentprojectsdiscountedpayback
mustbenogreaterthantwoyears.Perhapstheythinkthatanearlierpaybackwillindicate
aninvestmentprojectwitha lowerlevelofrisk.Althoughthediscountedpaybackmethod
doesovercomethefailureofsimplepaybacktotakeaccountofthetimevalueofmoney,it
stillfailstoconsidercashflowsoutsidethepaybackperiod.Theoretically,PeltaCoshould
relyontheNPVinvestmentappraisalmethod.
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167

168

169

170

171

Thecorrectansweris:Statements1&3aretrue.Statement2isfalse.
Convertiblebondsgivetheinvestor,nottheborrower,therightbutnottheobligationto
turnthebondintoapredeterminednumberofordinaryshares.

SyllabusareaE1(a)
Thecorrectansweris:
Preferencesharecapital 2
Tradepayables 3
Bankloanwithfixedandfloatingcharges4
Ordinarysharecapital 1
Ordinarysharesaremostriskyfromthedebtholder'sperspective–thecompanycan
decidewhetherandhowmuchofadividendtopay.
Preferencesharesarenextmostrisky–dividendsareonlypayableifprofitisavailableto
paydividendsfrom.
Tradepayablesarenextbecausetheyhavetobepaidbeforeshareholdersbutare
typicallyunsecured.
Finally,bankswithfixedandfloatingchargesfaceleastrisk.

Thecorrectansweris:$1.92
$2  4 = $8.00

1 $1.60$1.60 =
5 $9.60

Theoreticalex-rightsprice=$9.60/5=$1.92
SyllabusareaE1(c)

Thecorrectansweris:Annualinterestreceivedasapercentageofthenominalvalueof
thebond
Firststatementdescribestheredemptionyield.
Thirdstatementdescribestheinterestyield.
Fourthstatementisincorrect.

SyllabusareaE1(b)
Thecorrectansweris:AbondinIslamicfinancewherethelenderownstheunderlying
assetandsharesintherisksandrewardsofownership
Akeyprincipleisthatcharginginterestandmakingmoneyfrommoneylendingaloneis
forbiddenunderSharialaw,soprovidersoffinancearemoredirectlyinvolvedwiththerisks
andrewardsofthebusinessestheyfinance.
Statement2ismudaraba.
Statement3ismurabaha.
Statement4isijara.

SyllabusareaE1(b)

SyllabusareaE1(d)

ANSWER
S

PARTE:BUSINESSFINANCE
OTQ bank – Sources of finance
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OTQ bank – Dividend policy

Thecorrectansweris:Notaxesortaxpreferencesandnotransactioncosts
ModiglianiandMiller(M&M)assumeperfectcapitalmarketssothereisnoinformation
contentindividendpolicy.Theyassumenotaxesortaxpreferencessoinvestorswillbe
indifferentbetweenincomeandcapitalgains.Theyalsoassumenotransactioncostsso
investorscanswitchbetweenincomeandcapitalgainswithoutcost–egifacompany
withholdsadividendwhentheinvestorwouldprefercash,theinvestorcansellsomeof
theirshares(knownas'manufacturingadividend').M&M'stheoryisnotcontingentupon
theexistenceorotherwiseofinflation.

SyllabusareaE1(e)
Thecorrectansweris:Asmalllistedcompanyownedbyinvestorsseekingmaximum
capitalgrowthontheirinvestment
Aresidualdividendwillnotgivea reliableincomestream,andisgearedtofinancing
investmentsthatwillgivecapitalgains.

SyllabusareaE1(e)
Thecorrectansweris:Investorssellingsomesharestorealisesomecapitalgain
M&Mstatedthatincomepreferenceisirrelevantindecidingdividendpolicybecause,ifyou
'assumeaway'taxationandtransactioncosts,itiscostlessforinvestorstoswitchfrom
capitalgaintodividendsbysellingsomeshares.

SyllabusareaE1(e)
Thecorrectansweris:Thesecondstatementistrue
Byreducingthenumberofsharesinissue,thecompanycanincreasetheearningsper
share.Thisallowsdebttobesubstitutedforequitysogearingisraised.
Firststatementisfalse.Abonusissueiswhenacompanyoffersfreeadditionalsharesto
existingshareholders.Therefore,itdoesnotraisenewequityfinance.
Thirdstatementisfalse.Inazerotaxworldneitherthedividenddecisionnorthefinancing
decisionmatters(accordingtoModigliani&Millertheory).Wheretaxdoesexist,both
decisionsareimportant.
Fourthstatementisfalse.Shareholdersareentitledtoreceiveashareofanyagreed
dividendsbutdirectorsdecideontheamountandfrequencyofdividendpayments(ifany).

SyllabusareaE1(e)

172

173

174

175

Thecorrectansweris:
CompanySunCo=Constantgrowth.
CompanyMoonCo=Constantpayout.
CompanyNiteCo=Residual/random.
CompanySunCodividendsaregrowingat10%peryeareventhoughearningsarenot.
CompanyMoonCoispaying50%ofitsearningsoutasadividendconsistently.
CompanyNiteCo'sdividendsarenotobviouslyconnectedwithreportedearnings,soits
policyiseitherresidual(ieonlypayingdividendsonceinvestmentplansarebudgetedfor)
orrandom.

SyllabusareaE1(e)

176

OTQ bank – Gearing and capital structure

177 Thecorrectansweris:2.61
Operationalgearing=Contribution/Profitbeforeinterestandtax.
Contribution=Revenue–variablecost=10,123–(70%7,222)–(10%999)=4,967.70
Operationalgearing=4,967.70/1,902=2.61

SyllabusareaE3(d)
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179

180

181

182

183

Thecorrectansweris:53%
Marketvalueofequity=$5.50$100m=$550m
Marketvalueoflong-termdebt=$500m(125/100)=$625m
Thereforefinancialgearing=625/(625+550)=53%

Thecorrectansweris:15.0%
Priorchargecapital

Equity
Marketvalueofpreferenceshares=2,000shares80c=$1,600.
Priorchargecapital =preferenceshares+bonds+loan.
Priorchargecapital =$1,600+($4,000($105/$100))+$6,200

=$12,000

SyllabusareaE3(d)

Gearing=

Marketvalueofequity:
Numberofshares=$8,000÷50c=16,000shares
16,000shares$5=$80,000

$12,000Gearing= 100%=15.0%$80,000
SyllabusareaE3(d)

Thecorrectansweris:Interestcoverwillrise.Gearingwillfall.
Allelsebeingequal,lessinteresttopaywillmeanahigherinterestcover.
(Interestcover=Profitbeforeinterestandtax/Interest)
Reducingdebtwillreducethegearingratio.

SyllabusareaE3(d)
Thecorrectansweris:P/Eratiowillincrease.Dividendyieldwilldecrease.
Inrelationtoexpectations,resultsbeingbetterthanexpectedwouldboostshareprice.This
wouldincreasetheprice/earningsratio.
Bythesamelogic,dividendyieldwouldreduce.Dividendyieldiscalculatedas
dividend/shareprice;henceahighersharepricewouldreducetheratio.

SyllabusareaE3(d)
Thecorrectansweris:15.0%
Marketvalueofequity=$8m($5.00/$0.5)=$80m
Marketvalueofbonds=$4m($105/$100)=$4.2m
Marketvalueofpreferenceshares=$2m($0.80/$1.00)=$1.6m
Priorchargecapital=$4.2m+$6.2m(loan)+$1.6m=$12m
Marketvaluebasedgearing=100($12m/$80m)=15.0%

SyllabusareaE(5)
Thecorrectansweris:Allthestatementsaretrue.
SMEsareseenashigherriskduetoa lackoftradinghistoryaswellasfewerassetsto
providesecurity.
Thelackofsuitableassetsforsecuritywilloftenmakeitdifficulttoobtainbankfinance
unlessthefoundersprovidepersonalguaranteesonthedebt.Theseguaranteesmeanthe
sacrificingoflimitedliabilityasthefounderswillnowbepersonallyliableforthedebt.

SyllabusareaE5(b)
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Thecorrectansweris:Bothstatementsaretrue.
Statement1istrue.Forlong-termloans,securitycanbeprovidedintheformofproperty
(egmortgages)butSMEsmaynothavesuitablesecurityforamedium-termloandueto
mismatchingofthematurityofassetsandliabilities.Thisproblemisknownasthematurity
gap.
Statement2istrue.Afundinggapisashortfallincapitalneededtofundtheongoing
operationsandthisisacommonproblemforSMEs.

SyllabusareaE5
Thecorrectansweris:Businessangelfinancing
Thisisknownasbusinessangelfinancing.Businessangelsarepreparedtotakehighrisks
inthehopeofhighreturns.

185

SyllabusareaE5
186 Thecorrectansweris:Statement1isfalse,statement2istrue.

Statement1isfalse.SCFallowsabuyertoextendthetimeinwhichitsettlesitsaccounts
payable.Forthesupplier,itisa saleoftheirreceivables.
Statement2istrue.Thebuyerisusuallya largecompanywithagoodcreditrating.This
meansthatlowinterestratesarechargedtothesupplierbytheintermediaryfund
provider,forprovidingthesupplierwithfinance,ieintheformofpurchasingitsinvoices.

SyllabusareaE5
OTQ bank – The cost of capital

187 Thecorrectansweris:$1.73
20X9to20Y3coversfouryearsofgrowth,sotheaverageannualgrowthrate=

–1=0.178=17.8%4(423/ 220)
d (1+g)0K = +ge P0d (1+g)0K -g=e P0
d (1+g)0P =0 K -ge

=(423,0001.178)/(0.25–0.178)=$6,920,750for4millionshares=$1.73pershare
SyllabusareaF2(c)

Thecorrectansweris:31%
UsingGordon'sgrowthapproximation,g=br
g=proportionofprofitsretainedrateofreturnoninvestment
Proportionofearningsretained=($1.50–$0.5)/$1.50=66.7%
Rateofreturnoninvestment=EPS/netassetspershare=$1.5/$6=0.25so25%
g=66.7%25%=16.7%

188

d (1+g)0K = +ge P0
($0.50×1.167)= +0.167($4.50–$0.50)

=31%
Note.Sharepricegiveniscumdiv.

SyllabusareaE2(a)

184
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189

190

191

192

193

Thecorrectansweris:Theresidualriskassociatedwithinvestinginawell-diversified
portfolio
'Thechancethatautomatedprocessesmayfail'isincorrect.Systematicriskrefersto
returnvolatility,notautomatedprocesses.
'Theriskassociatedwithinvestinginequity'isincorrect.Thisdescribestotalrisk,which
hasbothsystematicandunsystematicelements.
'Thediversifiableriskassociatedwithinvestinginequity'isincorrect.Systematicrisk
cannotbediversifiedaway.
'Theresidualriskassociatedwithinvestinginawell-diversifiedportfolio'iscorrect.Itisthe
riskgeneratedbyundiversifiablesystemiceconomicriskfactors.

SyllabusareaE2(a)
Thecorrectansweris:13.4%
Theequitybetarelatestothecostofequity,hencegearingandthedebtbetaarenot
relevant.
E(ri)= +β(E(Rm)– )=3%+(1.38%)=13.4%

Thecorrectanswersare:Allofthestatementsarecorrect.
Statement1iscorrect.Anincreaseinthecostofequitywillleadtoafallinshareprice.
ThinkaboutthedividendvaluationmodelandhowP0willbeaffectedifKeincreases.
Statement2iscorrect.Thisisknownastherisk-returntrade-off.
Statement3iscorrect.Preferencesharesareriskierthandebtandthereforeamore
expensiveformoffinance.

SyllabusareaE3(a/b)
Thecorrectansweris:13.4%
Thisquestionteststheuseandunderstandingofthedividendgrowthmodelanditsinputs.
Tousethedividendgrowthmodelweneedtheshareprice.
Tocalculatethesharepriceweneedtousethepricetoearningsratioof5.
Earningsare4timesthedividend(usingdividendcover)sothisis$0.10x4=$0.40
Sothesharepriceis$0.405=$2.00

Rf Rf
SyllabusareaE2(a)

d(1+g)0K = +ge P0
($0.10×1.08)= +0.08=0.134($2.00)

or13.4%

Thecorrectansweris:11.7%
=i(1–T)/P0=13(1–0.3)/90=10.11%
=$7m(90/100)=$6.3m
=12%(given)
=$310mshares=$30m

Note.Reservesareincludedaspartofshareprice.
+Vd=$6.3m+$30m=$36.3m

 V  V WACC= e k V  
=[30/36.3]12%+[6.3/36.3]10.11%=11.7%

SyllabusareaE2(a)

Kd
Vd
Ke
Ve

Ve

+ dke dV+Vd e d+Ve

SyllabusareaE2(c)
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Thecorrectansweris:Allstatementsaretrue
ChangesincapitalstructurewillaffecttheWACCsoneedtostayconstant.Thecurrent
WACCreflectsa riskpremiumrelatingtocurrentoperations,hencethenewprojectshould
beofasimilarriskprofiletocurrentoperations.Theprojectshouldbesmallinsize;large
projectsarebothriskier(commandinga riskpremium)andlikelytoaffectthevalueof
equity,inturnaffectingtheWACC.

SyllabusareaE3(e)
195 Thecorrectansweris:8.8%

Costofequity=4+(1.25)=4+6=10%
WACC=(100.7)+(60.3)=7+1.8=8.8%

SyllabusareaE2
196 Thecorrectansweris:15.4%

Exdivshareprice=$0.30–(8%$0.50)=$0.26
=$0.508%/$0.26=15.4%

Note.Dividendsarenottaxdeductiblehencenoadjustmentforcorporationtaxisrequired.
SyllabusareaE2(b)

Kp

OTQ bank – Capital structure

Thecorrectansweris:Itshouldtakeonequityfinance,astheirgearingisprobably
beyondoptimal.
'Itshouldtakeondebtfinance,astodosowillsavetax'referstoModigliani-Miller(MM)
withtax:raisingdebtfinancewillincreaseinterestpaymentsandhencesavetax,addingto
thetotalreturnsabusinessgenerates.
'Itshouldtakeonequityfinance,astheirgearingisprobablybeyondoptimal'iscorrect:
thetraditionalviewimpliesthatoncegearinghasgonebeyondoptimaltheweighted
averagecostofcapital(WACC)willincreaseifmoredebtistakenon.AsACois
significantlymorehighlygearedthantheindustrystandard,itisprobablyreasonableto
assumeitsgearingisbeyondoptimal.
'Itdoesn'tmatter,asitwon'taffectthereturnstheprojectsgenerate'referstoMMwithno
tax:payinginterestorpayingdividendsdoesnotaffecttheoverallreturnsgeneratedbya
non-taxpayingbusiness.
'Moreinformationisneededbeforeadecisioncanbemade'isincorrect:seeearlier
commentsonthetraditionalview.

SyllabusareaE4(a&b)
Thecorrectansweris:Interestpaymentsaretaxdeductible.
'Debtischeaperthanequity':Althoughtrue,highergearingincreasesthecostofequity
(financialrisk)thereforethisdoesn'tinitselfexplaina reducingWACC.
'Interestpaymentsaretaxdeductible'iscorrect:TheonlydifferencebetweenMM(notax)
andMM(withtax)isthetaxdeductibilityofinterestpayments.MMdemonstratedthat
whenabusinessdoesnotpaytax,returnsarenotaffectedbycapitalstructure.However,
asinterestistaxdeductible(anddividendsarenot),payingrelativelymoreinterestwill
reducetaxpayableandincreasetotalreturnstoinvestors.
'ReducedlevelsofexpensiveequitycapitalwillreducetheWACC'issimilartoStatementA.
'Financialriskisnotpronouncedatmoderateborrowinglevels'referstothetraditional
view.MMassumefinancialriskisconsistentlyproportionatetogearingacrossalllevels.

SyllabusareaE4(b)

197

198

194
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Thecorrectansweris:Onlystatement2iscorrect
Statement1isincorrectbecausetheassetbetaisanungearedbetaandthereforereflects
onlybusinessrisk.
Statement3isincorrect:Anassetbetawillbelowerthananequitybeta.Thedifference
betweenanassetbetaandanequitybetareflectstheimpactoffinancialrisk.However,
thisdifference(reflectingfinancialrisk)willbehigherifadebtbetaisassumedtobezero.

SyllabusareaE3(e)
200 Thecorrectansweris:

 Traditionalview–DirectorA
 MM(notax)–DirectorB
Thetraditionalviewhasa 'u'shapedweightedaveragecostofcapital(WACC)curvehence
thereisanoptimalpointwhereWACCisminimised.
MM(withtax)assumes100%gearingisoptimal,sothereisnobalancewithequity.
MM(notax)assumestheWACCisunaffectedbythelevelofgearing.AstheWACCisthe
discountratefortheprojectsofthebusinessitfollowsthatthevalueofthebusinessis
unaffectedbythegearingdecision.

SyllabusareaE4(a&b)
Thecorrectansweris:9.0%
Toreflectthebusinessriskofthenewinvestment,ShymaCo'sbetaof1.6shouldbe
ignoredandinsteadtheproxybetaof1.1shouldbeused.Thisproxybetaisalreadyan
assetbetasodoesnotneedtobeungeared.
TheassetbetadoesneedtoberegearedforShymaCo'sdebt:equityratio.
Equitybeta=1.1(3+1(1–0.4))/3=1.32
UsingCAPM,=5+1.323=8.96%=9.0%to1decimalplace.

SyllabusareaE3(e)
202 Thecorrectansweris:0.89

BCoisbeingusedasaproxycompanyandhasadifferentlevelofgearingtoTRCo.
UngearBCo'sequitybeta:

Ve
(V+V(1–T))e d

4
(4+1(1–0.3))

201

ke

ßa=ße

=1.05

=0.89
SyllabusareaE3(e)

=

203 Thecorrectansweris:8.4%
Regear usingTRCoassumptionofagearinglevelof1:3debt:equity

V+V(1-T)e d Ve
3+1(1-0.3)

3ße=0.89

ßa

ße ßa

ße=1.10
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PutintoCAPM:
Ke = Rf+ß(E(rm)
Ke = 4+

= 8.4%

204 Thecorrectansweris:11.0%
Inthiscase,candidatesshouldignoretheexistingequitybetaof1.2andusetheindustry
averageequitybetaof2.0.Thisproxybetaneedstobeungeared.
=2(75/100)=1.5

Theassetbetadoesnotneedtoberegeared.
UsingCAPM,ke=5+1.54=8.96%=11.0%.

–Rf) Rf=4%,E(Rm)–Rf=4%(marketpremium)
1.10(4)

SyllabusareaE3(e)

βa

SyllabusareaE3(e)
205 Thecorrectansweris:Iftheprojectisdifferentfromcurrentoperations

Aproject-specificcostofcapitalisrelevanttoappraiseaprojectwithadifferentriskprofile
fromcurrentoperations.Inthesecircumstancesthecurrentweightedaveragecostof
capitalisnotrelevant–soproxyinformationisusedtocalculateaproject-specificcostof
capitalforthatparticularappraisal.

SyllabusareaE3(e)
206 Thecorrectansweris:Onlythefirststatementistrue,theothersarefalse

Anequitybetareflectsbothbusinessandfinancialrisk,anassetbetaonlyreflectsbusiness
risk.
Notesonincorrectstatements:
Assetandequitybetasbothcontain(thesame)businessrisk
Eveniftaxiszeroanassetbetaislessthananequitybeta

SyllabusareaE3(e)
Tulip Co

207 Thecorrectansweris:10.7%
ke=2.5+(1.057.8)=10.7%

SyllabusareaE2(a)
208 Thecorrectansweris:15.7%

Year $
0 (100.00)
1–5 3.00
5 115.00

PV
(100.00)
12.64
85.91
(1.45)

SyllabusareaE2(b)
209 Thecorrectansweris:Thedividendgrowthmodelassumesthatallshareholdersofa

companyhavethesamerequiredrateofreturn.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Aconstantsharepriceisnotassumed.
AnefficientmarketwouldalreadyhaveanaccuratevaluationofTulip.

5%DF
1.000
4.329
0.784

kd=5+(3.15/(3.15+1.45))=5.7%

PV
(100.00)
12.99
90.16
3.15

6%DF
1.000
4.212
0.747

SyllabusareaE2(a)
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Thecorrectansweris:Retainedearningsarea sourceofequityfinance.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Equityfinancedoesnotrepresentcash.
Abonusissuedoesnotraisecash.
Preferencesharesarenotasourceofequitycapital.

SyllabusareaE1(e)
Thecorrectansweris:2only
MurabahaissimilartotradecreditandthereforewouldnotmeetTulipCo'sneeds.Itis
correcttostatethatMudarabainvolvesaninvestingpartnerandamanagingorworking
partner.

SyllabusareaE1(d)

211

212 Bar Co

Workbookreferences.RightsissuesarecoveredinChapter9.GearingiscoveredinChapter12.
Toptips.Forpart(b)itisnecessarytobothcalculateanddiscusstheeffectofusingtheissue
proceedstobuybackdebt.Ensurethatyoualsoaddresstheunlikelyassumptionthatthe
price/earningsratioremainsunchanged.Inpart(c)ifyoufollowthedirectiongiveninthe
requirementthisshouldleadyoutoagoodanswer.Part(d)needsadiscussionofthetwotypes
ofrisk–don'tforgettodefinethem.
Easymarks.Thecalculationofthetheoreticalex-rightspriceisstraightforward.

Markingscheme

(a) Rightsissueprice
Theoreticalex-rightsprice

(b) Nominalvalueofbondsredeemed
Interestsavedonredeemedbonds
Earningsafterredemption
Currentprice/earningsratio
Revisedshareprice
Commentonacceptabilitytoshareholders
Commentonconstantprice/earningsratio

1
2

1
1
1
1
1
1–2
1–2

Maximum
0.5
1
0.5
1
1

Marks

ANSWER
S

(c) Currentinterestcoverage
Revisedinterestcoverage
Currentdebt/equityratio
Reviseddebt/equityratio
Commentonfinancialrisk

(d) Explanationofbusinessrisk
Explanationoffinancialrisk
Upto2marksforeachdangerofhighgearing

1
1
4

7

4

6
20

210

3

Answers201

q

G H

Page 226 of 383 ÙPowered By



(a) Therightsissuepriceisata20%discount
$7.50.8=$6pershare
Numberofsharestobeissued=$90m/$6=15millionshares
Currentnumberofsharesinissue=60million
Thereforetherightsissuewillbea1for4issue
Theoreticalex-rightsprice

4shares@$7.50
1share@$6.00

$
30.00
6.00
36.00

Theoreticalex-rightsprice(TERP)=36/5=$7.20
(b) Theproposaltobuybackthebondswillonlybeacceptabletoshareholdersifitincreases

shareholderwealth.
Thebondswouldbeboughtbackatmarketprice($112.50),whichishigherthanthe
nominalvalue($100).Thenominalvalueofbondsthatwillbeboughtbackis$90
million/$112.50$100=$80million.
Interestsavedonthesebonds=$80m0.08=$6.4mperyear
Newannualinterestcharge=$10m–$6.4m=$3.6m
Revisedprofitbeforetax=$49m–$3.6m=$45.4m
Revisedprofitaftertax(earnings)=$45.4m0.7=$31.78m
Revisedearningspershare=$31.78m/75m=42.37centspershare
Currentearningspershare=$27.3m/60m=455centspershare
Currentprice/earningsratio=750/455=16.48times
Assumingtheprice/earningsratioremainsconstant,therevisedsharepricewillbe:
Shareprice=16.4842.37=698centsor$6.98pershare.
ThisrevisedsharepriceislessthantheTERPby$0.22($7.20–6.98)andthereforeusingthe
issueproceedstobuybackdebtwillnotbeacceptabletotheshareholdersastheirwealth
willhavedecreased(byapproximately$0.2275mshares=$16.5m).
Thisconclusionhasbeenreachedbasedontheassumptionthattheprice/earningsratio
remainsunchanged.However,thesharepricewillbedeterminedbythestockmarketand
thiswilldeterminetheprice/earningsratio,ratherthantheprice/earningsratio
determiningtheshareprice.BuyingbackdebtwoulddecreasethefinancialriskofBarCo
andthiscouldcausethecostofequitytofallsinceshareholderswillbetakingonlessrisk.
Thismeansthesharepriceislikelytoriseandthereforetheprice/earningsratiowillalso
increase.IfthesharepriceweretoincreaseabovetheTERP,whichwouldmeanthe
price/earningsratiowouldbeatleast17times,theshareholderswouldfindthedebtbuy
backtobeanacceptableuseoffundsastheywouldexperienceacapitalgain.
Alternativesolutiontothecalculations:
Tutorialnote
Thereareanumberofwaysofdealingwiththecalculationshere.Toillustratethis,an
alternativesolutionisshownbelow.
Currentshareholderwealth
Shareholders'currentwealthcanbecalculatedasthesharepricethenumberofshares
inissue:
$7.560mshares=$450m.
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Revisedshareholderwealth
Aftertherightsissueanddebtrepaymentshareholderwealthcouldbemeasuredas:
1 Therevisedvalueofthecompany'ssharesless
2 Theamountshareholdersinvestinthecompanyviatherightsissue
TherevisedvalueofthesharescanbeassessedbyvaluingBarCo'srevisedearningsby
multiplyingthembythecurrentP/Eratio,whichweareassumingwillbeunchanged.
Earningswillchangebecause$90mofdebtisboughtback.Becausethemarketpriceof

100debtis$112.5,thisisthesameas$80m(ie90 )intermsofbookvalueofdebt.This112.5
savesinterestof$80m8%=$6.4m,whichisasavingaftertaxof$4.48m(calculatedas
$6.4m0.7).Sorevisedearningswillbe$27.3m+$4.5m=$31.8m.
ThecurrentEPSis$27.3m/60m=455cents,sothecurrentP/Eratiois7.5/0.455=16.48.
Thenewvalueofthesharescanbeestimatedas$31.78m16.48whichisapproximately
$523.7m.So,aftersubtractingthe$90minvestedintherightsissue,shareholders'wealth
hasbecome$433.7m.
Thisisafallinshareholderwealthof$16.3mcomparedtocurrentshareholderwealthof
$450m.

(c) Currentinterestcoverageratio=49m/10m=4.9times
Revisedinterestcoverageratio=49m/3.6m=13.6times
Currentdebt/equityratio=125m/140m=89.3%
Revisedbookvalueofdebt=125m–80m=$45m
Revisedbookvalueofequity=140m+90m–10m=$220m
$10mhasbeendeductedbecause$90mwasspenttoredeembondswithanominalvalue
of$80m.
Reviseddebt/equityratio=45m/220m=20.5%
Note.Fullcreditwouldalsobegivenforacalculationthatomittedthe$10mloss.The
reviseddebt/equityratiowouldbe45m/230m=19.6%.
Redeemingthebondswithabookvalueof$80mwouldsignificantlyreducethefinancial
riskofBarCo.Thisisshownbythereductioningearingfrom89.3%to20.5%andthe
increaseintheinterestcoveragefrom4.9timesto13.6times.

(d) (i) Businessrisk,theinherentriskofdoingbusinessforacompany,referstotheriskof
makingonlylowprofits,orevenlosses,duetothenatureofthebusinessthatthe
companyisinvolvedin.Onewayofmeasuringbusinessriskisbycalculatinga
company'soperatinggearingor'operationalgearing'.

ContributionOperatinggearing=Profitbeforeinterestandtax(PBIT)
Thesignificanceofoperatinggearingisasfollows.
1 IfcontributionishighbutPBITislow,fixedcostswillbehigh,andonlyjust

coveredbycontribution.Businessrisk,asmeasuredbyoperatinggearing,will
behigh.
IfcontributionisnotmuchbiggerthanPBIT,fixedcostswillbelow,and
fairlyeasilycovered.Businessrisk,asmeasuredbyoperatinggearing,willbe
low.

(ii) Ahighlevelofdebtcreatesfinancialrisk.Thisistheriskofacompanynotbeingable
tomeetotherobligationsasaresultoftheneedtomakeinterestpayments.The
proportionofdebtfinancecarriedbyacompanyisthereforeassignificantasthe
levelofbusinessrisk.Financialriskcanbeseenfromdifferentpointsofview.

2
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Thecompanyasawhole.Ifacompanybuildsupdebtsthatitcannotpay
whentheyfalldue,itwillbeforcedintoliquidation.
Payables.Ifacompanycannotpayitsdebts,thecompanywillgointo
liquidationowingpayablesmoneythattheyareunlikelytorecoverinfull.
Ordinaryshareholders.Acompanywillnotmakeanydistributableprofits
unlessitisabletoearnenoughPBITtopayallitsinterestcharges,andthen
tax.Thelowertheprofitsorthehighertheinterest-bearingdebts,theless
therewillbe,ifthereisanythingatall,forshareholders.

3

213 Laforge Co

Workbookreferences.Thisquestionmainlyfocusesonsourcesoffinancewhichiscoveredin
Chapter9,anddividendpolicywhichiscoveredinChapter10.
Toptips.Carefulreadingoftherequirementswillhelpyoutoidentifywhenatopiccanbe
discussedingeneraltermsandwhenyouhavetodiscusstheparticularcompanyinthe
question'sscenario.Forexample,inpart(c)ageneraldiscussionwasappropriateasthe
requirementrefersto'acompany',butpart(d)clearlyrequiresmorethanageneraldiscussion
becauseitspecificallyreferstoLaForge.

Markingscheme

(a) (i) Existingshares
Newshares
Issueprice
TERP

(ii) Valueofrightspernewshare
Valueofrightsperexistingshare

0.5
0.5
1
1

0.5
0.5

Marks

(b) (i) NewPAT
EPS
Shareprice

Interest
NewPAT
EPS
Shareprice

0.5
0.5
1

0.5
1
0.5
1

3

1

2
(ii)

3

(c) Upto2markspermethod
Signallingeffect(d)
Clienteleeffect
Other
Recommendation

2
2
1
1

Maximum

5

6
20

1

2
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TERP
Currentnumberofshares=$35m/ $0.50=70m
Issueprice=$2.60(1–0.3)=$1.82pershare
Numberofsharestobeissued=$25.48m/ $1.82=14millionshares
TERP=

70m$2.60=Currentvalue $182m
$25.48mRightsissue

Newvalue $207.48m
84mNewnumberofshares 70m+14m=

TERP 207.48/84= $2.47pershare
Alternatively:
Ratioofissuedshares=14m:70m=0.2,andthereforea1for5issue
TERP=($1.82+5$2.60)/ (1+5)=$2.47pershare
Valueofa right(VOR)
VORpernewshare=$2.47-$1.82=$0.65pernewshare
VORperexistingshare=$0.6514m/ 70m=$0.13perexistingshare
Alternatelyusing1for5ratio=$0.65/ 5=$0.13perexistingshare
Rightsissue
Forecastincreaseinprofitaftertax=$4.5m(1-0.2)=$3.6m
ForecastPAT=$16.56m+$3.6m=$20.16m
ForecastEPS=$20.16m/ 84m=$0.24pershare
Forecastshareprice=$0.24P/Eratio11=$2.64pershare

(ii) Loannotes
Extrainterest=$25.48m6%=$1.53m
Forecastincreaseinprofitaftertax=($4.5m-$1.53m)(1-0.2)=$2.38m
ForecastPAT=$16.56m+$2.38m=$18.94m
Thenumberofsharesisunchangedat70m.
ForecastEPS=$18.94m/ 70m=$0.2706pershare
Forecastshareprice=$0.2706P/Eratioof11=$2.98pershare

(c) Methodsofissuingnewequityshares
Rightsissue
Arightsissueinvolvesissuingsharestotheexistingshareholdersinproportiontotheir
existingholding.Rightsissuesareoftensuccessful,easiertopriceandarecheaperto
arrangethanapublicissuebuttheamountoffinanceraisedislimitedasthereisa finite
amountthatshareholderswillbewillingtoinvest.Arightsissuewouldbemandatoryif
shareholdershavenotelectedtowaivetheirpre-emptiverights.
Privateplacing
Aprivateplacingiswhenacompany,usuallywiththeassistanceofanintermediary,seeks
outnewinvestorsonaone-to-onebasis.Sharesarenormallyissuedtofinancialinstitutions
whenperformingaplacingratherthantoindividuals.Thiscanbeausefulsourceofnew
equityforanunlistedcompanybutcontrolofthecompanywillbedilutedasa result.A
placingisalsocheapertoarrangethanapublicissuebutonlyusefulforrelativelysmall
issues.

(a) (i)

(ii)

(b) (i)
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(d)

Publicoffer
Ifthecompanyislisted,itmayundertakeapublicofferwherebysharesareofferedforsale
tothepublicatlarge.Thisisanexpensivewayofissuingsharesastherearesignificant
regulatorycostsinvolvedandliketheplacing,controloftheexistingshareholderswillbe
diluted.Apublicissuewill,however,allowverylargeamountsofequityfinancetobe
raised,andwillalsogiveawidespreadofownership.
Initialpublicoffering(IPO)
Ifthecompanyisnotlisted,itcanlistthroughtheprocessofanIPOwhichwillraiseequity
atthesametime.AnIPOwillbemoreexpensivethanapublicofferastherearefurther
regulationshavingtobecompliedwith,increasingcosts.Consequently,onlya large
companywishingtoraiseasignificantamountoffinancewouldconsiderthisoption.
Thedirector'ssuggestionofreducingtheforthcomingdividendwouldraiseatmost,$5.6m
(70m$0.08)soinitself,wouldnotbesufficientbutwouldprovide22%($5.6m/ $25.48m)
ofthetotalrequired.Thiswouldreducetheamountofnewexternalfinanceneedingtobe
raised,potentiallyreducingfinancingcost,buttherearefurtherproblemswiththis
suggestion.
Signallingeffect
Thesignallingargumentsuggeststhatintheabsenceofperfectinformation,forexamplein
asemi-strongformefficientcapitalmarket,thedividendannouncementwillsenda
messageor"signal"tothemarket.Generally,a reductionindividend(suchasproposed
here)couldbeinterpretedasbadnewsbyinvestorsandresultina fallinLaForgeCo's
shareprice.
Clienteleeffect
Differentinvestorshavedifferentneedsrelatingtoincomeorcapitalgrowth.LaForgeCo
hasconsistentlypaiddividendsinthepastsoswitchingtoa lower/zeropay-outcould
alienatesomeshareholders,resultinginlargevolumesofsharesales.Giventhedifferent
shareholdersthatLaForgeCohas,thiscouldbea realissueforthem.
Liquiditypreference
Generally,itisthoughtthatshareholders,eventhosewhopreferlowpay-outs/high
reinvestment,stillwishtoreceivesomedividendnowasthisisacertainreturncompared
withthemoreriskyanduncertainfuturedividendsorcapitalgrowth.
Recommendation
GiventhatLaForgeCoisa listedcompanywithdifferentshareholdersandhasconsistently
paiddividendsinthepast,a reductionindividendcoulddamageshareholderrelationsand
possiblyresultinreducedshareholderwealth.Thereductionindividendisnot
recommended.

214 Corfe Co

Workbookreferences.CostofcapitaliscoveredinChapter11.Sourcesoffinanceanddividend
policyaremainlycoveredinChapters9and10.
Toptips.Inpart(a)ifyouareusingtheIRRfunctiontocalculatetheafter-taxcostofdebtofthe
8%loannotesbecarefultoapplythistocashflowsforeachofsixyearsseparately.
Examiningteam'scomments.Part(a)providedinformationwhichallowedthecapitalasset
pricingmodel(CAPM)tobeusedtocalculatethecostofequityandmostcandidateswereableto
calculatethiscorrectly.Somecandidatesincorrectlyusedtheequityriskpremiumasthereturn
onthemarket,whentheequityriskpremiumisthedifferencebetweenthereturnonthemarket
andtherisk-freerateofreturn.Somecandidatesignoredthecostofdebtofthebankloan,even
thoughitwasidentifiedinthequestionasanon-currentliability.Somecandidatescorrectly
identifiedtheafter-taxcostofdebtoftheloannotesasanappropriateproxyvalue,whileother
arguedfortheafter-taxinterestrateontheloannotes.Somecandidatesusedavaluewithout
providinganexplanationfortheirchoice.Whateverapproachwasadopted,thebankloancould
notbeignored.Surprisingly,somecandidatesusedthecostofequity,calculatedusingthe
CAPM,asthecostofdebtofthebankloan.
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Markingscheme

(a) Costofequityset-up
Costofequitycalculation
Costofpreferencesharescalculation
After-taxcostofinterestofloannotes
Costofdebtset-up
Costofdebtcalculation
Costofbankloan
Marketvalueofequityshares
Marketvalueofpreferenceshares
Marketvalueofloannotes
Marketvalueofbankloan
Weightedaveragecostofcapital

(b) DirectorA
DirectorB
DirectorC

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
2

3
3
3

Marks

(a) ke=3.5%+(1.256.8%)=12.00%
kpref=(0.060.75)/0.64=7.03%
Loannotes
Aftertaxinterestpayment
Nominalvalueofloannotes
Marketvalueofloannotes
Timetoredemption(years)
Redemptionpremium(%)

ANSWER
S

0
(103.5)

1
6.4

2
6.4

3
6.4

PV($) PV($)
(103.50) 103.50)
27.71 24.26
86.24 68.31
10.45 10.93)

IRR=5+((10–5)(10.45/(10.45+10.93)))=7.44%
AlternativelyIRRcanbecalculatedusingthe=IRRspreadsheetfunctionbasedonthese
cashflows:
Time 4

6.4
5
116.4

Year $
0 MV (103.50)
1–5 Interest 6.40
5 Redeem110.00

5%DF
1.000
4.329
0.784

Inpart(b)manycandidatesincorrectlybelievedthatthecompany'sequityreserveswerecash
whichcouldbeinvested…manycandidatesdidnotquantifythefinancewhichmightbeavailable
fromadividendcut,eventhoughinformationwhichallowedsuchacalculationwasgiveninthe
question.

11

9
20

8%(1–0.2)=6.4%
100.00
103.50
5
10

10%DF
1.000
3.791
0.621

Answers207

q

G H

Page 232 of 383 ÙPowered By



(b)

ThisapproachgivesanIRRof7.3%
Thisfigurecanalsobeusedforthecostofdebtofthebankloan.
MarketvaluesandWACCcalculation

BV Nominal MV MV
($m)

6.10 91.50
0.64 5.12
103.50 8.28

5.00
109.90

Equityshares 15 1.00
Preferenceshares 6 0.75
Loannotes 8 100
Bankloan 5

MVCost
(%)
1,098.00
35.99
61.60
37.20
1,232.79

WACC=100%1,232.79/109.90=11.22%
DirectorA
DirectorAisincorrectinsayingthat$29mofcashreservesareavailable.Reservesare
$29m,butthisfigurerepresentsbackingforallCorfeCo'sassetsandnotjustcash.
CorfeCohas$4mofcash.Someofthiscouldbeusedforinvestment,althoughthe
companywillneedaminimumbalanceofcashtomaintainliquidityforitsday-to-day
operations.
CorfeCo'scurrentratiois(20/7)=2.86.Thismaybeahighfigure(dependingonthe
industryCorfeCoisin),soCorfeComayhavescopetogeneratesomeextracashby
reducingworkingcapital.Inventorylevelscouldbereducedbyjust-in-timepolicies,trade
receivablesreducedbytightercreditcontrolandpaymentsdelayedtosuppliers.Allof
thesehavepossibledrawbacks.Just-in-timepoliciesmayresultinrunningoutofinventory,
andtighterpoliciesfortradereceivablesandpayablesmayworsenrelationswith
customersandsuppliers.Againalso,CorfeCowouldhavetomaintainminimumlevelsof
eachelementofworkingcapital,soitseemsunlikelythatitcouldraisethemaximum$25m
solelybydoingwhatDirectorAsuggests.
DirectorB
Sellingtheheadquarterswouldraisemostofthesumrequiredforinvestment,assuming
thatDirectorB'sassessmentofsalespriceisaccurate.However,CorfeCowouldlosethe
benefitofthevalueofthesiteincreasinginfuture,whichmayhappeniftheheadquarters
isinaprimelocationinthecapitalcity.Beingabletoselltheheadquarterswouldbe
subjecttotheagreementoflendersifthepropertyhadbeenusedassecurityfora loan.
Evenifithasnotbeenusedassecurity,thesalecouldreducetheborrowingcapacityof
thecompanybyreducingtheavailabilityofassetstoofferassecurity.
Anongoingcommitmenttopropertymanagementcostsofanownedsitewouldbe
replacedbyacommitmenttopayrent,whichmightalsoincludesomeresponsibilityfor
propertycostsforthelocationsrented.Itispossiblethatgooddealsforrentingare
availableoutsidethecapitalcity.However,inthelongerterm,therentmaybecomemore
expensiveiftherearefrequentrentreviews.
Theremayalsobevisibleandinvisiblecostsattachedtomovingandsplittingupthe
functions.Therewillbeone-offcostsofmovinganddisruptiontoworkaroundthetimeof
themove.Staffreplacementcostsmayincreaseifstaffaremovedtoa locationwhichis
notconvenientforthemandthenleave.Seniormanagersmayfinditmoredifficultto
managefunctionswhichareindifferentlocationsratherthanthesameplace.Theremay
bea lossofsynergiesthroughstaffindifferentfunctionsnotbeingabletocommunicate
easilyface-to-faceanymore.
DirectorC
Thedividendjustpaidof$13.5mseemsa largeamountcomparedwithtotalreserves.Ifa
similarleveloffundsisavailablefordistributionoverthenexttwoyears,notpayinga
dividendwouldfundtheforecastexpenditure.
However,shareholdersmaywellexpectaconsistentorsteadilygrowingdividend.Acutin
dividendmayrepresenta significantlossofincomeforthem.Ifthisisso,shareholdersmay

Cost
(%)
12.00
7.03
7.44
7.44

($m)
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beunhappyaboutseeingdividendscutornotpaid,particularlyiftheyhavedoubtsabout
thedirectors'futureinvestmentplans.Theymayseethisasasignalthatthecompanyhas
poorprospects,particularlyiftheyareunsureaboutwhythedirectorsarenotseeking
financefromexternalsources.
Thedirectors'dividendpolicymayalsobequestionedifthedividendjustpaidwasa
one-off,highpayment.Suchapaymentisnormallymadeifacompanyhassurpluscash
anddoesnothaveplanstouseit.However,thedirectorsareplanninginvestments,and
shareholdersmaywonderwhyahighdividendwaspaidwhenthedirectorsneedmoney
forinvestments.

215 AQR Co

Workbookreferences.Weightedaveragecostofcapital(WACC)iscoveredinChapter11.
CapitalstructuretheoriesareexplainedinChapter12.
Toptips.Part(b)isageneraldiscussionaboutcapitalstructuretheories.
Easymarks.Part(a)isaWACCcalculationthatyoushouldbeabletoobtaingoodmarksfor.
Examiningteam'scomments.Someanswerstreatedexistingbondsasirredeemableandused
theafter-taxcostofdebtprovidedasabefore-taxinterestrate.ThisimplieslearningaWACC
calculationmethodwithoutunderstandingtheunderlyingprinciples,leadingtoanattemptto
maketheinformationprovidedfitthecalculationmethodlearned.Therewerealsoasignificant
numberoferrorsincalculatingthecostofequityusingthedividendgrowthmodel.Alarmbells
shouldsoundifthecalculatedcostofequityislessthanthecostofdebt,orifthecalculatedcost
ofequityisquitelarge.Aglancethroughpastexamswillshowthata realisticapproachhasbeen
used,withthecostofequitylyingbetween,say,5%and15%.

Markingscheme

(a) Calculationofhistoricdividendgrowthrate
CalculationofcostofequityusingDGM
Calculationofmarketweights
Calculationofpre-issueWACC
Correctuseoftaxasregardsnewdebt
Settinguplinearinterpolationcalculation
Calculatingafter-taxcostofdebtofnewdebt
CalculationofpostissueWACC
Comment

(b) Marginalandaveragecostofdebt
Traditionalviewofcapitalstructure
MillerandModigliani1and2
Marketimperfectionsview
Peckingordertheory
Otherrelevantdiscussion

1
2
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
1–2
1–2
1–3
1–2
1–2
1–2

Maximum

Marks

ANSWER
S

8
20

(a) Costofequity
Geometricaveragegrowthrate= –1=0.0298=2.98%or3%
Puttingthisintothedividendgrowthmodelgiveske=((21.81.03)/250)+0.03
=0.09+0.03=0.12=12%

4(21.8/ 19.38)
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Marketvaluesofequityanddebt
Marketvalueofequity=Ve=100m$2.50=$250m
Marketvalueofbonds=Vd=60m(104/100)=$62.4m
Totalmarketvalue=$250m+$62.4m=$312.4m
WACCcalculation
Thecurrentafter-taxcostofdebtis7%
WACC=((keVe)+(kd(1–T)Vd)/(Ve+ ))

=((12250m)+(762.4m))/312.4m
=11%

Costofdebt
After-taxinterestpayment=1008%(1–30%)=5.6%

5% 6%
discount discount

Cashflow factors PV factors PV
$ $ $

Marketvalue (100.00) 1.000 (100.00) 1.000 (100.00)
Interest 5.60 7.722 43.24 7.360 41.22
Capitalrepayment 105.00 0.614 64.47 0.558 58.59

7.71 (0.19)
Calculatethecostofdebtusinganinternalrateofreturn(IRR)calculation.

 NP a (b-a)%IRR =a%+ NP-NPV a b
7.71=5%+7.71+0.19

=5.98%or6%
Note.Otherdiscountfactorsandthereforecostsofdebtareacceptable.
AlternativelyIRRcanbecalculatedusingthe=IRRspreadsheetfunction.
RevisedWACCcalculation
Marketvalueofthenewissueofbondsis$40m
Newtotalmarketvalue=$312.4m+$40m=$352.4m
Costofdebtofbondsis6%(fromabove)
WACC=((12250m)+(762.4m)+(640m))/352.4m

=10.4%
ThedebtissuehasreducedtheWACC.Thisisbecauseoftheadditionofrelativelycheap
debt.Gearingupinthismannerwouldusuallybeassumedtoincreasefinancialrisk.
However,thishasn'tbeenincludedintheabovecalculations.

(b) Thereisa relationshipbetweentheWACCandthevalueofacompanyasthevaluecanbe
expressedasthepresentvalueofthefuturecashflowswiththeWACCasthediscount
rate.
Marginalandaveragecostofdebt
Ifthemarginalcostofcapitalfortheissueofthenewcapital,inthiscasethebondissue,is
lessthanthecurrentWACCthenitmaybeexpectedthattheWACCwilldecrease.
However,asnewdebtincreasesgearingitwillalsoincreasefinancialrisk.Thisincreased
riskmayleadtoanincreaseinthecostofequitywhichcouldoffsettheeffectofthe
cheaperdebt.
Traditionalview
Underthetraditionalviewthereisanoptimalcapitalmixatwhichtheaveragecostof
capital,weightedaccordingtothedifferentformsofcapitalemployed,isminimised.The
traditionalviewisthattheWACC,whenplottedagainstthelevelofgearing,issaucer
shaped.TheoptimumcapitalstructureiswheretheWACCislowest.

Vd

Year
0
1–10
10

(6%-5%)
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Asthelevelofgearingincreases,thecostofdebtremainsunchangeduptoacertainlevel
ofgearing.Beyondthislevel,thecostofdebtwillincrease.Thecostofequityrisesasthe
levelofgearingincreasesandfinancialriskincreases.Thereisanon-linearrelationship
betweenthecostofequityandgearing.
TheWACCdoesnotremainconstant,butratherfallsinitiallyastheproportionofdebt
capitalincreases,andthenbeginstoincreaseastherisingcostofequity(andpossiblyof
debt)becomesmoresignificant.Theoptimumlevelofgearingiswherethecompany's
WACCisminimised.Underthistheorythefinancedirectormaybecorrectinhisviewthat
issuingdebtwilldecreaseWACCdependingonthepositionofAQRCorelativetothe
optimumcapitalstructure.
ModiglianiandMiller(MM)
Intheir1958theory,MMproposedthatthetotalmarketvalueofacompany,inthe
absenceoftax,willbedeterminedonlybytwofactors:thetotalearningsofthecompany
andthelevelofoperating(business)riskattachedtothoseearnings.Thetotalmarketvalue
wouldbecomputedbydiscountingthetotalearningsata ratethatisappropriatetothe
levelofoperatingrisk.ThisratewouldrepresenttheWACCofthecompany.ThusMM
concludedthatthecapitalstructureofacompanywouldhavenoeffectonitsoverallvalue
orWACC.
In1963,MMmodifiedtheirtheorytoadmitthattaxreliefoninterestpaymentsdoeslower
theWACC.Thesavingsarisingfromtaxreliefondebtinterestarethetaxshield.They
claimedthattheWACCwillcontinuetofall,uptogearingof100%.Underthistheorythe
financedirectorofAQRiscorrectinhisbeliefthatissuingbondswilldecreasetheWACC.
Marketimperfections
MM'stheoryassumesperfectcapitalmarketssoacompanywouldalwaysbeabletoraise
financeandavoidbankruptcy.Inreality,however,athigherlevelsofgearingthereisan
increasingriskofthecompanybeingunabletomeetitsinterestpaymentsandbeing
declaredbankrupt.Atthesehigherlevelsofgearing,thebankruptcyriskmeansthat
shareholderswillrequireahigherrateofreturnascompensation.
Ascompaniesincreasetheirgearingtheymayreachapointwheretherearenotenough
profitsfromwhichtoobtainallavailabletaxbenefits.Theywillstillbesubjecttoincreased
bankruptcyandagencycostsbutwillnotbeabletobenefitfromtheincreasedtaxshield.
Peckingordertheory
Peckingordertheoryhasbeendevelopedasanalternativetotraditionaltheory.Itstates
thatfirmswillpreferretainedearningstoanyothersourceoffinance,andthenwillchoose
debt,andlastofallequity.Theorderofpreferenceis:retainedearnings,straightdebt,
convertibledebt,preferencesharesandequityshares.

216 BKB Co

Workbookreferences.Weightedaveragecostofcapital(WACC)iscoveredinChapter11.The
advantagesofissuingconvertiblebondsarediscussedinChapter9.
Toptips.Ifyouknowyourformulaswell,thecalculationsinpart(a)shouldbestraightforward.
Youshouldknowthatoverdraftsshouldnotbeconsideredaspartofthecapitalstructure.
Youwillneedtoapplylogicinansweringpart(b).Inpart(c),brieflyplanyouranswerbeforeyou
starttoanswerthequestion.
Easymarks.Marksareavailableforstraightforwardcalculationsinpart(a).
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Examiningteam'scomments.Inpart(a)fewanswerswereabletocalculatecorrectlythecostof
thepreferencesharesandsomeanswerschosetousethedividendpercentagerelativetonominal
asthecostofcapital,ortoassumeavalueforthecostofcapital.Someanswersmistakenly
calculatedtheafter-taxcostofthepreferenceshares.Aspreferencesharespayadividend,
whichisadistributionofafter-taxprofit,theyarenottaxefficient.Acommonerrorwastomix
bond-relatedvalues(suchasthe$4.90after-taxinterestpayment)withtotaldebt-relatedvalues
(suchasthe$21mmarketvalueofthebondissue),producingsomeveryhighvaluesinthelinear
interpolationcalculation.Somecandidateswereunabletocalculatethefuturesharepriceas
partoftheconversionvaluecalculation.MostcandidateswereabletocalculateaWACCvalue,
althoughsomeomittedthecostofpreferencesharesfromthecalculation.Inpart(b)many
answerswerenotofahighstandardandtriedtomakesomegeneralpointsaboutmarket
efficiencyoraboutthewindow-dressingoffinancialstatements.Theimportantpointhereisthat
theweightingsusedintheWACCcalculationneedtoreflecttherelativeimportanceofthe
differentsourcesoffinanceusedbyacompanyiftheWACCistobeusedininvestment
appraisal.

Markingscheme

(a) CalculationofcostofequityusingCAPM
Calculationofbondmarketprice
Calculationofcurrentshareprice
Calculationoffutureshareprice
Calculationofconversionvalue
After-taxinterestpayment
Settingupinterpolationcalculation
Calculationofafter-taxcostofdebt
Calculationofcostofpreferenceshares
Calculationofafter-taxWACC
Explanationofanyassumptionsmade

(b) Marketvaluesreflectcurrentmarketconditions
Marketvaluesandoptimalinvestmentdecisions
Otherrelevantdiscussionorillustration

(c) Self-liquidating
Lowerinterestrate
Increaseindebtcapacityonconversion
Otherrelevantadvantagesofconvertibledebt

2
0.5
0.5
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

1–2
1–2
1–2

Maximum
1
1
1
1–3

Maximum

Marks

12

4

4
20

(a) Equity
Themarketvalue(MV)ofequityisgivenas$125m.((() )CAPM:Er =R+βEr −Ri i m ff

Risk-freerate=4%
Equitybeta=1.2
) =Equityriskpremium=5%

)

R=f
β =i
(Er −Rm f

( )
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Thereforethecostofequity=4%+1.25%=10%
Convertiblebonds
AssumethatbondholderswillconvertiftheMVof19sharesin5years'timeisgreaterthan
$100.
MVperbond=$100$21m/$20m=$105
MVpersharetoday=$125m/25m=$5
MVpersharein5years'time=$51.04=$6.08pershare5
Conversionvalue=$6.0819=$115.52
Theafter-taxcostoftheconvertiblebondscanbecalculatedbylinearinterpolation,
assumingthebondholderswillconvert.

Discount
factor7%

1
4.100
0.713

Discount
Presentvalue factor5%

$
(105) 1
20.09 4.329
82.37 0.784
(2.54)

*After-taxinterestpayment=7(1–0.3)=$4.90perbond
Costofconvertiblebonds=5+[(7–5)6.78/6.78+2.54)]=5+1.45=6.45%
Preferenceshares
After-taxcostofpreferenceshares=5%$10m/$6.25m=8%
WACC
Totalvalue=$125m+$21m+$6.25m=$152.25m
After-taxWACC=[($125m10%)+($21m6.45%)+($6.25m8%)/$152.25m]
After-taxWACC=9.4%peryear
Note.Asoverdraftrepresentsa short-termsourceoffinance,ithasbeenassumednotto
formpartofthecompany'scapitalandhasthereforebeenexcludedfromtheWACC
calculation.Theoverdraftislarge,however,andseemstorepresenta fairlyconstant
amount.Thecompanyshouldevaluatewhetheritshouldbetakenintoaccount.

(b) MVsarepreferabletobookvalueswhencalculatingWACC,becausetheyreflectthe
currentvalueofthecompany'scapital.
IfbookvaluesareusedinsteadofMVs,thiswillseriouslyunderstatetheproportionthat
equityrepresentsinthecompany'scapitalstructure.ThisisbecausetheMVofordinary
sharesisusuallysignificantlyhigherthanitsnominalbookvalue.
UnderstatingtheimpactofthecostofequityontheWACCwillmostlikelycausethe
WACCtobeunderstatedsince,aswecanseeintheanswerabove,thecostofequityis
greaterthanthecostofdebt.UnderestimatingtheWACCwillskewthecompany's
investmentappraisalprocessasa lowerdiscountrateisused,andcausethecompanyto
makesub-optimalinvestmentdecisions.
Usingbookvaluesinsteadofmarketvalueswillalsochangethevalueofdebtinthe
company'scapitalstructure.Theimpactofunderstatingoroverstatingthevalueofdebt
wouldbelesssignificantthanisthecaseforequity,becausedebtinstrumentsareoften
tradedatclosetotheirnominalvalue.

(c) Convertiblebondsareattractiveforcompaniesforthefollowingreasons:
(i) Lowerratesofinterest:Investorsarenormallywillingtoaccepta lowercouponrate

ofinterestonconvertiblebonds,becauseoftheadditionalvalueofferedbythe
conversionrights.Thishelpstoeasetheburdenoncashflows.
Thepossibilityofnotredeemingthedebtatmaturity:Companiesissue
convertiblebondswiththeexpectationthattheywillbeconverted.Ifthebondsare
converted,thisfreesthecompanyfromacashrepaymentatredemption.Thecash
advantageisfurtheraugmentedbythegreaterflexibilitythatequitysharesallowin
termsofreturns.

Time
0
1–5
5

Cashflow
$
(105)
4.9*

115.52

Presentvalue
$
(105)
21.21
90.57
6.78

(ii)

ANSWER
S

Answers213

q

G H

Page 238 of 383 ÙPowered By



Availabilityoffinance:Issuingconvertiblebondsmayallowgreateraccessto
finance,aslenderswhowouldotherwisenotprovideordinaryloanfinancemaybe
attractedbytheconversionrights.

(iv) Impactongearing:Onconversion,thecompany'sgearingwillbereducednotonly
becauseoftheremovalofdebt,butalsobecauseequityreplacesthedebt.Thiscan
sendpositivesignalsaboutthecompany'sfinancialposition.
Delayedequity:Thefactthatconvertiblebondsallowtheissueofsharesata
predeterminedpointinthefuturepermitsthecompanytoplantheimpactonits
earningspershareuponconversion.

(iii)

(v)

217 Fence Co

Workbookreferences.Costofdebt,capitalassetpricingmodel(CAPM),riskandweighted
averagecostofcapital(WACC)arecoveredinChapter11.
Toptips.Becarefulnottomissoutthetaxeffectinpart(b).Trynottomixupsystematicriskand
unsystematicriskinpart(c).
Easymarks.Thereareeasymarksforcalculationsinpart(a).ThelimitationsofCAPMshould
alwayspresentstraightforwardmarks.
Examiningteam'scomments.Forpart(a)theexaminingteamcommentedthatstudentsshould
aimtocalculateareasonablyaccurateafter-taxcostofdebt.Forexample,ifthefirstcostof
debtestimateproducesanegativeNPV,thenthesecondestimateshouldbelowerasthefirst
estimatewastoohigh.

Markingscheme

(a) Calculationofequityriskpremium
Calculationofcostofequity
After-taxinterestpayment
SettingupIRRcalculation
Calculatingafter-taxcostofdebt
Marketvalueofequity
Marketvalueofdebt
CalculatingWACC

(b) Ungearingproxycompanyequitybeta
Regearingequitybeta
Calculationofcostofequity

1
1
1
1
1
0.5
0.5
1
2
1
1

Marks

7

(c) Riskdiversification
Systematicrisk
Unsystematicrisk
PortfoliotheoryandtheCAPM

(d) 1–2marksperpointmade

1
1
1
1

Maximum

4

4
5
20

(a) After-taxcostofdebt(Kd)canbecalculatedbylinearinterpolation.
Discount Discount

Cashflowfactor4% PV factor5% PV
$ $ $

(107.14) 1.000 (107.14) 1.000 (107.14)
5.60 6.002 33.61 5.786 32.40

100.00 0.760 76.00 0.711 71.10
2.47 (3.64)

Year
0
1–7
7

Marketvalue
(7(1–0.2))Interest

Redemption
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 V   V e d  kdV+V V+V  e d e d
75  15 = 10.3+ 4.4   75+15 75+15

=9.3%
(b) Ungeartoremovethefinancialrisk

Ve
V+V(1-T)e d

54m
54m+(12m×0.8)

=1.019
Convertbacktoagearedbeta
V+V(1-T)e d

Ve
75+15(1-0.2)

75

2.47After-taxcostofdebt=4%+ (5%–4%)=4.4%2.47+3.64
AlternativelyIRRcanbecalculatedusingthe=IRRspreadsheetfunctionbasedonthese
cashflows:
Time 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(107.14) 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 105.6
ThisapproachalsogivesanIRRof4.4%
Costofequity(Ke)canbefoundusingCAPM.
E(ri)=Rf+i(E(rm)–Rf)

=4+0.9(11–4)
=10.3%

Marketvalueofequity(Ve)=$10m$7.50=$75m
107.14Marketvalueofdebt(Vd)=$14m =$15m100

WACC= ke+

a=e

a=1.2

e=a

e=1.019
=1.182

UseCAPMtoestimatecostofequity.
Equityormarketriskpremium=11–4=7%
Costofequity=4+(1.1827)=4+8.3=12.3%
Unsystematicriskcanbediversifiedawaybutevenwell-diversifiedportfolioswillbe
exposedtosystematicrisk.Thisistheriskinherentinthemarketasawhole,whichthe
shareholdercannotmitigatebyholdingadiversifiedinvestmentportfolio.
Portfoliotheoryisconcernedwithtotalrisk(systematicandunsystematic).TheCAPM
assumesthatinvestorswillholda fullydiversifiedportfolioandthereforeignores
unsystematicrisk.

(c)
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Diversification
UndertheCAPM,thereturnrequiredfromasecurityisrelatedtoitssystematicriskrather
thanitstotalrisk.Onlytherisksthatcannotbeeliminatedbydiversificationarerelevant.
Theassumptionisthatinvestorswillholdafullydiversifiedportfolioandthereforedeal
withtheunsystematicriskthemselves.However,inpractice,marketsarenottotally
efficientandinvestorsdonotallholdfullydiversifiedportfolios.Thismeansthattotalriskis
relevanttoinvestmentdecisions,andthatthereforetherelevanceoftheCAPMmaybe
limited.
Excessreturn
Inpractice,itisdifficulttodeterminetheexcessreturn(Rm–Rf).Expectedratherthan
historicalreturnsshouldbeused,althoughhistoricalreturnsareusedinpractice.
Risk-freerate
Itissimilarlydifficulttodeterminetherisk-freerate.Arisk-freeinvestmentmightbea
governmentsecurity;however,interestratesvarywiththetermofthedebt.
Riskaversion
Shareholdersareriskaverse,andthereforedemandhigherreturnsincompensationfor
increasedlevelsofrisk.
Betafactors
Betafactorsbasedonhistoricaldatamaybeapoorbasisforfuturedecisionmaking,
sinceevidencesuggeststhatbetavaluesfluctuateovertime.
Unusualcircumstances
TheCAPMisunabletoforecastaccuratelyreturnsforcompanieswithlowprice/earnings
ratios,andtotakeaccountofseasonal'monthoftheyear'and'dayoftheweek'effects
thatappeartoinfluencereturnsonshares.

218 Tinep Co

Workbookreferences.Thecapitalassetpricingmodel(CAPM)andtheweightedaveragecostof
capital(WACC)iscoveredinChapter11,andrightsissuesarecoveredinChapter9.Scrip
dividendsareexplainedinChapter10.
Toptips.Part(a)isaWACCquestionwhich,withpractice,isstraightforward.Youneedto
calculatethecostofequityusingCAPMandthecostofdebtusingtheinternalrateofreturn(IRR)
formula.TheWACCformulaisgivenontheexamformulasheet.Part(b)requiresyoutohavean
understandingofrightsissues.Useheadingsinyouranswertothisparttohelpthemarker.
Easymarks.Part(a)haslotsofeasycalculationmarks,evenifyoumakeamistakeinsomeof
yourworkings.Part(b)containssomeeasymarksifyou'velearnedyourtheory.Part(c)isa
textbookexplanationofascripdividendandtheadvantagesanddisadvantagesfroma
company'spointofview.

Markingscheme

(a) Costofequity
After-taxinterestpayment
SettingupIRRcalculation
After-taxcostofdebtofloannotes
Marketvalues
MarketvalueWACC
BookvalueWACC
Commentondifference

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

Marks

(d)

9
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Marks
(b) Issueprice

Relativecost
Ownershipandcontrol
Gearingandfinancialrisk

(c) Explanationofscripdividend
Advantagesofscripdividendtocompany
Disadvantagesofscripdividendtocompany

1–2
1–2
1–2
1–2

Maximum
1–2
2–3
2–3

Maximum

6

5
20

(a) CostofequityusingCAPM
Ke=Rf+ß(E(rm)–Rf)
Rf=4%,E(Rm)–Rf=6%(marketpremium)
Ke=4+(1.156)=10.9%
After-taxcostofdebtKd

Time Cashflow
$

0 Marketvalue (103.50)
1–6 Interest (6%100)

75%=4.5
6 Redemption 106

Discount
factor4% Presentvalue

$
1 (103.50)
5.242 23.59
0.790 83.74

3.83

Discount
factor5%

1
5.076

Presentvalue
$

(103.50)
22.84
79.08
(1.58)

0.746

Kd=4+

notes =$207m

3.83 ×1=4.7%3.83+1.58
AlternativelyIRRcanbecalculatedusingthe=IRRspreadsheetfunctionbasedonthese
cashflows:
Time 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

(103.5) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 10.5
ThisapproachalsogivesanIRRof4.7%
Marketvalueofequity
Numberofshares=$200m/0.5=400m
Marketvalue=400m$5.85=$2,340m
Marketvalueofdebt

103.50200mloan 100.00
Totalmarketvalue=$2,340+$207=$2,547
Usingtheformulafromtheformulasheet:

 V   V e dWACC= k + ke dV+V V+V   e d e d
WACCusingmarketvalues
WACC=(2,340/2,547)10.9%+(207/2,547)4.7%=10.40%
WACCusingbookvalues
WACC=(850/1,050)10.9%+(200/1,050)4.7%=9.72%
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TheWACCusingbookvaluesislowerthantheWACCusingmarketvalues.Thisisbecause
themarketvaluesofsharesarenearlyalwayshigherthanthenominalvalues.Bookvalues
arebasedonhistoricalcostsandtheirusewillunderstatetheimpactofthecostofequity
financeontheaveragecostofcapital.Marketvaluesshouldalwaysbeusedifdatais
available.IftheWACCisunderstatedthenunprofitableprojectswillbeaccepted.

(b) Considerationsofrightsissue
Issueprice
TinepComustsetapricewhichislowenoughtosecuretheacceptanceofshareholders
butnottoolowsoastodiluteearningspershare.Thisbalancecanbedifficulttoestimate.
Relativecost
Rightsissuesarecheaperthan,say,initialpublicofferingstothegeneralpublic.Thisis
partlybecausenoprospectusisnormallyrequired,partlybecausetheadminissimplerand
partlybecausethecostofunderwritingwillbeless.
Ownershipandcontrol
Relativevotingrightsareunaffectedifshareholderstakeuptheirrights.
Gearingandfinancialrisk
Thefinanceraisedmaybeusedtoreducegearingbyincreasingsharecapital.The
shareholdersmayseethisasapositivemovedependingontheirriskpreference.

(c) Ascripdividendisadividendpaidbytheissueofadditionalcompanyshares,ratherthan
bycash.Itisofferedproratatoexistingshareholdings.
Fromacompanypointofviewthereareacoupleofmainadvantagesofscripdividends.
Theycanpreserveacompany'scashpositionifa substantialnumberofshareholderstake
uptheshareoptionandashareissuewilldecreasethecompany'sgearing,andmay
thereforeenhanceitsborrowingcapacity.
Therearetwomaindisadvantagesofscripdividends.Assumingthatdividendpershareis
maintainedorincreased,thetotalcashpaidasadividendwillincrease.Scripdividends
maybeseenasanegativesignalbythemarketiethecompanyisexperiencingcashflow
issues.

219 Grenarp Co

Workbookreferences.RightsissuesandsourcesoffinancearecoveredinChapter9.Capital
structureiscoveredinChapter12.
Toptips.Forpart(a),startbyconsideringtheplannedrightsissueandcalculatetherightsissue
price,thenumberofnewsharesofferedintherightsissue,thenetcashraisedafterissuecosts
andthetheoreticalex-rightsprice(TERP).Forpart(b),startbydefininganoptimalcapital
structure.
Easymarks.Thereareeasymarksforcalculationsinpart(a)andyoushouldscorewellinparts
(b)and(c)ifyouhavelearntthematerialoncapitalstructureandsourcesoffinance.
Examiningteam'scomments.Forpart(a)manystudentsdidnotgainmanymarks.Some
answersadopteda5for1basisfortherightsinsteadof1for5.Somestudentsaddedtheissue
coststothecashraisedfigureprovided.Manyanswerstopart(b)wereunsatisfactory.Some
answersincorrectlystatedthatanoptimalcapitalstructurewasa50/50mixofequityanddebt.
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Marks
(a) Rightsissueprice

Newsharesissued
Netcashraisedbyrightsissue
TERPpershare
Buy-backpriceofloannotes
Nominalvalueofloannotesredeemed
Before-taxinterestsaving
After-taxinterestsaving
Revisedearnings
Revisedearningspershare
RevisedsharepriceusingP/Eratiomethod
Commentoneffectofredemptiononshareholders'wealth

0.5
0.5
0.5
1
0.5
1
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
1
1

(b) Traditionalviewofcapitalstructure
M&Mviewsofcapitalstructure
Otherrelevantdiscussion

(c) 1–2markspersourceoffinance

1–3
1–3
1–3

Maximum
Maximum

7
5
20

(a) Rightsissueprice=3.500.8=$2.80pershare
GrenarpCocurrentlyhas20millionsharesinissue($10m/0.5)
Thenumberofnewsharesissued=20m/5=4millionshares
Cashraisedbytherightsissuebeforeissuecosts=4m2.80=$11,200,000
Netcashraisedbytherightsissueafterissuecosts=11,200,000–280,000=$10,920,000
Revisednumberofshares=20m+4m=24millionshares
MarketvalueofGrenarpCobeforetherightsissue=20,000,0003.50=$70,000,000
MarketvalueofGrenarpCoaftertherightsissue=70,000,000+10,920,000=
$80,920,000
TERP=80,920,000/24,000,000=$3.37pershare
(Alternatively,issuecostsare$0.07pershare(280,000/4m)andthisisa 1for5rights
issue,sotheTERP=(53.50+(2.80–0.07))/6=20.23/6=$3.37pershare.)
Redemptionpriceofloannotes=1041.05=$109.20perloannote
Nominalvalueofloannotesredeemed=10,920,000/(109.20/100)=$10,000,000
Before-taxinterestsaving=10,000,0000.08=$800,000peryear
After-taxinterestsaving=800,000(1–0.3)=$560,000peryear
Earningsafterredeemingloannotes=8,400,000+560,000=$8,960,000peryear
Revisedearningspershare(EPS)=100(8,960,000/24,000,000)=$0.373pershare
Price/earningsratioofGrenarpCobeforetherightsissue=3.50/0.42=8.33times
Thisprice/earningsratioisnotexpectedtobeaffectedbytheredemptionofloannotes.
SharepriceofGrenarpCoafterredeemingloannotes=8.330.373=$3.11pershare
(totalmarketvalue=$3.1124mshares=$74.64m).
ThewealthofshareholdersofGrenarpCohasdecreasedastheyhaveexperienceda
capitallossof$0.26pershare($3.37–$3.11)comparedtotheTERPpershare.Thismeans
thatshareholderwealthhasfallenby$0.2624mshares=$6.24m(excludingissuecosts,
or$6.24+$0.28missuecosts=$6.52mafterissuecosts).
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Alternativesolution
Revisedshareholderwealth
Aftertherightsissueanddebtrepaymentshareholderwealthcouldbemeasuredas:
1 Therevisedvalueofthecompany'ssharesless
2 Theamountshareholdersinvestinthecompanyviatherightsissue
TherevisedvalueofthesharescanbeassessedbyvaluingGrenarp'srevisedearningsby
multiplyingthembythecurrentP/Eratio.
Currentearningsare$0.4220mshares=$8.4m.Theamountraisednetofissuecostsis
$11.2m–$0.28m=$10.92m.Thiswillbeusedtobuybackdebt,andtheinterestsavedwill
boostearnings.
$10.92mofdebtisboughtback.Theredemptionpriceis5%abovethemarketpriceofdebt

100of$104;thisis:1.05104=$109.2.So$10.92mbuysback$10m(ie10.92 )interms109.4
ofbookvalueofdebt.
Thissavesinterestof$10m8%=$0.8m,whichisasavingaftertaxof$0.56m(calculated
as0.80.7).Sotherevisedearningswillbe$8.4m+$0.56m=$8.96m.
ThecurrentEPSis$0.42,sothecurrentP/Eratiois3.5/0.42=8.333.
Thenewvalueofthesharescanbeestimatedas$8.96m8.333whichisapproximately
$74.66m.
So,aftersubtractingthe$11.2minvestedintherightsissue,shareholders'wealthhas
become$74.66m–$11.2m=$63.46m.
Thisisa fallinshareholderwealthof$6.54m.

(b) Thecapitalstructureisconsideredtobeoptimalwhentheweightedaveragecostofcapital
(WACC)isataminimumandthemarketvalueofacompanyisatamaximum.Thegoalof
maximisingshareholderwealthmightbeachievedifthecapitalstructureisoptimal.
ThequestionofwhetherGrenarpComightachieveitsoptimalcapitalstructurefollowing
therightsissuecanbediscussedfromatheoreticalperspectivebylookingatthe
traditionalviewofcapitalstructure,theviewsofMillerandModiglianioncapitalstructure,
andotherviewssuchasthemarketimperfectionsapproach.Itisassumedthatacompany
paysoutallofitsearningsasdividends,andthattheseearningsandthebusinessriskof
thecompanyareconstant.Itisfurtherassumedthatcompaniescanchangetheircapital
structurebyreplacingequitywithdebt,andviceversa,sothattheamountoffinance
investedremainsconstant,irrespectiveofcapitalstructure.Theterm'gearingup'therefore
referstoreplacingequitywithdebtinthecontextoftheoreticaldiscussionsofcapital
structure.
Traditionalview
Thetraditionalviewofcapitalstructure,whichignorestaxation,heldthatanoptimal
capitalstructuredidexist.Itreachedthisconclusionbyassumingthatshareholdersofa
companyfinancedentirelybyequitywouldnotbeveryconcernedaboutthecompany
gearinguptoasmallextent.Asexpensiveequitywasreplacedbycheaperdebt,therefore,
theWACCwouldinitiallydecrease.Asthecompanycontinuedtogearup,shareholders
woulddemandanincreasingreturnasfinancialriskcontinuedtoincrease,andtheWACC
wouldreachaminimumandstarttoincrease.Athigherlevelsofgearingstill,thecostof
debtwouldstarttoincrease,forexample,becauseofbankruptcyrisk,furtherincreasing
theWACC.
ViewsofMillerandModigliani
MillerandModiglianiassumedaperfectcapitalmarket,wherebankruptcyriskdoesnot
existandthecostofdebtisconstant.Inaperfectcapitalmarket,thereisa linear
relationshipbetweenthecostofequityandfinancialrisk,asmeasuredbygearing.
Ignoringtaxation,theincreaseinthecostofequityasgearingincreasesexactlyoffsetsthe
decreaseintheWACCcausedbythereplacementofexpensiveequitybycheaperdebt,so
thattheWACCisconstant.Thevalueofacompanyisthereforenotaffectedbyitscapital
structure.
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WhenMillerandModiglianiincludedtheeffectofcorporatetaxation,sothattheafter-tax
costofdebtwasusedinsteadofthebefore-taxcostofdebt,thedecreaseintheWACC
causedbythereplacementofexpensiveequitybycheaperdebtwasgreaterthanthe
increaseinthecostofequity,sothattheWACCdecreasedasacompanygearedup.The
implicationintermsofoptimalcapitalstructurewasthatacompanyshouldgearupas
muchaspossibleinordertodecreaseitsWACCasmuchasitcould.
Marketimperfectionsview
Whenothermarketimperfectionsareconsideredinadditiontotheexistenceofcorporate
taxation,theviewofMillerandModiglianithatacompanyshouldgearupasmuchas
possibleisnolongertrue.Theseothermarketimperfectionsrelatetohighlevelsofgearing,
bankruptcyriskandthecostsoffinancialdistress,andtheycausethecostofdebtandthe
costofequitytoincrease,sothattheWACCincreasesathighlevelsofgearing.
GrenarpCo
ThequestionofwhetherGrenarpComightachieveitsoptimalcapitalstructurefollowing
therightsissuecanalsobediscussedfromapracticalperspective,byconsideringif
increasingthegearingofthecompanywoulddecreaseitsWACC.Thiswouldhappenifthe
marginalcostofcapitalofthecompanywerelessthanitsWACC.Unfortunately,thereis
noinformationprovidedonthemarginalcostofcapitalofGrenarpCo,althoughits
gearingisnothigh.Beforetherightsissue,thedebt/equityratioofGrenarpCowas35%
onabookvaluebasisand45%onamarketvaluebasis,whileaftertheredemptionofloan
notesthedebt/equityratiowouldfallto21%onabookvaluebasisand28%onamarket
valuebasis.

(c) Rememberthatthequestiononlyaskedforthreesourcesoflong-termfinance.
Bonds
Bondsarelong-termdebtcapitalraisedbyacompanyforwhichinterestispaid,usually
halfyearlyandatafixedrate.Holdersofbondsarethereforelong-termpayablesforthe
company.Bondsissuedbylargecompaniesaremarketable,butbondmarketsaresmall.
Theycanbeissuedinavarietyofforeigncurrencies.
Deepdiscountbonds
Deepdiscountbondsarebondsorloannotesissuedatapricewhichisatalargediscount
tothenominalvalueofthenotes,andwhichwillberedeemableatnominalvalue(orabove
nominalvalue)whentheyeventuallymature.Thecouponrateofinterestwillbeverylow
comparedwithyieldsonconventionalbondswiththesamematurity.Foracompanywith
specificcashflowrequirements,thelowservicingcostsduringthecurrencyofthebond
maybeanattraction,coupledwithahighcostofredemptionatmaturity.Themainbenefit
ofdeepdiscountbondsforacompanyisthattheinterestyieldonthebondsislowerthan
onconventionalbonds.However,itwillhavetopayamuchlargeramountatmaturitythan
itborrowedwhenthebondswereissued.Deepdiscountbondsdefermuchofthecostof
thedebt.
Convertiblebonds
Convertiblebondsarebondsthatgivetheholdertherighttoconverttoothersecurities,
normallyordinaryshares,atapredeterminedprice/rateandtime.Thecouponrateof
interestisnormallylowerthanonsimilarconventionalbonds.Theygivethebondholders
theright(butnotanobligation)toconverttheirbondsataspecifiedfuturedateintonew
equitysharesofthecompany,ataconversionratethatisalsospecifiedwhenthebonds
areissued.Ifthebondsareconvertedtherecanbeareductioninthegearingoftheissuing
company.
Long-termbankloan
Abankloancanbeobtainedwithinterestpaidannually,bi-annuallyorquarterlyateither
afixedrateorfloatingrateofinterest.Bankloansareoftensecuredandabankmay
chargehigherinterestforanunsecuredloancomparedwithasimilarsecuredloan.
Repaymentsusuallyincludeacapitalelementandaninterestelement,withtheproportion
ofinterestdecreasingovertimeandtheproportionofcapitalincreasingovertime.
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220 Dinla Co

Workbookreferences.CostofcapitaliscoveredinChapter11.Islamicfinanceiscoveredin
Chapter9.
Easymarks.Thereareeasymarksforcalculationsinpart(a)andyoushouldscorewellinparts
(b)and(c)ifyouhavelearntthematerialoncapitalstructure.
Examiningteam'scomments.Manycandidateswereabletocalculatecorrectlytheafter-tax
costofdebtoftheloannotesbyusinglinearinterpolation,basedonsensiblecostofdebt
estimatessuchas4%and5%,althoughsomecandidatesusedextremevaluessuchas1%and
20%.Theseextremevaluesgiveapoorestimateofthecostofdebtandshouldbediscouraged.
Somecandidatesincorrectlyincludedthevalueofreserveswhencalculatingthemarketvalueof
equity.

Markingscheme

(a) Costofequity
Costofpreferenceshares
Costofloannotes
Costofbankloan
Marketvalues
WACC

(b) Explanationofcreditorhierarchy
Relativerisksandcostsofsourcesoffinance

1
1
3
1
1
1
1
2

(c) WACCandbusinessrisk
WACCandfinancialrisk
CAPMandproject-specificrisk

(d) 1–2marksforsharingofriskandrewardandriba
Otherrelevantdiscussion

(95.45)
19.48
78.40
2.43

1.000
4.212
0.747

(a) Costofequity
Thedividendgrowthmodelcanbeusedtocalculatethecostofequity.
Ke=((0.251.04)/4.26)+0.04=10.1%
Costofpreferenceshares
Kp=(0.051.00)/0.56=8.9%
Costofdebtofloannotes
After-taxannualinterestpayment=6(1–0.25)=60.75=$4.50peryear
Time Cashflow 5%discountPV 6%discountPV

$ $ $
0 (95.45) 1.000 (95.45)
1–5 4.50 4.329 18.95
5 100.00 0.784 74.70

(1.80)

2
2
1
2–4
1–2

Maximum

8

3

5

4
20

After-taxcostofdebtofloannotes:
Kd=5+(12.43)/(2.43+1.0)=5+0.57=5.6%

Marks
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AlternativelyIRRcanbecalculatedusingthe=IRRspreadsheetfunctionbasedonthese
cashflows:
Time 0 1 2 3 4 5

(95.45) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 104.5
ThisapproachalsogivesanIRRof5.6%
Costofdebtofbankloan
Theafter-taxfixedinterestrateofthebankloancanbeusedasitscostofdebt.Thiswillbe
5.25%(70.75).Alternatively,theafter-taxcostofdebtoftheloannotescanbeusedasa
substitutefortheafter-taxcostofdebtofthebankloan.
Marketvalues
Equity:4.26(23,000,000/0.25)=
Preferenceshares:0.56(5,000,000/1.00)=
Loannotes:95.45(11,000,000/100)=
Bankloan

$'000
391,920
2,800
10,500
3,000

408,220
After-taxweightedaveragecostofcapital(WACC)
Usingtheformulafromtheformulasheet:

   V Ve dWACC= k+ ke dV+V V+V  e  e dd
WACC=(391,920/408,220)10.1%+(2,800/408,220)8.9%+(10,500/408,220)5.6%+
(3,000/408,220)5.25%=9.90%

(b) Thecreditorhierarchyreferstotheorderinwhichfinancialclaimsagainstacompanyare
settledwhenthecompanyisliquidated.
Thehierarchy,inorderofdecreasingpriority,issecuredcreditors,unsecuredcreditors,
preferenceshareholdersandordinaryshareholders.Theriskofnotreceivinganycashina
liquidationincreasesasprioritydecreases.Securedcreditors(secureddebt)thereforeface
thelowestriskasprovidersoffinanceandordinaryshareholdersfacethehighestrisk.
Thereturnrequiredbyaprovideroffinanceisrelatedtotheriskfacedbythatproviderof
finance.Securedcreditorsthereforehavethelowestrequiredrateofreturnandordinary
shareholdershavethehighestrequiredrateofreturn.Thecostofdebtshouldbelessthan
thecostofpreferenceshares,whichshouldbelessthanthecostofequity.

(c) ThecurrentWACCofacompanyreflectstherequiredreturnsofexistingprovidersof
finance.
Thecostofequityandthecostofdebtdependonparticularelementsoftheexistingrisk
profileofthecompany,suchasbusinessriskandfinancialrisk.Providingthebusinessrisk
andfinancialriskofacompanyremainunchanged,thecostofequityandthecostofdebt,
andhencetheWACC,shouldremainunchanged.
Ininvestmentappraisal,thediscountrateusedshouldreflecttheriskofinvestmentproject
cashflows.Therefore,usingtheWACCasthediscountratewillonlybeappropriateifthe
investmentprojectdoesnotresultinachangeinthebusinessriskandfinancialriskofthe
investingcompany.
Oneofthecircumstanceswhichislikelytoleavebusinessriskunchangedisifthe
investmentprojectwereanexpansionofexistingbusinessactivities.WACCcouldtherefore
beusedasthediscountrateinappraisinganinvestmentprojectwhichlookedtoexpand
existingbusinessoperations.
However,businessriskdependsonthesizeandscopeofbusinessoperationsaswellason
theirnature,andsoaninvestmentprojectwhichexpandsexistingbusinessoperations
shouldbesmallinrelationtothesizeoftheexistingbusiness.
Financialriskwillremainunchangediftheinvestmentprojectisfinancedinsuchaway
thattherelativeweightingofexistingsourcesoffinanceisunchanged,leavingtheexisting
capitalstructureoftheinvestingcompanyunchanged.Whilethisisunlikelyinpractice,a
companymayfinanceinvestmentprojectswitha targetcapitalstructureinmind,about
whichsmallfluctuationsarepermitted.
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Ifbusinessriskchangesasa resultofaninvestmentproject,sothatusingtheWACCofa
companyininvestmentappraisalisnotappropriate,aproject-specificdiscountrateshould
becalculated.Thecapitalassetpricingmodel(CAPM)canbeusedtocalculateaproject-
specificcostofequityandthiscanbeusedincalculatingaproject-specificWACC.

(d) WealthcreationinIslamicfinancerequiresthatriskandreward,intermsofeconomic
benefit,aresharedbetweentheprovideroffinanceandtheuseroffinance.Economic
benefitincludeswidereconomicgoalssuchasincreasingemploymentandsocialwelfare.
Conventionalfinance,whichreferstofinancewhichisnotbasedonIslamicprinciplesand
whichhashistoricallybeenusedinthefinancialsystem,doesnotrequirethesharingof
risksandrewardsbetweentheprovideroffinance(theinvestor)andtheuseroffinance.
Interest(riba)isabsolutelyforbiddeninIslamicfinanceandisseenasimmoral.Thiscanbe
contrastedwithdebtinconventionalfinance,whereinterestisseenasthemainformof
returntothedebtholder,andwiththeattentionpaidtointerestratesintheconventional
financialsystem,whereinterestistherewardfordepositingfundsandthecostof
borrowingfunds.
IslamicfinancecanonlysupportbusinessactivitieswhichareacceptableunderSharialaw.
MurubahaandsukukareformsofIslamicfinancewhichcanbecomparedtoconventional
debtfinance.Unlikeconventionaldebtfinance,however,murubahaandsukukmusthavea
directlinkwithunderlyingtangibleassets.

221 Tufa Co

Workbookreferences.CostofcapitaliscoveredinChapter11.
Toptips.Thisquestioncontainsacoupleofareaswherecandidatesmaygetstuck- forexample
calculatingthecurrentdividend,andthecostofthebankloan.Insuchacaseyouwillhaveto
makea reasonableassumption(egassumingthecostofthebankloanisthesameasthecostof
theredeemabledebt)inordertomakeprogress.Thiswillbemoreimpressivetothemarkersthan
ignoringtheissue(egignoringthebankloanentirely).
Easymarks.Easymarksareavailableinparts(b)and(c).
Examiningteam'scomments.Inpart(b)toomanyresponsessimplysaid'theWACCcanbe
usedifbusinessandfinancialriskareunchanged'withoutfurtherdevelopment.Whilstcorrect,
thestatementneedsfurtherdiscussion.
Inpart(c)itshouldbenotedthatifthreeadvantagesarerequired,thendiscussinga fourthor
evenfifthadvantageisbothpoorexaminationtechniquesandpoortimemanagement.

Markingscheme

Dividendfor20X7
Dividendgrowthrate
Costofequity
Costofprefshares
After-taxinterest
Kdcalculationsetup
CalculatingKd
Costofbankloan
MVordinaryshares
MVprefshares
MVloannotes
WACCcalculations

(b) Businessrisk
Financialrisk
Sizeoninvestment

(a) 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
2
1
1
1

Marks

11

3
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(c) Firstadvantage
Secondadvantage
Thirdadvantage

2
2
2

Marks

6
20

(a) Interestrateofloannotes(%)
Nominalvalueofloannotes($)
Marketpriceofloannotes($)
Timetoredemption(year)
Redemptionpremium(%)
Taxrate(%)

7
100.00
102.34
4
5
30

5%DF PV($) 6%DF PV($)
1.000 (102.34) 1.000 (102.34)
3.546 17.38 3.465 16.98
0.823 86.42 0.792 83.16

1.45 (2.20)
IRR(%) 5+(1.45/(1.45+2.20))=5.40
AlternativelyIRRcanbecalculatedusingthe=IRRspreadsheetfunctionbasedonthese
cashflows:
Time

YearItem
0 MV
1–4 Interest
4 Redeem

$
(102.34)
4.90

105.00

0 1 4
(102.34) 4.9 109.9

ThisapproachalsogivesanIRRof5.4%
Costofbankloan(%)=5.40(assumed)
Thetotalmarketvalueoftheloannotes=$10m102.34/100=$10.234m
Costofpreferenceshares=dividend/marketprice=(0.05$0.50)/$0.31=8.06%
Thetotalmarketvalueofthepreferenceshares=$5m/$0.5nominalvalue$0.31market
value=$3.1m.
Costofordinarysharesusing

D(1+g)or =e Po
Thecurrentdividendcanbecalculatedasthedifferencebetweentheexdivandthecum
divshareprice:$7.52–$7.07=$0.45.

2
4.9

3
4.9

+g

14
–1=5%

  0.37
0.45Annualgrowthover4timeperiodsbetween20X3and20X7is

Po=theexdivsharepriceof$7.07
0.45×1.05Socostofequity= 7.07

Thereare24mordinaryshares($12m/$0.5nominalvalue),soVe=24mshares$7.07=
$169.68m
Totalcapitalemployedusingmarketvalues=$10.234loannotes+$3mbankloan+$3.1m
preferenceshares+$169.68mordinaryshares=$186.014m
OverallWACC=(11.7169.68/186.014)+(8.13.1/186.014)+(5.4010.234/186.014)+(5.4

11.19%3/186.014)=
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(b) ThecurrentWACCofTufaCorepresentsthemeanreturnrequiredbythecompany's
investors,giventhecurrentlevelsofbusinessriskandfinancialriskfacedbythecompany.
ThecurrentWACCcanbeusedasthediscountrateinappraisinganinvestmentprojectof
thecompanyprovidedthatundertakingtheinvestmentprojectdoesnotchangethe
currentlevelsofbusinessriskandfinancialriskfacedbythecompany.
ThecurrentWACCcanthereforebeusedasthediscountrateinappraisinganinvestment
projectofTufaCointhesamebusinessareaascurrentoperations,forexample,an
expansionofcurrentbusiness,asbusinessriskislikelytobeunchangedinthese
circumstances.
Similarly,thecurrentWACCcanbeusedasthediscountrateinappraisinganinvestment
projectofTufaCoiftheprojectisfinancedinawaythatmirrorsthecurrentcapital
structureofthecompany,asfinancialriskisthenlikelytobeunchanged.
Therequiredreturnofthecompany'sinvestorsislikelytochangeiftheinvestmentproject
islargecomparedtothesizeofthecompany,sotheWACCislikelytobeanappropriate
discountrateprovidingtheinvestmentissmallinsizerelativetoTufaCo.

(c) Thefollowingadvantagesofusingconvertibleloannotesassourceoflong-termfinance
couldbediscussed.
Conversionratherthanredemption
Iftheholdersofconvertibleloannotesjudgethatconversionintoordinaryshareswill
increasetheirwealth,conversionoftheloannoteswilloccurontheconversiondateand
TufaCowillnotneedtofindthecashneededtoredeemtheloannotes.Thisissometimes
referredtoas'self-liquidation'.
Lowerinterestrate
Theoptiontoconvertintoordinaryshareshasvalueforinvestorsasordinaryshares
normallyofferahigherreturnthandebt.Investorsinconvertibleloannoteswilltherefore
accepta lowerinterestratethanonordinaryloannotes,decreasingthefinancecostsfor
theissuingcompany.
Debtcapacity
IfTufaCoissuedconvertibleloannotes,itsgearingandfinancialriskwillincreaseandits
debtcapacitywilldecrease.Whenconversionoccurs,itsgearingandfinancialriskwill
decreaseanditsdebtcapacitywillincreasebecauseoftheeliminationoftheloannotes
fromitscapitalstructure.However,therewilla furtherincreaseindebtcapacityduetothe
issueofnewordinarysharesinordertofacilitateconversion.
Attractivetoinvestors
TufaComaybeabletoissueconvertibleloannotestoraiselong-termfinanceevenwhen
investorsmightnotbeattractedbyanissueofordinaryloannotes,becauseofthe
attractionoftheoptiontoconvertintoordinarysharesinthefuture.
Facilitatesplanning
Ithasbeensuggestedthananissueoffixed-interestdebtsuchasconvertibleloannotes
canbeattractivetoacompanyasthefixednatureoffutureinterestpaymentsfacilitates
financialplanning.

222 Tin Co

Workbookreferences.RightsissuesandIslamicfinancearecoveredinChapter9;theimpactof
usingdebtfinanceiscoveredinChapter12.UseoftheP/Eratiotovaluesharesiscoveredin
Chapter13.
Toptips.Youneedtorecognisethatchangingthetypeoffinancepotentiallyaffectstheinterest
paid,andthereforethetaxpaid,andalsothenumberofsharesinissue;allofwhichwillimpact
onEPS.
Easymarks.Thereareeasymarksavailableforthediscussioninpart(b)iftherelevanttypesof
Islamicfinancethatareequivalenttoa rightsissueanda loannoteissuearediscussed.
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Examiningteam'scomments.Inpart(a)answers'wereofvariablequalityandtherequirement
to'usecalculationstoevaluate'wassometimesignored.Astherequirementindictedthat
evaluationanddiscussionhadtobebasedoncalculations,answersofferingonlydiscussionwere
notappropriate,forexamplegeneraldiscussionoftherelativeriskandcostofequityanddebt,or
ofthecreditorhierarchy'.

Markingscheme

(a) (i) Rightsissueprice
Theoreticalex-rightsprice

IncreasedPBIT
RevisedPBT
RevisedPAT
Numberofshares
RevisedEPS

(ii)

(iii) Increasedinterest
RevisedPAT
RevisedEPS

Equityshareprice
Debtshareprice

1
1

0.5
0.5
1
1
1
1
1
1

0.5
0.5

Marks

2

4

(iv)

(v) Financialanalysis
Gearing
Interestcover
Sharepriceeffects

(b) Firstfinancesource
Secondfinancesource

(a) (i)

(ii)

Currently 2.5millionshares
Rightsissue 0.5millionshares
Afterrightsissue 3millionshares
TERP=$14.5m/3m=$4.83

IncreasedPBIT
Financecosts
(interest)
Revisedprofitbefore
tax
Taxationat22%
Revisedprofitaftertax
Totalnumberof
shares
Totalnumberof
shares

1,601
(352)
1,249

3,000,000

1
1
1
1

2–4
2–4

Maximum

@$5 =$12.5millionvalue
@$4 $2million=

$14.5millionvalue

Notes
Increaseof20%on1,597

3

1

4

6
20

ANSWER
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0.42(1,249/3,000)

1for5rightsissue,so500,000extra
shares

$'000
1,916
(315)
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(b)

$'000
1,916
(475)
1,441
(317)
1,124

2,500,000

IncreasedPBIT
Financecosts(interest)
Revisedprofitbeforetax
Taxationat22%
Revisedprofitaftertax
Totalnumberofshares
RevisedEPS($/share)using
debt

(iv) Revisedshareprices($/share)
Usingequity=12.50.42=5.25
Usingdebt=12.50.45=5.63
Gearing

Extrainterestof$2m0.06=
$160,000

0.45(1,124/2,500)

(v)
$'000 CurrentBookvalueofdebt 4,500Bookvalueofequity 2,500+5,488=7,988Debt/equityratio 4,500/7,988=56.3%

Equityfinanceraised4,500
7,988+2,000=9,9884,500/9,988=45.1%

Debtfinanceraised4,500+2,000=6,500
7,9886,500/7,988=81.4%

SectoraverageD/EusingBV=60.5%
ThegearingofTinCoat56.3%isjustbelowthesectoraveragegearingof60.5%.If
equityfinancewereused,gearingwouldfallevenfurtherbelowthesectoraverage
at45.1%.Ifdebtfinancewereused,gearingwouldincreaseabovethesector
averageto84.4%,thismayconcernshareholders.
Interestcover
$'000 Current Equityfinanceraised Debtfinanceraised
PBIT 1,597 1,916 1,916

315 315 315+160=475Interest
Interestcover 1,597/315=5.1 1,916/315=6.1 1,916/475=4.0
Sectoraverageinterestcover=9times
Interestcovercalculationsshowthatraisingequityfinancewouldmaketheinterest
coverofTinColookmuchsafer.Whendebtfinanceisused,interestcoverof4.0
timeslooksquiteriskycomparedtothesectoraverage.
Sharepricechanges
TheshareholdersofTinCoexperienceacapitalgainof$0.63persharecomparedto
thecurrentshareprice($5.63–$5.00)ifdebtfinanceisused,comparedtoacapital
gainof$0.42persharecomparedtotheTERP($5.25–$4.83)ifequityfinanceis
used.
Althoughusingdebtfinancelooksmoreattractive,itcomesatapriceintermsof
increasedfinancialrisk.Itmightbedecided,onbalance,thatusingequityfinance
lookstobethebetterchoice.

TheformsofIslamicfinanceequivalenttoa rightsissueanda loannoteissueare
mudarabaandsukukrespectively;althoughIjara,whichissimilartoleasefinance,might
beanalternativetoa loannoteissue,dependingonthenatureoftheplannedbusiness
expansion.
Musharakaissimilartoventurecapitalandhenceisnotseenasequivalenttoa rights
issue,whichismadetoexistingshareholders.

(iii)
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Mudaraba
Amudarabacontractisbetweenacapitalpartnerandanexpertisepartner(themanager)
fortheundertakingofbusinessoperations.Thebusinessoperationsmustbecompliantwith
Sharia'alawandarerunonaday-to-daybasisbythemanager.Theproviderofcapital
hasnoroleinrelationtotheday-to-dayoperationsofthebusiness.Profitsfromthe
businessoperationsaresharedbetweenthepartnersinaproportionagreedinthe
contract.Lossesarebornebytheproviderofcapitalalone,asproviderofthefinance,up
tothelimitofthecapitalprovided.
Sukuk
ConventionalloannotesarenotallowedunderSharia'alawbecausetheremustbea link
toanunderlyingtangibleassetandbecauseinterest(riba)isforbiddenbytheQuran.
Sukukarelinkedtoanunderlyingtangibleasset,ownershipofwhichispassedtothesukuk
holders,anddonotpayinterest.
Sincethesukukholderstakeontherisksandrewardsofownership,sukukalsohasan
equityaspect.Asowners,sukukholderswillbearanylossesorriskfromtheunderlying
asset.Intermsofrewards,sukukholdershavea righttoreceivetheincomegeneratedby
theunderlyingassetandhavea righttodismissthemanageroftheunderlyingasset,ifthis
isfelttobenecessary.
Ijara
InthisformofIslamicfinance,thelesseeusesa tangibleassetinexchangefora regular
rentalpaymenttothelessor,whoretainsownershipthroughouttheperiodofthelease
contract.Thecontractmayallowforownershiptobetransferredfromthelessortothe
lesseeattheendoftheleaseperiod.
Majormaintenanceandinsurancearetheresponsibilityofthelessor,whileminororday-
to-daymaintenanceistheresponsibilityofthelessee.Thelessormaychoosetoappoint
thelesseeastheiragenttoundertakeallmaintenance,bothmajorandminor.
[Note–onlytwotypesoffinanceneedtobediscussed]
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OTQ bank – Business valuations

223 Thecorrectansweris:ToevaluateatakeoverbidbyCompanyXwhichisofferingto
buyMLLtdinexchangeforsharesinCompanyX.
Thefirstoptionisonlyvalidifthecompanyislisted.
Thesecondandfourthoptionsareunlikelybecausebothimplythatanassetvaluewillbe
usedandthisisunlikelyforaservicecompanywheremostofitsassetswillbeintangible.

SyllabusareaF1(a)
224 Thecorrectansweris:$2.10

Netassetvalue(NAV)=140m–15m–20m=$105m
Numberofordinaryshares=25m/0.5=50mshares
NAVpershare=105m/50m=$2.10pershare

SyllabusareaF2(a)
Thecorrectansweris:$23.41

D (1+g)0P0= (r–g)e
(Givenontheformulasheet)
Growth'g'–Dividendsgrewfrom($0.50–$0.10)=$0.40to$0.50in3years.Thisisan
averageannualgrowthrateof:
$0.40(1+g)=$0.503
(1+g)= √(0.5/0.4)3
g=0.077=7.7%

$0.50(1+0.077)P0= =$23.41(0.10–0.077)
SyllabusareaF2(c)

Thecorrectansweris:$6.11
Shareprice=(0.8260.5)/(0.1–0.03)+(0.250.826)=$6.11pershare
Thedividendvaluationmodelstatesthattheexdividendmarketvalueofanordinaryshare
isequaltothepresentvalueofthefuturedividendspaidtotheowneroftheshare.No
dividendsaretobepaidinthecurrentyearandinYear1,sothevalueofthesharedoesnot
dependondividendsfromtheseyears.ThefirstdividendtobepaidisinYear2andthis
dividendisdifferentfromthedividendpaidinYear3andinsubsequentyears.Thepresent
valueoftheYear2dividend,discountedat10%peryear,is(0.250.826)=$0.2065.
ThedividendspaidinYear3cansubsequentlybevaluedusingthedividendgrowthmodel.
ByusingtheformulaP0=D1/(re–g)wecancalculatethepresentvalueofthefuture
dividendstreambeginningwith$0.50persharepaidinYear3.Thispresentvaluewillbea
Year2valueandwillneeddiscountingfortwoyearstomakeitaYear0presentvalue.
P0=(0.8260.5)/(0.1–0.03)=0.8267.1429=$5.90
$5.90+0.2065=$6.11

225

226

SyllabusareaF2(c)

PARTF:BUSINESSVALUATIONS

230 FinancialManagement(FM)

q

G H

Page 255 of 383 ÙPowered By



Thecorrectansweris:$672m
g=br
g=0.20.6=0.12

D (1+g) 60m×1.120 = =$672mk -g 0.22–0.12e
SyllabusareaF2(b)

Thecorrectansweris:GammaCoisa directcompetitorofAlphaCo
Byeliminatingacompetitor,thereissynergypotentialforAlphameaningtheywouldbe
preparedtopaymoreforGammathanBetawould,thereforethisstatementiscorrect.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
IfAlphaCousedmoreprudentgrowthestimates,thiswouldreducethevalueofGamma
Co.
IfBetaCocouldachievemoresynergy,thiswouldincreasethevaluethatBetaCohas
placedonthecompany.
NegotiationskillswilldeterminethefinalpricepaidforGammaCo,nottheinitialvaluation.

SyllabusareaF1(a)
Thecorrectansweris:$55
Discountingtheinterestof$5peryearata requiredreturnof10%toperpetuity=$51/0.1
=presentvalue$50.
Inadditionapaymentof$5isabouttobereceived
Sototalpresentvalue=$50+$5=$55.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
$50isobtainediftheimminentinterestpaymentisignored
$76isobtainedifthepost-taxcostofdebtisusedasthediscountfactor(whichisincorrect
becausewearecalculatingthemarketvalueofthedebttotheinvestor)
$40isobtainedifthepost-taxinterest($50.7=$3.5)isused,againthisis incorrect
becausewearecalculatingthemarketvalueofthedebttotheinvestor.

SyllabusareaF3(a)

227

228

MV=

229

230 Thecorrectansweris:$92.67
Discountingthefuturecashflowsattherequiredreturnof9%gives:
[7 9%]+[105DF79%]=0
[75.033]+[1050.547]=0
currentMV=$92.67

Thecorrectansweris:$96.94
Marketvalue=(65.971)+(1050.582)=35.83+61.11=$96.94

AF1-7

SyllabusareaE2(b)
231

SyllabusareaF2(c)
Thecorrectansweris:$114m
ShouldNCWCopurchaseCEWCoitwillacquireacashflowof($10+2)=$12mperyear,
assumingthatCEWCoinveststhe$6minnewmachinery.(Note.Itshoulddothisasitsnet
presentvalue=$2m/0.1–$6m=$14m.)
Thereforethevaluewouldbe:$12m/0.1–$6m=$114m.Notethe$12misaperpetuity.

SyllabusareaF2(c)

232

Answers231
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OTQ bank – Market efficiency

Thecorrectansweris:Astrongformefficientmarket
Assharepricereactionappearstohaveoccurredbeforetheinformationconcerningthe
newprojectwasmadepublic,thissuggestsa strongformefficientmarket(andquite
possiblyinsiderdealing)becauseinastrongformefficientmarketthesharepricereflects
evenprivatelyheldinformation.

SyllabusareaF4(a)
Thecorrectanswersare:
Sharepricesfullyandfairlyrepresentpastinformation
Sharepricesappeartofollowa randomwalk
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Thesecondstatementwouldonlybetrueaboutastrong-formefficientmarket
Thefinalstatementisnottrueaboutanyformofefficientmarket

233

234

SyllabusareaF4(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Completelyinefficient
Inaweakformefficientmarket,allinvestorsknowprevioussharepricemovements,which
willstoppatternsconsistentlyandpredictablyrepeating.Sarahmustthereforebelievethe
marketsarenotevenweakformefficient.

SyllabusareaF4(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Themajorityofsharepricereactiontonewsoccurswhenitis
announced.
'Repeatingpatternsappeartoexist'supportstheviewthatmarketsarecompletely
inefficient.
'Attemptingtotradeonconsistentlyrepeatingpatternsisunlikelytowork'supportsthe
viewthatmarketsareweakformefficient.
'Themajorityofsharepricereactiontonewsoccurswhenitisannounced'supportsthe
viewthatmarketsaresemi-strongformefficientbecauseinsuchamarketshareprices
reflectpubliclyavailableinformation,butnotprivatelyheldinformation.Sharepricewill
thereforenotreflectinformationbeforeitisannounced.
'Sharepricereactionoccursbeforeannouncementsaremadepublic'supportstheview
thatmarketsarestrongformefficient:theyreflectallavailableinformationincludingthat
whichisprivatelyheld.

SyllabusareaF4(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Thelackofregulationonuseofprivateinformation(insider
dealing),inabilitytoconsistentlyoutperformthemarketandmakeabnormalgains.
Inastrongformefficientmarket,insiderdealingregulationswouldnotbenecessaryasall
privateinformationisreflectedinthesharepriceanyway.
Themarketcanstillbeoutperformedbyindividualinvestors,butonlybyluckandnot
consistently.
Sharepriceswillnotreacttothepublicannouncementastheprivateinformationwill
alreadybeknownasthesharepricewouldreacttotheinitialdecisioninstead.
Therewouldbenoneedforquickannouncementastheinformationwillalreadybeknown
andreflectedintheshareprice.

235

236

237

SyllabusareaF4(a)

232 FinancialManagement(FM)

q

G H

Page 257 of 383 ÙPowered By



Bluebell Co

238 Thecorrectansweris:$365.8m
Netrealisablevalue=1,350–(768–600)–(1920.1)–30–105–662=$365.8m

SyllabusareaF2(a)
Thecorrectansweris:$1,875m
Earningsyield=1001/12.5=8%
Value=150/0.08=$1,875m

SyllabusareaF2(b)
240 Thecorrectansweris:Anassetbasedvaluationwouldbeusefulforanasset-stripping

acquisition
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Theworkforceareanintangibleassetcannotbevalued
Cashbasedvaluationsdiscountthevalueoffuturecashflows
Replacementcostsdonotmeasuredeprivalvalue

239

SyllabusareaF1(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Both1and2
Inaperfectmarketsharesareregularlytraded,andinvestorsarerational.

SyllabusareaF4(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Bluebellwillhavetopaya higherpricetotakecontrolof
Dandelion
Acontrolpremiumwillbepaidwhenbuyingacontrollingstake.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Scripdividendsarepaidinsharesandthereforedonotreduceliquidity.
Unlistedcompanysharesarehardertovalueandgenerallytradeatadiscounttoasimilar
listedcompany'sshares.

SyllabusareaF4(b)

241

242

GWW Co

Thecorrectansweris:$160m
Marketcapitalisation=numberofsharesmarketvalue

=($20m/$0.5)$4.00=$160m

Thecorrectansweris:$61.7m
Thenetrealisablevalueofassetsatliquidation=non-currentassets+inventory+trade
receivables–currentliabilities–bonds
=$86m+$4.2m+($4.5m80%)–$7.1m–$25m
=$61.7m

243

SyllabusareaF2(b)
244

SyllabusareaF2(a)
245 Thecorrectansweris:$171.7m

Historicearningsbasedon20X2profitaftertax=$10.1m
AverageP/Eratioinindustry=17times
P/Eratiovalue=17$10.1m=$171.7m

SyllabusareaF2(b)
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Thecorrectansweris:Technicalanalysis
Technicalanalystsworkonthebasisthatpastpricepatternswillberepeated,sothat
futurepricemovementscanbepredictedfromhistoricalpatterns.

SyllabusareaF4(a)
Thecorrectansweris:EarningsyieldofGWWP/Eislower,earningsyieldishigher
ForGWWCo,P/E=15,Earningsyield(=1/(P/Eratio)=6.7%.
Foritscompetitor,P/E(=1/earningsyield)=16,Earningsyield=6.25%.

SyllabusareaF2(b)

247

Corhig Co

Thecorrectansweris:$15m
ThevalueofthecompanycanbecalculatedusingtheP/Eratiovaluationas:
ExpectedfutureearningsP/Eratio
UsingCorhigCo'sforecastearningsforYear1,andtakingtheaverageP/Eratioofsimilar
listedcompanies,CorhigCocanbevaluedat$3m5=$15m.

SyllabusareaF2(b)
Thecorrectansweris:Statement1istrueandstatement2isfalse.
Thevaluationabovedoesnottakeintoconsiderationthefactthatearningsareexpectedto
riseby43%overthenext3years.InsteadofusingYear1earnings,wecoulduseaverage
expectedearningsoverthenext3yearsof$3.63m.Thiswouldgiveusamoreappropriate
valuationof$18.15m.
TheP/Eratioof5istakenfromtheaverageofsimilarlistedcompanies.However,P/Eratios
varyfromcompanytocompanydependingoneachcompany'sbusinessoperations,
capitalstructures,gearing,andmarkets.Theratiousedhereisthereforesubjecttoahigh
degreeofuncertainty.AninaccurateP/Eratiowouldcallthevaluationintoquestion,asit
issocrucialtothecalculation.
CorhigCoislisted,soitwouldbemuchmoreappropriatetousethecompany'sown
currentP/Eratioinstead.

SyllabusareaF2(b)
250 Thecorrectansweris:$398,500

PVofYear2dividend=500,0000.797=$398,500(usingcostofcapitalof12%)
SyllabusareaF2(c)

Thecorrectansweris:10.32%
After-taxcostofdebt=6(1–0.2)=4.8%
Revisedafter-taxWACC=1460%+4.840%=10.32%

SyllabusareaE2(c)
Thecorrectansweris:Risklinkedtotheextenttowhichthecompany'sprofitsdepend
onfixed,ratherthanvariable,costsisbusinessrisk.
Riskthatshareholdercannotmitigatebyholdingadiversifiedinvestmentportfoliois
systematicrisk.
Riskthatshareholderreturnfluctuatesasa resultofthelevelofdebtthecompany
undertakesisfinancialrisk.

SyllabusareaE2(a)

248

249

251

252
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Close Co

Thecorrectansweris:$490m
Netassets
Asnoadditionalinformationisavailable,thisisbasedonbookvalues.
Netassets=720–70–160=$490million

SyllabusareaF2(a)
Thecorrectansweris:$693m
Dividendgrowthmodel
Dividendsareexpectedtogrowat4%peryearandthecostofequityis10%.

40×1.04P0=0.10-0.04
=41.6/0.06
=$693million

253

254

SyllabusareaF2(c)
Thecorrectansweris:$605.5million
Earningsyield
Earningsaretheprofitaftertaxfigureof$66.6mandtheearningsyieldthatcanbeused
forthevaluationis11%,ie66.6/0.11=$605.5m.

SyllabusareaF2(b)
Thecorrectansweris:Bothstatementsaretrue.
TheDGMisverysensitivetochangesinthegrowthrate.A1%changeinthegrowthrate
cangiveasignificantlydifferentvaluation.
Ifdividendsareexpectedtobepaidatsomepointinthefuture,theDGMcanbeappliedat
thatpointtocreateavaluefortheshareswhichcanthenbediscountedtogivethecurrent
exdividendshareprice.
InasituationwheredividendsarenotpaidandarenotexpectedtobepaidtheDGMhas
nouse.

SyllabusareaF2(c)
Thecorrectansweris:Thesumofthepresentvaluesofthefutureinterestpayments+
thepresentvalueofthebond'sconversionvalue

SyllabusareaF3(a)

255

256

257

WAW Co

Thecorrectansweris:$7.55

latestdividendtg= earliestdividend

258
1

imeperiod

13 3g= 2.4–1=0.0772

31.0772=0.12– 0.0772
=$75.5m

P0
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Dividedby10millionsharesthisgives=$7.55/share
AnswerAisobtainedifyouassumethatgrowthhastakenplaceoverfouryears.
AnswerBisobtainedifyouforgettoincreasethedividendbythegrowthrateandusefour
years.
AnswerDisobtainedifyouusethewrongnumberofshares.

SyllabusareaF2(c)
Thecorrectansweris:1,3and4
Thecostofequitycanbeestimatedforanunlistedcompany
(forexampleusingCAPMbasedonthebetaofa listedcompany).

259

SyllabusareaF2(c)
260 Thecorrectansweris:$11.25pershare

Earnings$7.5mP/E15=Valueof$112.5m
Thereare10millionsharesinissuesothisis$112.5/10=$11.25pershare

SyllabusareaF2(b)
Thecorrectansweris:Thecompanyisexpectedtogrow
Assuminganefficientstockmarket,thehighsharepriceindicatesconfidenceinfuture
growth.

SyllabusareaF2(b)
Thecorrectansweris:1,2and3
Indifferencebetweendividendandcapitalgrowthwouldbeindicatedbyamoreerratic
dividendpolicy.Also,dividendirrelevancytheoryassumesnotax,whichisnotthecase
here.

SyllabusareaE1(e)

261

262

DFE Co

263 Thecorrectansweris:Traditionalview
Thetraditionalviewassumesthereisanoptimalbalancebetweendebtandequity(thereis
a 'U'shapedweightedaveragecostofcapital(WACC)curve)hencechoosingfinanceto
aimfortheoptimumsuggeststhetraditionalviewisadopted.
Modigliani-Miller(notax)concludestheWACCisunaffectedbythefinancedecisionhence
thechoiceofdebtcomparedtoequityisirrelevant.
Modigliani-Miller(withtax)concludesthatduetothetaxbenefitsofpayinginterest,as
muchfinanceaspossibleshouldbeintheformofdebtasincreasinggearingwillreduce
theWACC.Henceequitywouldneverbechosen.
Residualview/theoryisnotdirectlyrelevanttothecapitalstructuredecision.Thisterm
moredirectlyrelatestodividendpolicy.

SyllabusareaE4
Thecorrectansweris:Semi-strongformefficient
Sharepriceinasemi-strongformmarketreflectsallpubliclyavailableinformation,butnot
privatelyheldinformation.Thusthemajorityofsharepricereactionoccurstoandaround
publicannouncements.

SyllabusareaF4(a)

264

236 FinancialManagement(FM)

q

G H

Page 261 of 383 ÙPowered By



266

267

Thecorrectansweris:$96.40
Theconversionvalueis$100cashor70shares,whicheverisworthmore(asconversionisat
theinvestor'soption).Thesharepriceonconversionispredictedtobe$1.25(1.04)=5
$1.52,henceifconvertedtheshareswouldbeworth70$1.52=$106.40.Asthisismore
thanthecashalternative($100)investorswouldchoosetoconvert,theconversionvalue=
$106.40.
Theinvestorpaysmarketprice,andtheyreceivethepre-taxinteresthencethepre-taxcost
ofdebtisusedtovaluetheloannote:
Time Cashflow Discountfactor10% Presentvalue

$ $
1–5 Interest 8%$100=$8 3.791 30.33
5 Conversionvalue $106.4 0.621 66.07

96.40
SyllabusareaF3(a)

Thecorrectansweris:Forwardrateagreementsaretheinterestrateequivalentof
forwardexchangecontracts.
Statement1isincorrect:Althoughfuturesareflexiblewithtiming,theyarefor
standardisedamountswhichmaythereforenotmatchthesizeofthehedgeneeded
exactly.
Statement2isincorrect:Optionsaffordtheholdertherightbutnottheobligationto
exerciseanoption.Theycanbeallowedtolapse.Inthecaseofexchangetradedoptions
theycanalsobesoldonmid-term.
Statement3iscorrect:Aforwardrateagreement(FRA)createsanobligationfora 'top-up'
paymentorreceipt.Inthecaseofa loan,whentheFRApaymentisaddedtothe
underlyingloaninterestpayment,thenetinterestpaymentisfixedattheFRArate.
Statement4isincorrect:Thestatementreferstosmoothing(amixoffixedandfloating
ratestomakeeffectiveinterestrateslessvariable).Matching–generallyemployedby
banks–referstomatchinginterestratesonassetstotheinterestrateonliabilities.

SyllabusareaG4
Thecorrectansweris:1and2only
Statement1:Increaseduncertaintywillincreasethepreferenceforliquidity,andwill
increaserequiredyieldsintothefuture.
Statement2:Ifthemarketsfeelinterestratesaregoingtorise,therequiredreturnon
longerdatedbondswillincreaseinlinewiththeseexpectations.
Statement3isfalse.Thiswillleadtothecurveflattening.

SyllabusareaG2(c)
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PARTG:RISKMANAGEMENT
OTQ bank – Foreign currency risk

Thecorrectansweris:Transactionrisk
Transactionriskreferstothefactthatthespotratemaymovebetweenpointofsale
(denominatedinforeignexchange)andwhenthecustomerpays,suchthatthenet
domesticreceiptdiffersfromexpected.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Translationriskisa financialreportingimplicationofretranslatingforeignassets/liabilities
andnotimmediatelyrelatedtocash.
Economicriskistheimpactonbusinessvalueoflong-termexchangeratetrends.
Creditriskistheriskthatthecustomerfailstopay.

SyllabusareaG1(a)
Thecorrectansweris:€417
Astrengtheningeuromeanseurosaregettingmoreexpensive:theywillcostmoredollars.
Theexchangeratebecomes€1:$2.40($21.2)
Theeuroreceiptwillbe$1,000/2.4=€416.67(€417tothenearesteuro).
Notethatintheexamtheexchangerateisnormallygiventothe$,butyouneedtobe
preparedtodealwithasituationlikethiswherethisisnotthecase.

SyllabusareaG1(a)
Thecorrectansweris:$2,312
Theforwardratefortheeurois0.8500–0.8650tothe$.
Therateforbuyingdollars(sellingeuros)willbethemoreexpensive/higherrate.
Convertinginto$swillresultintherebeingmoredollarsthaneuros.So2,000/0.8650=
$2,312.
Theotheranswersarea resultofusingthewrongsideofthespreadand/ormultiplyingby
theforwardrate.

SyllabusareaG3(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Futurescontractandexchangetradedoption(1and2)
Derivativehedginginstrumentsthataretradedonanexchangeormarketarestandardised
innature.Futurescontracts,whetherinterestratefuturesorcurrencyfutures,relatetoa
standardquantityofanunderlyingasset.Exchange-tradedoptions,bydefinition,are
tradedonanexchangeandarethereforestandardisedinnature,whetherinterestrate
optionsorcurrencyoptions.Aforwardrateagreement(FRA)istheinterestrateequivalent
ofa forwardexchangecontract(FEC).Itisanagreementbetweenabankandacustomer
tofixaninterestrateonanagreedamountoffundsforanagreedfutureperiod.TheFRAis
tailoredtothecustomer'sneedsandsoisabespokecontractratherthanastandardised
contract.AnswersBandCwerethereforenotcorrect.
Bothcurrencyswapsandinterestrateswapsarederivativesthatareavailableto
organisationstomanageorhedgelong-termforeigncurrencyriskandinterestraterisk.
Theyareessentiallyanagreementbetweentwocounterpartiestoexchangeinterestrate
obligationsonanagreedamountoffunds,whetherinthedomesticcurrencyorina foreign
currency.Abankwillusuallyactasanintermediaryinarrangingaswapinexchangefora
feeandcanevenarrangeaswapwherenocounterpartyisimmediatelyavailable.Swaps
arethereforetailoredtocustomers'needsandarenotstandardisedinnature.AnswersC
andDwerethereforenotcorrect.

268

269

270
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SyllabusareaG3(c)&G4(b)
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272

273

274

275

276

Thecorrectansweris:$7,122,195
TheUScompanyshouldborrowUS$immediatelyandsendittoEurope.Itshouldbelefton
depositin€forthreemonthsthenusedtopaythesupplier.
Theamounttoputondeposittoday=€3.5m1/(1+(0.01/4))=€3,491,272.
Thiswillcost€3,491,272$2=$6,982,544today(note$2istheworstrateforbuying€).
AssumingthistobeborrowedinUS$,theliabilityin3monthswillbe:
$6,982,544[1+(0.08/4)]=$7,122,195.

SyllabusareaG3(a)
Thecorrectansweris:TheyareonlyavailableinasmallamountofcurrenciesandThey
maybeanimprecisematchfortheunderlyingtransaction
Theyareonlyavailableinasmallamountofcurrencies.Theyareprobablyanimprecise
matchfortheunderlyingtransaction.
Statement1:False.Futurescontractsaresubjecttoabrokeragefeeonly(forexample
thereisnospreadontherate)soarerelativelycheap.
Statement2:True.Itisnotpossibletopurchasefuturescontractsfromeverycurrencyto
everyothercurrency–thereareonlylimitedcombinationsavailable.
Statement3:False.Futurescontractscanbe'closedout'soif,forexample,customerspay
earlyorlate,thetimingofthefutureshedgecanaccommodatethis.
Statement4:True.Futurescontractsareforstandardisedamountssomaynotmatchthe
sizeofthetransactionbeinghedgedprecisely.

SyllabusareaG3(a)
Thecorrectansweris:$32,500
Theborrowinginterestratefor6monthsis8%/2=4%.
Thecompanyshouldborrow500,000pesos/1.04=480,769today.After6months,
500,000pesoswillberepayable,includinginterest.
Thesepesoswillbeconvertedto$at480,769/15=$32,051.Thecompanymustdepositthis
amountfor6months,whenitwillhaveincreasedinvaluewithinterest.
$32,051(1+(0.03/2))=$32,532or$32,500tothenearest$100.

SyllabusareaG3(a)
Thecorrectansweris:2.0198
Usinginterestrateparity:

(1+i)cF =S ×o (1+i)b
Thequarterlyratesare:CountryP:8%/4=2%;CountryA4%/4=1%
Forwardrate=21.02/1.01=2.0198

SyllabusareaG2(b)
Thecorrectansweris:HandriahasahighernominalrateofinterestthanWengry.
Thestrongerforwardvalueofthe$impliesthatinterestratesarelowerinWengrythanin
Handria.ThiswillbeduetolowerinflationinWengryaccordingtotheInternationalFisher
Effect.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
TheInternationalFisherEffectassumesthatrealinterestratesarethesame.
The optionisincorrectaccordingtoexpectationstheory(linkedtotheInternational
FisherEffectaccordingtofour-wayequivalence).

SyllabusareaG2(a)

0

4th
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277 Thecorrectansweris:€1.418per$1
Twelve-monthforwardrate=1.415(1.02/1.018)=€1.418per$1
Thisistheratethatwillbeofferedontheforwardmarkettopreventa riskfreegainbeing
made.

SyllabusareaG2(b)
OTQ bank – Interest rate risk

Thecorrectansweris:Thesecondandthirdstatementsarecorrect
Theforwardrateagreement(FRA)tobeapurchasedbyaborrowermustreflecttheperiod
tothecommencementoftheborrowingandthecessationoftheborrowing-henceherethe
appropriateFRAwouldbea3v9FRA.
Withrespecttofutures,tohedgeagainstinterestrateincreases,interestratefutures
shouldbesoldnow.

SyllabusareaG4(a)
Thecorrectansweris:1,2and3
Statement1–correct:interestrateswillbeinfluencedbythedesireofinvestorstoreceive
a returnthatisabovetherateofinflation.
Statement2–correct:marketsegmentationtheoryarguesthattheinterestratewillbe
affectedbydemandforassetsindifferentsegmentsofthemarket(short/medium/long-
term).
Statement3–correct,interestrateexpectationswillaffecttheslopeoftheyieldcurve.

SyllabusareaG2(c)
280 Thecorrectansweris:Aninvertedyieldcurvecanariseifgovernmentpolicyistokeep

short-terminterestrateshighinordertobringdowninflation.
Thetermstructureofinterestratessuggeststhattheyieldcurvenormallyslopesupwards,
sothatdebtwitha longertermtomaturityhasahigheryieldthanshort-termdebt.
Occasionally,theyieldcurvecanbeinverted,indicatingthattheyieldonshort-termdebt
ishigherthantheyieldonlonger-termdebt.Oneofthereasonswhythiscanhappenis
becausegovernmentpolicyhasincreasedshort-terminterestrateswiththeobjectiveof
reducinginflation,anactionwhichfallsintheareaofmonetarypolicy.
Theincorrectresponsesarenowconsidered.
Liquiditypreferencetheorysuggeststhatinvestorswantmorecompensationfor
short-termlendingthanforlong-termlending.
Liquiditypreferencetheoryseekstoexplaintheshapeoftheyieldcurve.Itsuggeststhat
investorsprefertohavecashnow,ratherthanlendingcashtoborrowers,andthatthey
prefertohavetheircashreturnedtothemsoonerratherthanlater.Thecompensationthat
investorsrequireforlendingtheircashincreasesthereforewiththematurityofthedebt
financeprovided.Liquiditypreferencetheorydoesnotthereforesuggestthatinvestors
wantmorecompensationforshort-termlendingthanforlong-termlending,infactthe
opposite.
Accordingtoexpectationstheory,theshapeoftheyieldcurvegivesinformationon
howinflationratesareexpectedtoinfluenceinterestratesinthefuture.
Expectationstheorysuggeststhattheshapeoftheyieldcurvedependsuponthe
expectationsofinvestorsregardingfutureinterestrates.Anupward-slopingyieldcurve
indicatesanexpectationthatinterestrateswillriseinthefuture,whileadownward-sloping
yieldcurveindicatesthatinterestratesareexpectedtofallinthefuture.Expectations
theorydoesnotthereforeprovideinformationonhowinflationratesareexpectedto
influenceinterestratesinthefuture.

278

279
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Marketsegmentationtheorysuggestslong-terminterestratesdependonhoweasily
investorscanswitchbetweenmarketsegmentsofdifferentmaturity.
Marketsegmentationtheorysuggeststhattheborrowingmarketcanbedividedinto
segments,forexampletheshort-termendandthelong-termendofthemarket.Investors
ineachsegmentremaininthatsegmentanddonotswitchsegmentsbecauseofchanges
infactorsinfluencingparticularsegments.Theshapeoftheyieldcurverelatingtoeach
segmentdependsonthebalancebetweentheforcesofsupplyanddemandinthat
segment.Marketsegmentationtheorydoesnotthereforesuggestthatlong-terminterest
ratesdependonhoweasilyinvestorscanswitchbetweenmarketsegments,sinceitstates
thatinvestorsdonotswitchbetweensegments.

SyllabusareaG2(c)
Thecorrectansweris:$5,000.
TheFRAeffectivelyfixestheinterestattheupperendofthespreadof3.2%.
Thetotalinterestchargeistherefore
$10m3.2%3/12=$80,000
Theactualinterestchargeonthevariable-rateloanis
$10m3%3/12=$75,000
Thereforethepaymenttothefinancialinstitutionwillbethedifferenceof
$80,000–$75,000=$5,000

281

282

283

284

285

SyllabusareaG4(a)
Thecorrectansweris:1and2only
Statement3isincorrect.Ariseininterestrates(whichiswhatborrowersarehedging
against)willcausea fallinfuturesprices.So,borrowershedgingagainstaninterest
rateincreasewillsellinterestratefuturesnow(ata highprice)andbuythemata
futuredate(ata lowerprice)inordertomakea profitwhichwilloffsettheimpactof
higherinterestratecostsontheiractualborrowings.Sothethirdstatementis
incorrect.

SyllabusareaG4(a,b)

Thecorrectansweris:Thedifferencebetweentheamountsofinterestsensitiveassets
andliabilities
Thisisonewayofdescribinggapexposure.Ifatanygivenpointintimethereisa
differencebetweenthevalueofthe(interest-sensitive)assetsmaturingatthatpointin
timeandthevalueofthe(interestsensitive)liabilitiesmaturingatthesamepointintime
thenthereisgapexposure.

SyllabusareaG1(b)

Thecorrectanswersare:Futurescontractandexchangetradableoption
Exchangetradableoptionsandfuturescontractsaretheinstrumentswhichhave
standardcontractsizes.Alloftheotherinstrumentscanbetailoredtotheexact
requirementsofthehedge.

SyllabusareaG3(c),G4(b)

Thecorrectansweris:$73,500.
TheFRAeffectivelyfixestheinterestattheupperendofthespreadof2.85%.Thisisbelow
theactualratesotheFRAwillmakeanannualisedlossof3.75%-2.85%=0.9%.Appliedto
$14m7monthloanthisis0.009x$14mx7/12=$73,500.

SyllabusareaG4(a)
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Rose Co

286 Thecorrectansweris:Enterintoa forwardcontracttosell€750,000in6months
RoseCoshouldenterintoa forwardcontracttosell€750,000in6months.
Statement1isincorrect.RoseCocoulduseamoneymarkethedgebut€750,000would
havetobeborrowed,thenconvertedintodollarsandthenplacedondeposit.
Statement2isincorrect.Aninterestrateswapswapsonetypeofinterestpayment(such
asfixedinterest)foranother(suchasfloatingrateinterest).Thereforeitwouldnotbe
suitable.
Statement4isnotsuitableasRoseCodoesnothaveanyeuropaymentstomake.

SyllabusareaG3(a)
287 Thecorrectansweris:$310,945

Futurevalue=€750,000/2.412=$310,945.
SyllabusareaG3(a)

Thecorrectansweris:4%
RoseCoisexpectingaeuroreceiptinsixmonths'timeanditcanhedgethisreceiptinthe
moneymarketsbyborrowingeurostocreateaeuroliability.Euroborrowingrateforsix
months=8.0%/2=4%.

SyllabusareaG3(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Currencyswapscanbeusedtohedgeexchangerateriskover
longerperiodsthantheforwardmarket.
Statement1isincorrect.Currencyfutureshavea fixedsettlementdate,althoughtheycan
beexercisedatanypointbeforethen.
Statement3isincorrect.Thebankwillmakethecustomerfulfilthecontract.
Statement4isincorrect.Buyingacurrencyoptioninvolvespayingapremiumtothe
optionseller.Thisisanon-refundablefeewhichispaidwhentheoptionisacquired.

SyllabusareaG3(c)
290 Thecorrectansweris:Thenormalyieldcurveslopesupwardtoreflectincreasing

compensationtoinvestorsforbeingunabletousetheircashnow.
Thelongerthetermtomaturity,thehighertherateofinterest.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Statement1isincorrect.Thisreducesthemoneysupplyandcouldputupwardpressureon
interestrates.
Statement3isincorrect.Longertermisconsideredlesscertainandmorerisky.Ittherefore
requiresahigheryield.
Statement4isincorrect.Expectationstheorystatesthatfutureinterestratesreflect
expectationsoffutureinterestrate(notinflationrate)movements.

288

289

SyllabusareaG1&G2
Edwen Co

Thecorrectansweris:$56,079
Forwardmarket
Netreceiptinonemonth=(240,000–140,000)=100,000euros
EdwenConeedstoselleurosatanexchangerateof1.7832euros=$1
Dollarvalueofnetreceipt=100,000/1.7832=$56,079

SyllabusareaG3(a)

291
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292 Thecorrectansweris:$167,999
Moneymarkethedge
Expectedreceiptafter3months=300,000euros
BorrowingcostinEuropefor3monthsisnotgiveninannualtermsandsodoesnotneedto
beadjusted=1.35%
Eurostoborrownowinordertohave300,000liabilityafter3months=300,000/1.0135=
296,004euros.
Spotrateforsellingeuros=1.7822per$1
Dollardepositfromborrowedeurosatspot=296,004/1.7822=$166,089
CountryCinterestrateover3months=1.15%
Valuein3monthsofdeposit=$166,0891.0115=$167,999

SyllabusareaG3(a)
Thecorrectansweris:Both1and2
Witha fallinacountry'sexchangerateEdwenCo'sexportswillbecheaper(andsobe
morecompetitive)andimportswillbecomemoreexpensive.Givenimportsmayincluderaw
materials,thispusheslocalpricesup.

SyllabusareaG1(a)
Thecorrectansweris:2only
'Thecontractscanbetailoredtotheuser'sexactrequirements'isfalse.Futurescontracts
arestandardcontracts.
'Theexactdateofreceiptorpaymentofthecurrencydoesnothavetobeknown'istrue.
Thefuturescontractdoesnothavetobeclosedoutuntiltheactualcashreceiptor
paymentismade.
'Transactioncostsaregenerallyhigherthanotherhedgingmethods'isfalse.Transaction
costsareusuallylowerthanotherhedgingmethods.

SyllabusareaG3(c)
Thecorrectansweris:Bothfeaturesrelatetoforwardcontracts
Futurescontractsareexchangetradedandareonlyavailableina limitedrangeof
currencies.

SyllabusareaG3(b,c)

293

294

295

Zigto Co

Thecorrectansweris:$248,781
Moneymarkethedge
Expectedreceiptafter6months=Euro500,000
Eurointerestrateover6months=5%/2=2.5%
EurostoborrownowinordertohaveEuro500,000liabilityafter6months=Euro
500,000/1.025=Euro487,805

Thecorrectansweris:$251,256
Forwardexchangecontract
500,000/1.990=$251,256
Usingthe6-monthforwardrateundertheforwardexchangecontract,ZigtoCowillreceive
$251,256.

SyllabusareaG3(a)

296
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Spotrateforsellingeurostoday=2euro/$
Dollardepositfromborrowedeurosatspotrate=487,805/2=$243,903
Dollardepositrateover6months=4%/2=2%
Valueofthedollardepositin6months'time=$243,9031.02=$248,781

SyllabusareaG3(a)
298 Thecorrectansweris:Euro1.971/$

Usingpurchasingpowerparity:
=S (1+ic)/(1+ )
here:
=expectedspotrate
=currentspotrate
=expectedinflationincountryc
=expectedinflationincountryb
=2.001.03/1.045=Euro1.971/$

F0
W
F0
S0
ic
ib
F0

0 ib

SyllabusareaG2
Thecorrectansweris:Statement1isfalse.Statements2and3aretrue.
Theexpectedfuturespotrateiscalculatedbasedontherelativeinflationratesbetween
twocountries.Thecurrentforwardexchangeratesaresetbasedontherelativeinterest
ratesbetweenthem.
Expectationstheorystatesthatthereisanequilibriumbetweenrelativeinflationratesand
relativeinterestrates,sotheexpectedspotrateandthecurrentforwardratewouldbethe
same.Realistically,purchasingpowerparitytendstoholdtrueinthelongerterm,sois
usedtoforecastexchangeratesanumberofyearsintothefuture.Short-termdifferences
arenotunusual.

SyllabusareaG2
300 Thecorrectansweris:Statement1istrue.Transactionriskaffectscashflows.

Statement2isfalse.Translationriskdoesnotaffectcashflowssodoesnotdirectly
affectshareholderwealth.
However,investorsmaybeinfluencedbythechangingvaluesofassetsandliabilitiessoa
companymaychoosetohedgetranslationriskthrough,forexample,matchingthe
currencyofassetsandliabilities.Statement3istrue.Economicexposurecanbedifficult
toavoid,althoughdiversificationofthesupplierandcustomerbaseacrossdifferent
countrieswillreducethiskindofexposuretorisk.

299

SyllabusareaG1
PGT Co

301 Thecorrectansweris:$324,149
Transactionstobehedged:
Threemonths€1,000,000–€400,000=€600,000netreceipt
Forwardmarket
Threemonths€600,000/1.8510=$324,149

SyllabusareaG3(a)
302 Thecorrectansweris:$169,134

Transactionstobehedged:
Sixmonths=€300,000payments(thereceiptof$500,000doesnotneedtobehedged).
Moneymarket
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Sixmonths
Step1–InvestPVof€300,000
€300,000/1.02(4%6/12)=€294,118
Step2–Convertto$atspotrate(buy€)
€294,118/1.7694=$166,225
Step3–Borrow$
$166,2251.0175(3.5%6/12)=$169,134

SyllabusareaG3(a)
303 Thecorrectansweris:Thesecondstatementistrue,theothersarefalse

FRAscanalsobeusedtomanageinterestrateriskoninvestmentsbecausetheyprotect
againsttheriskofinterestratesfallingaswellasrising.
TheuserofanFRAdoesnothavetheoptiontoletthecontractlapseiftherateis
unfavourable–thisisonlytrueofaninterestrateoption.

SyllabusareaG4(a)
304 Thecorrectansweris:Thevalueofthedollarwillbeforecasttorisecomparedtothe

spotrate–leadingtoa fallinthecostofthetransaction.
Thethree-monthforwardshowsthetrendforthedollartostrengthenontheforward
market.Theinterestrateparityformulawillpredicta strongerexchangerateiftheinterest
rateislowerdomesticallythanitisabroad–andthisisthecasehere.Ifthe$getsstronger
theexpectedpaymentinsixmonths'timeineuroswouldbelower.

SyllabusareaG1
305 Thecorrectansweris:Statements1and2(only)aretrue

Thethirdstatementisincorrect,andPPPtheoryrelatestoinflationratesanyway.
SyllabusareaG2(b)

CBE style OT case Peony Co

306 Thecorrectansweris:Akinkinthenormalyieldcurvecanbeduetodifferingyieldsin
differentmarketsegments
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Thecommentonexpectationstheoryisincorrectbecauseitappliestoliquiditypreference
theory.
Governmentactiontoincreaselong-termborrowingwouldbelikelytoincreaselong-term
interestrates(ieanormalupwardslope).

SyllabusareaG2(c)
Thecorrectansweris:PeonyCopaysbank$450,000
CompanypaysbankasinterestrateisbelowtheFRArate.
100m(9/12)(7.1–6.5)/100=$450,000

307

SyllabusareaG4(a)
308 Thecorrectansweris:$112.9m

12-monthforwardrate=51.1/1.065=5.1643pesosper$1
6-monthforwardrate=51.05/1.0325=5.0848pesosper$1
Income=(200/5.0848)+(380/5.1643)=$112.9m

309 Thecorrectansweris:Bothstatementsaretrue.
SyllabusareaG3(a)

SyllabusareaG4(a)
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Thecorrectansweris:Aborrowercanhedgeinterestrateriskbysellinginterestrate
futuresnowandbuyingthembackinfuture.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Optionsdonothavetobeexercised,thisisoptional.
Aninterestrateswaponlyinvolvesswappingtheinterestpayments.
AsPeonyisborrowingitneedstobuyacap(andsellafloortocreateacollarifthisis
desired).

SyllabusareaG4(b)
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Financial Management

Mock Examination 1

September 2016 exam

Questions
Timeallowed:3hours
ALLquestionsarecompulsoryandMUSTbeattempted

DONOTOPENTHISEXAMUNTILYOUAREREADYTOSTARTUNDER
EXAMINATIONCONDITIONS
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Section A

ALL 15 questions are compulsory and MUST be
attempted

Eachquestionisworth2marks.
1 Theownersofaprivatecompanywishtodisposeoftheirentireinvestmentinthecompany.

Thecompanyhasanissuedsharecapitalof$1mof$0.50nominalvalueordinaryshares.
Theownershavemadethefollowingvaluationsofthecompany'sassetsandliabilities.
Non-currentassets(bookvalue) $30m
Currentassets $18m
Non-currentliabilities $12m
Currentliabilities $10m
Thenetrealisablevalueofthenon-currentassetsexceedstheirbookvalueby$4m.The
currentassetsinclude$2mofaccountsreceivablewhicharethoughttobeirrecoverable.
Whatistheminimumpricepersharewhichtheownersshouldacceptforthe
company(tothenearest$)?
$

2 WhichofthefollowingfinancialinstrumentswillNOTbetradedonamoneymarket?
 Commercialpaper
 Convertibleloannotes
 Treasurybills
 Certificatesofdeposit

3

4

AndrewCoisa largelistedcompanyfinancedbybothequityanddebt.
Inwhichofthefollowingareasoffinancialmanagementwilltheimpactofworking
capitalmanagementbesmallest?
 Liquiditymanagement
 Interestratemanagement
 Managementofrelationshipwiththebank
 Dividendpolicy

WhichTWOofthefollowingaredescriptionsofbasisrisk?
Itisthedifferencebetweenthespotexchangerateandcurrencyfuturesexchange
rate.
Itisthepossibilitythatthemovementsinthecurrencyfuturespriceandspotprice
willbedifferent.
Itisthedifferencebetweenfixedandfloatinginterestrates.
Itisoneofthereasonsforanimperfectcurrencyfutureshedge.








Questions251

q

G H

Page 276 of 383 ÙPowered By



5 CragCohassalesof$200mperyearandthegrossprofitmarginis40%.Finishedgoods
inventorydaysvarythroughouttheyearwithinthefollowingrange:

Maximum Minimum
Inventory(days) 120 90
Allpurchasesandsalesaremadeonacashbasisandnoinventoryofrawmaterialsor
workinprogressiscarried.
CragCointendstofinancepermanentcurrentassetswithequityandfluctuatingcurrent
assetswithitsoverdraft.
Inrelationtofinishedgoodsinventoryandassuminga 360-dayyear,howmuch
financewillbeneededfromtheoverdraft?

$ million

6 Inrelationtoanirredeemablesecuritypayinga fixedrateofinterest,whichofthe
followingstatementsiscorrect?
 Asriskrises,themarketvalueofthesecuritywillfalltoensurethatinvestorsreceive

anincreasedyield.
 Asriskrises,themarketvalueofthesecuritywillfalltoensurethatinvestorsreceive

a reducedyield.
 Asriskrises,themarketvalueofthesecuritywillrisetoensurethatinvestorsreceive

anincreasedyield.
 Asriskrises,themarketvalueofthesecuritywillrisetoensurethatinvestorsreceive

a reducedyield.

7 PopCoisswitchingfromusingmainlylong-termfixedratefinancetofunditsworking
capitaltousingmainlyshort-termvariableratefinance.
WhichofthefollowingstatementsaboutthechangeinPopCo'sworkingcapital
financingpolicyistrue?
 Financecostswillincrease
 Refinancingriskwillincrease
 Interestrateriskwilldecrease
 Overcapitalisationriskwilldecrease

8 WhichofthefollowingisNOTanadvantageofwithholdinga dividendasa sourceof
finance?
 Retainedprofitsarea freesourceoffinance
 Investmentplansneedlessjustification
 Issuecostsarelower
 Itisquick
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10 Whichofthefollowingwouldyouexpecttobetheresponsibilityoffinancial
management?
 Producingannualaccounts
 Producingmonthlymanagementaccounts
 Advisingoninvestmentinnon-currentassets
 Decidingpayratesforstaff

Acompanyhasannualafter-taxoperatingcashflowsof$2mperyearwhichareexpected
tocontinueinperpetuity.Thecompanyhasacostofequityof10%,abefore-taxcostof
debtof5%andanafter-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalof8%peryear.Corporation
taxis20%.
Whatisthetheoreticalvalueofthecompany?
 $20m
 $40m
 $50m
 $25m

11 LaneCohasinissue3%convertibleloannoteswhichareredeemablein5years'timeat
theirnominalvalueof$100perloannote.Alternatively,eachloannotecanbeconvertedin
5years'timeinto25LaneCoordinaryshares.
ThecurrentsharepriceofLaneCois$3.60pershareandfuturesharepricegrowthis
expectedtobe5%peryear.
Thebefore-taxcostofdebtoftheseloannotesis10%andcorporationtaxis30%.
Whatisthecurrentmarketvalueofa LaneCoconvertibleloannote?
 $82.71
 $73.47
 $67.26
 $94.20

12 CountryXusesthedollarasitscurrencyandcountryYusesthedinar.
CountryX'sexpectedinflationrateis5%peryear,comparedto2%peryearincountryY.
CountryY'snominalinterestrateis4%peryearandthecurrentspotexchangerate
betweenthetwocountriesis1.5000dinarper$1.
Accordingtothefour-wayequivalencemodel,whichofthefollowingstatements
is/aretrueorfalse?

1 CountryX'snominalinterestrateshouldbe7.06%peryear
2 Thefuture(expected)spotrateafteroneyearshouldbe1.4571

dinarper$1
3 CountryX'srealinterestrateshouldbehigherthanthatof

countryY

True False
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PeachCo'slatestresultsareasfollows:
$'000

Profitbeforeinterestandtaxation 2,500
Profitbeforetaxation 2,250
Profitaftertax 1,400
Inaddition,extractsfromitslateststatementoffinancialpositionareasfollows:

$'000
Equity 10,000
Non-currentliabilities 2,500
WhatisPeachCo'sreturnoncapitalemployed(ROCE)?
 14%
 18%
 20%
 25%

15 DrumlinCohas$5mof$0.50nominalvalueordinarysharesinissue.Itrecentlyannounced
a1for4rightsissueat$6pershare.Itssharepriceontheannouncementoftherightsissue
was$8pershare.
Whatisthetheoreticalvalueofa rightperexistingshare(to2decimalplaces)?
$

(Total=30marks)

13 WhichTWOofthefollowinggovernmentactionswouldleadtoanincreasein
aggregatedemand?

Increasingtaxationandkeepinggovernmentexpenditurethesame
Decreasingtaxationandincreasinggovernmentexpenditure
Decreasingmoneysupply
Decreasinginterestrates






14
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Section B

ALL 15 questions are compulsory and MUST be
attempted

Eachquestionisworth2marks.
Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions16–20.
HerdCoisbasedinacountrywhosecurrencyisthedollar($).Thecompanyexpectstoreceive
€1,500,000in6months'timefromFindCo,a foreigncustomer.ThefinancedirectorofHerdCois
concernedthattheeuro(€)maydepreciateagainstthedollarbeforetheforeigncustomermakes
paymentandsheislookingathedgingthereceipt.
HerdCohasinissueloannoteswitha totalnominalvalueof$4mwhichcanberedeemedin10
years'time.Theinterestpaidontheloannotesisatavariablerate.ThefinancedirectorofHerd
Cobelievesthatinterestratesmayincreaseinthenearfuture.
Thespotexchangerateis€1.543per$1.Thedomesticshort-terminterestrateis2%peryear,
whiletheforeignshort-terminterestrateis5%peryear.
16 Whatisthesix-monthforwardexchangeratepredictedbyinterestrateparity(to3

decimalplaces)?
$

17 Asregardstheeuroreceipt,whatistheprimarynatureoftheriskfacedbyHerdCo?
 Transactionrisk
 Economicrisk
 Translationrisk
 Businessrisk

18 WhichofthefollowinghedgingmethodswillNOTbesuitableforhedgingtheeuro
receipt?
 Forwardexchangecontract
 Moneymarkethedge
 Currencyfutures
 Currencyswap

19 Whichofthefollowingstatementssupportthefinancedirector'sbeliefthattheeuro
willdepreciateagainstthedollar?

Doesnotsupport
thedirector's

belief
Supportsthe
director'sbelief

Thedollarinflationrateisgreaterthantheeuro
inflationrate

2 Thedollarnominalinterestrateislessthanthe
euronominalinterestrate

1
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20 AsregardstheinterestrateriskfacedbyHerdCo,whichofthefollowingstatements
iscorrect?
 Inexchangeforapremium,HerdCocouldhedgeitsinterestrateriskbybuying

interestrateoptions.
 Buyinga floorwillgiveHerdCoahedgeagainstinterestrateincreases.
 HerdCocanhedgeitsinterestrateriskbybuyinginterestratefuturesnowinorder

tosellthemata futuredate.
 TakingoutavariablerateoverdraftwillallowHerdCotohedgetheinterestraterisk

throughmatching.

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions21to25.
RingCohasinissueordinaryshareswithanominalvalueof$0.25pershare.Thesesharesare
tradedonanefficientcapitalmarket.Itisnow20X6andthecompanyhasjustpaidadividendof
$0.450pershare.Recentdividendsofthecompanyareasfollows:
Year 20X6 20X5 20X4 20X3 20X2
Dividendpershare $0.450 $0.428 $0.408 $0.389 $0.370
RingCoalsohasinissueloannoteswhichareredeemablein7years'timeattheirnominalvalue
of$100perloannoteandwhichpayinterestof6%peryear.
ThefinancedirectorofRingCowishestodeterminethevalueofthecompany.
RingCohasacostofequityof10%peryearandabefore-taxcostofdebtof4%peryear.The
companypayscorporationtaxof25%peryear.
21 Usingthedividendgrowthmodel,whatisthemarketvalueofeachordinaryshare?

 $8.59
 $9.00
 $9.45
 $7.77

22 Whatisthemarketvalueofeach$100loannote?
$

23 ThefinancedirectorofRingCohasbeenadvisedtocalculatethenetassetvalue(NAV)of
thecompany.
WhichofthefollowingformulaecalculatescorrectlytheNAVofRingCo?
 Totalassetslesscurrentliabilities
 Non-currentassetsplusnetcurrentassets
 Non-currentassetspluscurrentassetslesstotalliabilities
 Non-currentassetslessnetcurrentassetslessnon-currentliabilities
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Whichofthefollowingstatementsaboutvaluationmethodsistrue?
 Theearningsyieldmethodmultipliesearningsbytheearningsyield.
 Theequitymarketvalueisnumberofsharesmultipliedbyshareprice,plusthe

marketvalueofdebt.
 Thedividendvaluationmodelmakestheunreasonableassumptionthataverage

dividendgrowthisconstant.
 Theprice/earningsratiomethoddividesearningsbytheprice/earningsratio.

25 Whichofthefollowingstatementsaboutcapitalmarketefficiencyis/arecorrect?
Correct Incorrect

1 Insiderinformationcannotbeusedtomakeabnormalgainsina
strongformefficientcapitalmarket.

2 Inaweakformefficientcapitalmarket,RingCo'sshareprice
reactstonewinformationthedayafteritisannounced.

3 RingCo'ssharepricereactsquicklyandaccuratelytonewly
releasedinformationinasemi-strongformefficientcapital
market.

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions26to30.
Thefollowinginformationrelatestoaninvestmentprojectwhichisbeingevaluatedbythe
directorsofFenceCo,a listedcompany.Theinitialinvestment,payableatthestartofthefirst
yearofoperation,is$3.9m.
Year 1 2 3 4
Netoperatingcashflow($'000) 1,200 1,500 1,600 1,580
Scrapvalue($'000) 100
Thedirectorsbelievethatthisinvestmentprojectwillincreaseshareholderwealthifitachievesa
returnoncapitalemployedgreaterthan15%.Asamatterofpolicy,thedirectorsrequireall
investmentprojectstobeevaluatedusingboththepaybackandreturnoncapitalemployed
methods.Shareholdershaverecentlycriticisedthedirectorsforusingtheseinvestmentappraisal
methods,claimingthatFenceCooughttobeusingtheacademicallypreferrednetpresentvalue
method.
Thedirectorshavea remunerationpackagewhichincludesa financialrewardforachievingan
annualreturnoncapitalemployedgreaterthan15%.Theremunerationpackagedoesnotinclude
ashareoptionscheme.
26 Whatisthepaybackperiodoftheinvestmentproject?

 2.75years
 1.50years
 2.65years
 1.55years

24

Questions257

q

G H

Page 282 of 383 ÙPowered By



27 Basedontheaverageinvestmentmethod,whatisthereturnoncapitalemployedof
theinvestmentproject?
 13.3%
 26.0%
 52.0%
 73.5%

28 Whichofthefollowingstatementsaboutinvestmentappraisalmethodsiscorrect?
 Thereturnoncapitalemployedmethodconsidersthetimevalueofmoney.
 Returnoncapitalemployedmustbegreaterthanthecostofequityifaprojectisto

beaccepted.
 Riskierprojectsshouldbeevaluatedwithlongerpaybackperiods.
 Paybackperiodignoresthetimingofcashflowswithinthepaybackperiod.

29 WhichofthefollowingstatementsaboutFenceCois/arecorrect?

True False
1 Managerialrewardschemesoflistedcompaniesshould

encouragetheachievementofstakeholderobjectives.
2 Requiringinvestmentprojectstobeevaluatedwithreturnon

capitalemployedisanexampleofdysfunctionalbehaviour
encouragedbyperformance-relatedpay.

3 FenceCohasanagencyproblemasthedirectorsarenot
actingtomaximisethewealthofshareholders.

30 WhichofthefollowingstatementsaboutFenceCodirectors'remunerationpackage
is/arecorrect?

1 Directors'remunerationshouldbedeterminedbysenior
executivedirectors.

2 Introducingashareoptionschemewouldhelpbringdirectors'
objectivesinlinewithshareholders'objectives.

3 Linkingfinancialrewardstoa targetreturnoncapitalemployed
willencourageshort-termprofitabilityanddiscouragecapital
investment.

True False

(Total=30marks)
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Section C

BOTH questions are compulsory and MUST be attempted

31 NesudCohascreditsalesof$45mperyearandonaveragesettlesaccountswithtrade
payablesafter60days.Oneofitssuppliershasofferedthecompanyanearlysettlement
discountof0.5%forpaymentwithin30days.Administrationcostswillbeincreasedby
$500peryeariftheearlysettlementdiscountistaken.NesudCobuyscomponentsworth
$1.5mperyearfromthissupplier.
Fromadifferentsupplier,NesudCopurchases$2.4mperyearofComponentKataprice
of$5percomponent.ConsumptionofComponentKcanbeassumedtobeataconstant
ratethroughouttheyear.Thecompanyorderscomponentsatthestartofeachmonthin
ordertomeetdemandandthecostofplacingeachorderis$248.44.Theholdingcostfor
ComponentKis$1.06perunitperyear.
ThefinancedirectorofNesudCoisconcernedthatapproximately1%ofcreditsalesturn
intoirrecoverabledebts.Inaddition,shehasbeenadvisedthatcustomersofthecompany
takeanaverageof65daystosettletheiraccounts,eventhoughNesudCorequires
settlementwithin40days.
NesudCofinancesworkingcapitalfromanoverdraftcosting4%peryear.Assumethere
are360daysinayear.
Required
(a) EvaluatewhetherNesudCoshouldaccepttheearlysettlementdiscountofferedby

itssupplier. (4marks)
(b) EvaluatewhetherNesudCoshouldadoptaneconomicorderquantityapproachto

orderingComponentK. (6marks)
(c) CriticallydiscusshowNesudCocouldimprovethemanagementofitstrade

receivables. (10marks)
(Total=20marks)

32 HebacCoispreparingtolaunchanewproductinanewmarketwhichisoutsideitscurrent
businessoperations.Thecompanyhasundertakenmarketresearchandtestmarketingat
acostof$500,000,asa resultofwhichitexpectsthenewproducttobesuccessful.Hebac
Coplanstochargea lowersellingpriceinitiallyandthenincreasethesellingpriceonthe
assumptionthatthenewproductwillestablishitselfinthenewmarket.Forecastsales
volumes,sellingpricesandvariablecostsareasfollows:
Year 1 2 3 4
Salesvolume(units/year) 200,000 800,000 900,000 400,000
Sellingprice($/unit) 15 18 22 22
Variablecosts($/unit) 9 9 9 9
Sellingpriceandvariablecostaregivenhereincurrentpricetermsbeforetakingaccount
offorecastsellingpriceinflationof4%peryearandvariablecostinflationof5%peryear.
Incrementalfixedcostsof$500,000peryearincurrentpricetermswouldariseasa result
ofproducingthenewproduct.Fixedcostinflationof8%peryearisexpected.
Theinitialinvestmentcostofproductionequipmentforthenewproductwillbe$2.5m,
payableatthestartofthefirstyearofoperation.Productionwillceaseattheendoffour
yearsbecausethenewproductisexpectedtohavebecomeobsoleteduetonew
technology.Theproductionequipmentwouldhaveascrapvalueattheendof4yearsof
$125,000infuturevalueterms.
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Investmentinworkingcapitalof$1.5mwillberequiredatthestartofthefirstyearof
operation.Workingcapitalinflationof6%peryearisexpectedandworkingcapitalwillbe
recoveredinfullattheendoffouryears.
HebacCopayscorporationtaxof20%peryear,withthetaxliabilitybeingsettledinthe
yearinwhichitarises.Thecompanycanclaimtax-allowabledepreciationona25%
reducingbalancebasisontheinitialinvestmentcost,adjustedinthefinalyearofoperation
forabalancingallowanceorcharge.HebacCocurrentlyhasanominalafter-taxweighted
averagecostofcapital(WACC)of12%andarealafter-taxWACCof8.5%.Thecompany
usesitscurrentWACCasthediscountrateforallinvestmentprojects.
Required
(a) Calculatethenetpresentvalueoftheinvestmentprojectinnominaltermsand

commentonitsfinancialacceptability. (12marks)
(b) DiscusshowthecapitalassetpricingmodelcanassistHebacCoinmakingabetter

investmentdecisionwithrespecttoitsnewproductlaunch. (8marks)
(Total=20marks)
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Asyouturnthepagestostartthismockexamanumberofthoughtsarelikelytocrossyourmind.
Atbest,examinationscauseanxietysoitisimportanttostayfocusedonyourtaskforthenext
threehours!Developinganawarenessofwhatisgoingonemotionallywithinyoumayhelpyou
manageyournerves.Remember,youareunlikelytobanishtheflowofadrenaline,butthekeyis
toharnessittohelpyouworksteadilyandquicklythroughyouranswers.
Workingthroughthismockexamwillhelpyoudeveloptheexamstaminayouwillneedtokeep
goingfor3hoursand15minutes.
Managing your time

Planningandtimemanagementaretwoofthekeyskillswhichcomplementthetechnical
knowledgeyouneedtosucceed.Tokeepyourselfontime,donotbeafraidtojotdownyour
targetcompletiontimesforeachquestion.
Doingthe exam

Actuallydoingtheexamisapersonalexperience.Thereisnota singlerightway.Aslongasyou
submitcompleteanswerstoallquestionsafterthethreehoursareup,thenyourapproach
obviouslyworks.
Lookingthrough the exam

SectionAhas15objectivetestquestions.Thisisthesectionoftheexamwheretheexamining
teamcantestknowledgeacrossthebreadthofthesyllabus.Makesureyoureadthesequestions
carefully.Thedistractorsaredesignedtopresentplausible,butincorrect,answers.Don'tletthem
misleadyou.Ifyoureallyhavenoidea–guess.Youmayevenberight.
SectionBhasthreequestions,eachwithascenarioandfiveobjectivetestquestions.
SectionChastwolongerquestions:
 Question31isaworkingcapitalquestion–showallyourworkingsanddon'tpanic!Part

(c)isstraightforward.
Question32requiresyoutocalculateNPV,withinflation.Don'tgetswampedbyinflation
–showclearworkingsandlayyourthinkingonthepagelikea roadmapforthemarker.
Readthedetailinpart(a)carefullysothatyoudealwithtax-allowabledepreciation
correctly.



Allocatingyour time

BPP'sadviceistoalwaysallocateyourtimeaccordingtothemarksforthequestion.However,
usecommonsense.Ifyou'redoingaquestionbuthaven'tacluehowtodopart(b),youmight
bebetteroffreallocatingyourtimeandgettingmoremarksonanotherquestion,whereyoucan
addsomethingyoudidn'thavetimeforearlieron.MakesureyouleavetimetorechecktheMCQs
andmakesureyouhaveansweredthemall.

A PLAN OF ATTACK

Managing your nerves
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Section A

Thecorrectansweris:$14
TheyshouldnotacceptlessthanNRV:(30m+18m+4m–2m–12m–10m)/2m=$14per
share
Thecorrectansweris:Convertibleloannotes
Convertibleloannotesarelong-termfinanceandarenottradedonamoneymarket.
Thecorrectansweris:Dividendpolicy
Workingcapitalmanagementmayhaveanimpactondividendpolicy,buttheotherareas
willbemoresignificant.
Thecorrectansweris:Secondandfourthstatementsarecorrect
Basisriskisthepossibilitythatmovementsinthecurrencyfuturespriceandspotpricewill
bedifferent.Itisoneofthereasonsforanimperfectcurrencyfutureshedge.

5 Thecorrectansweris:$10m
$200m30/3600.6=$10m
Thecorrectansweris:Firststatementiscorrect
Asriskrises,themarketvalueofthesecuritywillfalltoensurethatinvestorsreceivean
increasedyield.
Thecorrectansweris:Secondstatementiscorrect
PopCoismovingtoanaggressivefundingstrategywhichwillincreaserefinancingrisk.
Thecorrectansweris:Retainedprofitsarea freesourceoffinance
Althoughfreetoraise,usingretainedearningsasasourceoffinance(bywithholdinga
dividend)isnotfreetouse.Itisequityfinanceandrequiresthecostofequitytobe
generatedasa return.
Incorrectanswers:
Secondstatementisanadvantage.Otherformsoffinancerequireup-frontjustificationto
beconsideredbypotentialinvestorsbeforefundsaremadeavailableforinvestment.
Thirdstatementisanadvantage.Therearenoissuecosts.
Fourthstatementisanadvantage.Asthefundsarealreadyonhand,availabilityis
essentiallyinstant.
Thecorrectansweris:$25m
Theoreticalvalue=2m/0.08=$25m.Operatingcashflowsarebeforeinterestsoby
discountingattheWACCthetotalvalueofthecompany'scashflowstoallinvestors(debt
+equity)isobtained.
Thecorrectansweris:Advisingoninvestmentsinnon-currentassetsisakeyroleof
financialmanagement.
Thecorrectansweris:$82.71
Conversionvalue=3.601.05525=$114.87
Discountingat10%,loannotevalue=(33.791)+(114.870.621)=$82.71
Thecorrectansweris:FirsttwostatementsareTRUE.
1:(1.041.05/1.02)–1=7.06%
2:1.5dinar1.02/1.05=1.4571dinar/$
3:Realratesshouldbethesame

1

2

3

4

6

7

8

9

10
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13 Thecorrectansweris:Secondandfourthactionswouldincreaseaggregatedemand.
Decreasingtaxationandincreasinggovernmentexpenditurewouldleadtoincreased
aggregatedemand.Decreasinginterestratesreducestheincentivetosaveandsowould
leadtoanincreaseinaggregatedemand.
Thecorrectansweris:20%
Operatingprofit/(D+E)=1002,500/(10,000+2,500)=20%
Thecorrectansweris:$0.40
Valueofa right=((5m$8+1.25m$6)/6.25m–$6)/4shares=$0.40pershare

14

15
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Thecorrectansweris:$1.566
Forwardrate=1.543(1.025/1.01)=€1.566per$1
Thecorrectansweris:Transactionrisk
Theeuroreceiptissubjecttotransactionrisk.
Thecorrectansweris:Currencyswap
Acurrencyswapisnotasuitablemethodforhedgingaone-offtransaction.
Thecorrectansweris:Ifthedollarinflationrateislessthantheeuroinflationrate,
purchasingpowerparityindicatesthattheeurowillappreciateagainstthedollar:Does
notsupportdirector'sbelief
Ifthedollarnominalinterestrateislessthantheeuronominalinterestrate,interestrate
parityindicatesthattheeurowilldepreciateagainstthedollar:Supportsdirector'sbelief

20 Thecorrectansweris:'Inexchangeforapremium,HerdCocouldhedgeitsinterestrate
riskbybuyinginterestrateoptions'iscorrect.Sothefirststatementiscorrect.
Thecorrectansweris:$9.45
Historicaldividendgrowthrate=100((0.450/0.370)0.25–1)=5%
Shareprice=(0.4501.05)/(0.1–0.05)=$9.45
Thecorrectansweris:$112.01
Marketvalue=(66.002)+(1000.760)=36.01+76.0=$112.01
Thecorrectansweris:Non-currentassetspluscurrentassetslesstotalliabilitiesisthe
correctformula.
Thecorrectansweris:Thedividendvaluationmodelmakestheunreasonableassumption
thataveragedividendgrowthisconstantiscorrect.
Thecorrectansweris:Firstandthirdstatementsarecorrect.
'Insiderinformationcannotbeusedtomakeabnormalgainsinastrongformefficient
capitalmarket'and'RingCo'ssharepricereactsquicklyandaccuratelytonewlyreleased
informationinasemi-strongformefficientcapitalmarket'arecorrect.
Thecorrectansweris:2.75
Paybackperiod=2+(1,200/1,600)=2.75years
Thecorrectansweris:26.0%
Averageannualaccountingprofit=(5,880–3,800)/4=$520,000peryear
Averageinvestment=(3,900+100)/2=$2,000,000
ROCE=100520/2,000=26%
Thecorrectansweris:Finalstatementiscorrect
'Paybackperiodignoresthetimingofcashflowswithinthepaybackperiod'iscorrect.

29 Thecorrectansweris:Allthestatementsaretrue.
30 Thecorrectansweris:Thesecondandthirdstatementsaretrue.

Directors'remunerationshouldbedeterminedbynon-executivedirectors.

17
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Section C

Question 31

Workbookreferences.WorkingcapitalmanagementiscoveredinChapter3.
Toptips.Makesurethatyoumanagetimesensiblyhere;itwouldbeashameifyouover-ranon
parts(a)and(b)andmissedoutontheeasymarksavailableinpart(c).
Thecalculationsinpart(a)mainlyrequiredanunderstandingthatifpayablesfallasaresultof
takingadiscountforearlypaymentthentherewillbecostduetotheimpactofahigher
overdraft.
Part(b)requiredanunderstandingofhowtocalculateholdingcostsandorderingcostsandthen
toevaluatetheimpactofusingtheeconomicorderquantity(EOQ).
Part(c)requiredawide-rangingdiscussionoftheelementsrequiredforsoundcreditcontrol.
Betteranswerswouldhaveconsideredtheprosandconsofeachelementthatwasbeing
discussed.
Examiningteam'scomments.Answerstopart(c)ofthequestionwereofvariablequality.The
examiningteamcommentedthatbetteranswersgaveafullerexplanationofthepointsbeing
made.Thiswasrequiredbecausethequestionsaskedfora'criticaldiscussion'.Forexampleif
factoringwasbeingdiscusseditwouldhavebeenrelevanttonotethepotentialdrawbacksofa
factoringarrangement.

Markingscheme

(a) Changeintradepayables 1
Increaseinfinancecost 1
Administrationcostincrease 0.5
Earlysettlementdiscount 0.5
Commentonfinancialacceptability 1

(b) Annualdemand 1
Currentorderingcost 1
Currentholdingcost 1
EOQ 1
EOQorderingcost 0.5
EOQholdingcost 0.5
CommentonadoptingEOQapproachtoordering 1

(c) Creditanalysis 2222Creditcontrol 2
Collectionofamountsowed 2
Factoringoftradereceivables 2
Otherrelevantdiscussion 2

Marks

4

10
20

(a) Relevanttradepayablesbeforediscount=1,500,00060/360=$250,000
Relevanttradepayablesafterdiscount=1,500,00030/360=$125,000
Reductionintradepayables=250,000–125,000=$125,000
Morequickly,reductionintradepayables=1,500,000(60–30)/360=$125,000
Thefinanceneededtoreducethetradepayableswillincreasetheoverdraft.

6
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Increaseinfinancecost=125,0000.04=$5,000
Administrationcostincrease=$500
Discountfromsupplier=$1,500,0000.005=$7,500
Netbenefitofdiscount=7,500–5,000–500=$2,000peryear
Onfinancialgrounds,NesudCoshouldacceptthesupplier'searlysettlementdiscount
offer.

(b) Annualdemand=2,400,000/5=480,000unitsperyear
Eachmonth,NesudCoorders480,000/12=40,000units
Currentorderingcost=12248.44=$2,981peryear
AverageinventoryofComponentK=40,000/2=20,000units
Currentholdingcost=20,0001.06=$21,200peryear
Totalcostofcurrentorderingpolicy=2,981+21,200=$24,181
Economicorderquantity=(2248.44480,000/1.06)=15,000unitsperorder0.5
Numberofordersperyear=480,000/15,000=32ordersperyear
Orderingcost=32248.44=$7,950peryear
AverageinventoryofComponentK=15,000/2=7,500units
Holdingcost=7,5001.06=$7,950peryear
TotalcostofEOQorderingpolicy=7,950+7,950=$15,900
Onfinancialgrounds,NesudCoshouldadoptanEOQapproachtoorderingComponentK
asthereisa reductionincostof$8,281.

(c) Managementoftradereceivablescanbeimprovedbyconsideringcreditanalysis,credit
controlandcollectionofamountsowing.Managementoftradereceivablescanalsobe
outsourcedtoa factoringcompany,ratherthanbeingmanagedin-house.
Creditanalysis
Offeringcredittocustomersexposesacompanytotheriskofbaddebtsandthisshouldbe
minimisedthroughcreditanalysisorassessingcreditworthiness.Thiscanbedonethrough
collectingandanalysinginformationaboutpotentialcreditcustomers.Relevant
informationincludesbankreferences,tradereferences,reportsfromcreditreference
agencies,recordsofprevioustransactionswithpotentialcustomers,annualreports,andso
on.Acompanymightsetupitsowncreditscoringsysteminordertoassessthe
creditworthinessofpotentialcustomers.Wheretheexpectedvolumeoftradejustifiesit,a
visittoacompanycanbemadetogainabetterunderstandingofitsbusinessand
prospects.
Creditcontrol
Theaccountsofcustomerswhohavebeengrantedcreditmustbemonitoredregularlyto
ensurethatagreedtradetermsarebeingfollowedandthataccountsarenotgettinginto
arrears.Animportantmonitoringdevicehereisanagedtradereceivablesanalysis,
identifyingaccountsandamountsinarrears,andtheextenttowhichamountsare
overdue.Acreditutilisationreportcanassistmanagementinunderstandingtheextentto
whichcreditisbeingused,identifyingcustomerswhomaybenefitfromincreasedcredit,
andassessingtheextentandnatureofacompany'sexposuretotradereceivables.
Collectionofamountsowed
Acompanyshouldensurethatitstradereceivablesarekeptinformedabouttheir
accounts,amountsoutstandingandamountsbecomingdue,andthetermsoftradethey
haveaccepted.Aninvoiceshouldberaisedwhenasaleismade.Regularstatements
shouldbesent,forexample,onamonthlybasis.Customersshouldbeencouragedtosettle
theiraccountsontimeandnotbecomeoverdue.Offeringadiscountforearlysettlement
couldhelptoachievethis.
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Overdueaccountsshouldbechasedusingprocedurescontainedwithinacompany'strade
receivablesmanagementpolicy.Remindersofpaymentdueshouldbesent,leadingtoa
finaldemandifnecessary.Telephonecallsorpersonalvisitscouldbemadetoacontact
withinthecompany.Takinglegalactionoremployingaspecialiseddebtcollectionagency
couldbeconsideredasa lastresort.Aclearunderstandingofthecostsinvolvedis
importanthere,asthecostsincurredshouldneverexceedthebenefitofcollectingthe
overdueamount.
Factoringoftradereceivables
Somecompanieschoosetooutsourcemanagementoftradereceivablestoa factoring
company,whichcanbringexpertiseandspecialistknowledgetothetasksofcredit
analysis,creditcontrol,andcollectionofamountsowed.Inexchange,thefactoring
companywillchargea fee,typicallyapercentageofannualcreditsales.Thefactoring
companycanalsoofferanadvanceofupto80%oftradereceivables,inexchangefor
interest.

Question 32

Workbookreferences.InvestmentappraisalwithtaxandinflationiscoveredinChapter6.
Toptips.Makesurethatyoushowyourworkingsforthistypeofquestion(inpart(a))tominimise
theriskofmakingcarelessmistakes.
Easymarks.Part(a),for14marks,askedforanetpresentvalue(NPV)innominalterms.This
featuredallofthenormalelementsofanNPVcalculation–tax,capitalallowances,inflation,
workingcapitaletc.Thisquestionshouldhavebeenanareaofstrengthforanywell-prepared
candidate,andmanycandidatesdidverywellonthispartofthequestion.
Examiningteam'scomments.Answerstopart(b)ofthequestionwereoftenunsatisfactory.
Candidatesseemedunpreparedtodiscusstherequiredapproach.Theexaminingteam
highlightedtheimportanceofbeingabletodiscussthissyllabusarea.

Markingscheme

Inflatedsellingpriceperunit
Salesrevenue
Inflatedvariablecost
Inflatedfixedcosts
Taxliabilities
Tax-allowabledepreciationbenefitsYears1–3
TaxallowabledepreciationbenefitsYear4
Incrementalworkingcapitalandrecovery
Calculationofpresentvalues
Correctinitialinvestment
Commentonfinancialacceptability

(b) Businessrisk,financialriskandWACC
Usingaproxycompany
Systematicrisk,businessriskandfinancialrisk
Ungearingtheequitybeta
Regearingtheassetbeta
Project-specificcostofequityandWACC

(a) 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
11

21
1
1
1
2

Marks

8
20

12
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(95)
5,645
0.797
4,499

(a) CalculationofNPV
Year 1 2$'000 $'000
Salesrevenue 3,120 5,576
Variablecost (1,890) (7,936)
Contribution 1,230 7,640
Fixedcost (540) (583)
Taxablecashflow 690 7,057
Taxation (138) (1,411)
TADtaxbenefits 125 94
After-taxcashflow 677 5,740
Scrapvalue
Workingcapital (90)
Netcashflows 587
Discountat12% 0.893
Presentvalues 524

$'00015,988
4,000 (2.5m+1.5m)
11,988

3$'000
22,275
(9,378)
12,897
(630)
12,267
(2,453)

70
9,884
(102)
9,782
0.712
6,965

4$'000
10,296
(4,376)
5,920
(680)
5,240
(1,048)
186

4,378
125
1,787
6,290
0.636
4,000

PVoffuturecashflows
Initialinvestment
NPV
TheNPVisstronglypositiveandsotheprojectisfinanciallyacceptable.
Workings
1 Salesrevenue

Year 1 2 3 4
Sellingprice($/unit) 15 18 22 22
Inflatedat4%peryear 15.60 19.47 24.75 25.74
Salesvolume('000units/year) 200 800 900 400
Salesrevenue($'000/year) 3,120 15,576 22,275 0,296
Variablecost
Year 1 2 3 4Variablecost($/unit) 9 9 9 9
Inflatedat5%peryear 9.45 9.92 10.42 0.94
Salesvolume('000units/year) 200 800 900 400
Variablecost($'000/year) 1,890 7,936 9,378 4,376
Taxbenefitsoftax-allowabledepreciation
Year 1 2 3 4

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Tax-allowabledepreciation 625 469 352 929
Taxbenefit 125 94 70 186*
*((2,500–125)0.2)–125–94–70=$186,000

2

3

4 Workingcapital
Year 0

$'000
Workingcapital 1,500
Inflatedat6%
Incremental

1,590
90

1,685
95

1 2 3 4
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

1,787
102 1,787
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Alternativecalculationofafter-taxcashflow
Year 1 2 3 4$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Taxablecashflow 690 7,057 12,267 5,240
Tax-allowabledepreciation (625) (469) (352) (929)
Taxableprofit 65 6,588 11,915 4,311
Taxation (13) (1,318) (2,383) (862)
After-taxprofit 52 5,270 9,532 3,449
AddbackTAD 625 469 352 929
After-taxcashflow 677 5,739 9,884 4,378

(b) Acompanycanuseitsweightedaveragecostofcapital(WACC)asthediscountratein
appraisinganinvestmentprojectaslongastheproject'sbusinessriskandfinancialriskare
similartothebusinessandfinancialriskofexistingbusinessoperations.Wherethe
businessriskoftheinvestmentprojectdifferssignificantlyfromthebusinessriskofexisting
businessoperations,aproject-specificdiscountrateisneeded.
Thecapitalassetpricingmodel(CAPM)canprovideaproject-specificdiscountrate.The
equitybetaofacompanywhosebusinessoperationsaresimilartothoseoftheinvestment
project(aproxycompany)willreflectthesystematicbusinessriskoftheproject.Ifthe
proxycompanyisgeared,theproxyequitybetawilladditionallyreflectthesystematic
financialriskoftheproxycompany.
Theproxyequitybetaisungearedtoremovetheeffectoftheproxycompany'ssystematic
financialrisktogiveanassetbetawhichsolelyreflectsthebusinessriskoftheinvestment
project.
Thisassetbetaisregearedtogiveanequitybetawhichreflectsthesystematicfinancial
riskoftheinvestingcompany.
TheregearedequitybetacanthenbeinsertedintotheCAPMformulatoprovideaproject-
specificcostofequity.Ifthiscostofcapitalisusedasthediscountratefortheinvestment
project,itwillindicatetheminimumreturnrequiredtocompensateshareholdersforthe
systematicriskoftheproject.Theproject-specificcostofequitycanalsobeincludedina
project-specificWACC.Usingtheproject-specificWACCinappraisinganinvestment
projectwillleadtoabetterinvestmentdecisionthanusingthecurrentWACCasthe
discountrate,asthecurrentWACCdoesnotreflecttheriskoftheinvestmentproject.

5
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Specimen exam

Questions
Timeallowed:3hours
ALLquestionsarecompulsoryandMUSTbeattempted
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Section A

ALL 15 questions are compulsory and MUST be
attempted

Eachquestionisworth2marks.
1 ThehomecurrencyofACBCoisthedollar($)andittradeswithacompanyina foreign

countrywhosehomecurrencyistheDinar.Thefollowinginformationisavailable:
Homecountry Foreigncountry

Spotrate 20.00Dinarper$
Interestrate 3%peryear 7%peryear
Inflationrate 2%peryear 5%peryear
Whatisthesix-monthforwardexchangerate?
 20.39Dinarper$
 20.30Dinarper$
 20.59Dinarper$
 20.78Dinarper$

2 Thefollowingfinancialinformationrelatestoaninvestmentproject:
$'000

Presentvalueofsalerevenue 50,02525,475Presentvalueofvariablecosts
Presentvalueofcontribution 24,55018,250Presentvalueoffixedcosts
Presentvalueofoperatingincome 6,3005,000Initialinvestment 1,300Netpresentvalue
Whatisthesensitivityofthenetpresentvalueoftheinvestmentprojecttoa change
insalesvolume?
 7.1%
 2.6%
 5.1%
 5.3%

3 Gurdipplotsthehistoricmovementsofsharepricesandusesthisanalysistomakeher
investmentdecisions.
Oliverbelievesthatsharepricesreflectallrelevantinformationatalltimes.
MatchthelevelofcapitalmarketsefficiencythatbestreflectseachofGurdipand
Oliver'sbeliefs.
Efficiency Name
Notefficientatall
Weakformefficient
Semi-strongformefficient
Strongformefficient
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5 WhichofthefollowingactionsisLEASTlikelytoincreaseshareholderwealth?
 Theweightedaveragecostofcapitalisdecreasedbya recentfinancingdecision.
 Thefinancialrewardsofdirectorsarelinkedtoincreasingearningspershare.
 TheboardofdirectorsdecidestoinvestinaprojectwithapositiveNPV.
 Theannualreportdeclaresfullcompliancewiththecorporategovernancecode.

6 WhichTWOofthefollowingstatementsarefeaturesofmoneymarketinstruments?

Anegotiablesecuritycanbesoldbeforematurity.
Theyieldoncommercialpaperisusuallylowerthanthatontreasurybills.
Discountinstrumentstradeatlessthanfacevalue.
Commercialpaperisoftenissuedbycompaniestofundlong-termexpenditure

Whichofthefollowingstatementsconcerningcapitalstructuretheoryiscorrect?
 Inthetraditionalview,thereisa linearrelationshipbetweenthecostofequityand

financialrisk.
 ModiglianiandMillersaidthat,intheabsenceoftax,thecostofequitywould

remainconstant.
 Peckingordertheoryindicatesthatpreferencesharesarepreferredtoconvertible

debtasasourceoffinance.
 Businessriskisassumedtobeconstantasthecapitalstructurechanges.






7 ThefollowingareextractsfromthestatementofprofitorlossofCQBCo:
$'000
60,00050,000
10,0004,000
6,0004,500
1,500

Salesincome
Costofsales
Profitbeforeinterestandtax
Interest
Profitbeforetax
Tax
Profitaftertax
60%ofthecostofsalesisvariablecost.
WhatistheoperationalgearingofCQBCo?
 5.0times
 2.0times
 0.5times
 3.0times

4
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8 ThemanagementofLamaraCohasannualcreditsalesof$20mandaccountsreceivable
of$4m.Workingcapitalisfinancedbyanoverdraftat12%interestperyear.Assume365
daysinayear.
Whatistheannualfinancecostsavingifthemanagementreducesthecollection
periodto60days(tothenearest$)?
$

9 Arethefollowingstatementsconcerningfinancialmanagementtrueorfalse?

True
1 Itisconcernedwithinvestmentdecisions,financingdecisions

anddividenddecisions.
2 Itisconcernedwithfinancialplanningandfinancialcontrol.
3 Itconsidersthemanagementofrisk.
4 Itisconcernedwithprovidinginformationonpastplansand

decisions.

False

10 SKVCohaspaidthefollowingdividendspershareinrecentyears:
Year 20X4 20X3 20X2 20X1
Dividend($pershare) 0.360 0.338 0.328 0.311
Thedividendfor20X4hasjustbeenpaidandSKVCohasacostofequityof12%.
Usingthegeometricaveragehistoricaldividendgrowthrateandthedividendgrowth
model,whatisthemarketpriceofSKVCosharesonanexdividendbasis?
 $4.67
 $5.14
 $5.40
 $6.97

11 'Thereisariskthatthevalueofourforeigncurrency-denominatedassetsandliabilitieswill
changewhenweprepareouraccounts.'
Towhichriskdoestheabovestatementrefer?
 Translationrisk
 Economicrisk
 Transactionrisk
 Interestraterisk
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13

ThefollowinginformationhasbeencalculatedforACo:
Tradereceivablescollectionperiod: 52days
Rawmaterialinventoryturnoverperiod: 42days
Workinprogressinventoryturnoverperiod: 30days
Tradepayablespaymentperiod: 66days
Finishedgoodsinventoryturnoverperiod: 45days
Whatisthelengthoftheworkingcapitalcycle?

Days

Whichofthefollowingis/areusuallyseenasbenefitsoffinancialintermediation?
1 Interestratefixing
2 Riskpooling
3 Maturitytransformation
 1only
 1and3only
 2and3only
 1,2and3

14 WhichTWOofthefollowingstatementsconcerningworkingcapitalmanagementare
correct?

Thetwinobjectivesofworkingcapitalmanagementareprofitabilityandliquidity.
Aconservativeapproachtoworkingcapitalinvestmentwillincreaseprofitability.
Workingcapitalmanagementisakeyfactorinacompany'slong-termsuccess.
Thecurrentratioisameasureofprofitability

15 Governmentshaveanumberofeconomictargetsaspartoftheirmonetarypolicy.
WhichTWOofthefollowingtargetsrelatepredominantlytomonetarypolicy?

Increasingtaxrevenue
Controllingthegrowthinthesizeofthemoneysupply
Reducingpublicexpenditure
Keepinginterestrateslow











12

(Total=30marks)
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Section B

ALL 15 questions are compulsory and MUST be
attempted

Eachquestionisworth2marks.
Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions16–20.
ParCocurrentlyhasthefollowinglong-termcapitalstructure:

$m $m
Equityfinance
Ordinaryshares 30.038.4Reserves

68.4
Non-currentliabilities
Bankloans
8%convertibleloannotes
5%redeemablepreference
shares 70.0

138.4Totalequityandliabilities
The8%loannotesareconvertibleintoeightordinarysharesperloannoteinsevenyears'time.If
notconverted,theloannotescanberedeemedonthesamefuturedateattheirnominalvalueof
$100.ParCohasacostofdebtof9%peryear.
TheordinarysharesofParCohaveanominalvalueof$1pershare.Thecurrentexdividendshare
priceofthecompanyis$10.90pershareandsharepricesareexpectedtogrowby6%peryear
fortheforeseeablefuture.TheequitybetaofParCois1.2.
16 Theloannotesaresecuredonnon-currentassetsofParCoandthebankloanissecured

byafloatingchargeonthecurrentassetsofthecompany.
ArrangethefollowingsourcesoffinanceofParCoinorderoftherisktotheinvestor
withtheriskiestfirst.

15.0
40.015.0

Orderofrisk(1st,2ndetc)

Redeemablepreferenceshares

Loannotes

Bankloan

Ordinaryshares

17 Whatistheconversionvalueofthe8%loannotesofParCoaftersevenyears(to2
decimalplaces)?
$
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18 Assumingtheconversionvalueafter7yearsis$126.15,whatisthecurrentmarket
valueofthe8%loannotesofParCo?
 $115.20
 $109.26
 $94.93
 $69.00

19 Whichofthefollowingstatementsrelatingtothecapitalassetpricingmodelis
correct?
 TheequitybetaofParCoconsidersonlybusinessrisk.
 Thecapitalassetpricingmodelconsiderssystematicriskandunsystematicrisk.
 TheequitybetaofParCoindicatesthatthecompanyismoreriskythanthemarket

asawhole.
 ThedebtbetaofParCoiszero.

20 WhichTWOofthefollowingstatementsareproblemsinusingtheprice/earningsratio
methodtovalueacompany?

Itisthereciprocaloftheearningsyield.
Itcombinesstockmarketinformationandcorporateinformation.
Itisdifficulttoselectasuitableprice/earningsratio.
Theratioismoresuitedtovaluingthesharesoflistedcompanies.






Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions21–25.
ZaronaCo,whosehomecurrencyisthedollar,tookoutafixed-interestpesobankloanseveral
yearsagowhenpesointerestrateswererelativelycheapcomparedtodollarinterestrates.
ZaronaCodoesnothaveanyincomeinpesos.Economicdifficultieshavenowincreasedpeso
interestrateswhiledollarinterestrateshaveremainedrelativelystable.
ZaronaComustpayinterestonthedatessetbythebank.Apaymentof5,000,000pesosisdue
in6months'time.Thefollowinginformationisavailable:
Spotrate 12.500–12.582pesosper$
Six-monthforwardrate 12.805–12.889pesosper$
InterestrateswhichcanbeusedbyZaronaCo:

Borrow Deposit
Pesointerestrates
Pesointerestrates

10.0%peryear
4.5%peryear

7.5%peryear
3.5%peryear
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21 Whatisthedollarcostofa forwardmarkethedge?(tothenearest$)
$

22 Indicatewhetherthefollowingstatementsapplytointerestrateparitytheory,
purchasingpowerparitytheory,orboth,
1 Thecurrencyofthecountrywith Interestrateparity Purchasingpowerparity

thehigherinflationratewillweakentheory theory
againsttheothercurrency
Thetheoryholdsinthelong-term
ratherthanintheshort-term

3 Theexchangeratereflectsthecost
oflivinginthetwocountries

2 Interestrateparity
theory
Interestrateparity
theory

Purchasingpowerparity
theory
Purchasingpowerparity
theory

23 Whataretheappropriatesix-monthinterestratesforZaronaCotouseifthe
companyhedgesthepesopaymentusingamoneymarkethedge?

Depositrate Borrowingrate
 7.50% 4.50%
 1.75% 5.00%
 3.75% 2.25%
 3.50% 10.00%

24 WhichTWOofthefollowingmethodsarepossiblewaysforZaronaCotohedgeits
existingforeigncurrencyrisk?

Matchingreceiptsandpayments
Currencyswaps
Leadingorlagging
Currencyfutures






25 ZaronaCoalsotradeswithcompaniesinEuropewhichusetheeuroastheirhome
currency.In3months'timeZaronaCowillreceive€300,000fromacustomer.
Whichofthefollowingisthecorrectprocedureforhedgingthisreceiptusingamoney
markethedge?
 Step1 Borrowanappropriateamountineuronow

Step2 Converttheeuroamountintodollars
Step3 Placethedollarsondeposit
Step4 Usethecustomerpaymenttorepaytheloan

 Step1 Borrowanappropriateamountindollarsnow
Step2 Placethedollarsondepositnow
Step3 Convertthedollarsintoeurointhreemonths'time
Step4 Usethecustomerpaymenttorepaytheloan
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Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions26–30.
RidagCooperatesinanindustrywhichhasrecentlybeenderegulatedastheGovernmentseeks
toincreasecompetitionintheindustry.
RidagCoplanstoreplaceanexistingmachineandmustchoosebetweentwomachines.Machine
1hasaninitialcostof$200,000andwillhaveascrapvalueof$25,000after4years.Machine2
hasaninitialcostof$225,000andwillhaveascrapvalueof$50,000after3years.Annual
maintenancecostsofthetwomachinesareasfollows:
Year 1 2 3 4
Machine1($peryear) 25,000 29,000 32,000 35,000
Machine2($peryear) 15,000 20,000 25,000
Whererelevant,allinformationrelatingtothisprojecthasalreadybeenadjustedtoinclude
expectedfutureinflation.Taxationandtax-allowabledepreciationmustbeignoredinrelationto
Machine1andMachine2.
RidagCohasanominalbefore-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalof12%andanominalafter-
taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalof7%.
26 InrelationtoRidagCo,whichTWOofthefollowingstatementsaboutcompetition

andderegulationaretrue?
IncreasedcompetitionshouldencourageRidagCotoreducecosts.
Deregulationwillleadtoanincreaseinadministrativeandcompliancecostsfor
RidagCo.
DeregulationshouldmeananincreaseineconomiesofscaleforRidagCo.
DeregulationcouldleadtoadecreaseinthequalityofRidagCo'sproducts.







27 WhatistheequivalentannualcostofMachine1?
 $90,412
 $68,646
 $83,388
 $70,609

 Step1 Borrowanappropriateamountindollarsnow
Step2 Convertthedollaramountintoeuro
Step3 Placetheeuroondeposit
Step4 Usethecustomerpaymenttorepaytheloan

 Step1 BorrowanappropriateamountinEuronow
Step2 Placetheeuroondepositnow
Step3 Converttheeurointodollarsinthreemonths'time
Step4 Usethecustomerpaymenttorepaytheloan
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29 DoubthasbeencastovertheaccuracyoftheYear2andYear3maintenancecostsfor
Machine2.Onfurtherinvestigationitwasfoundthatthefollowingpotentialcashflowsare
nowpredicted:
Year Cashflow Probability

$
2 18,000 0.3
2 25,000 0.7
3 23,000 0.2
3 24,000 0.35
3 30,000 0.45
WhatistheexpectedpresentvalueofthemaintenancecostsforYear3(tothe
nearest$)?
$

30 RidagCoisappraisingadifferentproject,withapositiveNPV.Itisconcernedaboutthe
riskanduncertaintyassociatedwiththisotherproject.
Whichofthefollowingstatementsaboutrisk,uncertaintyandtheprojectistrue?
 Sensitivityanalysistakesintoaccounttheinterrelationshipbetweenproject

variables.
 Probabilityanalysiscanbeusedtoassesstheuncertaintyassociatedwiththe

project.
 Uncertaintycanbesaidtoincreasewithprojectlife,whileriskincreaseswiththe

variabilityofreturns.
 Adiscountrateof5%couldbeusedtolessentheeffectoflatercashflowsonthe

decision.
(Total=30marks)

28 IseachofthefollowingstatementsaboutRidagCousingtheequivalentannualcost
methodtrueorfalse?

True False
1 RidagCocannotusetheequivalentannualcostmethodto

compareMachine1andMachine2becausetheyhavedifferent
usefullives.

2 Themachinewhichhasthelowesttotalpresentvalueofcosts
shouldbeselectedbyRidagCo.
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VipCo,a largestockexchangelistedcompany,isevaluatinganinvestmentproposalto
manufactureProductW33,whichhasperformedwellintestmarketingtrialsconducted
recentlybythecompany'sresearchanddevelopmentdivision.ProductW33willbe
manufacturedusinga fullyautomatedprocesswhichwouldsignificantlyincreasenoise
levelsfromVipCo'sfactory.Thefollowinginformationrelatingtothisinvestmentproposal
hasnowbeenprepared:
Initialinvestment $2million
Sellingprice(currentpriceterms) $20perunit
Expectedsellingpriceinflation 3%peryear
Variableoperatingcosts(currentpriceterms) $8perunit
Fixedoperatingcosts(currentpriceterms) $170,000peryear
Expectedoperatingcostinflation 4%peryear
Theresearchanddevelopmentdivisionhaspreparedthefollowingdemandforecastasa
resultofitstestmarketingtrials.Theforecastreflectsexpectedtechnologicalchangeand
itseffectontheanticipatedlife-cycleofProductW33.
Year 1 2 3 4
Demand(units) 60,000 70,000 120,000 45,000
ItisexpectedthatallunitsofProductW33producedwillbesold,inlinewiththecompany's
policyofkeepingnoinventoryoffinishedgoods.Noterminalvalueormachineryscrap
valueisexpectedattheendoffouryears,whenproductionofProductW33isplannedto
end.Forinvestmentappraisalpurposes,VipCousesanominal(money)discountrateof
10%peryearanda targetreturnoncapitalemployedof30%peryear.Ignoretaxation.
Required
(a) Calculatethefollowingvaluesfortheinvestmentproposal:

(i) Netpresentvalue; (5marks)
(ii) Internalrateofreturn;and (3marks)
(iii) Returnoncapitalemployed(accountingrateofreturn)basedonaverage

investment. (3marks)
(b) Brieflydiscussyourfindingsineachsectionof(a)aboveandadvisewhetherthe

investmentproposalisfinanciallyacceptable. (4marks)
(c) DiscusshowtheobjectivesofVipCo'sstakeholdersmaybeinconflictiftheprojectis

undertaken. (5marks)
Total=20marks

Section C

BOTH questions are compulsory and MUST be attempted

31
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30
90

BondAwillberedeemedatnominalvaluein10years'timeandpaysannualinterestof9%.
Thecostofdebtofthisbondis9.83%peryear.Thecurrentexinterestmarketpriceofthe
bondis$95.08.
BondBwillberedeemedatnominalvaluein4years'timeandpaysannualinterestof8%.
Thecostofdebtofthisbondis7.82%peryear.Thecurrentexinterestmarketpriceofthe
bondis$102.01.
FrosteCohasacostofequityof12.4%.Ignoretaxation.
Required
(a) CalculatethefollowingvaluesforFrosteCo:

(i) Exdividendshareprice,usingthedividendgrowthmodel; (3marks)
(ii) Capitalgearing(debtdividedbydebtplusequity)usingmarketvalues;and

(2marks)
(iii) Marketvalueweightedaveragecostofcapital. (2marks)

(b) DiscusswhetherachangeindividendpolicywillaffectthesharepriceofFrosteCo.
(8marks)

(c) ExplainwhyFrosteCo'scapitalinstrumentshavedifferentlevelsofriskandreturn.
(5marks)

(Total=20marks)

FrosteCohasadividendpayoutratioof40%andhasmaintainedthispayoutratiofor
severalyears.Thecurrentdividendpershareofthecompanyis50cpershareandit
expectsthatitsnextdividendpershare,payableinoneyear'stime,willbe52cpershare.
Thecapitalstructureofthecompanyisasfollows:

Equity
Ordinaryshares(nominalvalue$1pershare)
Reserves

32

$m $m
2535

60
Debt
BondA(nominalvalue$100)
BondB(nominalvalue$100)

2010
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Thecorrectansweris:20.39Dinarper$
20(1.035/1.015)=20.39Dinarper$
Thecorrectansweris:5.3%
Sensitivitytoachangeinsalesvolume=1001,300/24,550=5.3%
Thecorrectansweris:
Gurdip–notefficientat all
Oliver–strongform
Gurdipisbasingherinvestmentdecisionsontechnicalanalysis,whichmeansthatshe
believesthestockmarketisnotefficientatall,notevenweakformefficient.
Oliverbelievesmarketsarestrongformefficient
Thecorrectansweris:Thestatementaboutbusinessriskiscorrect.
Inthetraditionalview,thereisacurvilinearrelationshipbetweenthecostofequityand
financialrisk.
ModiglianiandMillersaidthat,intheabsenceoftax,theweightedaveragecostofcapital
(notthecostofequity)wouldremainconstant.
Peckingordertheoryindicatesthatanysharesarelessattractivethandebtasasourceof
finance.

5 Thecorrectansweris:Thefinancialrewardsofdirectorsarelinkedtoincreasing
earningspershare.
Increasesinshareholderwealthwilldependonincreasesincashflow,ratherthanincreases
inearningspershare(ieincreasesinprofit).Ifthefinancialrewardsofdirectorsarelinked
toincreasingearningspershare,forexample,throughaperformance-relatedreward
scheme,thereisanincentivetoincreaseshort-termprofitattheexpenseoflonger-term
growthincashflowsandhenceshareholderwealth.
Thecorrectansweris:Bothstatements1and3arecorrect.
Commercialpaperisa sourceofshort-termfinance,itisriskierthanTreasuryBillsandwill
thereforecarryahigheryield.
Thecorrectansweris:3times
Operationalgearing=Contribution/PBIT
=[60,000–(50,0000.6)]/10m=3times
Thecorrectansweris:$85,479
Financecostsaving=13/365$20m0.12=$85,479
Thecorrectansweris:Thefirst3statements(only)arecorrect.
Thefirstthreestatementsconcerningfinancialmanagementarecorrect.However,
informationaboutpastplansanddecisionsisa functionoffinancialreporting,not
financialmanagement.
Thecorrectansweris:$5.40
Thegeometricaveragedividendgrowthrateis(36.0/31.1)–1=5%1/3
Theexdivshareprice=(36.01.05)/(0.12–0.05)=$5.40
Thecorrectansweris:Thestatementreferstotranslationrisk.

1

2

3

4

6

7

8

9

10

11
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12 Thecorrectansweris:103days
Thelengthoftheoperatingcycleis52+42+30–66+45=103days.
Thecorrectansweris:2and3only
Riskpoolingandmaturitytransformationarealwaysincludedina listofbenefitsof
financialintermediation.
Thecorrectansweris:Statements1and3arecorrect.
Aconservativeapproachtoworkingcapitalinvestmentwillinvolvemaintaininghighlevels
ofworkingcapitalwhichmaywellnotincreaseprofitability.
Thecurrentratioisameasureofliquidity,notprofitability.
Thecorrectansweris:Controllingthegrowthinthemoneysupply&keepinginterest
rateslow
Theothertargetsrelatetofiscalpolicy.

13

14

15
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Thecorrectansweris:1stOrdinaryshares,2ndPreferenceshares,3rdBankloan,4th
Securedloannotes
Thesecuredloannotesaresaferthanthebankloan,whichissecuredonafloatingcharge.
Theredeemablepreferencesharesareabovedebtinthecreditorhierarchy.Ordinary
sharesarehigherinthecreditorhierarchythanpreferenceshares.
Thecorrectansweris:$131.12
Futuresharepriceafter7years=10.901.06=$16.39pershare7
Conversionvalueofeachloannote=16.398=$131.12perloannote
Thecorrectansweris:$109.26
Marketvalueofeachloannote=(85.033)+(126.150.547)=40.26+69.00=$109.26
Thecorrectansweris:TheequitybetaofParCoindicatesthatthecompanyismore
riskythanthemarketasawhole.
Anequitybetaofgreaterthan1indicatesthattheinvestmentismoreriskythanthemarket
asawhole.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
TheequitybetaofParCoconsidersbusinessandfinancialrisk.
Thecapitalassetpricingmodelonlyconsiderssystematicrisk.
ThedebtbetaofParCoiszero- thisisnotanassumptionoftheCAPM.

20 Thecorrectansweris:Statements3and4only
Itiscorrectthattheprice/earningsratioismoresuitedtovaluingthesharesoflisted
companies,anditisalsotruethatitisdifficulttofindasuitableprice/earningsratioforthe
valuation.
Statements1and2aretruebutarenotproblems.
Thecorrectansweris:$390,472
Interestpayment=5,000,000pesos
Six-monthforwardrateforbuyingpesos=12.805pesosper$
Dollarcostofpesointerestusingforwardmarket=5,000,000/12.805=$390,472
Thecorrectansweris:Allstatementsrelatetopurchasingpowerparity,statement2
alsoappliestointerestrateparity.
Exchangeratesreflectingthedifferentcostoflivingbetweentwocountriesisstatedbythe
theoryofpurchasingpowerparity.
Boththeoriesholdinthelongtermratherthantheshortterm(IRPalsoappliesintheshort-
term).
Thecurrencyofthecountrywiththehigherinflationratewillbeforecasttoweakenagainst
thecurrencyofthecountrywiththelowerinflationrateinpurchasingpowerparity.
Thecorrectansweris:Borrowingrate2.25%andDepositrate3.75%
Dollarswillbeborrowednowfor6monthsat4.56/12=2.25%
Pesoswillbedepositednowfor6monthsat7.56/12=3.75%

16

17

18

19

21
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Thecorrectansweris:Currencyfuturesandswapscouldbothbeused.
Aspaymentmustbemadeonthedatesetbythebank,leadingorlaggingarenot
appropriate.Matchingisalsoinappropriateastherearenopesoincomestreams.
Thecorrectansweris:Thefirstoptioniscorrect.
Thecorrectprocedureisto:Borroweuronow,converttheeurointodollarsandplacethe
dollarsondepositforthreemonths,usethecustomerreceipttopaybacktheeuroloan.
Thecorrectansweris:Statements1and4
Deregulationtoincreasecompetitionshouldmeanmanagersacttoreducecostsinorder
tobecompetitive.Theneedtoreducecostsmaymeanthatqualityofproductsdeclines.
Thecorrectansweris:$90,412
Sincetaxationandcapitalallowancesaretobeignored,andwhererelevantallinformation
relatingtoproject2hasalreadybeenadjustedtoincludefutureinflation,thecorrect
discountratetousehereisthenominalbefore-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalof12%.

0 1 2 3 4
Maintenancecosts (25,000) (29,000) (32,000) (35,000)(200,000) 25,000Investmentandscrap
Netcashflow (200,000) (25,000) (29,000) (32,000) 10,000
Discountat12% 1.000 0.893 0.797 0.712 0.636

(200,000) (22,325) (23,113) (22,784) (6,360)Presentvalues
Presentvalueofcashflows($274,582)
Cumulativepresentvaluefactor3.037
Equivalentannualcost=274,582/3.037=$90,412
Thecorrectansweris:Bothstatementsarefalse.
Themachinewiththelowestequivalentannualcostshouldbepurchased,notthepresent
valueoffuturecashflowsalone.Thelivesofthetwomachinesaredifferentandthe
equivalentannualcostmethodallowsthistobetakenintoconsideration.
Thecorrectansweris:$18,868
EVofYear3cashflow=(23,0000.2)+(24,0000.35)+(30,0000.45)=26,500
PVdiscountedat12%=26,5000.712=$18,868

30 Thecorrectansweris:Thestatementaboutuncertaintyincreasingwithprojectlifeis
true.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Simulation(notsensitivityanalysis)takesintoaccounttheinterrelationshipbetweenproject
variables.
Probabilityanalysiscanbeusedtoassesstherisk(notuncertainty)associatedwiththe
project.
Alowerdiscountrateof5%wouldincreasethepresentvalueofcostsincurredinlateryears
andwouldthereforeincreasetheirimpact.

26

27

28

29

24

25
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Inflatedincome
Inflatedoperatingcosts
Netpresentvalue
Internalrateofreturn
Returnoncapitalemployed

(b) Discussionofinvestmentappraisalfindings
Adviceonacceptabilityofproject

(a)

(c) Maximisationofshareholderwealth
Conflictfromautomationofproductionprocess
Conflictfromadditionalnoise

(a) (i)

Maximum

2
2
1
3
3
3
1
1–2
1–2
1–2

Marks

11

4

5
20

CalculationofNPV

Investment
IncomeOperatingcosts
NetcashflowDiscountat10%
PresentvaluesNetpresentvalue:

Year 0 1 2$ $ $(2,000,000)
1,236,000676,000
560,0000.909
509,040

3$
1,485,4002,622,0001,012,950789,3721,271,227620,076
696,0281,350,773392,8740.826 0.751 0.683
574,9191,014,430268,333

4$

(2,000,000)1.000
(2,000,000)
366,722

Workings
1 Calculationofincome

2

1
20.6060,000

1,236,000

2
21.2270,000

1,485,400

YearInflatedsellingprice($/unit)Demand(units/year)
Income($/year)
Calculationofoperatingcosts
YearInflatedvariablecost($/unit)
Demand(units/year)
Variablecosts($/year)Inflatedfixedcosts($/year)
Operatingcosts($/year)

1
8.3260,000

499,200
176,800
676,000

3 4
21.85 22.51120,000 45,000

2,622,000 1,012,950

2
8.6570,000

605,500
183,872
789,372

3 4
9.00 9.36120,000 45,000

1,080,000 421,200
191,227 198,876
1,271,227620,076

Section C

Question 31

Markingscheme
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3 Alternativecalculationofoperatingcosts
Year 1 2 3 4
Variablescost($/unit) 8 8 8 8

60,000 70,000 120,000 45,000Demand(units/year)
Variablecosts($/year) 480,000 560,000 960,000 360,000

170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000Fixedcosts($/year)
Operatingcosts 650,000 730,000 1,130,000530,000($/year)
Inflatedcosts($/year) 676,000 789,568 1,271,096620,025

(ii) Calculationofinternalrateofreturn
Year 0$
Netcashflow (2,000,000)Discountat 1.00020% (2,000,000)Presentvalues

1$
560,000

0.833
466,480

2$
696,028

0.694483,043

3$1,350,773
0.579782,098

4$
392,874

0.482189,365
Netpresentvalue:($79,014)

NPVa
(NPV–NPV)a b

IRR=a+
18.2%

(b–a)=10%+[(366,722/(366,722+79,014)](20–10)=

AlternativelyIRRcanbecalculatedusingthe=IRRspreadsheetfunctionbasedon
thesecashflows:
Time 0 1 2 3 4
$000s (2,000) 560 696.0 1,350.8 392.9
ThisapproachgivesanIRRof18%.
Calculationofreturnoncapitalemployed
Totalcashinflow=560,000+696,028+1,350,773+392,874=$2,999,675
Totaldepreciationandinitialinvestmentarethesame,asthereisnoscrapvalue.
Totalaccountingprofit=2,999,675–2,000,000=$999,675
Averageannualaccountingprofit=999,675/4=$249,919
Averageinvestment=2,000,000/2=$1,000,000
Returnoncapitalemployed=100249,919/1,000,000=25%

(b) Theinvestmentproposalhasapositivenetpresentvalue(NPV)of$366,722andistherefore
financiallyacceptable.Theresultsoftheotherinvestmentappraisalmethodsdonotalter
thisfinancialacceptability,astheNPVdecisionrulewillalwaysofferthecorrectinvestment
advice.
Theinternalrateofreturn(IRR)methodalsorecommendsacceptingtheinvestment
proposal,sincetheIRRof18.2%isgreaterthanthe10%returnrequiredbyVipCo.Ifthe
adviceofferedbytheIRRmethoddifferedfromthatofferedbytheNPVmethod,theadvice
offeredbytheNPVmethodwouldbepreferred.
Thecalculatedreturnoncapitalemployedof25%islessthanthetargetreturnof30%but,
asindicatedearlier,theinvestmentproposalisfinanciallyacceptableasithasapositive
NPV.ThereasonwhyVipCohasa targetreturnoncapitalemployedof30%shouldbe
investigated.Thismaybeanoutofdatehurdleratewhichhasnotbeenupdatedfor
changedeconomiccircumstances.

(iii)
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(c) Asalargelistedcompany,VipCo'sprimaryfinancialobjectiveisassumedtobethe
maximisationofshareholderwealth.Inordertopursuethisobjective,VipCoshould
undertakeprojects,suchasthisone,whichhaveapositiveNPVandgenerateadditional
valueforshareholders.
However,notallofVipCo'sstakeholdershavethesameobjectivesandtheacceptanceof
thisprojectmaycreateconflictbetweenthedifferentobjectives.
DuetoProductW33beingproducedusinganautomatedproductionprocess,itwillnot
meetemployees'objectivesofcontinuityorsecurityintheiremployment.Itcouldalso
meanemployeeswillbepaidlessthantheycurrentlyearn.Ifthismoveispartofalonger-
termmoveawayfrommanualprocesses,itcouldalsoconflictwithgovernmentobjectives
ofhavingalowrateofunemployment.
TheadditionalnoisecreatedbytheproductionofProductW33willaffectthelocal
communityandmayconflictwithobjectivesrelatingtohealthyliving.Thismayalso
conflictwithobjectivesfromenvironmentalpressuregroupsandgovernmentstandardson
noiselevelsaswell.

Question 32

Markingscheme

1
2
2
2
3–4
3–4

(a) Dividendgrowthrate
Sharepriceusingdividendgrowthmodel
Capitalgearing
Weightedaveragecostofcapital
Dividendirrelevance
Dividendrelevance
Discussionofequity
Debtandrecognisingbusinessriskisnotrelevant
Timeuntilmaturityofbonds
Differentvalueofbonds

(b)

(c)

(a) (i) Dividendgrowthrate=100((52/50)–1)=100(1.04–1)=4%peryear
SharepriceusingDGM=(501.04)/(0.124–0.04)=52/0.084=619cor$6.19

(ii) Numberofordinaryshares=25million
Marketvalueofequity=25m6.19=$154.75million
MarketvalueofBondAissue=20m95.08/100=$19.016m
MarketvalueofBondBissue=10m102.01/100=$10.201m
Marketvalueofdebt=$29.217m
Marketvalueofcapitalemployed=154.75m+29.217m=$183.967m
Capitalgearing=10029.217/183.967=15.9%

Maximum

Maximum

1–2
1–2
1–2
1

7

8

5
20

(iii) WACC=((12.4154.75)+(9.8319.016)+(7.8210.201))/183.967=11.9%
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(b) MillerandModiglianishowedthat,inaperfectcapitalmarket,thevalueofacompany
dependedonitsinvestmentdecisionalone,andnotonitsdividendorfinancingdecisions.
Insuchamarket,achangeindividendpolicybyFrosteCowouldnotaffectitsshareprice
oritsmarketcapitalisation.Theyshowedthatthevalueofacompanywasmaximisedifit
investedinallprojectswithapositivenetpresentvalue(itsoptimalinvestmentschedule).
Thecompanycouldpayanylevelofdividendand,ifithadinsufficientfinance,makeup
theshortfallbyissuingnewequity.Sinceinvestorshadperfectinformation,theywere
indifferentbetweendividendsandcapitalgains.Shareholderswhowereunhappywiththe
levelofdividenddeclaredbyacompanycouldgaina 'home-madedividend'byselling
someoftheirshares.Thiswaspossiblesincetherearenotransactioncostsinaperfect
capitalmarket.
Againstthisviewareseveralargumentsfora linkbetweendividendpolicyandshareprices.
Forexample,ithasbeenarguedthatinvestorsprefercertaindividendsnowratherthan
uncertaincapitalgainsinthefuture(the'birdinthehand'argument).
Ithasalsobeenarguedthatreal-worldcapitalmarketsarenotperfect,butsemi-strong
formefficient.Sinceperfectinformationisthereforenotavailable,itispossiblefor
informationasymmetrytoexistbetweenshareholdersandthemanagersofacompany.
Dividendannouncementsmaygivenewinformationtoshareholdersandasa result,ina
semi-strongformefficientmarket,sharepricesmaychange.Thesizeanddirectionofthe
sharepricechangewilldependonthedifferencebetweenthedividendannouncementand
theexpectationsofshareholders.Thisisreferredtoasthe'signallingpropertiesof
dividends'.
Ithasbeenfoundthatshareholdersareattractedtoparticularcompaniesasa resultof
beingsatisfiedbytheirdividendpolicies.Thisisreferredtoasthe'clienteleeffect'.A
companywithanestablisheddividendpolicyisthereforelikelytohaveanestablished
dividendclientele.Theexistenceofthisdividendclienteleimpliesthatthesharepricemay
changeifthereisachangeinthedividendpolicyofthecompany,asshareholdersselltheir
sharesinordertoreinvestinanothercompanywithamoresatisfactorydividendpolicy.In
aperfectcapitalmarket,theexistenceofdividendclientelesisirrelevant,sincesubstituting
onecompanyforanotherwillnotincuranytransactioncosts.Sincereal-worldcapital
marketsarenotperfect,however,theexistenceofdividendclientelessuggeststhatif
FrosteCochangesitsdividendpolicy,itssharepricecouldbeaffected.

(c) Thereisa trade-offbetweenriskandreturnonFrosteCo'scapitalinstruments.Investorsin
riskierassetsrequireahigherreturnincompensationforthisadditionalrisk.Inthecaseof
ordinaryshares,investorsrankbehindallothersourcesoffinanceintheeventofa
liquidationsoarethemostriskycapitalinstrumenttoinvestin.ThisispartlywhyFroste
Co'scostofequityismoreexpensivethanitsdebtfinancing.
Similarlyfordebtfinancing,higher-riskborrowersmustpayhigherratesofinterestontheir
borrowingtocompensatelendersforthegreaterriskinvolved.FrosteCohastwobonds,
withBondAhavingthehigherinterestrateandthereforethehigherrisk.Sincebothbonds
wereissuedatthesametime,businessriskisnota factorinthehigherlevelofrisk.
Instead,thisadditionalriskislikelytobeduetothefactthatBondAhasagreatertime
untilmaturity,meaningthatitscashflowsaremoreuncertainthanBondB's.Inparticular
whereinterestratesareexpectedtoincreaseinthefuture,longer-termdebtwillhavea
higherrateofinteresttocompensateinvestorsforinvestingfora longerperiod.
Afurtherfactoristhatthetotalnominalvalue(bookvalue)ofBondAistwiceaslargeas
BondBandthereforemaybeperceivedtoberiskier.
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Timeallowed:3hours
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Section A

ALL 15 questions are compulsory and MUST be
attempted

Eachquestionisworth2marks.
1 Whichofthefollowingisanadvantageofimplementingjust-in-timeinventory

management?
 Qualitycontrolcostswillbeeliminated.
 Monthlyfinancecostsincurredinholdinginventorywillbekeptconstant.
 Thefrequencyofrawmaterialsdeliveriesisreduced.
 Theamountofobsoleteinventorywillbeminimised.

2 WhichTWOofthefollowingactivitiesarecarriedoutbya financialintermediary?

Transforminginterestrates
Transformingforeignexchange
Transformingmaturity
Transformingrisk

3






FrostCoisplanninga1for4rightsissuewithanissuepriceata10%discounttothe
currentshareprice.
TheEPSiscurrently$0.50andthesharesofFrostCoaretradingonaprice/earningsratio
of20times.Themarketcapitalisationofthecompanyis$50m.
Whatisthetheoreticalex-rightspricepershare(totwodecimalplaces)?
$

4 Whichofthefollowingstatementsinrelationtobusinessvaluationaretrueorfalse?
True False

1 Theearningsyieldmethodandthedividendgrowthmodelshould
givesimilarvaluesforacompany.

2 Marketcapitalisationrepresentsthemaximumvalueforacompany.

3 Theprice/earningsratioisthereciprocaloftheearningsyield.

4 Theprice/earningsratioshouldbeincreasedifthecompanybeing
valuedisriskierthanthevaluingcompany.
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5 Smallandmedium-sizedentities(SMEs)haverestrictedaccesstocapitalmarkets.
Whatisthetermgiventothedifferencebetweenthefinancerequiredtooperatean
SMEandtheamountobtained?
 Forecastedgap
 Maturitygap
 Fundinggap
 Assetgap

6 MaxCoisa largemultinationalcompanywhichexpectstohavea$10mcashdeficitinone
month'stime.Thedeficitisexpectedtolastnomorethantwomonths.
MaxCowishestoresolveitsshort-termliquidityproblembyissuinganappropriate
instrumentonthemoneymarket.
WhichofthefollowinginstrumentsshouldMaxCoissue?
 Commercialpaper
 Interestratefutures
 Corporateloannotes
 Treasurybills

7 Inrelationtocapitalmarkets,whichofthefollowingstatementsistrue?
 Thereturnfrominvestinginlargercompanieshasbeenshowntobegreaterthanthe

averagereturnfromallcompanies.
 Weakformefficiencyariseswheninvestorstendnottomakerationalinvestment

decisions.
 Allocativeefficiencymeansthattransactioncostsarekepttoaminimum.
 Researchhasshownthat,overtime,sharepricesappeartofollowarandomwalk.

8 Thefollowingdataisavailable:

CountryYcurrency Dollar
CountryXcurrency Peso
CountryYinterestrate 1%peryear
CountryXinterestrate 3%peryear
CountryXexpectedinflationrate 2%peryear
SpotexchangerateinCountryY 1.60pesoper$1
Whatisthecurrentsix-monthforwardexchangerateinCountryY(totwodecimal
places)?
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9 GreenCo,a listedcompany,hadthefollowingsharepricesduringtheyearended31
December20X5:

Atstartof20X5 $2.50
Highestpriceintheyear $3.15
Lowestpriceintheyear $2.40
Atendof20X5 $3.00
Duringtheyear,GreenCopaida totaldividendof$0.15pershare.
Whatisthetotalshareholderreturnfor20X5?
 26%
 22%
 32%
 36%

10 CarpCohasannouncedthatitwillpayanannualdividendequalto55%ofearnings.Its
earningspershareis$0.80,andithas10millionsharesinissue.Thereturnonequityof
CarpCois20%anditscurrentcumdividendsharepriceis$4.60.
WhatisthecostofequityofCarpCo?
 19.4%
 20.5%
 28.0%
 22.7%

11 MileCoislookingtochangeitsworkingcapitalpolicytomatchtherestoftheindustry.The
followingresultsareexpectedforthecomingyear:

$'000
Revenue 20,500
Costofsales (12,800)
Grossprofit 7,700
Revenueandcostofsalescanbeassumedtobespreadevenlythroughouttheyear.The
workingcapitalratiosofMileCo,comparedwiththeindustry,areasfollows:

MileCo Industry
Receivabledays 50 42
Inventorydays 45 35
Payabledays 40 35
Assumethereare365daysineachyear.
IfMileComatchesitsworkingcapitalcyclewiththeindustry,whatwillbethe
decreaseinitsnetworkingcapital?
 $624,600
 $730,100
 $835,600
 $975,300
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Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?

1 Aprospectivemergerwouldneedtoresultinacompanyhavinga
marketsharegreaterthan80%beforeitcanbedescribedasa
monopoly.

2 Agovernmentmayintervenetoweakenitscountry'sexchangerate
inordertoeliminateabalanceofpaymentsdeficit.

3 Arelativelyhighrateofdomesticinflationwillleadtoa
strengtheningcurrency.

4 Governmentfiscalpolicyinvolvesthemanagementofinterestrates.

13

TrueFalse

Whichofthefollowingstatementsaboutinterestrateriskhedgingarecorrector
incorrect?

1 Aninterestratefloorcanbeusedtohedgeanexpected
increaseininterestrates.

2 Thecostofaninterestratefloorishigherthanthecostof
aninterestratecollar.

3 Thepremiumonaninterestrateoptionispayablewhenit
isexercised.

4 Thestandardisednatureofinterestratefuturesmeans
thatover-andunder-hedgingcanbeavoided.

CorrectIncorrect

14

15

Whichofthefollowingstatementsistrue?
 Valueformoneyisusuallytakentomeaneconomy,efficiencyandengagement.
 Cumdividendmeansthebuyeroftheshareisnotentitledtoreceivethedividend

shortlytobepaid.
 Thedividendpayoutratiocomparesthedividendpersharewiththemarketpriceper

share.
 Theagencyproblemmeansthatshareholderwealthisnotbeingmaximised.

SwapCoisduetoreceivegoodscosting$2,500.Thetermsoftradestatethatpayment
mustbereceivedwithinthreemonths.However,adiscountof1.5%willbegivenfor
paymentwithinonemonth.
Whichofthefollowingistheannualpercentagecostofignoringthediscountand
payinginthreemonths?
 6.23%
 9.34%
 6.14%
 9.49%
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Section B

ALL 15 questions are compulsory and MUST be
attempted

Eachquestionisworth2marks.
Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions16to20.
ParkCoisbasedinacountrywhosecurrencyisthedollar($).Thecompanyregularlyimports
goodsdenominatedineuro(€)andregularlysellsgoodsdenominatedindinars.Twoofthefuture
transactionsofthecompanyareasfollows:
Threemonths:Paying€650,000forimportedgoods
Sixmonths:Receiving12milliondinarsforexportedcapitalgoods
ParkCohasthefollowingexchangeratesandinterestratesavailabletoit:

Bid Offer
Spotexchangerate(dinarsper$1): 57.31 57.52
Six-monthforwardrate(dinarsper$1): 58.41 58.64
Spotexchangerate(€per$1): .544 .552
Three-monthforwardrate(€per$1): .532 .540
Six-monthinterestrates:

Borrow Deposit
Dinars 4.0% 2.0%
Dollars 2.0% 0.5%
ThefinancedirectorofParkCobelievesthattheupward-slopingyieldcurvereportedinthe
financialmediameansthatthegenerallevelofinterestrateswillincreaseinthefuture,and
thereforeexpectsthereportedsix-monthinterestratestoincrease.
16 Whatisthefuturedollarvalueofthedinarreceiptusingamoneymarkethedge?

 $197,752
 $201,602
 $208,623
 $210,629

17 Inhedgingtheforeigncurrencyriskofthetwotransactions,whichofthefollowing
hedgeswillParkCofindtobeeffective?

1 Leadingtheeuropaymentonitsimportedgoods
2 Takingoutaforwardexchangecontractonitsfuturedinarreceipt
3 Buyingatailor-madecurrencyoptionforitsfutureeuropayment
 2only
 1and3only
 2and3only
 1,2and3
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18 WhichhedgingmethodswillassistParkCoinreducingitsoverallforeigncurrency
risk?
1 Takingouta long-termeuro-denominatedloan
2 Takingoutadinar-denominatedoverdraft
 1only
 2only
 Both1and2
 Neither1nor2

19 Indicatewhetherthefollowingstatementsarecorrectorincorrect.
Correct

1 Purchasingpowerparitycanbeusedtopredicttheforward
exchangerate.

2 TheinternationalFishereffectcanbeusedtopredictthe
realinterestrate.

Incorrect

20 Whichofthefollowingstatementsisconsistentwithanupward-slopingyieldcurve?
 Theriskofborrowersdefaultingontheirloansincreaseswiththedurationofthe

lending.
 Liquiditypreferencetheoryimpliesthatshort-terminterestratescontainapremium

overlong-terminterestratestocompensateforlostliquidity.
 Banksarereluctanttolendshort-term,whilegovernmentdebtrepaymentshave

significantlyincreasedtheamountoflong-termfundsavailable.
 TheGovernmenthasincreasedshort-terminterestratesinordertocombatrising

inflationintheeconomy.

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions21to25.
ThefinancedirectorofCoralCohasbeenaskedtoprovidevaluesforthecompany'sequityandloan
notes.CoralCoisalistedcompanyandhasthefollowinglong-termfinance:

$m
7.8
8.0
15.8

TheordinarysharesofCoralCohaveanominalvalueof$0.25pershareandarecurrently
tradingonanexdividendbasisat$7.10pershare.Aneconomicrecoveryhasbeenforecastand
sosharepricesareexpectedtogrowby8%peryearfortheforeseeablefuture.
Theloannotesareredeemableafter6yearsattheirnominalvalueof$100perloannote,orcan
beconvertedafter6yearsinto10ordinarysharesofCoralCoperloannote.Theloannotesare
tradedonthecapitalmarket.
Thebefore-taxcostofdebtofCoralCois5%andthecompanypayscorporationtaxof20%per
year.

Ordinaryshares
7%convertibleloannotes
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21 WhatistheequitymarketvalueofCoralCo(totwodecimalplaces)?
$ m

22 Assumingconversion,whatisthemarketvalueofeachloannoteofCoralCo?
 $110.13
 $112.67
 $119.58
 $125.70

23 WhichofthefollowingstatementsabouttheequitymarketvalueofCoralCois/are
true?
1 Theequitymarketvaluewillchangefrequentlyduetocapitalmarketforces.
2 Ifthecapitalmarketissemi-strongformefficient,theequitymarketvaluewillnotbe

affectedbythereleasetothepublicofinsiderinformation.
3 Overtime,theequitymarketvalueofCoralCowillfollowarandomwalk.
 1only
 1and3only
 2and3only
 1,2and3

Indicatewhetherthefollowingareassumptionsmadebythedividendgrowthmodel.
Yes No

1 Investorsmakerationaldecisions.
2 Dividendsshoweitherconstantgrowthorzerogrowth.
3 Thedividendgrowthrateislessthanthecostofequity.

24

25 WhymightvaluationsoftheequityandloannotesofCoralCobenecessary?
1 Thecompanyisplanningtogotothemarketforadditionalfinance.
2 Thesecuritiesneedtobevaluedforcorporatetaxationpurposes.
3 Thecompanyhasreceivedatakeoverbidfromarivalcompany.
 1and2only
 1and3only
 3only
 1,2and3
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Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions26to30.
LinkCohasbeenpreventedbythecompetitionauthoritiesfrombuyingacompetitor,TwistCo,
onthebasisthatthispreventsamonopolypositionarising.LinkCohasthereforedecidedto
expandexistingbusinessoperationsinsteadandasaresultthefinancedirectorhaspreparedthe
followingevaluationofaproposedinvestmentprojectforthecompany:

$m
Presentvalueofsalesrevenue 6,657
Presentvalueofvariablecosts 2,777
Presentvalueofcontribution 3,880
Presentvalueoffixedcosts 1,569
Presentvalueofoperatingcashflow 2,311
Initialcapitalinvestment 1,800
Netpresentvalue 511
Theprojectlifeisexpectedtobefouryearsandthefinancedirectorhasusedadiscountrateof
10%intheevaluation.
Theinvestmentprojecthasnoscrapvalue.
Thefinancedirectorisconsideringfinancingtheinvestmentprojectbyanewissueofdebt.
26 WhatisthechangeinsalesvolumewhichwillmaketheNPVzero?

 7.7%
 13.2%
 18.4%
 22.1%

27 Whichofthefollowingstatementsrelatingtosensitivityanalysisis/arecorrect?
1 Althoughcriticalfactorsmaybeidentified,themanagementofLinkComayhaveno

controloverthem.
2 Aweaknessofsensitivityanalysisisthatitignoresinterdependencybetweenproject

variables.
3 SensitivityanalysiscanbeusedbyLinkCotoassesstheriskofaninvestment

project.
 1and2only
 1only
 2and3only
 1,2and3

28 Usingtheaverageinvestmentmethodandassumingoperatingcashflowsof
$729,000peryear,whatisthereturnoncapitalemployedoftheinvestmentproject?
 16%
 28%
 31%
 64%
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29 Whichofthefollowingstatementsrelatingtodebtfinanceiscorrect?
 LinkCocanissuelong-termdebtintheeurocurrencymarkets.
 TheinterestratewhichLinkCopaysonitsnewissueofdebtwilldependonits

weightedaveragecostofcapital.
 AnewissueofloannotesbyLinkCowilltakeplaceintheprimarymarket.
 LinkCowillnotbeabletoissuenewdebtwithoutofferingnon-currentassetsas

security.

30 Whichofthefollowingstatementsrelatingtocompetitionpolicyis/arecorrect?

1 Scaleeconomiesareanadvantageofmonopolyandoligopoly
2 Socialcostsorexternalitiesareanexampleofeconomicinefficiencyarisingfrom

marketfailure
3 Monopolyisdiscouragedbecauseitcanleadtoinefficiencyandexcessiveprofits
 1and2only
 3only
 2and3only
 1,2and3

(Total=30marks)
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Section C

BOTH questions are compulsory and MUST be attempted

31 GadnerCowishestocalculateitsweightedaveragecostofcapital.Thecompanyhasthe
followingsourcesoffinance:

Ordinaryshares
10%preferenceshares
8%loannotes
Bankloan

$'000
8,000
2,000
6,000
2,000
18,000

Theordinaryshareshaveanominalvalueof$0.20pershareandarecurrentlytradingat
$6.35pershare.TheequitybetaofGadnerCois1.25.
Thepreferencesharesareirredeemableandhaveanominalvalueof$0.50.Theyare
currentlytradingat$0.55pershare.
The8%loannoteshaveanominalvalueof$100perloannoteandamarketvalueof
$108.29perloannote.Theyareredeemableinsixyears'timeata5%premiumtonominal
value.
Thebankloanchargesfixedinterestof7%peryear.
Theyieldonshort-datedUKtreasurybillsis4%andtheequityriskpremiumis5.6%per
year.GadnerCopayscorporationtaxof20%.
Required
(a) CalculatethemarketvalueweightedaveragecostofcapitalofGadnerCo.

(11marks)
(b) Explainthemeaningofthetermsbusinessriskandfinancialrisk. (4marks)
(c) Discussthekeyfeaturesofa rightsissueasawayofraisingequityfinance.

(5marks)
(Total=20marks)

32 DysxaCoislookingtoexpandthecapacityofanexistingfactoryinitsAlphaDivisionby
850,000unitsperyearinordertomeetincreaseddemandforoneofitsproducts.The
expansionwillcost$3.2million.
Thesellingpriceoftheproductis$3.10perunitandvariablecostsofproductionare$1.10
perunit,bothincurrentpriceterms.Sellingpriceinflationof3%peryearandvariablecost
inflationof6%peryearareexpected.Nominalfixedcostsofproductionhavebeenforecast
asfollows:
Year 1 2 3 4
Fixedcosts($) 110,000 205,000 330,000 330,000
DysxaCohasanominalafter-taxweightedaveragecostofcapitalof10%andpays
corporationtaxof20%peryearoneyearinarrears.Thecompanycanclaim25%reducing
balancetax-allowabledepreciationonthefullcostoftheexpansion,whichyoushould
assumeispaidatthestartofthefirstyearofoperation.
DysxaCoevaluatesallinvestmentprojectsasthoughtheyhaveaprojectlifeoffouryears
andassumeszeroscrapvalueattheendoffouryears.
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Required
(a) Calculatethenetpresentvalueoftheinvestmentprojectandcommentonits

financialacceptability.
(8marks)

DysxaCohaslimitedthecapitalinvestmentfundsinitsDeltaDivisionto$7m.Thedivision
hasidentifiedfivepossibleinvestmentprojects,asfollows:
Project Initialinvestment Netpresentvalue
A $3,000,000 $6,000,000
B $2,000,000 $3,200,000
C $1,000,000 $1,700,000
D $1,000,000 $2,100,000
E $2,000,000 $3,600,000
Theseprojectsaredivisibleandcannotbedeferredorrepeated.ProjectsCandEare
mutuallyexclusive.
Required
(b) DeterminethenetpresentvalueoftheoptimuminvestmentscheduleforDelta

Division. (3marks)
(c) Discussthereasonswhyhardandsoftcapitalrationingoccur. (5marks)
(d) DiscussTWOwaysinwhichtheriskofaninvestmentprojectcanbeassessed.

(4marks)
(Total=20marks)
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Section A

1 Thecorrectansweris:Theamountofobsoleteinventorywillbeminimised.
InventoryshouldnotbeheldinaJITenvironment,andthiswillbemadepossibleby
frequentdeliveriesfromsuppliers.Someinspection(qualitycosts)willstilloccur.
Thecorrectansweris:Transformingmaturityandtransformingrisk.
Maturityistransformedbyallowingshort-termdepositstobelentoutforthelongterm.
Riskistransformedbecauseanylossessufferedthroughdefaultbyborrowersorcapital
lossesareeffectivelypooledandborneascostsbytheintermediaryallowingmoneytobe
depositedatfinancialinstitutionswithoutincurringsubstantialrisk.
Thecorrectansweris:$9.80
Currentshareprice=0.520=$10pershare
Rightsissueprice=1090/100=$9pershare
Numberofsharestobeissued=(50m/10)/4=1.25mshares
TERP=(105+91.25)/6.25=$9.80pershare
Thecorrectansweris:

2

3

4
False

X

True
Theearningsyieldmethodandthedividendgrowthmodelshouldgive
similarvaluesforacompany.
Marketcapitalisationrepresentsthemaximumvalueforacompany.
Theprice/earningsratioisthereciprocaloftheearningsyield.
Theprice/earningsratioshouldbeincreasedifthecompanybeingvalued
isriskierthanthevaluingcompany. X
Theonlytruestatementis:Theprice/earningsratioisthereciprocaloftheearnings
yield(ieP/E=1dividedbyE/P).
Notesonfalsestatements:
Earningsyieldanddividendgrowthwilloftengivedifferentoutcomesegifacompanypays
zerodividends.
Marketcapitalisationisthecurrentmarketvalueofacompany'sshares,acompanymay
beworthmorethanthisinanacquisitionifsynergiescouldresultfromtheacquisition.
Theprice/earningsratioshouldbedecreasedifthecompanybeingvaluedisriskierthan
thevaluingcompany.

5 Thecorrectansweris:Fundinggap
6 Thecorrectansweris:Commercialpaper

Commercialpaperwillbeissuedatadiscountandthenrepaidatnominalvalueonthe
settlementdate.Itisshorttermandtradedonthemoneymarket.Notinterestpayments
aremade.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Interestratefuturesarenota typeoffinance.
Loannotesareasourceoflong-termfinanceandarethereforenotsuitablehere.
Treasurybillsareasourceoffinanceforgovernments.

X
X

Answers313

q

G H

Page 338 of 383 ÙPowered By



Thecorrectansweris:Researchhasshownthat,overtime,sharepricesappearto
followa randomwalk.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Theriskfrominvestinginlargercompanieshasbeenshowntobelowerthantheaverage
forallcompanies.Therelationshipbetweenriskandreturnsuggeststhatthiswilltranslate
intolowerreturns.
Zeroformefficiencyariseswheninvestorstendnottomakerationalinvestmentdecisions.
Operationalefficiencymeansthattransactioncostsarekepttoaminimum.
Thecorrectansweris:1.62
Forwardrate=1.60(1.015/1.005)=1.62pesosper$
(Strictly1.60(1.03/1.01)0.5butsamenumberto2decimalplaces)
Thecorrectansweris:26%
TSR=100(3.00–2.50+0.15)/2.50=26%
Thecorrectansweris:20.5%
Dividendtobepaid=0.800.55=$0.44pershare
Retentionratio=100%–55%=45%
Dividendgrowthrate=45%20%=9%peryear
Ke=(0.441.09)/(4.60–0.44)+0.09=20.5%
Thecorrectansweris:$624,600
Reducedreceivables=8/36520,500=$449,300
Netinventory/payableseffect=(10–5)/36512,800=$175,300
Totalnetworkingcapitaleffect=449.3+175.3=$624,600
Thecorrectansweris:

True
Aprospectivemergerwouldneedtoresultinacompanyhavingamarket
sharegreaterthan80%beforeitcanbedescribedasamonopoly.
Agovernmentmayintervenetoweakenitscountry'sexchangeratein
ordertoeliminateabalanceofpaymentsdeficit. X
Arelativelyhighrateofdomesticinflationwillleadtoastrengthening
currency.
Governmentfiscalpolicyinvolvesthemanagementofinterestrates.
Theonlytruestatementis:Agovernmentmayintervenetoweakenitscountry's
exchangerateinordertoeliminatea balanceofpaymentsdeficit.
Thisisbecausetheeffectofaweakerexchangerateistoreducethepriceofexportsand
increasethecostofimports.
Notesonfalsestatements:
Aprospectivemergerwouldnormallyneedtoresultinacompanyhavingamarketshare
greaterthan25%beforeregulatoryauthoritieswouldbeconcernedaboutmonopoly
power.Strictlyamonopolisthas100%marketshare.
Arelativelyhighrateofdomesticinflationwillleadtoaweakeningcurrencyaccordingto
purchasingpowerparitytheory.
Governmentfiscalpolicyinvolvesthemanagementoftaxandspendingpolicies,not
interestrates.

7

8

9

10

11

12
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14

15

Aninterestratefloorcanbeusedtohedgeanexpectedincreasein
interestrates.
Thecostofaninterestratefloorishigherthanthecostofan
interestratecollar.
Thepremiumonaninterestrateoptionispayablewhenitis Xexercised.
Thestandardisednatureofinterestratefuturesmeansthatover- Xandunder-hedgingcanbeavoided.
Theonlycorrectstatementis:Thecostofaninterestratefloorishigherthanthecostof
aninterestratecollar.
Thisisbecauseafloorinvolvesbuyingacalloption,whereasacollarinvolvessellingaput
optionaswell(whichoffsetsthecostofbuyingacall).
Notesonincorrectstatements:
Aninterestratecap(notfloor)canbeusedtohedgeanexpectedincreaseininterestrates.
Thepremiumonaninterestrateoptionispayablewhenitispurchasednotwhenitis
exercised.
Thestandardisednatureofinterestratefuturesmeansthatover-andunder-hedging
occursbecauseacompanyisoftenunabletohedgeexactlytheamountthatitrequires.
Thecorrectansweris:Theagencyproblemmeansthatshareholderwealthisnotbeing
maximised
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Valueformoneyisusuallytakentomeaneconomy,efficiencyandeffectiveness(not
engagement).
Ex(notcum)dividendmeansthebuyeroftheshareisnotentitledtoreceivethedividend
shortlytobepaid.
Thedividendpayoutratiocomparesthedividendpersharewiththeearningspershare.
Thecorrectansweris:9.49%
Ifthediscountisaccepted,thecompanymustpay$2,462.50attheendofonemonth.
Alternatively,thecompanycaneffectivelyborrowthe$2,462.50foranadditional2
monthsatacostof$37.50.
The2-monthrateofinterestistherefore37.50/2,462.5100=1.5228%
Theannualequivalentrate(AER)=(1+0.015228)6–1=0.0949or9.49%

13 Thecorrectansweris:
CorrectIncorrect

X

X
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Section B

Thecorrectansweris:$201,602
Dollarvalue=(12m1.005)/(1.0457.52)=$201,602
Thecorrectansweris:AllthreehedgeswillallowParkCotohedgeitsforeigncurrency
risk.
Thecorrectansweris:2only
Onlythedinar-denominatedoverdraftwillbeeffective,bymatchingassetsandliabilities.
Thelong-termeuro-denominatedloanwillincreasepaymentstobemadeineurosand
henceincreaseforeigncurrencyrisk.
Thecorrectansweris:Bothareincorrect
Purchasingpowerparitypredictsthefuturespotrate,nottheforwardexchangerate.The
internationalFishereffectdoesnotpredict'real'interestrates.

20 Thecorrectansweris:Theriskofborrowersdefaultingontheirloansincreaseswiththe
durationofthelending.
Ifdefaultriskincreaseswithduration,compensationfordefaultriskincreaseswithtime
andhencetheyieldcurvewillslopeupwards.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Liquiditypreferencetheoryimpliesthatlong-terminterestratescontainapremiumover
short-terminterestratestocompensateforlostliquidity.
Ifgovernmentdebtrepaymentshavesignificantlyincreasedtheamountoflong-term
fundsavailablethiswilldecreasethecostofborrowinginthelong-term.
IftheGovernmenthasincreasedshort-terminterestratesinordertocombatrisinginflation
intheeconomythismayleadtoadownwardslopingyieldcurve.
Thecorrectansweris:$221.52m
Equitymarketvalue=7.10(7.8m/0.25)=$221.52m
Thecorrectansweris:$119.58
Conversionvalue=7.101.08610=$112.67perloannote
Marketvalue=(75.076)+(112.670.746)=35.53+84.05=$119.58
Thecorrectansweris:1and3only
Ifthecapitalmarketissemi-strongformefficient,newly-releasedinsiderinformationwill
quicklyandaccuratelybereflectedinshareprices.Theotherstatementsaretrue.
Thecorrectansweris:Allthreeareassumptionsmadebythedividendgrowthmodel
Thecorrectansweris:1and3only
Avaluationforcorporatetaxationpurposesisnotnecessary.
Thecorrectansweris:13.2%
100511/3,880=13.2%
Thecorrectansweris:1and2only
SensitivityAnalysisassessestheuncertaintyofaproject,nottherisk(probabilityanalysis
doesthis).

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

24
25

26

27
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Thecorrectansweris:31%
Thetotaloperatingcashflow=4(2,311/3.170)=$2,916,088
Theaverageannualaccountingprofit=(2,916,088–1,800,000)/4=$279,022
Averageinvestment=1,800,000/2=$900,000
ROCE=100279,022/900,000=31%
Thecorrectansweris:AnewissueofloannotesbyLinkCowilltakeplaceinthe
primarymarket.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
LinkCocanissueshort-termdebtintheeurocurrencymarkets.
TheinterestratewhichLinkCopaysonitsnewissueofdebtwilldependfactorssuchas
riskandthedurationofthedebt,notonitsweightedaveragecostofcapital.
LinkCowillbeabletoissuenewdebtusingdebtcovenantsorfloatingchargesonitsasset
baseasawhole.

30 Thecorrectansweris:1,2and3

28

29
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Section C

Question 31

Workbookreferences.SourcesoffinancearecoveredinChapter9andcostofcapitaliscovered
inChapter11.
Toptips.Neatworkingswillbeimportanttoavoidcarelesserrorsinpart(a).
Readthediscussionpartsofthequestioncarefullytomakesurethatyouareansweringthe
questionthathasbeenset.Forexampleinpart(c)youareaskedtodiscussthefeaturesofa
rightsissue,notthemotivesfororganisinga rightsissue.
Easymarks.Eachpartofthecalculationsinpart(a)willgainmarksso,ifyougetstuck,makean
assumptionandmoveon.

(a) Costofequity
Costofpreferenceshares
After-taxloannoteinterestcost
SettingupKdcalculation
After-taxKdofloannotes
Costofdebtofbankloan
Marketvalueofequity
Marketvalueofpreferenceshares
Marketvalueofloannotes
Totalmarketvalueofsourcesoffinance
CalculationofWACC

(b) Natureofbusinessrisk
Natureoffinancialrisk

(c) Onemarkperrelevantpoint

2
1
1
1
1
1

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
2
2
2

Maximum

Marks

11

4
5
20

(a) Costofequity
UsingtheCAPM,Ke=4+(1.255.6)=11.0%
Costofcapitalof10%irredeemablepreferenceshares
Preferencesharedividend=0.10.5=$0.05pershare
Costofpreferenceshares=1000.05/0.55=9.1%
Costofdebtofloannotes
After-taxinterestcost=80.8=$6.40per$100loannote
Year Cashflow 5% PV

discount $
0 Marketvalue 1.000 108.29)
1–6 Interest 5.076 32.49
6 Redemption 0.746 78.33

2.53

$
(108.29)
6.40

105.00

6%
discount
1.000
4.917
0.705

PV
$

(108.29)
31.47
74.03
(2.79)

Markingscheme
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After-taxKd=IRR=5+(12.53)/(2.53+2.79)=5+0.5=5.5%
AlternativelyIRRcanbecalculatedusingthe=IRRspreadsheetfunctionbasedon
thesecashflows:
Time 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

(108.29) 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 111.4
ThisapproachalsogivesanIRRof5.5%
Costofdebtofbankloan
Theafter-taxinterestcostcanbeusedasKd,ie70.8=5.6%.
Alternatively,theafter-taxcostofdebtoftheloannotescanbeusedasasubstitute.
Appropriatevaluesofthesourcesoffinance
Marketvalueofequity=$6.35(8m/0.2)=
Marketvalueofpreferenceshares=0.55(2m/0.5)=
Marketvalueofloannotes=$108.29(6m/100)=
Bookvalueofdebt
Totalmarketvalueofsourcesoffinance
CalculationofWACC
WACC=[(11254,000)+(9.12,200)+(5.56,497)+(5.62,000)]/264,697=10.8%

(b) Businessriskinfinancialmanagementrelatestothevariabilityofshareholderreturnswhich
arisesfrombusinessoperations.Itcanbemeasuredfromastatementofprofitorloss
perspectivebyoperationalgearing,whichconsiderstherelativeimportanceoffixedand
variableoperatingcostsinrelationtooperatingprofit(PBIT).Onedefinitionofoperational
gearingiscontribution/profitbeforeinterestandtaxorPBIT.Businessriskisnotinfluenced
bythewayinwhichacompanyisfinanced;thatis,itisnotinfluencedbythecapital
structureofacompany.
Financialriskrelatestothevariabilityofshareholderreturnswhicharisesfromthewayin
whichacompanyfinancesitself;thatis,fromitscapitalstructure.Itcanbemeasuredfrom
abalancesheetperspectivebygearing(financialgearing,debt/equityratio,debtratio)
andfromastatementofprofitorlossperspectivebyinterestcoverandincomegearing.
Thecombinationofbusinessriskandfinancialriskisreferredtoastotalrisk.
Pre-emptiverightofshareholders
Inordertopreservethebalanceofownershipandcontrolinacompany,existing
shareholdershavea righttobeofferednewsharesbeforetheyareofferedtootherbuyers.
Thisisknownasthepre-emptiverightandanofferofnewsharestoexistingshareholdersis
consequentlyreferredtoasa rightsissue.
Rightsissuepriceandcumrightsprice
Thepriceatwhichthenewsharesareofferedtoexistingshareholdersiscalledtherights
issueprice.Thesharepricefollowingtheannouncementoftherightsissueiscalledthecum
rightspriceandtherightsissuepriceisatadiscounttothisprice.
Theoreticalex-rightsprice
Thesharepriceaftertherightsissuehastakenplaceiscalledthetheoreticalex-rights
price.Thisisaweightedaverageofthecumrightspriceandtherightsissueprice.The
weightingarisesfromwhatiscalledtheformoftherightsissue,ega1for5issuewould
allowanexistingshareholdertobuy1newshareforevery5sharesalreadyheld.
Neutraleffectonshareholderwealth
Ifissuecostsandtheuseorapplicationoftherightsissuefundsisignoredthen,
theoretically,rightsissueshaveaneutraleffectonshareholderwealth.Therightsissue
transferscashfromexistingshareholderstothecompanyinexchangeforshares,sothe
shareholderwillseecashwealthreplacedbyordinarysharewealth.Thetheoreticalex-

$'000254,000
2,200
6,497
2,000

264,697

(c)
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rightsprice,ratherthanthecumrightsprice,isthereforeabenchmarkforassessingthe
effectonshareholderwealthoftheuseorapplicationtowhichtherightsissuefundsare
put.
Balanceofownershipandcontrol
Providingexistingshareholdersbuythesharestowhichtheyareentitled,thereisno
changeinthebalanceofownershipandcontrolinacompany.Relativevotingrightsare
thereforepreserved.
Underwriting
Inordertoensurethatacompanyreceivesthefundsitneeds,rightsissuesare
underwrittenasa formofinsurance.Shareswhicharenottakenupbyexisting
shareholderswillbetakenup,fora fee,bytheunderwriters.

Question 32

Workbookreferences.InvestmentappraisalwithtaxandinflationiscoveredinChapter6,riskin
Chapter7andcapitalrationinginChapter8.
Toptips.Makesurethatyoushowyourworkingsforthistypeofquestion(inpart(a))tominimise
theriskofmakingcarelessmistakes.Ifyougetstuckinpart(b)thenquicklymoveontoparts(c)
and(d)whichareworthalmosthalfofthetotalmarksforthisquestion.
Easymarks.Part(a),foreightmarks,askedfora netpresentvalue(NPV)innominalterms.This
featuredthenormalelementsofanNPVcalculation– tax,capitalallowances,inflationetc.This
questionshouldhavebeenanareaofstrengthforanywell-preparedcandidate.

Markingscheme

(a)

(b)

Inflatedsalesrevenue
Inflatedvariablecost
Taxliabilities
Tax-allowabledepreciationbenefitsYears1–3
Tax-allowabledepreciationbenefitYear4
Timingoftaxliabilitiesanddepreciationbenefits
Calculationofpresentvalues
Commentonfinancialacceptability
Calculatingprofitabilityindexes
Formulatingoptimuminvestmentschedule
NPVofoptimuminvestmentschedule
Softcapitalrationing
Hardcapitalrationing
Additionaldetail

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Marks

8

(c)

(d) Riskassessmentmethod1
Riskassessmentmethod2

2
2
1
2
2

4
20

3

5
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NPVcalculation
Year 1 2 3 4 5

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
2,712 2,797 2,882 2,967
(995) (1,054) (1,114) (1,182)
1,717 1,743 1,768 1,785
(110) (205) (330) (330)
1,607 1,538 1,438 1,455

(321) (308) (288)
160 120 90
1,377 1,250 1,257
0.826 0.751 0.683

1,137 939 859

Salesrevenue
Variablecosts
Contribution
Fixedcosts
Taxablecashflow
Taxationat20%
TADtaxbenefits
After-taxcashflow
Discountat10%
Presentvalues

1,607
0.909

1,461

$'000
4,383
3,200
1,183

850
($'000/year) 2,712

Year 1
TAD($'000) 800
Taxbenefits($'000) 160
*(3,2000.2)–160–120–90=$270,000

PVoffuturecashflows
Initialinvestment
NPV
Comment
TheNPVispositiveandsotheinvestmentprojectisfinanciallyacceptable.
Workings
1 Salesrevenue

Year 1 2 3Sellingprice($/unit) 3.1 3.1 3.1
Inflatedat3%peryear 3.19 3.29 3.39
Salesvolume('000 850
units/year) 850
Salesrevenue 2,797 2,882
Variablecost
Year 1 2Variablecost($/unit) 1.1 1.1
Inflatedat6%peryear 1.17 1.24
Salesvolume('000
units/year) 850 850
Variablecost($'000/year) 995 1,054

2
600
120

2
31.1
1.31

850
1,114
3
450
90

(291)
270
(21)
0.621
(13)

43.1
3.49

850
2,967

41.1
1.39

850
1,182
4

1,350
270*

Alternativecalculationofafter-taxcashflow
Year 1 2

$'000 $'000
1,607 1,538
(800) (600)
807 938

(161)
777
600
1,377

Taxablecashflow
TAD
Taxableprofit
Taxationat20%
After-taxprofit
AddbackTAD
After-taxcashflow

807
800
1,607

3
$'000
1,438
(450)
988
(188)
800
450
1,250

4
$'000
1,455
(1,350)
105
(198)
(93)

1,350
1,257

5
$'000

(21)
(21)

(21)

(a)
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Analysisofprofitabilityindexes
Project InitialinvestmentNetpresentvalue Profitabilityindex*
A $3,000,000 $6,000,000 2.0
B $2,000,000 $3,200,000 1.6
C $1,000,000 $1,700,000 1.7
D $1,000,000 $2,100,000 2.1
E $2,000,000 $3,600,000 1.8
*NPVdividedbyinitialinvestment(notethatitisalsoacceptabletocalculatethe
profitabilityindexasthePVoffuturecashflows/initialinvestment).
Optimuminvestmentschedule
Project Initialinvestment Rank Netpresentvalue
D $1,000,000 1st $2,100,000
A $3,000,000 2nd $6,000,000
E $2,000,000 3rd $3,600,000
B $1,000,000 4th $1,600,000 ($3.2m$1m/$2m)

$7,000,000 $13,300,000
TheNPVoftheoptimuminvestmentscheduleforDeltaDivisionis$13.3million.

(c) Capitalrationingcanbedividedintohardcapitalrationing,whichisexternallyimposed,or
softcapitalrationing,whichisinternallyimposed.
Softcapitalrationing
Investmentcapitalmaybelimitedinternallybecauseacompanydoesnotwanttotakeon
acommitmenttoincreasedfixedinterestpayments;forexample,ifitexpectsfuture
profitabilitytobepoor.Acompanymaywishtoavoiddilutingexistingearningspershare
orchangingexistingpatternsofownershipandcontrolbyissuingnewequity.Acompany
maylimitinvestmentfundsbecauseitwishestopursuecontrolledgrowthratherthanrapid
growth.Giventheuncertaintyassociatedwithforecastingfuturecashflows,acompany
maylimitinvestmentfundsinordertocreateaninternalmarketwhereinvestmentprojects
competeforfinance,withonlythebestinvestmentprojectsbeinggrantedapproval.
Hardcapitalrationing
Externalreasonsforcapitalrationingcanberelatedtoriskandtoavailabilityoffinance.
Providersoffinancemayseeacompanyastooriskytoinvestin,perhapsbecauseitis
highlygearedorbecauseithasapoorrecordorpoorprospectsintermsofprofitabilityor
cashflow.Long-termfinanceforcapitalinvestmentmayhavelimitedavailabilitybecause
ofthepooreconomicstateoftheeconomy,orbecausethereisabankingcrisis.

(d) Theriskofaninvestmentprojectcouldbeassessedbyusingprobabilityanalysisorby
usingthecapitalassetpricingmodel(CAPM).
Probabilityanalysis
Projectriskcanbeassessedorquantifiedbyattachingprobabilitiestoexpected
investmentprojectoutcomes.Atanoveralllevel,thiscouldbeassimpleasattaching
probabilitiestotwoormoreexpectedscenarios,forexample,associatedwithdifferent
economicstates.Keyprojectvariablesmightthentakedifferentvaluesdependingonthe
economicstate.
Atthelevelofindividualprojectvariables,probabilitydistributionsofvaluescouldbefound
throughexpertanalysis,andtheprobabilitydistributionsandrelationshipsbetween
variablesthenbuiltintoasimulationmodel.Thismodelcouldthenbeusedtogeneratea
probabilitydistributionofexpectedprojectoutcomesintermsofnetpresentvalues.Project
riskcouldthenbemeasuredbythestandarddeviationoftheexpectednetpresentvalue.
CAPM
Thesystematicbusinessriskofaninvestmentprojectcanbeassessedbyidentifyinga
proxycompanyinasimilarlineofbusiness.Theequitybetaoftheproxycompanycan
thenbeungearedtogivetheassetbetaofthecompany,whichreflectssystematic
businessriskaloneastheeffectofthesystematicfinancialriskoftheproxycompanyis
removedbytheungearingprocess.Theassetbetacanthenberegearedtoreflectthe
systematicfinancialriskoftheinvestingcompany,givinganequitybetawhichreflectsthe
systematicriskoftheinvestmentproject.

(b)
Rank
2nd
4th

Excluded
1st
3rd

322 FinancialManagement(FM)

q

G H

Page 347 of 383 ÙPowered By



Financial Management

Mock Examination 4

(including ACCA Sep/Dec

2020 Section C exam

questions)

Questions
Timeallowed:3hours
ALLquestionsarecompulsoryandMUSTbeattempted

DONOTOPENTHISEXAMUNTILYOUAREREADYTOSTARTUNDER
EXAMINATIONCONDITIONS
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Eachquestionisworth2marks.
1 WhichTWOofthefollowingarerolesofthemoneymarket?

Allowsinvestorstosellloannotesthattheyhavepurchased
Allowscompaniestomanageforeigncurrencyrisk
Providesa lessregulatedmarketforsmallcompaniestotradetheirshares
Enablescompaniestoraisenewshort-termfinance

2 WallaceComanufacturesandsellsmid-rangesports-wearinS-land.WallaceCohashigh
financialgearing,andallofitsdebtispaidata fixedrate.WallaceCoisnotcurrently
planningtoraiseanynewdebtfinance.
ThegovernmentinS-landhaveadoptedacontractionarymonetarypolicy.
Howwoulda contractionarymonetarypolicyaffectWallaceCo?
1 Lowerdemandforitsproducts
2 Highertaxratesonprofits
3 Increasedinterestratesonitsdebtfinance
 1and2
 1only
 2and3
 3only






3 DDCo'sP/Eratiois12.Itscompetitor'searningsyieldis10%.
WhencomparingDDCotoitscompetitor,whichofthefollowingiscorrect?

Earningsyield P/Eratio
 DD'sishigher DD'sishigher
 DD'sishigher DD'sislower
 DD'sislower DD'sishigher
 DD'sislower DD'sislower

Section A

ALL 15 questions are compulsory and MUST be
attempted
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KEWCoisplanninganinvestmentof$10millionforasix-monthperiodstartinginthree
months'time.
KEWCoisworriedaboutinterestratesfallingandhedgestheriskusinganappropriate
forwardrateagreement(FRA).
DetailsoftheFRAsavailabletoKEWCoareasfollows:
6-9FRA2.80%-3.10%
3-9FRA3.00%-3.20%
Assumethatinthree-months'time,interestratesare3.50%.
WhichofthefollowingshowsthecorrectimpactoncashflowforKEWtosettlethe
FRA?
 KEWreceives$50,000fromthebank
 KEWpaysthebank$30,000
 KEWreceives$40,000fromthebank
 KEWpaysthebank$25,000

5 PXPCoisanungearedcompanyandhasaweightedaveragecostofcapitalof14%.The
companyisabouttointroducelong-termdebtintoitscapitalstructure.
ThisisexpectedtoincreasePXPCo'scostofequity,buttoincreasetheoverallmarket
valueofthecompany.
ThisisconsistentwithwhichTWOtheories?

Modigliani&Miller'stheorywithtax
Modigliani&Miller'stheorywithouttax
Peckingordertheory
Traditionaltheoryofcapitalstructure






6 MaxCoisappraisingaprojectwiththefollowingfinancialinformation:
$m

Investmentindepreciablenon-currentassets 10
Residualvalueofnon-currentassetsatendof5years 2
Cashinflowinyears1-2 3
Cashinflowinyears3-5 4
Whatisthereturnoncapitalemployedoftheprojectbasedonaverageinvestment?
 20.0%
 33.3%
 60.0%
 36.0%

4
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JCCodecidestoofferan4%earlysettlementdiscountthathalfofallcustomerstakeup.
Theypayinonemonthinsteadoftheusualtwo.JCCopaysinterestonitsoverdraft
facilityat12%peryear.
Whatimpactwillthishave?

Cashoperatingcycle

8 PPCoisapubliclistedproviderofhealthcareandoperatesanumberofprivately-run
hospitals.NHCoisastate-controlledand-ownedhealthcareprovider,italsooperatesa
numberofhospitalswhicharefundedbythegovernment.
WhichTWOofthefollowingarevaliddifferencesbetweentheobjectivesofPPCoand
NHCo?

PPCowillaimtomaximiseshareholderwealthwhereasNHCowon't.
NHCowillnothavefinancialobjectivesbutPPCowill.
NHCowillbemostconcernedaboutvalueformoneywhereasPPCowillprioritise
themaximisationofshareholderwealth.
NHCowillfocusofsatisfyingawiderangeofstakeholderswhereasPPCowillonly
focusonsatisfyingshareholders.







9 GiblinCohasannualsalesof$15million.30%ofsalesareforcashandtherestareon
credit.GiblinCofinancesitsworkingcapitalwithanoverdraftatanannualinterestrateof
10%.
GiblinCo'sreceivablesarecurrently$1million.
Assumea360-dayyear.
Whatisthefinancecostsavingifreceivablesarereducedto30days?
 $13,699
 $12,500
 $87,500
 $62,500
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11 ThefollowinginformationisrelevanttoConnollyCo,a listedcompany:
Atstartof20X1 $3.50
Atendof20X1 $4.00
Totaldividendpaidin20X1 $0.20
EPSin20X1 $0.50
Whatisthetotalshareholderreturnfor20X1?
 17.5%
 20.0%
 28.6%
 5.0%

12 ChamCoisplanningtoissuea loannotewithacouponrateof5%.
Atredemptioneach$100nominalvalueloannoteiseitherredeemableinfiveyears'timeor
convertibleintofiveordinaryshares.
ThesharepriceofChamCoisexpectedtogrowata rateof3%peryearfromitscurrent
levelof$18.98.
Corporationtaxispayablebythecompanyata rateof20%.
Investorsexpectayieldof6%.
Whatisthecurrentmarketvalueofeachloannote?
 $99.02
 $95.76
 $103.23
 $112.21

10 Acompanyhascreatedaninterestratefloorbypurchasinganinterestratecalloption,in
ordertomanageitsinterestrateexposure.
Whichofthefollowingstatementsconcerningthecompanyaretrue?
 Itwillreceiveapaymentifthemarketrateexceedsthefloorrate.
 Itwillreceiveapaymentifthemarketrateislessthanthefloorrate.
 Itwillberequiredtomakeapaymentifthemarketrateexceedsthefloorrate.
 Itwillberequiredtomakeapaymentifthemarketrateislessthanthefloorrate.
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15 Anissueofa9%redeemableloannoteinATVCoisplanned.Thisloannoteisduetomature
infiveyears'timeatapremiumof15%,orconvertibleinto25ordinarysharesatthatpoint.
Thecurrentsharepriceis$4,expectedtogrowat10%peryear.ATVpayscorporationtax
ata rateof30%.
WhichTWOofthefollowingfactorswillcausethecostofthisdebttoincrease?

Anincreaseintherateofcorporationtax
Anincreaseintheexpectedgrowthrateoftheshareprice
Anincreaseinthemarketvalueofdebt
Anincreaseintheconversionratio






(Total=30marks)

13 WhichTWOofthefollowingarelimitationsofusingthedividendvaluationmethodto
valueanunlistedcompany?

Thevaluationfailstotakeaccountthepremiumrequiredtoobtainacontrolling
interest.
Themodelcannotcopewithperiodsofnon-constantgrowth.
Itisbasedonprofitnotcashflow.
Itinvolvesanunreliableestimateofthecostofequity.







14 ThefollowinginformationrelatestotheordinarysharesofGCo.
Shareprice $5.00
Dividendcover 2.5
Publisheddividendyield 4.8%
WhatistheearningspershareofGCo(to2decimalplaces)?
$
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Eachquestionisworth2marks.
Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions16to20.
TGACo'ssalesareexportedtoaEuropeancountryandareinvoicedineuros.
TGACoexpectstoreceive€500,000fromexportsalesattheendofthreemonths.Aforwardrate
of€1.680–€1.687per$1hasbeenofferedbythecompany'sbankandthespotrateis€1.670–
€1.675per$1.
Otherrelevantfinancialinformationisasfollows:
Short-termdollarborrowingrate 5%peryear
Short-termdollardepositrate 4%peryear
TGACocanborrowshorttermintheeuroat 9%peryear.
Assumethereare365daysineachyear.
16 WhichofthefollowingarevalidcoursesofactionforTGACotoreducetheriskofthe

eurovaluedroppingrelativetothedollarbeforethe€500,000isreceived?

1 Deposit€500,000immediately
2 Enterintoa forwardcontracttosell€500,000inthreemonths
3 Enterintoaninterestrateswapforthreemonths
 1or2only
 2only
 3only
 1,2or3

17 Whatisthedollarvalueofa forwardmarkethedge(tothenearestwholenumber)in
threemonths'time?

$

18 Whatisthedollarvalueofamoneymarkethedgeinthreemonths'time?

$

Section B

ALL 15 questions are compulsory and MUST be
attempted
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1 Transactionscostsarelowerthanotherhedgingmethods.
2 TheycanbetailoredtoTGACo'sexactrequirements.

True False

20 Thefollowingstatementsrefertotypesofforeigncurrencyrisk.
1 TheriskthatTGACowillmakeexchangelosseswhentheaccountingresultsofits

foreignbranchesareexpressedinthehomecurrency
2 Theriskthatexchangeratemovementswillaffecttheinternationalcompetitiveness

ofTGACo
Whattypesofriskdothestatementsreferto?

Economic Translation Transaction
Statement1
Statement2

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions21to25.
IMLCoisanall-equityfinancedlistedcompany.Nearlyallitssharesareheldbyfinancial
institutions.
IMLhasrecentlyappointedanewfinancedirectorwhoadvocatesusingthecapitalassetpricing
modelasameansofevaluatingriskandinterpretingstockmarketreactiontothecompany.
Thefollowinginitialinformationhasbeenputforwardbythefinancedirectorfora rivalcompany
operatinginthesameindustry: Equitybeta
AZTCo 0.7
Thefinancedirectornotesthattherisk-freerateis5%eachyearandtheexpectedrateofreturn
onthemarketportfoliois15%eachyear.
21 Calculate,usingthecapitalassetpricingmodel,therequiredrateofreturnonequity

ofAZTCo(giveyouranswertothenearestwholenumber).
%

22 AttheendoftheyearIMLCopaidadividendof15cpershare.Attheyear-endshareprice
was$3.30cumdiv.Sharepricewas$2.50atthestartoftheyear.
Whatisthetotalshareholderreturnovertheperiod(giveyouranswertothenearest
wholenumber)?

%

19 TGACoisconsideringfuturescontracts.
Whichofthefollowingstatementsaretrueoffuturescontracts?
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24 WhichTWOofthefollowingstatementsaretrue?

IfIMLCo'ssharepricegenerallymovedatthreetimesthemarketrate,itsequity
betafactorwouldbe3.0
ThebetafactorofIMLCoindicatesthelevelofunsystematicrisk
Thehigherthelevelofsystematicrisk,thelowertherequiredrateofreturnby
IMLCo
IMLCowillexpectthereturnonaprojecttoexceedtherisk-freerate








25 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?

1 TheCAPMmodelassumesthatinvestorsholdafullydiversified
portfolio.

2 IfIMLCohasalowprice/earningsratio,itwillhavealowcost
ofequity.

True False

Thefollowingscenariorelatestoquestions26to30.
PhobisCoisconsideringabidforDanocaCo.Bothcompaniesarestockmarketlistedandarein
thesamebusinesssector.FinancialinformationonDanocaCo,whichisshortlytopayitsannual
dividend,isasfollows:
Numberofordinaryshares 5million
Ordinaryshareprice(exdivbasis) $3.30
Earningspershare 40.0c
Dividendpayoutratio 60%
Dividendpershareoneyearago 23.3c
Dividendpersharetwoyearsago 22.0c
Averagesectorearningsyield 10%
26 CalculatethevalueofDanocaCousingtheearningsyieldmethod.

 $2m
 $5m
 $16.5m
 $20m

23 CalculatetheequitybetaofIMLCo,assumingitsrequiredannualrateofreturnon
equityis17%andthestockmarketusesthecapitalassetpricingmodeltocalculate
theequitybeta(giveyouranswertoonedecimalplace).
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28 Usinga costofequityof13%anda dividendgrowthrateof4.5%,calculatethevalue
ofDanocaCousingthedividendgrowthmodel.

 $14.75m
 $5.00m
 $2.95m
 $16.50m

29 CalculatethemarketcapitalisationofDanocaCo.

 $14.75m
 $16.50m
 $5.00m
 $20.00m

30 WhichTWOofthefollowingaretrue?

Underweakformhypothesisofmarketefficiency,sharepricesreflectallavailable
informationaboutpastchangesinshareprice.
Ifa stockmarketdisplayssemi-strongefficiencythenindividualscanbeatthe
market.
Behaviouralfinanceaimstoexplaintheimplicationsofpsychologicalfactorson
investordecisions.
Randomwalktheoryisbasedontheideathatpastsharepricepatternswillbe
repeated.

(Total=30marks)









27 Arethefollowingstatementstrueorfalse?

True False
1 IftheP/EratioofDanocaCoislowerthantheaveragesector

P/Eratiothenthemarketdoesnotviewthegrowthprospectsof
Danocaveryfavourably.

2 IftheP/EratioofDanocaCoishigherthantheaveragesector
ratiothenanacquisitionbyPhobisCocouldresultinimproved
financialperformanceofDanocaCo
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Section C

BOTH questions are compulsory and MUST be attempted

31 SpineCoislookingtospend$15mtoexpanditsexistingbusiness.Thisexpansionis
expectedtoincreaseprofitbeforeinterestandtaxby20%.Recentfinancialinformation
relatingtoSpineCocanbesummarisedasfollows:

$'000
Profitbeforeinterestandtaxation 13,040
Financecharges(interest) 240
Profitbeforetaxation 12,800
Taxation 3,840
Profitfortheyear(earnings) 8,960
SpineCoisnotsurewhethertofinancetheexpansionwithdebtorwithequity.Ifdebtis
chosen,thecompanywillissue$15mof8%loannotesattheirnominalvalueof$100per
loannote.Ifequityischosen,thecompanywillhavea1for4rightsissueata20%discount
tothecurrentmarketpriceof$6.25pershare.SpineCohas12millionsharesinissue.The
companypayscorporationtaxat30%.
Required
(a) Evaluatewhether,onfinancialgrounds,SpineCoshouldfinancetheexpansionwith

debtorequity. (10marks)
(b) Explainanddiscusstherelationshipbetweensystematicriskandunsystematicrisk.

(5marks)
(c) Discusstheassumptionsmadebythecapitalassetpricingmodel. (5marks)

(Total=20marks)

32 CrocketCoisamanufacturingcompanythathasthreeinvestmentdecisionsforthe
comingyear.
Investmentdecision1
Sixinvestmentprojectsarebeingconsideredwiththefollowingdetails:
Project Initialoutlay NetPresentValue

$'000 $'000
A 1,000 390
B 1,500 Notyetknown
C 750 325
D 1,125 590
E 1,850 840
F 1,300 635
ProjectBisexpectedtogeneratethefollowingannualcashflows:
Year 1 2 3 4

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Salesincome 725 765 885 612
Costs 145 168 202 94
ProjectBcashflowsarebeforeallowingforinflationof4%peryearforsalesincomeand
5%peryearforcosts.CrocketCohasanominalcostofcapitalof10%.
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Duetomanagementreluctancetoraisenewfinance,capitalforinvestmentintheabove
projectsiscurrentlyrestrictedto$5m.ProjectsA,B,DandFareallindependent,but
projectsCandEaremutuallyexclusive.Alloftheaboveprojectsaredivisibleandnonecan
bedelayedorrepeated.
Investmentdecision2
AnumberofCrocketCo’semployeeshaveacompanycar.Theentirecompanycarfleetis
nowdueforrenewalandinthepast,ithasbeenreplacedeveryfouryears.Management
arenotsureifthisistheoptimumlengthoftimeandfeelthatotherfleetreplacement
cycles,suchaseverythreeorfiveyears,shouldalsobeconsidered.
Investmentdecision3
ThemanagementofCrocketCoareconsideringthefinancialviabilityofanotherproject
butasyet,nodetailedfinancialinformationisavailabletoperformanNPVappraisal.One
ofthereasonsforthisisthatthevariouscashflowswillbesubjecttoanumberofdifferent
ratesofinflationthatareveryuncertainatpresent.Forexample,thesellingpriceinflation
maybenomorethan2%peryearwhereasmaterialcostinflationcouldbeanythingfrom
4%to6%peryear.Thegeneralrateofinflationisexpectedtodifferfrombothofthese.
Managementarenotsurewhethertheappraisalcouldbeperformedbysimplyignoringthe
inflationaltogether.
Note:The$5mcapitalconstraintoutlinedwithinvestmentdecision1appliestothat
investmentdecisiononlyandnottoinvestmentdecisions2and3.
Required
(a) Forinvestmentdecision1:

(i) CalculatethenetpresentvalueofprojectB;and (4marks)
(ii) Giventhecapitalconstraint,calculatetheoptimuminvestmentcombination

andtheresultingnetpresentvalue. (6marks)
(b) Forinvestmentdecision2,explaintheapproachCrocketCoshouldusetodetermine

theoptimumreplacementcycleforthecompanycarfleet. (4marks)
(c) Inrelationtoinvestmentdecision3,describethetwoapproachesfordealingwith

inflationANDprovidea reasonedrecommendationastowhichapproachCrocket
Co'smanagementshouldfollow. (6marks)

(Total=20marks)
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Section A

1 Thecorrectanswersare:
 Allowscompaniestomanageforeigncurrencyrisk
 Enablescompaniestoraisenewshort-termfinance
Themoneymarketisasectionofthefinancialmarketwherefinancialinstrumentswith
short-termmaturitiesaretraded.Itisusedasawayofborrowingandlendingfortheshort
termandforhedgingrisk(throughtheuseofderivatives).
TheCapitalmarketenablescompaniestoraiseandsellnewlongtermfinanceinstruments
suchasloannotes.TheAlternativeInvestmentmarket(AIM)providesalessregulated
marketforsmallcompaniestotradetheirshares.
Thecorrectansweris:1only
Acontractionarymonetarypolicyinvolvesincreasinginterestrates.Duetoincreaseddebt
repayments,consumershavelessdisposableincomeresultingindecreaseddemandfor
products.
Acontractionarymonetarypolicywillincreaseinterestratesondebtfinancebutthiswill
notimpactonWallaceCo'sdebtrepayments,whichareatafixedrate.
Thecorrectansweris:DD'searningsyieldislower.DD'sP/Eratioishigher.
ForDDCo,P/E=12,Earningsyield(=1/(P/Eratio)=0.0833=8.3%.
Forcompetitor,P/E(=1/earningsyield)=10,Earningsyield=10%.
Thecorrectansweris:KEWpaysthebank$25,000
TheFRAguaranteesanetinterestreceiptof3.0%(thelowerendofthespreadforanFRA
startinginthreemonths'timeandendingsixmonthslater,iea3-9FRA).
Astheinterestrateisabovethis(at3.5%),KEWCowillneedtopaythebank
0.5%$10million(6/12)=$25,000.

5 Thecorrectanswersare:
 Modigliani&Miller’stheorywithtax
 Traditionaltheoryofcapitalstructure.
BothM&MwithtaxandthetraditionaltheoryofgearingsuggestthatWACCwillfallasthe
levelofdebtisinitiallyincreased(therebyincreasingthemarketvalueofthecompany).
Bothacceptthatincreasedgearingwillincreasethefinancialriskofequityandwillleadto
anincreaseinthecostofequity.
M&MsuggestedthattheWACCwouldcontinuetofallasthelevelofgearingissteadily
increasedbutthetraditionaltheorysuggeststhatatanoptimumpointofgearingthe
WACCwouldstarttoriseagain.
Thecorrectansweris:33.3%
ROCE=Averageannualaccountingprofit/averageinvestment
Averageinvestment=(10+2)/2=6
Totaldepreciation=10–2=8
Averageannualaccountingprofit=(32)+(43)–8=10/5=2.0
ROCE=1.6/6=33.3%
Incorrectlyusinginvestmentof10gives2.0/10=20%
IncorrectlyusingCF(notdeductingdepreciation)andaverageinvestment=3.6/6=60%
IncorrectlyusingCF(notdeductingdepreciation)andtotalinvestment=3.6/10=36%

2

3

4

6
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Thecorrectansweris:Boththecashoperatingcycleandaccountingprofitwillreduce.
Receivablespayingsoonerwillreducereceivablesdaysandhencereducethelengthofthe
cashoperatingcycle.Thecostofthediscount(approximately4%permonthastheypaya
monthearlierthanusual)outweighstheinterestsavedontheoverdraft(at12%peryear
thisis1%permonth)hencetheneteffectwillbereducedprofit.

8 Thecorrectanswersare:
 PPCowillaimtomaximiseshareholderwealthwhereasNHCowon't.
 NHCowillbemostconcernedaboutvalueformoneywhereasPPCowill

prioritisethemaximisationofshareholderwealth.
Thekeyobjectiveofa listedentitywillbetomaximiseshareholderwealthwhereasthekey
objectiveofastateownedentitywillbevalueformoney.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
NHCowillnothavefinancialobjectivesbutPPCowill–whileNHCo’sobjectivesmaynot
beprofitfocusseditwillstillhavefinancialobjectives.
NHCowillfocusofsatisfyingawiderangeofstakeholderswhereasPPCowillonlyfocus
onsatisfyingshareholders.–PP’skeyobjectivewillfocusonshareholdersbutitwillalso
needtomeettheneedsofawiderangeofstakeholders.
Thecorrectansweris:$12,500
$15m0.7=$10.5mcreditsalesx30/360=$875,000newreceivables.Existingreceivables
are$1mthereforereceivablesreduceby$125,000savinginterestat10%=$12,500.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
$13,699–incorrectlyusing365days
$87,500–calculatinginterestsavingonnewreceivablesinsteadofthechangein
receivables.
$62,500–usingcreditsalesof$4.5m($15m0.3)
Thecorrectansweris:Itwillreceivea paymentifthemarketrateislessthanthefloor
rate
Aninterestratefloorprotectsaninvestorfromafallinthemarketratebelowthefloorrate.
Thecompanywillthereforereceiveapaymentifthemarketrateisbelowthefloorrate.
Thecorrectansweris:20%
TSR=(dividend+capitalgain)/SPatstartofyear
[$0.20+($4-$3.50)]/$3.50=20%
Notesonincorrectanswers:
[$0.20+($4-$3.50)]/$4(incorrectlyusingtheendyearprice)=17.5%
[$0.50(incorrectlyusingEPS)+($4-$3.50)]/$3.50=28.6%
$0.2/$4=5%
Thecorrectansweris:$103.23
Infiveyears'timethesharepriceisestimatedas$18.981.03=$22.5
ThebondwouldbeconvertedastheMVofsharesexceedsthenominalvalueon
redemption5shares@$22=$110conversionvalue
Time CF$ DF@6% PV
1-5 $5 4.212 21.06
5 $110 0.747 82.17

103.23

7
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Notesonincorrectanswers:
$99.02- incorrectlyincludestaxsavingoninterest
$95.76-usingparvalueforredemption
$112.21-uses$6astheinterestand5%asdiscountfactor

13 Thecorrectanswersare:
 Thevaluationfailstotakeaccountthepremiumrequiredtoobtaina controlling

interest.
 Itinvolvesanunreliableestimateofthecostofequity.
Explanation
Noadjustmentismadeforachievingacontrollinginterest,itismainlyusefulforvaluing
minorityholdings.
Anunlistedcompany'scostofequityishardtoestimate,basingitonanequivalentlisted
companyisoftenusedbutthisreliesonfindinganequivalentlistedcompanywhichis
unlikely.
Notesonincorrectanswers:
Periodsofnon-constantgrowthcanbeadjustedfor.
Itisbasedoncash-asthedividendiscash.
Thecorrectansweris:$0.60
Step1Calculatethedividendamountusingdividendyield
Dividendyield=Dividendpershare/ shareprice
0.048=dividendpershare/ $5
$5×0.048=Dividendpershare=$0.24
Step2CalculatetheEPSshareusingdividendcover
Dividendcover=Earningspershare/ Dividendpershare
2.5=Earningspershare/ 0.24
2.5×$0.24=Earningspershare=$0.60

15 Thecorrectanswersare:
 Anincreaseintheexpectedgrowthrateoftheshareprice
 Anincreaseintheconversionratio
Explanation
Ahighersharepriceandahigherconversionratio(thenumberofsharesper$100ofdebt)
willincreasethecostofredeemingthedebt.
Notesonincorrectanswers
Highercorporationtaxincreasesthetaxshieldondebtandthereforereducesthecostof
debt.
Ahighermarketvalueincreasesthefinanceraisedforagivencouponinterestrepayment
andredemptioncost.Thisthereforereducesthecostofdebt.

14
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Thecorrectansweris:2only
TGACoshouldenterintoa forwardcontracttosell€500,000in3months.Statement1is
incorrect.TGACocoulduseamoneymarkethedgebut€500,000wouldhavetobe
borrowed,thenconvertedintodollarsandthenplacedondeposit.Statement3isincorrect.
Aninterestrateswapswapsonetypeofinterestpayment(suchasfixedinterest)for
another(suchasfloatingrateinterest).Thereforeitwouldnotbesuitable.
Thecorrectansweris:$296,384
Forwardmarkethedge
Thehigherrateshouldbeused(theleastfavourabletoTGACo)
Receiptfromforwardcontract=€500,000/1.687=$296,384
Thecorrectansweris:$294,858
Moneymarkethedge
3-montheuroborrowingrate=9%3/12=2.25%
3-monthdollardepositrate=4%3/12=1%
Borroweurosnow500,000/1.0225=€488,998
Convertto$now488,998/1.675=$291,939
Againthehigherrateshouldbeused(theleastfavourabletoTGACo)
$afterinvesting$291,9391.01=$294,858
Thecorrectansweris:Statement1istrueandstatement2isfalse.
Oneoftheadvantagesoffuturescontractsisthatthetransactioncostsarelowerthan
otherhedgingmethods.Oneofthedisadvantagesisthattheycannotbetailoredtothe
user'srequirements.Sostatement1istrueandstatement2isfalse.

20 Thecorrectansweris:Statement1referstotranslationrisk.Statement2relatesto
economicrisk.
Thecorrectansweris:12%
Therequiredrateofreturnonequitycanbefoundusingthecapitalassetpricingmodel:
E(r)=R+i(E(r)–R)i f m f
AZTCo
E(r) =5%+0.7(15%–5%)i

=12%
Thecorrectansweris:32%
Exdivshareprice=$3.30-$0.15=$3.15

P +DTotalshareholderreturn=

(315–250)+15= 250
=0.32=32%

16

17

18

19

21

22

-P1 0
P0
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24

25

26

27

Thecorrectansweris:1.2
TheequitybetaforIMLCocanbefoundusingthesameexpression:
17%=5%+(15%–5%)

(17%–5%)= (15%–5%)
Theequitybetafactor=1.2
Thecorrectansweris:Statements1and4aretrue.
Theequitybetafactorisameasureofthevolatilityofthereturnonasharerelativetothe
stockmarket.Ifforexampleasharepricemovedat3timesthemarketrate,itsequitybeta
factorwouldbe3.0.
Thebetafactorindicatesthelevelofsystematicrisk,whichistheriskofmakingan
investmentthatcannotbediversifiedaway.
Itisusedinthecapitalassetpricingmodeltodeterminethelevelofreturnrequiredby
investors;thehigherthelevelofsystematicrisk,thehighertherequiredlevelofreturn.
Itistruethatcompanieswanta returnonaprojecttoexceedtherisk-freerate.
Thecorrectansweris:Statement1istrueandstatement2isfalse.
UndertheCAPM,thereturnrequiredfromasecurityisrelatedtoitssystematicriskrather
thanitstotalrisk.Onlytherisksthatcannotbeeliminatedbydiversificationarerelevant.
Theassumptionisthatinvestorswillholda fullydiversifiedportfolioandthereforedealwith
theunsystematicriskthemselves.
Alowcostofequitywoulddiscountfutureearningsata lowrate–leadingtoahighmarket
valueandahighP/Eratio.
Thecorrectansweris:$20m
Earningsyield=EPS/Pricewhichisthesameas1÷P/Eratio
SotheP/Eratio=10
Price/earningsratiomethodofvaluation
Marketvalue=P/EratioEPS
EPS=40.0c
AveragesectorP/Eratio=10
Valueofshares=40.010=$4.00pershare
(Alternatively40.0centsdividedbyearningsyieldof0.1)
Numberofshares=5million
ValueofDanocaCo=$20million
Thecorrectansweris:Statement1istrueandstatement2isfalse.
ThecurrentsharepriceofDanocaCois$3.30whichequatestoaP/Eratioof8.25
(3.30/0.4).ThisislowerthantheaveragesectorP/Eratioof10whichsuggeststhatthe
marketdoesnotviewthegrowthprospectsofDanocaCoasfavourablyasanaverage
companyinthatbusinesssector.
IfDanocaCohasa lowerP/Eratio,thiswouldimplythatanacquisitionbyPhobiscould
resultinimprovedfinancialperformanceofDanocaCo.

23
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Thecorrectansweris:$14.75m
Dividendgrowthmodelmethodofvaluation

D(1+g)oPo= .K -ge
Note.Theformulasheetinthisexamusesreinsteadofke.
D0canbefoundusingtheproposedpayoutratioof60%.
D0=60%40c=24c

0.24×(1+0.045)Valueofshares= 0.13-0.045
=$2.95

ValueofDanocaCo=$2.955millionshares=$14.75million
Thecorrectansweris:$16.5m
MarketcapitalisationofDanocaCois$3.305m=$16.5m.

30 Thecorrectanswersare:
 Underweakformhypothesisofmarketefficiency,sharepricesreflectall

availableinformationaboutpastchangesinshareprice.
 Behaviouralfinanceaimstoexplaintheimplicationsofpsychologicalfactorson

investordecisions.
'Ifastockmarketdisplayssemi-strongefficiencythenindividualscanbeatthemarket'is
nottrue.Individualscannotbeatthemarketbecauseallinformationpubliclyavailablewill
alreadybereflectedintheshareprice.
'Randomwalktheoryisbasedontheideathatpastsharepricepatternswillberepeated'is
nottrue.Chartistsbelievethatpastsharepricepatternswillberepeated.

28

29
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Section C

Question 31

Workbookreferences.ThecapitalassetpricingmodeliscoveredinChapter11andcapital
structureinChapter12.
Toptips.Therequirementtopart(a)doesnottellyouexactlywhatapproachtotake.Beforeyou
startyourcalculationsyouneedtousethecluesinthequestiontoestablishhowyouwill
approachthecalculations.
Easymarks.Discussionmarksinparts(b)and(c)shouldbestraightforward(intermsofscoring
apassmark).

Markingscheme

(a) Debt
IncreasedPBIT
Increasedinterest
IncreasedPBT
IncreasedPAT
RevisedEPSandcapitalgain

Equity
IncreasedPBT
RevisedEPS
TERPandcapitalgain
Recommendation
Otherdiscussion

(b) Portfoliodiversification
Systematicrisk
Unsystematicrisk
Otherpoints

(c) Diverseportfolio
Single-period
Perfectcapitalmarket
Risk-freerate
Otherpoints

0.5
1
0.5
0.5
2
0.5
1
2
11
2
1
11
1
1
1
11

Marks

10

5

5
20

(a) IncreasedPBIT=13.040m1.2=$15,648,000
Financingbydebt
Currentinterestpayment=$240,000
Increaseininterest=15m0.08=$1,200,000
Revisedinterestpayment=1,200,000+240,000=$1,440,000
RevisedPBT=15,648,000–1,440,000=$14,208,000
RevisedPAT=14,208,0000.7=$9,945,600
CurrentEPS=8,960,000/12,000,000=$0.747pershare
RevisedEPS=9,945,600/12,000,000=$0.829pershare
CurrentPER=6.25/0.747=8.37times
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Revisedshareprice=8.370.829=$6.94pershare
Capitalgain=6.94–6.25=$0.69pershare
Financingbyequity
RevisedPBT=15,648,000–240,000=$15,408,000
RevisedPAT=15,408,0000.7=$10,785,600
Revisednumberofshares=12mx1.25=15mshares
RevisedEPS=10,785,600/15,000,000=$0.719
CurrentPER=6.25/0.747=8.37times
Revisedshareprice=8.370.719=$6.02pershare
TERP=((4x6.25)+5.00)/5=$6.00pershare
Capitalgain=6.02–6.00=$0.02pershare
Commentonfindings
Financingbydebtisrecommendedasthisleadstothelargercapitalgainforthe
shareholders.ThisrecommendationcouldhavebeenmadeonthebasisofEPSvalues
alone,astheprice/earningsratiomultiplieristhesameforbothfinancingchoices.
However,itisimportanttocomparethesharepricearisingfromtheequityfinancingoption
withthetheoreticalexrightsshareprice,ratherthanwiththecumrightsshareprice.

(b) Withanyinvestment,thereisariskthattheactualoutcomemaybedifferentfromthe
expectedorpredictedoutcome.Thisriskcanbereducedbyholdingseveraldifferent
investments,sincedifferentinvestmentsareaffectedtodifferingextentsbychangesin
economicvariablessuchasinterestratesandinflationrates.Thereturnfromone
investmentmayincrease,forexample,whenthereturnfromadifferentinvestment
decreases.Holdingarangeofdifferentinvestmentsisknownasportfoliodiversification.
Experienceshowsthatthereisalimittothereductionintotalriskthatcanbeachievedasa
resultofportfoliodiversification.Theriskthatcannotberemovedbyportfolio
diversificationiscalledsystematicrisk.Itrepresentsriskrelatingtothefinancialsystemas
awholethatcannotbeavoidedbyanycompanyinwhichaninvestmentismade.
Theriskthatcanberemovedthroughportfoliodiversificationiscalledunsystematicriskor
specificrisk,asitrelatestospecificcompaniesinwhichinvestmentsaremade.
Experiencehasshownthatinvestinginthesharesofbetween20and30companiesis
sufficienttoeliminatealmostalloftheunsystematicriskfromaninvestmentportfolio.
Systematicriskcontainsbothbusinessriskandfinancialrisk.Acompanywithnodebt
financefacesbusinessriskalone,whileacompanywithbothequityanddebtfinance
facesbothbusinessriskandfinancialrisk.
Thecapitalassetpricingmodel(CAPM)isbasedonseveralkeyassumptions.
Investorsholddiversifiedportfolios
Whileportfoliotheoryconsiderstotalrisk,theCAPMconsidersonlysystematicrisk,asit
makestheassumptionthatallinvestorsholddiversifiedportfolios.Investorswilltherefore
onlyrequirecompensationforthesystematicriskintheirportfolios.
Single-periodtransactionhorizon
Inordertocomparethereturnsondifferentassetssuchasshareholdings,theCAPM
assumesthatallreturnsareoverastandardsingle-periodtransactionhorizon,usually
takentobeoneyear.
Perfectcapitalmarket
TheCAPMassumesaperfectcapitalmarket,withnotaxes,notransactioncostsand
perfectinformationfreelyavailabletoallparticipants.

(c)
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Borrowingandlendingattherisk-freerate
TheCAPMassumesthatallinvestorscanborrowandlendattherisk-freerateofreturn.
Thisrepresentsaminimumrateofreturnrequiredbyallinvestorsandisoneofthe
variablesintheCAPMequation.
[Noteotherrelevantpointswouldalsoreceivecredit]

Workbookreferences.AnalysisofNPVwithinflationiscoveredinchapter6.Capitalrationing
andcapitalreplacementarecoveredinChapter8.
Toptips.Neatworkingswillbeimportanttoavoidcarelesserrorsinpart(a)(i).
Easymarks.Discussionmarksinparts(b)and(c)shouldbestraightforwardaslongasanswers
donotstrayintoirrelevantareas.

Markingscheme

Inflatedsales
Inflatedcosts
NPV
PIcalculation
PIrankingChooseprojectEoverC
OptimalNPV

(a) (i)

(ii)

Determinecashflows
PVforeachcycle
CalculateEAC
Decisionrule
Specificinflation
Costofcapital
Nominalandrealmethods
Otherpoints
Recommendation

(b)

(c)

1
12
2
1
12

1
1
11
1
1
2
11

Marks

4

6

4

620

(a) (i) CalculatetheNPVofprojectB

Theincomeandcostsarecalculatedbymultiplyingthegivenuninflatednumbersby
theinflationadjustmentasshown.
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TheNPVcalculationcanusethespreadsheetshortcutasshowninthefollowing
spreadsheetexcerpt:

(ii) Firstly,astheprojectsaredivisible,calculatetheprofitabilityindexforeachproject
andrank.Thecalculationoftheprofitabilityindex(PI)isshowninthespreadsheet
excerptbelow:

ProjectCisrejectedasitsPIisbelowprojectE's.
Theoptimalcombinationisthen:
Rank Project % Capital NPV

$'000 $'000
1 D 100 1,125 590
2 F 100 1,300 635
3 E 100 1,850 840
4 A 72.5 725(balance) 283(0.725390)
Total 5000 2,348
AfterselectionofprojectE,only$725,000ofcapitalremains.Consequently,only
72.5%(725/1,000=0.725)ofprojectAcanbeundertaken.Thiswillresultinonly
72.5%oftheNPV(0.725x$390,000=$283,000).
TheoptimuminvestmentplanistoinvestfullyinprojectsD,FandEandonly72.5%
inprojectA.Thiswillyieldamaximumnetpresentvalueof$2,348,000

(b) Firstly,thecashflowsmustbedeterminedforeachcycleunderconsideration(3,4and5
years).Thesecashflowswillincludetheinitialoutlayofthecarfleet,maintenanceand
runningcostsandtheresidualvalueofthecarfleetattheendofthecycle.
Thesecashflowswillthenrequirediscountingata suitablediscountratetodeterminethe
presentvalue(PV)foreachcycle.AllofthePVswillbenegativeastheyrepresentthecost
ofrunningthecompanycarfleetwithnorelevantincomeattributable.
Giventhecontinualreplacementnatureofthedecision,acommontimescalemustthenbe
incorporated.Toputitsimply,whilethePVofthethreeyearcyclewillappearthe
cheapest,itwillbeincurredmoretimesthanthefourorfiveyearcyclesgoingforward
indefinitely.
Toallowforthedifferenceintimescales,thePVforeachcyclewillneedconvertingtoan
equivalentannualcost(EAC).TheEACwillrepresenttheannuitycashflowwhichwhen
discountedgivesthesamePVastheactualcashflowsthemselves.TheEACwouldbe
calculatedbytakingeachcycle’sPVanddividingbytheannuityfactorforthecycle
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length.Forexample,thethree-yearPVwillneedtobedividedbya three-yearannuity
factor.
OncetheEAChasbeencalculatedforeachcycle,thelowestfigure,iecheapest,will
indicatetheoptimumreplacementcycleforthefleet.BycomparingtheEACforeach
cycle,acommontimescale(oneyear)willbeconsideredmakingthefigurescomparable.

(c) Whenappraisinganinvestment,thetreatmentofinflationneedstobeconsideredasitwill
affectbothcashflowsandtherequiredrateofreturnusedasthediscountrate.Real-terms
andnominal-termsapproachestoinvestmentappraisaldifferinthewaythattheeffectsof
inflationareincorporatedintotheappraisalcalculation.
Nominal-termsapproach
Withthenominal-termsapproach,boththecashflowsandthediscountrateincorporate
theeffectsofinflation.Thecostofcapitalwouldalsoneedtoincludetheeffectsofgeneral
inflationontheinvestors’requiredrateofreturn.ThismeansCrocketCowillneedtoapply
thespecificratesofinflationtosales,materialcostsandothercashflowsandensurethe
cashflowsintheappraisalincorporatethese.Theuncertaintysurroundingtheratesof
inflationthatCrocketCofaceswiththisprojectwillcertainlymakeanappraisalin
nominal-termsmoredifficulttopreparewithanyaccuracyandthisshouldbeconsidered
whenreviewingtheresults.
Real-termsapproach
Arealtermsapproachwouldexcludetheeffectsofgeneralinflation.Therefore,nominal
cashflowsincorporatingtheeffectsofspecificinflationrateswouldbedeflatedbythe
generalrateofinflationtogivereal-termscashflows.Thediscountratewillalsoexclude
theeffectsofinflation.Consequently,a realdiscountratewouldbeusedwhichrepresents
theinvestors’baselevelofreturnforriskbeforeinflationistakenintoaccount.
Choiceofapproach
Areal-termsapproachwouldresultinamucheasierappraisalexerciseforCrocketCoas
theuncertaintysurroundingtheestimationofinflationisremoved,however,anumberof
conditionsmustbemetinorderforthereal-termsapproachtobesuitable.
Firstly,theremustbeasinglerateofinflationaffectingalloftheproject’scashflows.
Giventhattheestimatedincreaseinmaterialcostsisdifferenttotheexpectedriseinsales
pricesthismeansthata real-termsapproachisalreadydeemedunsuitable.AsCrocketCo
expectstherateofinflationonsalestobelessthantherateofinflationonitscosts,
particularlymaterials,thenitwouldbeexpectedthatanyreal-termsNPVislikelytobe
overstatedcomparedtoanominal-termsNPVascostswillberisingfasterthanincome.
Secondly,thesinglerateofinflationaffectingthecashflowsmustalsobethesameasthe
generalrateofinflationsufferedbyinvestors.Iftheinflationrateaffectingcashflowsisthe
sameastheinflationrateignoredbytherealdiscountrate,thiscommonrateofinflation
canbeignored.GiventhatCrocketCoexpectsthegeneralrateofinflationtodifferfrom
theratesaffectingsalesandmaterialcost,thisalsomeansa real-termsapproachignoring
specificinflationisnotsuitable.
Recommendation
Asa resultoftheaboveconditionsnotbeingmet,useofthereal-termsapproachwillnot
besuitableforCrocketCotoappraisethisproject.Anominal-termsapproachshouldbe
used.
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FormulaSheet

Economicorderquantity

= 2CD0
Ch

Returnpoint=Lowerlimit+(

Miller-OrrModel
1
3

13 3×transactioncost×varianceofcashflows 4Spread=3 interestrate  

TheCapitalAssetPricingModel
E(ri)=Rf+βi(E(rm)–Rf)

Theassetbetaformula
  (1T)VVe=  de d(V+V(1-T))e  dd

+(Ve+V(1-T))
βa

TheGrowthModel
D (1+g) D (1+g)0 0P = r = +ge0(r -g) Pe 0

Gordon'sgrowthapproximation
g=bre

Theweightedaveragecostofcapital
V  VWACC= e d  V+VV  e+Ve d

ke+
dkd(1–T)

TheFisherformula
(1+i)=(1+r)(1+h)

Purchasingpowerparityandinterestrateparity
(1+h)cS1=S0(1+h)b
(1+i)c
(1+i)b

F0=S0

spread)
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5%

Presentvalueof1ie(1+
Wherer=discountrate

n=numberofperiodsuntilpayment
Discountrate(r)

6%
Periods
(n) 1% 2% 3% 4% 7%

1 0.990 0.980 0.971 0.962 0.952 0.943 0.935 0.926 0.917 0.909 1
2 0.980 0.961 0.943 0.925 0.907 0.890 0.873 0.857 0.842 0.826 2
3 0.971 0.942 0.915 0.889 0.864 0.840 0.816 0.794 0.772 0.751 3
4 0.961 0.924 0.888 0.855 0.823 0.792 0.763 0.735 0.708 0.683 4
5 0.951 0.906 0.863 0.822 0.784 0.747 0.713 0.681 0.650 0.621 5
6 0.942 0.888 0.837 0.790 0.746 0.705 0.666 0.630 0.596 0.564 6
7 0.933 0.871 0.813 0.760 0.711 0.665 0.623 0.583 0.547 0.513 7
8 0.923 0.853 0.789 0.731 0.677 0.627 0.582 0.540 0.502 0.467 8
9 0.914 0.837 0.766 0.703 0.645 0.592 0.544 0.500 0.460 0.424 9
10 0.905 0.820 0.744 0.676 0.614 0.558 0.508 0.463 0.422 0.386 10
11 0.896 0.804 0.722 0.650 0.585 0.527 0.475 0.429 0.388 0.350 11
12 0.887 0.788 0.701 0.625 0.557 0.497 0.444 0.397 0.356 0.319 12
13 0.879 0.773 0.681 0.601 0.530 0.469 0.415 0.368 0.326 0.290 13
14 0.870 0.758 0.661 0.577 0.505 0.442 0.388 0.340 0.299 0.263 14
15 0.861 0.743 0.642 0.555 0.481 0.417 0.362 0.315 0.275 0.239 5

8% 9% 10%

(n) 11% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20%

1 0.901 0.893 0.885 0.877 0.870 0.862 0.855 0.847 0.840 0.833 1
2 0.812 0.797 0.783 0.769 0.756 0.743 0.731 0.718 0.706 0.694 2
3 0.731 0.712 0.693 0.675 0.658 0.641 0.624 0.609 0.593 0.579 3
4 0.659 0.636 0.613 0.592 0.572 0.552 0.534 0.516 0.499 0.482 4
5 0.593 0.567 0.543 0.519 0.497 0.476 0.456 0.437 0.419 0.402 5
6 0.535 0.507 0.480 0.456 0.432 0.410 0.390 0.370 0.352 0.335 6
7 0.482 0.452 0.425 0.400 0.376 0.354 0.333 0.314 0.296 0.279 7
8 0.434 0.404 0.376 0.351 0.327 0.305 0.285 0.266 0.249 0.233 8
9 0.391 0.361 0.333 0.308 0.284 0.263 0.243 0.225 0.209 0.194 9
10 0.352 0.322 0.295 0.270 0.247 0.227 0.208 0.191 0.176 0.162 10
11 0.317 0.287 0.261 0.237 0.215 0.195 0.178 0.162 0.148 0.135 11
12 0.286 0.257 0.231 0.208 0.187 0.168 0.152 0.137 0.124 0.112 12
13 0.258 0.229 0.204 0.182 0.163 0.145 0.130 0.116 0.104 0.093 13
14 0.232 0.205 0.181 0.160 0.141 0.125 0.111 0.099 0.088 0.078 14
15 0.209 0.183 0.160 0.140 0.123 0.108 0.095 0.084 0.074 0.065 15

PresentValueTable

r)–n

354 FinancialManagement(FM)

q

G H

Page 379 of 383 ÙPowered By



Presentvalueofanannuityof1ie

Where r=discountrate
n=numberofperiods

Discountrate(r)
Periods
(n) 1% 2% 3% 4% 5%

1 0.990 0.980 0.971
2 1.970 1.942 1.913
3 2.941 2.884 2.829
4 3.902 3.808 3.717
5 4.853 4.713 4.580
6 5.795
7 6.728
8 7.652
9 8.566
10 9.471
11 10.368 9.787 9.253
12 11.25510.575 9.954
13 12.13411.34810.635
14 13.00412.10611.296
15 13.86512.84911.938

6% 7% 8% 9%

0.962 0.952 0.943 0.935 0.926 0.917
1.886 1.859 1.833 1.808 1.783 1.759
2.775 2.723 2.673 2.624 2.577 2.531
3.630 3.546 3.465 3.387 3.3123.240
4.452 4.329 4.212 4.100 3.993 3.890
5.242 5.076 4.9174.767 4.623 4.486
6.002 5.786 5.582 5.389 5.206 5.033
6.733 6.463 6.210 5.9715.747 5.535
7.435 7.1086.802 6.515 6.247 5.995
8.111 7.722 7.360 7.024 6.710 6.418
8.760 8.306 7.887 7.499 7.1396.805
9.385 8.863 8.384 7.943 7.536 7.161
9.986 9.394 8.853 8.358 7.904 7.487
10.563 9.899 9.295 8.745 8.244 7.786
11.11810.380 9.712 9.1088.559 8.061

5.601 5.417
6.472 6.230
7.325 7.020
8.162 7.786
8.983 8.530

10%

0.909
1.736
2.487
3.170
3.791
4.355
4.868
5.335
5.759
6.145
6.495
6.814
7.103
7.367
7.606

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

(n) 11% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20%

1 0.901 0.893 0.885 0.877 0.870 0.862 0.855 0.847 0.840 0.833 1
2 1.713 1.690 1.668 1.647 1.626 1.605 1.585 1.566 1.547 1.528 2
3 2.444 2.402 2.361 2.322 2.283 2.246 2.210 2.174 2.140 2.106 3
4 3.102 3.037 2.974 2.914 2.855 2.798 2.743 2.690 2.639 2.589 4
5 3.696 3.605 3.517 3.433 3.352 3.274 3.199 3.127 3.058 2.991 5
6 4.231 4.111 3.998 3.889 3.784 3.685 3.589 3.498 3.410 3.326 6
7 4.712 4.564 4.423 4.288 4.160 4.039 3.922 3.812 3.706 3.605 7
8 5.146 4.968 4.799 4.639 4.487 4.344 4.207 4.078 3.954 3.837 8
9 5.537 5.328 5.132 4.946 4.772 4.607 4.451 4.303 4.163 4.031 9
10 5.889 5.650 5.426 5.216 5.019 4.833 4.659 4.494 4.339 4.192 10
11 6.207 5.938 5.687 5.453 5.234 5.029 4.836 4.656 4.486 4.327 11
12 6.492 6.194 5.918 5.660 5.421 5.197 4.988 4.793 4.611 4.439 12
13 6.750 6.424 6.122 5.842 5.583 5.342 5.118 4.910 4.715 4.533 13
14 6.982 6.628 6.302 6.002 5.724 5.468 5.229 5.008 4.802 4.611 14
15 7.191 6.811 6.462 6.142 5.847 5.575 5.324 5.092 4.876 4.675 15

AnnuityTable

–n1–(1+r)
r
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